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PRELIMINARY REMARKS.

SIR JAMES WARE S History of the Bishops of Ireland,

as enlarged by Walter Harris, and published in

1739, is a folio volume, consisting of 660 pages. Of

these no more than sixty, exactly one-eleventh part

(instead of one-fourth), are devoted to the province

of Tuam; so little of ecclesiastical information could

be obtained, even at that time, concerning this remote

and often distracted province.

The lapse of upwards of a century has still further

diminished the stock of materials which existed in

Harris s day; so that I shall hope to stand, excused

with all reasonable men, if this portion of my work

exhibits a still more meagre appearance than the

others. In truth, the lists of succession in almost

every diocese are defective
;
and the information

which could be gleaned respecting individuals was

very scanty.

It must also be taken into consideration, that some

of the Chapters of Tuam province have but few

members. Indeed, several of these dioceses are ex

tremely limited in the number of benefices and of

clergy. Thus, for instance, Clonfert contains only
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eleven benefices
;
Killala has thirteen benefices (in

cluding the deanery), consisting of twenty-seven pa
rishes

;
and out of these twenty-seven, there are only

three in which the incumbent receives the rectorial

as well as vicarial tithes. In Achonry diocese, the

benefices (including the deanery) are only nine
;

the parishes are twenty-five. In only three of them

are the rectorial tithes received by the incumbent.

In all the other instances they are at present in the

hands of laymen.

The whole diocese of Kilmacduagli contains but

four benefices (including the deanery). These are

composed of twenty-three parishes. There is only

one Rector, who receives the entire tithes of his pa

rishes, two in number.

The Capitular bodies of this province are not uni

form in their constitution. Several of them have

lost certain members which manifestly belonged to

them two or more centuries ago ;
but none present

the defective appearance of some of those in Ulster,

as Kilmore, Ardagh, or Clonmacnois.

The bishopric of TUAM now includes the minor

sees of Mayo and Enachdune. Its Chapt er con

sists at present of a Dean, Provost, Archdeacon, and

eight Prebendaries. There is evidence that in an

cient times it possessed a Chancellor and a Trea

surer. In the sixteenth century the number of its

Vicars Choral was jive. These have been gradu

ally withdrawn
;

at the present time there is only

one. From the year 1661 to 1741, the see of Kil-
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fenora, in the province of Munster, was annexed to

Tuam
;
and from 1741 to 1839 (Kilfenora having

been disunited), that of Ardagh, in the province of

Ulster, was joined to it. The Church Temporalities

Act of 1834 restored Ardagh to the see of Kilmore,

and united Killala and Achonry to the diocese of

Tuam.

The ancient see of KILLALA, in the county of

Mayo, preserved its distinct and independent posi

tion from the days of St. Patrick till the year 1834,

when the ill-omened Church Temporalities Act an

nexed it to Tuam, as above mentioned. Its Chapter

formerly comprised a Dean, Archdeacon, Provost,

and two Prebendaries. In the seventeenth century

several other prebendal churches were added to it.

At present the prebends are jive in number. The

Provost is now styled Prascentor. The diocese of

ACHONRY, which I have said contains very few be

nefices, was united to Killala in the year 1623, and

the union has continued to this day. Its Chapter

formerly comprised a Dean, Provost, Archdeacon,

tmdfive Prebendaries. In the seventeenth century

several other churches of the diocese were styled

prebendal. At the present day the Prebendaries are

three.

The diocese of ELPHIN contains within it several

smaller sees, which appear to have been separate

and independent at various periods between the

sixth and thirteenth centuries, as Ardcarne, Drum-

cliffe, lioscommon, &c., of which some slight account



vi PRELIMINARY REMARKS.

will be found at p. 130, seq. In the year 1841 it

became united to Kilmore and Ardagh, in the pro

vince of Ulster, under the strange carving operations

of the Church Temporalities Act.

The Chapter of Elphin has been altered from its

original constitution. Anciently it contained twelve

Prebendaries, of which only eight now remain. Its

Provost has been changed to a Prcecentor.

The diocese of CLOKFERT received the annexation

of Kilmacduagh in the year 1601
;
and in 1834 both

of them became united to Killaloe, a bishopric in

a different province, under the before-named Act.

Clonfert is the only diocese in Ireland, which has

preserved that ancient ecclesiastical officer, & Sacrist.

The other members of its Chapter are, a Dean, Arch

deacon, and eight Prebendaries.

The small diocese of KILMACDUAGH, situate in the

south-western part of the county of Galway, was

united to Clonfert in 1601, and with it has been

handed over to Killaloe, as stated above. Its Chap
ter has varied in its component parts from time to

time. At one period it had six Prebendaries; after

wards Jive ; at present there are only two.

The contents of the Diocesan Registries are in ge

neral very scanty, almost all the most ancient records

having been lost. Those of Tuam, which remain, are

preserved in the vestry room of the Cathedral
;
but

all the others are kept in private dwelling-houses ;

and of course are continually subject to all the ca

sualties to which such buildings are liable.
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At Tuam, the oldest Book of Titles commences at

the year 1662; the oldest Roll of Oaths at 1752;

the oldest Visitation Book, 1 7 . Among the papers

there are some relating to the diocose of Kilfenora,

between the years 1661 and 1741, during which pe

riod the latter see continued annexed to Tuam
;
and

others relating to the diocese of Ardagh, between

1741 and 1839. There are likewise some few Visi

tation Books of .the Province, viz. of Elphin, 1787,

&c.; of Clonfert, 1742, 1787, &c.; of Kilmacduagh,

1811, &c.; of Killala and Achonry, 1793, &c.

At KILLALA, the oldest Title Book is of the year

1695; the oldest Roll, 1727; oldest Visitation Book,

1708. The records of Achonry are kept in the Kil

lala books.

At ELPHIN, the oldest Title Book is of 1661; Roll

of Oaths, 1720; Visitation Book, 1722. The Chap
ter Book of Elphin commences in 1723.

At CLONFERT, the oldest Book of Titles is of 16 93
;

Roll of Oaths, 1735; Visitation Book, 1722. The

Registrar of this diocese, Peter White, on his ap

pointment to his office in the year 1717, expressed

his horror at the nakedness of the repository, in a

quaint memorandum, stating that he &quot; found in the

Registry no Records, nor anything else!&quot;

In preparing this portion ofmy work, as well as the

former ones, I have been favoured by the warm coun

tenance of the Bishops of the Province, and the ready

and efficient aid of their Registrars. I beg to express

my best thanks on this account to the Lord Bishops

of Tuam, of Elphin, and of Killaloe and Clonfert ;
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also to the Rev. J. Clarke, of Tuam
;
the Rev. Ed

ward Hartigan, of Clonfert; Frederick Stock, Esq. of

Killala
;
and E. B. Kenney, Esq. of Elphin. I am

likewise indebted to the Deans of Killala, Elphin,

and Kilmacduagh, and to the Rev. C. H. G. Butson,

of Clonfert, for much kind assistance and informa

tion; to the Rev. William Reeves, for the ancient

Papal Taxations of the province ;
and to M. W. Sa

vage, Esq. Clerk of the Privy Council, Dublin, lor

permission to extract from the original Council

Books the suspensions of appointments to Cathedral

Dignities or Prebends, which have taken place under

the Church Temporalities Acts.

Having now, under Divine favour, brought this

compilation to a close, I have to admit its numerous

deficiencies and other imperfections; some of which,

perhaps, might have been avoided by more minute

and protracted inquiries. But I trust that, even in

its present state, it may occasionally supply my bre

thren and others with useful information, not easily

to be obtained elsewhere, and which appeared to me

to be in yearly danger of becoming almost wholly

lost to the Public.

May the Church of Ireland approve the design, and

overlook its inadequate execution, and be willing to

accept the unworthy offering from one ofher adopted

sons and most devoted servants,

H. C.

THURLES,

March 30^, 1850.
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DIOCESE OF TUAM.

THE see of Tuam is said to have been founded about the

beginning of the sixth century. Its prelates are some

times called by the Irish Annalists &quot;

Bishops, or Arch

bishops, of Connaught.&quot;
The present diocese of Tuam

comprises two other bishoprics, which were annexed to

Tuam at different periods ; namely, that of
Mayx&amp;gt;,

which

became united to it in the year 1559
;
and Enachdune,

which, after a long series of disputes between the re

spective prelates, was finally annexed to Tuam, about

the reign of Queen Elizabeth.

The Bishops of each see will be found below, so far

as the present imperfect materials can furnish them.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris s edition of Ware is an engraving of the seal of

Archbishop Felix O Ruadan, dated 1202
;
inscribed SIG.

F.ffiL. o RUADAN. ARCHIE?. TUAM, with a standing figure

of a Bishop in his robes, giving the benediction. And

also of another, inscribed SIGILLUM ARCHIEP. TUAM, 1739,

which bears an entirely different coat of arms. No an

cient seal is remaining in the Registry at Tuam.

CONNAUGHT.] B
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TAXATIONS OF THE SEE AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. A. D. 1306? By Authority of Pope Boniface VIII. ?

THUAMENSIS DYOCESIS.

Taxatio omnium bono-

rum tarn tempora-
lium quam spiri-

tualium domini

ArchiepiscopiThu-

amensis, exceptis

quartis ecclesiarum

quarum quartam

recipit, prout infe-

rius continetur, per

juratos fide dignos, cxv.u vi.&quot; xi.
d Decima xi.

H
x.

8
viii.

d

Redditus et proventus

Capituli Thuamen-

sis tarn temporalia

quam spiritualia,

exceptis octo eccle-

siis ad Decanum et

Capitulum spectan-

tibus, in quibus De-

canus et Capitulum
tres partes habent,

et Vicarii quartam

partem, . . xxxvii. 8

ij.

d Decima iii.&quot; viii.
d
ob.

(There is no separate taxation of dignities, or of prebends.)

No notice is taken of Mayo as a separate diocese, but merely
as a deanery in that of Tuam.
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ANACHDUNENSIS DYOCESIS.

Taxatio beneficiorum reddituum et proventuum Anagdu-
nensis Diocesis, facta per fide dignos viros juratos anno

secundo dictae decimse (sic) currentis post separationem

dictse diocesis similiter(?) factam a diocesi Thuamensi.

Bona, redditus, et proventus dictiEpis-

copi Enagdunensis, exceptis quar-

tis ecclesiarum quas recipit, prout

infcrius continetur, xviii.
llb Decimalvi.8

There is no taxation of Dean, or Chapter ;
but after the

enumeration of eleven parish churches the following

note occurs: &quot; Et sciendum quod procurationes et per-

quisita Visitationis et Capitulorum Archidiaconi Anag-
dunensis non taxantur, ratione quia supra in fine taxa-

cionis diocesis Thuamensis.&quot; [The taxation, here referred

to, is left out of the record.]

2. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, A. D. 1586.

s. d.

Archiepiscopatus, 50

Decanatus, 600
Archidiaconatus (1629), .... 200
Praspositura Tuam, 200
Prsebenda de Leckaghe (Lacca), . 600

Kilmeanmore, .... 13 4

Keallcbegge, .... 13 4

,, Tax Saxon, alias Temple
Gaile, 100

,, Kylveylan (Kilmoylan), . 200
,, Kylvyen (Kilmeen), . . 2 13 4

Balla, 100
Quinque Stipendiarii infra Ecclesiam

Tuamensem, . .368
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Decanatus de Annacoyne, alias Enagh-

dune, 1 15 -0

Quatuor Stipendiarii ibidem, . . . 2 13 4

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 501 (circa). ST. JARLATH, a man of great learning,

and exemplary purity of life, is said to have founded

a monastery at a place called Cluain-fois, near Tuam,
about the beginning of the sixth century. To this mo

nastery he attached a school, in which, among other

eminent scholars, St. Brendan, afterwards Abbat of

Clonfert, and St. Colman, the first Bishop of Cloyne,

were educated under his inspection. Soon afterwards

he erected a cathedral church in Tuam, and became its

first Bishop. He lived to a great age. The time of his

death is not exactly known, but is believed to be about

the year 540.

Ware has stated that certain &quot;

Prophecies,&quot; which are

still extant, have been attributed to Jarlath
;
but he is of

opinion that they are the production of some one of his

successors at a far more recent period.

The list of St. Jarlatli s successors for some centuries

is sadly imperfect.

781. FERDOMNACH was Bishop. He died in this year.

969. EUGENE M CLERIGH, called &quot;

Bishop of
Connaught,&quot;

died.

1033. MURCHAD O Nioc died.

1085. AEDH O HoisiN (now called O HESSIAN), who is

styled
&quot;

Bishop of
Connaught&quot;, died.

1086. ERCHAD O MAEL OMAIR died.

1091, or 1092. CORMAC O CAIRIL (O CARROL?) died.

1117, or 1118. CATHASACH O CONAIL died.

1128. MURCHAD O Nioc (see above) died, on the island

called Inis an Ghoill. [O Flaherty.]
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1136. DONALD O DuBHAi, whom the Annalists style

&quot;Archbishop of Connaught,&quot; died on March 17th, at

Clonfert, and was there buried.

Harris notes the curious circumstance, that three

Bishops bearing the same names, namely, of Tuam, El-

phin, and Clonmacnois, should have died in the same

year ;
or else, that the same prelate should have ruled

over those three distant dioceses.

1150. MAURICE or MUREDACH O DUBHAI died, aged 75.

He was a person of so eminent wisdom and liberality,

that one of the old annalists has proclaimed that &quot;when

he died, Ireland died with him.&quot; He was buried in the

Abbey of Cong.

ARCHBISHOPS.

1150. EDAN O HoisiN, O OssiN, or UA DEISIN, succeeded.

He received the pall of an Archbishop from Cardinal

Paparo, the Pope s Legate, at the Synod of Kells, in

1152. He is greatly celebrated for piety, liberality, and

learning. He died in 1161, and was buried in his ca

thedral, where formerly an epitaph in Irish to his me

mory might be seen.

1161. CATHOLICUS or CADHLA O DUBHAI succeeded. He

appears to have been a person of great talent
;
and was

employed in much important business, of Church and

State, both in England and at Rome. Having presided

over this see during the long period of forty years, he

died at a very advanced age, in 1201, in the Abbey of

Cong.
1201. FELIX O RuADAN, a Cistercian Monk, uncle ofRo-

deric O Conor, King of Ireland, succeeded. In 1235

he resigned his charge, and retired to St. Mary s Abbey
in Dublin, where he assumed the monastic habit, and

died in the year 1238. His episcopal seal is engraved

in Harris s Ware.
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1235. MARIANUS or MAEL-MURRY O LAGHNAN, Dean of

Tuam, having been elected by the Chapter, was accepted

by the Pope, and afterwards received confirmation from

the King. The Four Masters seem to intimate that he

was consecrated in England. He is said to have been

an eminent canonist. He died at the town of Athlone,

about Christmas, in the year 1249.

1250. FLORENCE M FLYNN, or FLOIN, by others called Fi-

ACHA O FLYN, Chancellor of Tuam, having been elected

by the Chapter, was confirmed by the King, and subse

quently by the Pope,
&quot; on account of his great learning

and wisdom.&quot; [Four Masters.] He was consecrated at

Tuam, on Christmas Day. During a vacancy of the

see of Enachdune, Florence took possession both of its

spiritualities and temporalities, and retained them during
his life. In the year 1255 he went over to England, to

confer with the King upon that and other Church mat

ters; and appears to have succeeded in his objects; as

the Four Masters tell us, that &quot;

all the favours which he

asked were honourably granted to him by the
King.&quot;

He died at Bristol on his return to Ireland, in 1256,

leaving behind him a high character for learning and

knowledge of the laws.

[1256. JAMES O LAGHNAN was unanimously elected by the

Chapter, and received the King s confirmation, in a pa
tent dated October 16th. Yet he never was able to ob

tain possession of his see, because the Pope had intruded

another person into
it.]

1257. WALTER DE SALERNO, also called WALTER DE LON

DON, Dean of St. Paul s, was appointed by the Pope ;

and after some difficulty obtained King Henry s confir

mation, and had his temporalities restored. He never

personally visited his see, having been cut off by death

at London, on his way home from Rome, in April or

August, 1258.
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1259. THOMAS, or TOMULTACH O CoNon, Bishop of Elphin,
was elected by the Chapter, confirmed

&quot;by
the Pope, and

accepted by the King. He was consecrated in the

Pope s palace at Rome, from whence he brought home
a Pallium, and great favours for the clergy besides. He

appears to have been a man of ability, learning, and

judgment. Having governed the sees of Tuam and

Enachdune during twenty years, he died at Tuam in

June, 1279. After his death, the see was kept vacant

for some years.

1286. STEPHEN of FULBURN, Bishop of Waterford, was

translated to Tuam by a Papal bull, dated 12th July,

1286, after a long contest between the rival claims of

two other candidates, who had been severally elected

by different portions of the Chapter of Tuam. Fulburn

was an Englishman, and was a member of the Order of

Knights Hospitallers ;
he twice filled the office of Lord

Justice of Ireland. He held the see of Enachdune as

well as that of Tuam; but not without serious opposi
tion from a rival, John de Ufford, who had been elected

Bishop and had received the King s confirmation of his

appointment. He died in Dublin, on July 3rd, 1288,
and was buried in Christ Church Cathedral.

1289. WILLIAM DE BERMINGHAM (called by the Irish &quot; MAC

FEORIS&quot;),
the son of Miler Bermingham, the Chief of

Athenry, was elected, and received confirmation from

the King. Going afterwards to Rome, he accepted a

fresh title to his see, from the Pope. For some years
he held Enachdune, which was vacant, until a new

Bishop of that see was elected. He died in January,

1311-12; and was buried in the Dominican Abbey of

Athenry, which had been founded by his father.

1312. MALACHI MAC ^EDHA (or MAC HUGH), Bishop of El

phin, was elected by the Canons
;
and having been ap-
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proved by the King, was also approved and confirmed

by the Pope. He united Enachdune once more to the

see of Tuam, by a formal decree of Pope John XX.

notwithstanding the opposition of another prelate, whose

claims to it were supported by the King, and the fact

that it had been governed by Bishops of its own for more

than twenty years. After an incumbency of thirty-five

years, Malachi died on August 10th, 1348, and was

buried in the Cathedral of Tuam.

1349. THOMAS O CARROL, Archdeacon of Cashel, and a

Canon of Ardfert, was preferred to this see by the Pope ;

although another person of high family, Robert Ber-

mingham, had been elected Bishop by the Chapter. He

was consecrated at Avignon. It is related, that O Car-

rol had been elected to the sees of Ardfert, and also of

Clonmacnois ;
but that he chose to decline both those

bishoprics. He appears to have been a person of emi

nent learning, and greatly esteemed. In 1365 the Pope

translated him from hence to Cashel.

1365. JOHN O GRADA (O GRADY), Archdeacon of Cashel,

was elected by the Chapter, and received consecration at

Avignon. The King accepted him, and restored his

temporalities forthwith. The Four Masters, ever lavish

of commendatory phrases, style him &quot; the most dis

tinguished man of his time for wisdom and hospitality.&quot;

He died at Limerick, on September 19th, 1371, and

was there interred.

1372. GREGORY, Bishop of Elphin, was promoted to Tuam

by the Pope. We hear nothing of his acts or character.

He died in 1384.

1384. GREGORY O MOGHAN, or O MAHON, obtained an ap

pointment to the See of Tuam from Clement VII.

one of the contending claimants of the Papal throne;

but in the next year his rival, Pope Urban VI. having
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obtained the mastery, deposed Gregory, and appointed

another Archbishop in his room. This insulting treat

ment is said to have broken his heart, and caused his

death in 1392. O Donovan is of opinion that this pre

late had been married before he took Holy Orders, as

two of his sons are named in a pedigree of the family.

[Hy-Fiachrach, p. 42.]

1386. WILLIAM O CORMACAIN was declared Archbishop

by Pope Urban VI. But in 1394 his patron thought
fit to compel him to resign in favour of a new protege,

and to retire to the see of Clonfert. It is said that he

took this ill-treatment so much to heart, that he neg
lected to take out the necessary instruments for his last

bishopric, and died before he was put into possession of

that See.

1394. MAURICE O KELLY, Bishop of Clonfert, being a fa

vourite of the Pope, was translated to this see, compul-

sorily vacated by his predecessor. He was a man of high

blood, belonging to the family of the chieftains of Hy-

Many. Ma Geoghegan calls him &quot; a learned and witty

prelate.&quot;
He died on September 29th, 1409 (not 1407,

as stated by Ware). [O Donovan s Tribes of Hy-Many.]
1410. JOHN BABYNGHE, D. D. a Dominican friar, was ap

pointed by Pope Alexander V. before the end of

1409
;
but that Pope dying before his bulls were expe

dited, he received a new appointment from Pope John

XXIII. dated 25th May, 1410. According to Ware, he

enjoyed his bishopric a very short time (but the Hiber-

nia Dominicana states that he lived till 1427, and says

nothing about his having resigned at a previous period).

141 1(?) CORNELIUS, a Franciscan friar, was promoted to

this See by the Pope, on September 18th of this year.

[Ware.] But De Burgo shows that this date must

CONNAUGHT.] C
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needs be wrong, and that Babynghe certainly held the

archbishopric in July, 1418.

1427. JOHN BATERLEY (or BARLEY), D. D. an Englishman,

of the Order of St. Dominic, succeeded. He was a per

son of great learning, and an eloquent and assiduous

preacher. It is reported that he composed several works,

but none of them are known to be remaining. He sat

about nine or ten years ;
and was buried in the Domini

can Convent of Athenry, on the north side of the high

altar.

[1437.
&quot; The Archbishop of Connaught Tuam, of the Ber-

mingham family, died.&quot; [Four Masters.] Quaere, to

whom does this allude ?]

1438. THOMAS O KELLY, a Dominican friar, Bishop of Clon-

fert, was translated to Tuam by the Pope. He is spoken
of as being a man eminent for piety and liberality. He
died in 1441.

1441. JOHN DE BURGO, or BURKE, a member of the family

afterwards created Pearls of Clanrickard, succeeded. Some

of the annalists call him &quot;the Archbishop of Conaught,
the son of the Parson, son of Mac Johnin Burke.&quot; [An
nals of Clonmacnois, apud Ware.] He died in Galway,
in the year 1450.

[1451. REDMOND M&amp;lt;WILLIAM BERMiNGHAMis said to have

succeeeded Burke, by provision from the Pope ;
but he

did not live long enough to arrive from Rome and take

possession of his see. [Annals of Clonmacnois, apud

Ware.]
1451. The name of the next Archbishop has not been

preserved.

1458. DONAT O MuRRY, O MURCHADHA, or O MURRIDY, an

Augustinian Canon, was appointed by the Pope, about

this year. He distinguished himself by founding the

College of St. Nicholas at Galway, consisting of a War-
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den and eight Choral Vicars
;
he also endowed it with

the Archbishop s fourth portion of tithes arising out of

the town of Galway, and with other property. [O Fla-

herty s West Connaught.] He died on the 17th of Ja

nuary (in the year 1484, according to Ware s opinion).

I486. PETER of BURGUNDY, a Dominican friar, is stated to

have been Archbishop ofTuam in 1486. [Hib. Domin.]

1487(?) WILLIAM JOY was advanced by the Pope. His

consecration took place in 1487. Ware believes that

the Pope appointed him in 1485
;
but perhaps the ap

pointment was not completed at that time. He died on

December 28th, 1501.

1503. PHILIP PINSON, D. D. an English Franciscan friar, a

suffragan of the Bishop of Hereford, was appointed by
the Pope, at the request of King Henry VII. on Decem
ber 2nd. But he died of the plague at Rome, within

three days after his appointment.

1506. MAURICE O FiHELY, or DE PORTU, D. D. a Francis

can friar, was promoted to this see by the Pope, on June

26th, after a vacancy of three years, in which interval

King Henry VII. had bestowed it upon Walter Blake,

Bishop of Clonmacnois (who had been nominated once

before to Tuam, but unsuccessfully). The Pope pre

vailed.

Maurice is related to have been a man of profound

learning, an honour to his country. Three of the pro
vinces of Ireland contended for the honour of his birth.

Sir James Ware judged that he was born near Balti

more, in the county of Cork. He was educated at the

University of Padua; and for some years employed him

self as principal superintendent of the Press set up at

Venice by Octavian Scot, a nobleman of Mons. After

attending at the Council of Lateran in 1512, he returned

to Ireland; but shortly afterwards was seized with a
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mortal sickness, which carried him off at Galway, on

May 25th, 1513, before he had time to say his first Mass

in his cathedral. He was buried in the Franciscan Con
vent of Galway, on the south side of the choir. A list

of his published works, so far as ascertained, may be

seen in Ware s Writers of Ireland.

1513. THOMAS O MuLLALY, or LALY, who probably was a

Franciscan friar, succeeded Maurice. He died on April

28th, 1536, and was buried at Galway. in the same tomb

with his immediate predecessor.

1536-7. CHRISTOPHER BOBKYN, or BODEKIN, Bishop ofKil-

macduagh, was translated to Tuam by KingHenry VIII.

on February 15th. He was licensed to retain the

See of Kilmacduagh in commendam. He appears to

have pliantly conformed to the religious faith of the

reignyjg monarch for the time, and by these means re

tained his preferments under Henry, Edward, Mary, and

Elizabeth. He died, full of years, in 1572, and was

buried at Galway. [See Cod. Clar. 56.]

1573. WILLIAM MULLALY, or LALY, B.C. L. was a native of

Galway, and was educated at New Inn Hall, Oxford. He
became Dean of Tuam in 1558

;
and held the rectory of

Athenry, and the prebend of Laccagh, by letter of Privy
Seal dated November 6th, 1572. [Rolls Office.] He
was raised to the archbishopric by patent dated April
14th

;
and held the See of Enachdune in commendam.

Harris relates that, not content with these, he endea

voured to obtain possession of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh
also, but did not succeed. He died in 1595.

1595. NEHEMIAH DONELLAN, a native of the county of Gal

way, was educated in the University of Cambridge.
Soon after his return to Ireland, he was made coadjutor
to his predecessor Laly ;

and upon his death succeeded

to the archbishopric, by patent dated May 17th.
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In the writ of Privy Seal directing his appointment,

it was alleged that he was &quot;

very fit to communicate

with the people in their mother tongue, and a very meet

instrument to retain and instruct them in duty and reli

gion ;
and that he had also taken great pains in transla

ting and putting to the press the Communion-Book and

New Testament in the Irish language, which her Ma

jesty greatly approved of.&quot; [Rot. Pat. cited in D Alton s

Boyle.] He voluntarily resigned his see in the year

1 609
;
and dying soon afterwards at Tuam was buried

in his cathedral. The dedication and preface to the

Irish New Testament printed in 1602 are of his compo
sition. For some account of his family, see &quot; The Tribes

of Hy-Many,&quot; printed by the Archa3ological Society of

Ireland, p. 159.

1609. WILLIAM DANIEL, or O DONNELL, D. D. was born at

Kilkenny. He was one of the first appointed Scholars

of Trinity College, Dublin, and afterwards one of the

first elected Fellows of the same. His patent for this

see bears date August 2nd [Rot. Pat. 7 Jac. I.] ;
and at

the same time he was made Treasurer of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. He was consecrated during the same month,

in St. Patrick s. He was a person of distinguished learn

ing, and has left his country deeply indebted to him

for his important labour of finishing the Irish translation

of the New Testament, which had been commenced by

Nicholas Walsh, Bishop of Ossory, and John Kearney,

Treasurer of St. Patrick s, Dublin
;
and also the version

of the Book of Common Prayer ;
the former of which

works was printed in 1602, and the latter in 1608.

The Archbishop died at Tuam on July llth, 1628,

and was buried in the same tomb with his predecessor

Donellan.

1629. RANDOLPH BARLOW, D. D. Dean of Christ Church,
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Dublin, and Archdeacon of Meath, having been warmly
recommended by Archbishop Ussher to the King, was
advanced to this see by patent dated April 2nd. He
was permitted to hold his deanery and the rectory of

Athenry, in commendam, for some years. (He resigned
the deanery in 1634.) His&quot;;

consecration
;
took place at

Drogheda in the month of April. He died at Tuam, on

February 22nd, 1637-8, aged 66
;
and was buried in

the cathedral, where his tombstone still remains, in

scribed as follows:

&quot;RANDOLPH BARLOW, sometime Lord Archbishop of this diocese,
who departed this life the 22nd of February, 1637,

Lieth here, interred in peace and rest,

Too rich a gem for such a chest.&quot;

This stone was formerly hidden under the com
munion table, but has been removed recently to .the

southern side of the chancel.

1638. RICHARD BOYLE, D. D. Bishop of Cork, &c. was
translated to this see on May 30th. During the rebel
lion of 1641 he was put in great danger of his life; and
with the Bishop of Killala and other Protestants, was
obliged to take refuge in the town of Galway. He died
in Cork, on March 19th, 1644-5

; and was buried in
that cathedral, in a tomb which he had

previously pre
pared for himself.

1645. JOHN MAXWELL, D. D. Bishop of Killala, succeeded,
by patent bearing date August 30th. He was a person
of great learning, an eminent preacher, and of warm at
tachment to the cause and person of King Charles I.

Bishop Bui-net relates of him, that on heating of some
disaster which had befallen the Royal cause, he was so
affected with grief, that it caused his death, in Dublin
on February 14th, 1646-7. The See remained unfilled
till the Restoration.
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TUAM AND KILFENORA.

1660-1. SAMUEL PULLEIN, D. D. a native of England, edu

cated at Cambridge, came to Ireland as Chaplain to the

Marquess of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant. In 1634 he

was presented to a prebend in the Church of Kilkenny ;

in 1636 was made Chancellor of Cashel, and Rector of

KnockgrafTan in that diocese; in 1638 became Dean of

Clonfert; and in 1642 a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin. At the rebellion of 1641 he was living at

Cashel
;
and was plundered and severely threatened by

the rebels. For three months he was protected there,

in the house of Mr. James Sail, a Jesuit; and then,

making his escape, he retired to England. Upon the

King s Restoration he was promoted to this archbishop

ric, b} patent dated January 19th, 1660-1; and was

consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on January 27th.

He also received a grant of the See of Kilfenora, to be

holden in union with Tuam
;
which union continued

until the year 1742. He died on January 24th, 1666-7;

and was buried in his Cathedral, opposite to the Arch

bishop s throne.

1667. JOHN PARKER, D. D. Bishop ofElphin, was trans

lated to the Sees of Tuam, Enachdune, and Kilfenora,

by patent dated August 9th, and was enthroned at

Tuam on September 5th. In 1678-9 he was translated to

the archbishopric of Dublin.

1678-9. JOHNVESEY, D. D. Bishop of Limerick, succeeded,

by patent dated March 18th
;
and was enthroned on May

16th. [D. Reg.] In September, 1684, he was appointed

Warden of Galway. During the tyranny of Lord Tyr-

connell under King James II. he was forced to fly

from Tuam
;
and with his wife and twelve children
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retired to England, and for some years employed
himself as a lecturer in one of the city churches of

London. At the Revolution he returned to his diocese.

He presented to the cathedral the greatest portion of its

communion-plate ;
and by his will he left valuable be

nefactions, both to his diocese and to the poor. He died

on March 28th, 1716, in the seventy-ninth year of his

age ;
and was buried at Holymount, his place of resi

dence.

He left behind him the following works :

1. The Life of John Bramhall, Archbishop of Ar

magh (prefixed to an edition of his works), folio.

Dublin, 1678.

2. An Assize Sermon, on Psalm cxxii. 6. 4to.

London, 1683.

3. A Sermon preached at Windsor before the King.

4to. London, 1684.

4. A Sermon addressed to the Protestants of Ireland

in London. 4to. London, 1689.

5. A Sermon before the Houses of Parliament. 4to.

Dublin, 1692.

1716. EDWARD SYNGE, D. D. Bishop of Raphoe, was pro
moted to this see, together with those of Enachdune

and Kilfenora, and the Wardenship of Galway, by patent

dated June 8th. He was enthroned at Kilfenora on No
vember 7th. This Prelate voluntarily resigned to his

clergy the &quot;

quarta pars Episcopalis&quot; of the tithes of the

whole diocese, which his predecessors had always en

joyed; and procured an Act of Parliament securing its

appropriation from that time forward. He presided

over his sees with exemplary diligence for twenty-five

years ;
and during that time exerted himself in the pub

lication of tracts upon religious and moral subjects, to

the number of fifty or more. A list of these may be seen
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in Ware s Writers of Ireland
;
and a more full one in

Nichols Literary Anecdotes. Many of them have been

adopted, and frequently reprinted for general distribu

tion, by the Society for the Promotion of Christian

Knowledge.
The Archbishop died at Tuam, on July 23rd, 1741

;

and was buried in the churchyard of his cathedral, at

the east end of the church. It was his own desire that

no monument should be erected for him
;
but the in

habitants, to mark their respect to his memory, have

placed the capital of the ancient Cross of Tuam over his

grave.

TUAM and ARDAGH.

1741-2. JOSIAH HORT, D. D. Bishop ofKilmore, was trans

lated to the See of Tuam, by patent dated January 27th
;

and received that of Ardagh in commendam, as did his

successors for a century. He presented an organ to his

cathedral of Tuam. Some of his earlier writings are

mentioned under the diocese of Kilmore. He published

his primary Charge in 1742, under the title of &quot; Instruc

tions to the Clergy of the Diocese of Tuam
;&quot;

this was

so highly approved, and judged to be of permanent

utility, that it has been reprinted several times by the

University of Oxford, in the collection called &quot; The

Clergyman s Instructor.&quot; He also published &quot;A Sermon,

before the Incorporated Society of Protestant Schools, in

Dublin, on March 23rd, 1745.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1746. He
died on December 14th, 1751, and was buried at St.

George s, Dublin.

1752. JOHN RYDER, D. D. Bishop of Down and Connor,

was translated to the Sees of Tuam and Ardagh, by pa

tent dated March 19th. He died on February 4th,

1775, at Nice, in the south of France; and was buried

CONNAUGHT.] D
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there by his own desire, in a field which had been pur
chased for a cemetery by the British Consul.

1775. JEMMET BROWNE, D. D. Bishop of Elphin, and pre

viously of Cork, succeeded, by patent bearing date April
llth. He died, at his family seat near Cork, in June,

1782, and was there buried (in the cathedral? or at Bal-

linaspic ?) where his earliest preferment had been.

1782. The Hon. JOSEPH DEANE BOURKE, D. D. Bishop of

Ferns and Leighlin, succeeded, by patent dated Au

gust 8th. He presented to the cathedral its great bell.

In 17 9-, by the death of his elder brother, he became

third Earl of Mayo. He died at Kilbeggan, in the

county of Meath, on August 17th, 1794; and was in

terred in the burying ground of his family near Naas.

1794. The Hon. WILLIAM BERESFORD, D. D. Bishop of

Ossory, succeeded. His patent bears date October 10th.

He presented the stained glass windows to the cathedral.

In December, 1812, he was created Baron Decies. He
died at Tuam, on September 8th, 1819

;
and was buried

at Clonegam, near Curraghmore, the seat of his family,
in the county of Waterford.

1819. The Hon. WILLIAM POWER TRENCH, D. D. Bishop
of Elphin, was translated to these sees on November
10th. In 1834, upon the death of Dr. Verschoyle, Bi

shop of Killala and Achonry, those Sees became united,

by Act of Parliament, to that of Tuam. The Archbi

shop died on March 25th, 1839; and was buried at

Creagh, the burial place of his family, near the town of

Ballinasloe. The clergy of his diocese erected a hand

some marble tablet to his memory in the cathedral.

Upon his death, the See of Tuam ceased to be me-

tropolitical ;
and that of Ardagh was again united to

Kilmore.
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TUAM, KILLALA, and ACHONRY.

1839. The Hon. THOMAS PLTJNKET, M. A. (eldest son of

the first Baron Plunket, Lord Chancellor of Ireland)

Dean of Down, was promoted to these sees by patent

dated April 9th. He was consecrated at Christ Church,

Dublin, in the same month, by the Archbishop of Dub

lin, assisted by the Bishops of Deny and Cashel; and

was enthroned at Tuam on June 23rd.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The cathedral body of Tuam now consists of a Dean, Pro

vost, Archdeacon, and eight Prebendaries; together

with one Vicar Choral. It is of great antiquity, being
mentioned in the year 1201. It seems not improbable
that in early times there was some difference in its con

stitution. For instance, we find Florence M Flynn
called &quot; Chancellor of Tuam,&quot; when he was raised to the

archbishopric, in 1250 [Ware] ;
and Robert Berming-

ham is likewise called &quot;

Chancellor&quot; when elected Arch

bishop in 1349. [Ibid.] But it is very possible that

both these persons were Chancellors of the diocese, i. e.

Vicars General. At a later period, at a Visitation du

ring the reign of Queen Elizabeth, Malachi O Molownan
is styled

&quot; Treasurer of Tuam.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.] Neither a Chancellor nor Treasurer is ac

knowledged at the present day.
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SEAL.

A seal of the Dean and Chapter is engraved in Harris

Ware. It bears the figure of a very large church, with

the inscription, SIG. DECANI ET CAPIT. TUAM, without any
date.

SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

1230. MARIAN, or MAEL-MURRY, O LAGHNAN, said to be an

eminent Canonist, was Dean. [Cod. Clar. 46.] In 1235

he was elected Archbishop of the see. He undertook a

pilgrimage to Jerusalem, and committed an account of

his travels to writing. He died at Athlone, shortly be

fore Christmas, in the year 1249.

1282. CONSTANTINE O DowD appears as Dean. [Cod.
Clar. 46.]

133-? PHILIP HANLAIN was Dean. He died on June 19th,

1339. [Ibid.]

1339. DENIS, son of Hugh M ^Edha, succeeded. [Ibid.]
1394. JAMES appears as Dean

1399. JAMES CAER (CARR, or CAHIR?) probably the same

person, was Dean. [Ibid.]

1523. THOMAS was Dean. [See the Miscellany of the Irish

Archaeological Society, vol. i. p. 75.]
1558. WILLIAM MULLALY, or LALY, B.C.L. was a native of

Galway, but received his education in the University of

Oxford, and graduated there. He was presented to this

dignity on November 7th, and with it held the prebend
of Laccagh. In 1573 he was raised to the archbishopric.
He died in 1595.

1573. EDWARD BROWNE, Prebendary of Laccagh also, was

presented to this deanery on April 21st. At the same
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time he received a dispensation to retain his prebend,

together with other preferment ;
a favour which appears

to have been granted to him, by reason of his having

been designed by the Queen for the bishopric of Down,

but another person had previously received that appoint

ment. In a Visitation Book remaining in Trinity Col

lege, Dublin (of about the year 1591) [MS. E. 3. 14.],

he is styled Dean of Tuara, and Dean of Mayo or

Annaghdown; &quot;but a certain Thomas Ballagh alleges

that he is Rector.&quot;

1609-10. ABEL WALSH, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was presented on February 6th. [Rot. Pat.]

He was a Vicar Choral also at the time. [MS. Marsh.]

In December, 1615, the Crown presented him to the

vicarage of Eirke, in the diocese of Ossory; and he

also held a prebend in the cathedral of Kilkenny.

1625. THOMAS PEYTON, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub

lin, was presented on June 2nd. [Lib. Mun.] He died

some time after the year 1637, and was buried in the

cathedral, near to the Communion table
;
where a stone

to his memory still remains, but the date of his death is

not given on it.

1638? JOHN KING, M. A. a Prebendary ofElphin, suc

ceeded. [Lib. Mun.] He appears as Dean in 1650.

[Carte s Ormond, vol. ii. p. 132.]

1661. WILLIAM BUCHANAN, M. A. Dean of Achonry, suc

ceeded, by patent dated June 21st. He was presented

again, on the 29th of March following. [Rolls Office.]

1669. JAMES WILSON, M. A. Provost of Tuam ; presented

by King s letter dated May 18th. (FF.) He died in

1686.

1686. ROBERT ECHLIN, M. A. presented June 30th [Lib.

Mun.] ;
instituted August 21st. (FF.) He met with a

sudden death, from the violence of some of his own ser-
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vants, on Good Friday, April 18th, 1712. He was

buried in the cathedral
;
where a monumental tablet,

placed on the north wall, commemorates the occurrence

in these words:

&quot; Hie juxta situm est Revdi
. Viri ROBERTI ECHLIN, decani Tuamensis

quodcunque erat mortale
; qui die Passionis Dominican parricidali servorum

maim extinctus est, Aprilis 18, A. D. 1712. ^Etatis 73.&quot;

1712. JOHN HINTON, I). D. was presented on August 31st;

[Lib. Mun.] ;
and was instituted on September 24th.

[D.R.]

[1712. THOMAS BUTLER, M. A. is said to have been pro
moted to this deanery

&quot; on the death of R. Echlin.&quot;

(FF.) But quaere this.]

[1716. WILLIAM WHITE, M. A. is said to have been ap

pointed Dean. (FF.) But I think this may be an error.

White was made Dean of Kilfenora (at that period
united to Tuam) in 1716. He resigned on August 2nd,

1724.]

[1724. JONATHAN BRUCE, M. A. succeeded. (FF.) I think

there may be the same mistake here. Bruce was ap

pointed Dean of Kilfenora in 1724, and held that dignity
to the year 1750, or later.]

1743. ISAAC GERVAIS, M. A. a Prebendary of Lismore, was

presented on May 29th. [Lib. Mun.] He died in Fe

bruary, 1756, and was buried at Lismore.

1756. ROBERT JOHNSON, D. D. Rector of Dungannon, and
domestic Chaplain to the Earl of Shannon, was pre
sented by King s letter of June 1st [Lib. Mun.], and

was instituted on September 9th. [D. R.] In 1759 he

was advanced to the bishopric of Cloyne.

1759. DANIEL LE TABLERE, D. D. a Prebendary of Kildare
;

presented by King s letter dated August 12th
; instituted

September 5th. [D. R.] In November of this year he
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was made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He
died in 1775.

1775. ROBERT CLARKE was presented on November 1st.

He died in 1782.

1782. JOSHUA BERKELEY, D. D. was educated at Westmin

ster School, and afterwards at Christ Church, Oxford.

He was presented on April 13th
;
and instituted on May

15th. [D.R.] He held the deanery till his death in

June, 1807.

1807. JAMES MAHON, Clerk, was presented on August llth
;

and was instituted and installed on October 1st. [D.

Reg.] In the following year he was promoted to the

deanery of Dromore.

1809. JOHN WILLIAM KEATINGE, D. D. was a native of

Dublin, but received his education in the University of

Oxford. He was the last Chaplain of the Irish House

of Commons. He was presented to this deanery on

January 7th, and was installed on the 17th of the same

month. In 1810 he became Provost of Kilmacduagh,

and in the same year resigned this deanery for that of

St. Patrick s, Dublin.

1810. RICHARD BOURNE, M. A. Chancellor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin; presented on June 1st; instituted June 16th.

In 1813 he resigned and became Chancellor of Armagh.
1813. THOMAS CARTER, M.A. a Prebendary of Armagh,

was presented on July 27th, and instituted on August
27th. He died on the 19th of August, 1849, and was

buried in his prebendal church of Tandragee.

1850. No appointment has yet (January 14th) been made.
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PROVOSTS.

1558 to 1573. JoiiNEcRE (quaere EYRE?) appears as Pro

vost, between these two periods. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.]

1591 (about). DONAT O HONRAIN appears. [Ibid.]

1615. DONALD O BoKiN, styled
&quot;

Praspositus sive Pracen-

tor.&quot; [Reg. Vis.]

1622. ISAAC LALLY, M. A. appears. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
1631. PETER LEE was instituted on September 30th. (FF.)

1639. EDWARD PIGOTT, Prebendary of Killabeggs, was in

stituted on August 17th. (FF.)

1666-7. PAUL AMYRATJLT, M. A. Archdeacon of Kilfenora,

was collated on January 19th. [D. R.] In the same

year he resigned, and appears as Chancellor of Killaloe.

1667. JAMES WILSON, M. A. Archdeacon of Elphin, was

collated on November llth (FF.); and installed March
15th following. [D. R.] In 1669 he was promoted to

the deanery.

1669. SILVANUS TAYLOR, M. A. collated June 25th. (FF.)

1673. ROBERT INCE, Prebendary of Kilmoylan; collated

April 3rd (FF.) ; installed same day. [D. R.] He died

in 1676.

1676- WILLIAM KING, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmainmore
;

collated October 26th. (FF.) In 1679 he resigned, on

being made Chancellor of St. Patrick s, Dublin. In

1688 he became Dean of St. Patrick s; in 1691, Bishop
of Derry; and in 1702, Archbishop of Dublin.

1679-80. CHARLES CROW, M. A. a native of England, be

came Chaplain to the Earl of Rochester, Lord Lieute-
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nant. He was collated February 14th (FF.), having

been appointed on the previous day to the rectory of

Killareran. [D. Reg.] In 1702 he was promoted to

the bishopric of Cloyne; but retained his Provostship,

in commendam, until his death in 1726.

[1726. HENRY MAULE, LL. D. Bishop of Cloyne, had this

Provostship included in his patent by mistake, because

it had been holden by his predecessor. [Boulter s Let

ters.]

1726. EDWARD SYNGE, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, and afterwards Chancellor of the same, was col

lated on August 16th. In 1730 he was raised to the

bishopric of Clonfert.

1730. JAMES STOPFORD, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was presented by the Crown, by patent dated

July 4th [Lib. Mun.] ;
and was instituted and installed

on July llth. [D. Reg.] He was Vicar of Finglas

near Dublin, at this time. In 1736 he was appointed to

the Archdeaconry of Killaloe
;
in 1747 became Dean of

Kilmacduagh ;
and in 1753 was advanced to the bishop

ric of Cloyne. He had been an intimate friend of Dean

Swift. He died in 1759.

1753. DANIEL BEAUFORT, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, on March 22nd [Lib. Mun.] ;
and was instituted

April 6th. (FF.) He resigned in 1758.

1758. WASHINGTON COTES, LL. D. Dean of Lismore; col

lated April 15th. [D. Reg.] He died at Bath, in

March, 1762.

1762. DUDLEY CHARLES RYDER, M. A. Prebendary of Kil-

mainmore; collated March 19th. (FF.) He was Vicar

General of the diocese, but resigned that office in 1766.

He held the Provostship during the unusually long

period of fifty-four years, till his death in December,

1815.

CONNAUGHT.] E



26 TUAM.

1816. The Hon. GEORGE DE LA POER BERESFORD (third

son of the first Baron Decies), Prebendary of Faldown;
collated January 17th. He died at Bundoran, in Sep
tember, 1842, aged 67.

At his death the appointment was suspended by the

Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council, by an order dated

December 29th, 1842. No election ofa Substitute by the

Chapter took place. On November 23rd, 1843, the

suspension was removed, after severance of all the reve

nues belonging to the dignity.

1844. JOHN GALBRAITH, M. A. Vicar Choral, and Vicar of

the parish of Tuam
; collated January 8th.

CHANCELLOR. See above, p. 19.

TREASURER.

The only intimation of this dignity occurring is the fol

lowing :

1591 (about). MALACHI O MOLONA, or O MOLOWNAN, was

deprived for
irregularity, by the Royal Visitors. [MS

Trin. Coll. Dubl.E. 3 . 14.]

ARCHDEACONS.

Between 1201 and 1223. ALAN was &quot;Archdeacon of
Mayo,&quot;

in the time of Felix, Archbishop of Tuam
; and Chris

tian was Archdeacon of Tuam. [King s Collections.]
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We find Alan afterwards raised to the bishopric of

Elphin.

1231. STEPHEN O BREEN, &quot;Aircinneach of
Mayo,&quot; died.

[Four Masters.]

1233. CHRISTIAN was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

F. i. 1 8.]

1243. MAOL EOIN O CRECHAIN, Archdeacon of Tuam, after

his return from beyond sea as a Professor, died in Dub

lin. [Four Masters.]

1244. The Archdeacon of Tuam was drowned in Glas Linn

of Cluan, near Tuam. [Ibid.]

1266. THOMAS O MAOL CONRY, or MULCONRY, Archdeacon,

died. [Ibid.] He was a member of the distinguished

family of O Maolconry, who for many generations were

hereditary historians and bards of the kingdom of Con-

naught.

1266-1289(?) COSNAMHACH, or COSNEY O DowDA, a mem
ber of the family of the chiefs of Hy-Fiachrach Moy,
the twenty-sixth in descent from Eochy, Monarch of Ire

land, was Archdeacon about this period. [O Donovan s

Hy-Fiachrach, p. 354.]

1289. PHILIP LE BLOUNT, or LE BLOND, was Archdeacon.

In 1297 he was Commissary of the Archbishop; in

which capacity he engaged in a fierce quarrel with the

Dominican monks of Athenry, a full account of which

may be seen in Harris s Ware, p. 609. He was still

Archdeacon in 1306.

13 . JOHN O LEAN was Archdeacon. In 1332 he was

raised to the bishopric of Clonfert.

1400 (circa).
JOHN O KELLY was Archdeacon at the time

when his relative Maurice was Archbishop (i.
e. between

1 394 and 1407). [O Donovan
]

1499. WILLIAM BERMINGHAM, Archdeacon, died, on De

cember 26th. [Cod. Clar. 46.]
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1523. PHELIM was Archdeacon. [See the Miscellany of the

Archaeological Society, vol. i. p. 75.]

1536. The Archdeaconry is reported to be &quot;

vacant,&quot; from

this year until 1573, the revenues having been usurped

by Thomas de Burgo. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591(?) CONLY O KENEVAN was Archdeacon of Tuam, and

ofEnachdune. [MS. Ibid.]

1615. MORIARTY HANYN, a man &quot; able to teach in Irish,&quot;

was Archdeacon. [Reg. Vis.] He likewise held the

prebend of Kilmeen.

1622. FLORENCE KELLY, M.A. appears. [MS. Marsh.] He
also was Prebendary of Kilmoylan.

16 . JOHN WOOLHOUSE (WOODHOUSE?) Archdeacon, died

in 1662. [D. Reg.]

1662. DUDLEY PIERCE, PERSSE, or PEARCE, B. D. Dean of

Kilmacduagh, and a Prebendary of Clonfert, was col

lated on October 2nd. (FF.) In the next year he ob

tained the prebend of Taghsaxon. He appears to have

retained all these preferments till his death in 1699, or

1700.

1700. Sir THOMAS VESEY, Bart. M. A. (son of Dr. Vesey,

Archbishop of Tuam), was born at Cork, and received

his education at Eton, and at Christ Church, Oxford;
and afterwards became a Fellow of Oriel College, in that

University. He was ordained Deacon by the Archbi

shop of Dublin, on October 28th, 1699; and Priest, by
the same, on June 24th, 1700. He was collated to the

archdeaconry on June 25th (FF.) ;
and was installed on

December 21st. [D. Reg.] In the same year he became

Rector of Moore and Drumme, in this diocese. He re

signed the archdeaconry in 1703. Becoming afterwards

a Chaplain of the Duke of Ormond, he was recom

mended to the notice of Queen Anne, who in the year
1713 promoted him to the bishopric of Killaloc.
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1703. The Hon. EDWARD CHICHESTER, M. A. a member of

the family of the Earls of Chichester (now Marquess of

Donegal) (ordained deacon at Belfast, in 1669
;
and

Priest at Lisburn, in 1670) was collated on July 10th

(FF.) ;
and installed on the next day. [D. Reg.] He

resigned on September 12th, 1706.

1706. THEODORE MAURICE, M. A. was collated on Septem
ber 28th (FF.), and was installed the day following.

[D.Reg.] He died in 1731.

1731. NICHOLAS SYNGE, M. A. (son of Dr. E. Synge, Arch

bishop of Tuam), Prebendary of Killabegg; collated

May 4th. (FF.) In 1735 he was made a Prebendary
of St. Patrick s, Dublin. In 1743 he resigned this

archdeaconry and his prebend, and became Archdeacon

of Dublin. In 1745 he was promoted to the bishopric

of Killaloe.

1743. GABRIEL JAMES MATURIN, D. D. Dean of Kildare,

and Vicar of Dromaragh and Garvahy, in the diocese of

Dromore, was collated on August 20th, and installed

the same day. [D. Reg.] He was also a Prebendary
of Christ Church, Dublin. In November 1745, he was

made Dean of St. Patrick s, and resigned this archdea

conry.

1746. JOHN CRAMPTON, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmoylan,
succeeded. On October 7th, 1768, he resigned, and was

again collated the next day. [D. Reg.] He died in 1771.

1771. EDMUND BURTON, M. A. Prebendary of Faldown,

was collated on March 4th. (FF.) He was Vicar-General

of the diocese for many years. He resigned the Arch

deaconry in December 1805, and was made Dean of

Killala. He lived to the age of 80; and dying in

March 1817, was buried at the east end of Tuam
Cathedral.

1806. THOMAS VESEY DAWSON, M. A. collated April 26th.
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[D. Reg.] He resigned, within three months, on being

made Dean of Clonmacnois.

1806. CHARLES WARBURTON, M. A. (son of Dr. Warburton,

Bishop of Limerick) was collated on August 14th. (FF.)

He is the present Archdeacon.

CANONS,

Whose prebendal stalls and churches are unknown.

1280. NICHOLAS DE MACHIN, a Canon, was elected Archbi

shop by a portion of the Chapter ;
but he resigned his

pretensions to the See. [Ware.]
1327. MAURICE O GIBELLAN, LL. D. a Canon, was a philo

sopher and poet, and is said to have understood the

Ogham Irish character better than any other person of

his time. He composed some poems, and treatises in

prose. The Annals of the Four Masters attribute to

him rare endowments, and state that he held very ex

tensive church preferment. They style him &quot; Head

Master in Ireland of the ancient and modern Canon and

Civil Laws; a truly learned philosopher; a genuine

poet; a Canon of the Chapters of Tuam, Elphin,

Achonry, Killala, Anaghdune, and Clonfert; an Offi

cial, and general Brehon of the
archbishopric.&quot; See a

similar account, from the Annals of Clonmacnois, in

O Donovan s Hy-Fiachrach, p. 75. He died in 1327.

[Ware.]

1495. MAGONIUS O MAYNOR,
JOHN O BERYN,

NEHEMIAH MAGNELL,
MILER O KENNEDY, or

Are named as Canons, in a

bull of Pope Alexander

VI. dated in this year.

[O Flaherty, pp. 161-

O KENNEWAN, 175.]
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PREBENDARIES.

1. KILMAINMORE.

1500 to 1510(?) THEOBALD DE BURGO (a son or nephew of

William de Burgo, chieftain of his house) was Preben

dary. (See more of him under the prebend of Kilmoy-
lan.) He also held a prebend in Clonfert. He died in

or about 1510. [O Flaherty, p. 171.]

1510(?) WALTER DE BURGO was elected successor to Theo
bald

;
but the Pope annulled his appointment. [Ibid.]

1511(?) RICHARD DE BURGO, who was also a Prebendary of

Kilmacduagh, and of Clonfert, was appointed by the

Pope, by a bull dated January 9th. [Ibid.]

1558 to 1573. &quot; ROBERT O KRAYLLAGH, or O KAYLLAY

[O KELLY ?] holds the prebend ; but half of it has been

seized by a
layman.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. .3.13.]

1591(?) ROBERT O KELLY, or KELLY, appears. [Ibid.]

1622. THOMAS OGE O CARTHY appears. [MS. Marsh.]
1635. RICHARD PECKE, collated October 16th. (FF.)

1663. THOMAS BANKES, collated August 29th. (FF.) He

resigned in 1665, and became Prebendary of Faldown.

He appears to be Sacrist of Clonfert in 1669.

1665. COOTE ORMSBY, M. A. was collated July 17th (FF.);

collated again, upon the annexation of some other pa
rishes, January 17th, 1669-70. [D. Reg.] He resigned
on the 16th of March following.

1670-1. EDWARD PRICE, M. A. (ordained Deacon, 18th

December, 1670; Priest, June 29th, 1671), collated

January 31st (FF.) In 1671 he was appointed Vicar
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Choral of Tuam. In 1673 he resigned, and was made

Prebendary of Kilmoylan.

1673. WILLIAM KING, M. A. (ordained Deacon, by the

Bishop of Derry, on October 25th, 1671
;
and Priest,

by the Archbishop of Tuam, on April 12th, 1674), was

collated on July 14th. [D. Reg.] In 1676 he resigned,

and was made Provost of Tuam. He afterwards became

Dean of St. Patrick s, Bishop of Derry, and Archbishop

of Dublin.

1676-7. EDWARD NICHOLSON, M. A. Prebendary of Tagh-

saxon
;
collated February 10th. (FF.) He resigned on

October 22nd, 1685
;
but within three months revoked

his resignation by a written instrument duly attested,

bearing date 16th January, 1685-6. [D. Reg.] This

instrument was admitted as valid by the Archbishop s

Commissioners.

1685. WILLIAM PULLEIN, M. A. was collated October 27th

(FF.), upon the resignation of Nicholson; but he only

was in possession two months when Nicholson was rein

stated. (See above.) In 1704 we find Pullein one of

the Clergy s Proctors to Convocation.

1685-6. EDWARD NICHOLSON, M. A. resumed his prebend

(see above), and held it till a final resignation on March

20th, 1718-19.

1719. HENRY HART, M. A. Prebendary of Lacca, and also

Prsecentor of Kilfenora ;
collated April 2nd (FF.) ;

in

stalled May 2nd. [D. Reg.] He died in 1734.

1734. EVAN JONES, M. A. Prebendary of Balla, was collated

on October 10th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1743( ?)

1746. JOHN LONERGAN, M. A. collated December 9th.

(FF.) He died in 1753.

1753-4. DUDLEY CHARLES RYDER, M. A. Prebendary of

Killabegs ;
collated February 15th. [D. Reg.] In March

1762, he resigned, and became Provost.
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1762. MAURICE CROSBIE, M. A. collated April 10th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1771.

1771. THOMAS MAHON, M.A. collated September 20th.

(FF.) He died in 1811.

1811. HENRY WILLIAM COBBE, M.A. educated at Trinity

College, Oxford ;
collated August 26th. [D. Reg.] He

resigned in May 1813.

1813. FRANCIS LAMBERT, B. A. collated November 25th.

He afterwards took the additional name of Rutledge.

He is the present Prebendary.

2. BALLA.

1558 to 1573. &quot; It is usurped by a Layman.&quot; [MSS. Trm.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13, 14.] Namely, by the powerful

family of De Burgo.

16()0(?) JOHN WILLIAMS, or WILLIAMSON, appears. He
was also a Vicar Choral. [Ibid.]

1622. THOMAS O BROCHAN appears. [MS. Marsh.] He
was also a Vicar Choral at this time.

1665. JAMES JOHNSTON, or JONSTONE, M.A. appears. He
had been ordained Priest, by Bishop Leslie of Raphoe,

&quot; in the parish church of Killamard, by reason of the ini

quity of these times, on 5th Nones March, 1657.&quot; [Reg.

Tuam.]
1681. JAMES GORDON, M.A. Prebendary of Faldown, was

promoted on June 15th. (FF.) He held the prebend

forty-four years, till his death in 1725.

1725. EVAN JONES, M.A. collated May 25th. (FF.) He

resigned in 1734, for the prebend of Kilmainmore.

1734. EDWARD BAYNES, M A. collated October 15th; in

stalled next day. [D. Reg.] He held it forty-six years,

till his death in 1780.

1780. JAMES PIERSEY (sic}, M.A. collated May 13th (or

28th). [D. Reg.] He died in April 1790.

CONNAUGHT.] F
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1790. JOHN DAVIS, collated May 28th. (FF.) He resigned
in June 1819.

1819. WILLIAM HAMILTON MAXWELL, B. A. collated June
21st. [D. Reg.] He was deprived for non-residence

in 1844.

1844. JAMES HAMILTON, M. A. collated July 27th; in

stalled July 30th. [D. Reg.]

3. KILLABEGS (or MAGHERAKELLY).

Quaere if this be the &quot;Praebenda Ecclesiarum parvarum&quot;?

1591(?) JOHN LYNCH appears. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3. 14.] But another list, in the same volume, names
Nicholas Fitzdonat as the Prebendary. It appears that

Lynch was deprived by the Royal Visitors, for defect of

Orders. [Ibid.]

1600. NICHOLAS DONATI, FITZ DONAT, or MAC DONAGH, is

named as holding
&quot; the prebend Ecclesiarum

parvarum,&quot;

about this year. [Ibid.]

1627. JOHN BERMINGHAM, presented by the Crown, by pa
tent dated July 28th [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted July 14th

(FF.) ; presented again on December 9th, 1628 [Rolls

Office]; and again instituted January 23rd, 1628-9

.
(FF -)

1636. WILLIAM LALLY, or LALLIE, collated May 12th. (FF.)
1638. EDWARD PIGOTT, collated October 13th. In the next

year he was appointed Provost.

1639-40. EDWARD (or ANDREW) PERO, collated January
27th. (FF.)

1669. RICHARD GRIFFITH, Prebendary of Lacca
; collated

May 5th. On December 26th, 1670, he was suspended
for some irregularity. [D. Reg.]
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1671-2. ELIEZER GONNE, collated January 26th. (FF.) He

resigned on June 23rd, 1687. [D. Reg.]
1687. RICHARD THOMAS, M. A. collated July 2nd. (FF.)

He was Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1704 he was

one of the clergy s Proctors in Convocation. He held

this prebend till his death in 1720.

1720. NICHOLAS SYNGE, M. A. collated October 21st (FF.);

installed November 2nd. [D. Reg.] He was also Rec

tor of Headfort. In 1731 he resigned, and was made
Archdeacon.

1731. JAMES CLARKE, M. A. Prebendary of Faldown; col

lated May 8th (FF.) ;
installed same day.

17 (?) DUDLEY CHARLES RYDER, M. A. was Prebendary.
In 1753 he resigned, for the prebend of Kilmainmore.

1753-4. JOHN RYDER, M. A. afterwards LL. D. (eldest son

of Dr. Ryder, Archbishop of Tuam) was collated Fe

bruary 9th. (FF.) He was Rector of Templemichael
in the diocese of Ardagh. In 1762 he was made Dean
of Lismore. He died on April 19th, 1791. [D. Reg.]

1791. The Hon. RICHARD BOURKE, M. A. of Christ Church,
Oxford (second son of the third Earl of Mayo), was or

dained Deacon, at Navan, by the Archbishop of Tuam,
on December 21st, 1790; and Priest, by the same, at

Dublin, on April 10th, 1791. He was collated on May
13th, and installed on the same day. [D. Reg.] He
had previously been made Rector of Crossboyne and

Mayo ;
and soon afterwards became Rector of Athenry .

In 1800 he was appointed Dean of Ardagh ;
and in 1813

was raised to the Bishopric of Waterford.

1813. JAMES DUNNE, M. A. was presented by the Crown,

by patent dated October 30th
;
and was instituted on

March 28th, 1814. (FF.) He died in 1838.

On November 29th, 1838, the Lord Lieutenant, in

Council, suspended the appointment to this prebend,
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and transferred its revenues to the Ecclesiastical Com
missioners. No Substitute was elected by the Chapter.
On December llth, 1841, the suspension was removed,

subject to the perpetual severance of the income

1841. WILLIAM CROFTON, M. A. collated December 27th.

He resigned on April 7th, 1848.

1848. JOHN CATHER, B. A. collated April 8th; installed

same day.

4. KILMOYLAN, KILVOYLAN, OR MOYLOUGH.

1488. RICHARD DE BURGO( ?) a son of William de Burgo,
chieftain of that house, was beneficed in the diocese of

Clonfert. Hardiman has published, in his] Notes to

O Flaherty s West Connaught [Archaeol. Society] a cu

rious instrument of the above date, being an agreement
between William de Burgo and the Mayor of Galway, and
Dominic Lynch, a burgess of Galway, that^these two

persons shall obtain for Richard, son of the paid William,
a canonry ofTuam and the prebend of Kilmaellyn, and
the rectory of Athnary (Athenry) ;

and in case the said

Richard shall die before coming into possession, those

preferments shall be obtained for his brother (or cousin?)
Theobald. It does not appear whether Richard ever got
possession ofthe intended preferments. Theobald held
another prebend, that of Kilmainmore, in 1500. [O Fla-

herty, pp. 220 and 223.]
1558-1573. CLEMENT SKYRETT is Prebendary. &quot;The reve

nues are usurped by the De Burgo family.&quot; [MS. Trin.
Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.] Skyrett was a Vicar Choral of
Enachdune.

1600(?). MAURICE O MEANE, or O NuNE? appears. [MS
Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1615. RICHARD DORSAY, &quot;a student at Tuam School&quot;

[Reg. Vis.]



PREBENDARIES. . 37

1622. FLORENCE KELLY was Prebendary. He was likewise

Archdeacon at this time. [MS. Marsh.]

1637-8. THOMAS FREEMAN was presented by the Crown, on

February 28th [Rolls Office] ;
instituted March 7th (FF.)

1662-3. ROBERT INCE, M. A. (ordained both Deacon and

Priest at Tuam, on December 28th, 1662), was collated

on February 18th, and was installed on the same day.

[D. Reg.] In March 1670, he became Prsecentor of

Kilfenora. In April 1673, he resigned his prebend, and

was made Provost.

1673. EDWARD PRICE, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmainmore,

was collated on April 3rd. (FF.) In 1676 he was made

Chancellor of Kilfenora. He held this prebend till his

death in 1706.

1706. JOHN VESEY, M. A. (a son of Archbishop Vesey, was

ordained Deacon, at Dublin, in March 1703
;
and Priest,

at Dublin, in Lent 1704). He was collated July 2nd;

installed next day. [D. Reg.] In 1714 he was appointed

Archdeacon of Kilfenora; and in 1719 Vicar Choral of

Tuam. He died in 1733.

1733. JOHN CRAMPTON, M. A. collated June 29th; installed

next day. [D. Reg.] In 1746 he was made Archdeacon.

1746(?) JOHN VESEY succeeded. He died in 1762.

1762. RICHARD BUCKLEY, B. A. collated March 8th (FF.)

He died on January 18th, 1796.

1796. WILLIAM ARMSTRONG, M. A. formerly a Scholar of

Trinity College, Dublin, Praecentor of Kilkenny ;
col

lated July 5th. [D. Reg.] In 1814 he was made Chan
cellor of Cashel. He resigned this prebend in 1818.

1818. MARCUS ARMSTRONG, M. A. of Oxford (son ofhis pre

decessor), was collated May 20th. (FF.) He is the pre
sent Prebendary.
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5. TAGH SAXON.

1558-1573( ?) WILLIAMO MuLMiCHiL, or MULVIHILL, is said

to be Prebendary. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

Another MS. in the same Library states,
&quot;

it is usurped

by a
layman.&quot; [E. 3. 14.] It is not stated whether Mul-

michill was that layman.
15 (?) THOMAS NOLAN is named as Prebendary. [Ibid.]

1600-1610. JAMES OLOWAN (Houlahan ?)
&quot; a

layman,&quot; was

Prebendary. He was deprived by the Royal Visitors.

[Ibid.]

1615. &quot; It is vacant, of small value.&quot; [Regal Vis.]

1622. STEPHEN LYNCH appears. In 1630 we find him again

instituted, on July 4th. (FF.)

1639. ROGER LLOYD, or FLOYD, Archdeacon of Kilmac-

duagh ;
instituted October 25th. (FF.)

1663. DUDLEY PIERSE, orPEARCE, B. D. Archdeacon ofthe

diocese, was collated to this prebend on September 15th.

(FF.) He held it, together with his archdeaconry, till

1668 or 1669.

1669. Unknown.

1674. EDWARD NICHOLSON, M. A. (ordained in 1674), was

collated on October 7th. In the end of 1676 he resigned,
for the prebend of Kilrnainmore.

1677. JOHN WILSON, Clerk; collated August 20th
;
installed

the same day. [D. Reg.] In June 1678, he was sus

pended for neglect of duty. [Ibid.]

1688. JOHN CRERY, M. A. collated June 27th. [D. Reg.]
He died in 1698.

1698. FIELDING SHAWE, M. A. afterwards D. D. collated

July 29th. (FF.) In 1704 he was the Chapter s Proc

tor to Convocation. He died in 1729.

1729-30. MERRICK SHAWE, M. A. collated February 28th
;

installed April 9th. On the 20th of the same month he
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was presented to the rectory of Athenry. [D. Reg.] He
died in 1759.

1759. JAMES MILLER, M. A. collated May 22nd. (FF.) He

resigned in October 1761.

1761. JEREMIAH MARSH, M.A. collated October 9th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1791.

1791. HENRY MURRAY, M.A. collated June 20th. (FF.)

He died at Rathmines, near Dublin, in July 1845, hav

ing holden this prebend fifty-four years.

Upon his death the appointment was suspended by
the Lord Lieutenant in Council, on November 1st, 1845.

No Substitute was elected by the Chapter. On Novem
ber 16th, 1847, the Privy Council removed the suspen
sion.

1847. MARK PERRIN, M.A. Rector of Athenry, was col

lated on December 20th.

6. FALDOWN.

1558-1573( ?) This prebend is stated to be &quot;

usurped,&quot; like

others, by the powerful family of De Burgo. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591-1600(?) WILLIAM O MULLALLY is named as Preben

dary. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1622. EDMUND BERMINGHAM appears. [MS. Marsh.]
1628. MARCUS LYNCH, Dean of Clonmacnois, was presented

by the Crown, by patent dated October 25th. [Lib.

Mun.] He was instituted and installed on January
20th. (FF.)

1630. JOHN KAOLLNY (sic) admitted July 6th. (FF.)
1639. WILLIAM HAMOND; instituted September 13th. (FF.)
1663. JOHN COURTNEY; collated September 16th. (FF.) In

1665-6 he became Prebendary of Kilmeen.

1668. THOMAS BANCKES, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmainmore,
collated May 8th

;
installed next day. [D. Reg.] In
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1669 he was made Sacrist of Clonfert. On May 10th,

1670, the Archbishop suspended him for neglect ofduty

at the cathedral, and proceeded to deprive him in 1672.

1673. JAMES GORDON, M. A. (ordained Deacon at Clogher,

on April 27th, 1670; Priest, at Ardagh, on July 12th,

1672); collated May 7th; installed next day. [D. Reg.]

He resigned on June 14th, 1681, and became Preben

dary of Balla.

1681. THOMAS QUATREMAINE (ordained Priest, atTuam,in

1678) collated June 16th. He resigned on December

28th, 1708. [D. Reg.]

1708. ANDREW SEMPLE, M. A. collated December 29th

(FF.); installed January 1st. He resigned on April 18th,

1719. [D. Reg.]

1719. JAMES CLARK, B. A. collated April 20th (FF.) ;
in

stalled May 7th. [D. Reg.] In 1731 he resigned, and

became Prebendary of Killabeggs.

1731. JOHN ECHLIN, D. D. (son of the Rev. Robert Echlin,

Dean of Tuarn), was collated June 2nd. (FF.) In

1734 he was made Vicar-General of the diocese. He

resigned this prebend in 1762. He died on December

17th, 1763, aged 83; and was buried in the cathedral,

where a marble tablet is erected to his memory.
1762. AGMONDESHAM VESEY, M. A. (ordained Deacon by

the Bishop of Clonfert, on November 15th, 1741); col

lated August 6th. [D. Reg.] In 1768 he exchanged
this prebend for that of Kilmeen.

1768. EDMUND BURTON, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmeen, ex

changed with Vesey on November 12th. (FF.) In 1771

he was appointed Archdeacon.

1771. THOMAS VESEY, M. A. collated August 15th. (FF.)

He resigned within three months.

1771. RICHARD ALLOTT, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Cambridge, was collated on November 10th. (FF.) In
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1774 he resigned, and became a Prebendary of Ar

magh. He subsequently became Prsecentor of Armagh,
Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin, and Dean of Ra-

phoe.

1774. ARTHUR GRUEBER, D. D. a Prebendary of Lismore;

collated December 21st. [D. Reg.] In 1758 he was

appointed a Vicar Choral of Armagh. He resigned in

1791, and accepted the rectory of Crossboyne.

1791. ARTHUR GRUEBER, Junior, B. A. collated June 8th;

installed June 17th. [D. Reg.] He died on March 24th,

1798, and was buried at Tuam.

1798. The Hon. GEORGE DE LA POER BERESFORD, B. A.

(ordained Deacon, in Dublin, on June 25th, 1797
; Priest,

at Dublin, on May 1st, 1798), was collated August 29th.

[D. Reg.] On the same day he was appointed Rector

of Killereran. In January 1816, he resigned, and was

made Provost of Tuam.

1816. THOMAS MAHON, Junior, M. A. collated June 29th.

[D. Reg.] He died in March, 1825.

1825. The Hon. CHARLES LE POER TRENCH, LL. D. Arch

deacon ofArdagh, and a Prebendary of Clonfert, and Rec

tor of Athenry ;
collated May 28th. [D. Reg.] In this

same year he was appointed Vicar-General of Tuam.

He died on October 31st, 1839, and was buried at the

seat of his family near Ballinasloe. An elegant monu
mental Temple has been erected to his memory on an

elevated spot in the town of Ballinasloe
;
it bears the two

following inscriptions :

HON. VEN. VIRO CAROLO LE POER TRENCH, D. D.

ARCHIDIACONO ARDACHENSI.

Qui diu in hac regions versatus Sacerdotis Sanctissimi, Judicis incor-

rupti, amici fidi, optimique civis laudem perpetuo auferebat,

CONNAUGHT.] G
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MONUMENTUM HOC

Cognati ipsius, Vicini, Oppidanique, ordinis cujusque homines, studiisque
etiam diversi, benevolentiag ejus officiis libenter usi viventis eximiseque vir-

tutis baud immemores defunct!

STATUENDUM CURAVERUNT.

Obiit prid. Kal. Nov. A. D. MDCCCXXXIX. Annos natus LXVI.

On the opposite side of the monument is inscribed :

This monument was erected by Subscribers of all ranks and religious

distinctions, in grateful remembrance of the active benevolence, unwearied

kindness, unaffected piety, and the many other virtues manifested by
The Hon. and Yen. CHARLES LE POER TRENCH, D. D.

Archdeacon of Ardagh ;

who lived for many years amongst them, spending and being spent for the

glory of God and the good of his fellow-men, and died on the 31st day of

October, A. D. 1839, aged 66 years.

1840. CHARLES WILSON, M. A. collated March 27th. He
died in 1847.

1847. CHARLES H. SEYMOUR, B. A. collated October 20th;
installed October 23rd. [D. Reg.]

7. KlLMEEN (KlLVEEN, Or KlLBRIEN ?)

1558-1573. JOHN M&amp;lt;CONAGH (JOHANNES CONATI) or M SEO-

NAGH, is Prebendary.
&quot; He is studying at Dublin, and is

about to proceed to Oxford. The Earl of Clanricard s

brother usurps the revenues.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

*-3 *3 ]

1591(?) RICHARD POER, or POWER, a Scholar, was Preben

dary. He was deprived by the Royal Commissioners,
for defect of orders. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1615. MORIARTY HANYN, the Archdeacon, held this pre
bend also. [Reg. Vis.]

1622. EDMUND BOURKE appears. [MS. Marsh.]
1628. WALTER BERMINGHAM, M. A. Archdeacon of Killala,

was presented by the Crown, by patent dated July 28th

[Lib. Mun.] ;
and was instituted on August 7th. (FF.)
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1638-9. MICHAEL SMITH, Archdeacon of Clonfert; collated

March 6th. [Turr. Berrn.]
1665-6. JOHN COURTNEY, M. A. Prebendary ofFaldown;

collated February 28th (FF.) ; installed the same day.

[D. Reg.] He died in 1671.

1671. THOMAS ECCLESTON, M. A. collated September 2nd.

[D. Reg.] In 1678 he was appointed a Vicar Choral.

He died in 1707.

1707. GEORGE VESEY, M. A. collated May 2nd. (FF.) He
was Rector of Hollymount, and of Ballinrobe. Here-

signed his prebend on May 6th, 1718. [D. Reg.]
1718. GEORGE HART, M. A. Treasurer of Kilfenora

;
col

lated July 1st. (FF.) He died in 1730.

1730. HORATIO TOWNSEND, M. A. collated June 27th (FF.) ;

installed June 30th. [D. Reg.] In 1732 he was made
a Prebendary of Cloyne. He resigned in 1737.

1737. JOHN MOSSOP, M. A. collated August 10th; installed

August 23rd. [D. Reg.] He died in 1759.

1759. EDMUND LODGE, M. A. collated October 31st. (FF.)
He resigned in 1768.

1768. EDMUND BURTON, M. A. collated April 19th. (FF.)
He resigned in the same year, and became Prebendary
of Faldown.

1768. AGMONDESHAM VESEY, M. A. Prebendary ofFaldown,

exchanged with Burton, on November 12th. (FF.) He
resigned in 1778.

1778. DANIEL VIRIDETT, B. A. collated August llth. [D.

Reg.] He resigned on November 8th, 1804.

1804. The Hon. MAURICE MAHON, M. A. Lord Hartland,
collated December 23rd. [D. Reg.] In 1804 he was

appointed a Minor Canon and a Vicar Choral of St. Pa
trick s, Dublin

;
but was deprived for non-residence in

1835. He died in December 1835.
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Upon his death the appointment was suspended by
the Lord Lieutenant in Council, and the revenues were

transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

None.

8. LACCA, Or LECKAGH.

1558. WILLIAM LALY or MULLALY, the Dean, held this pre

bend with his deanery, until the time of his promotion

to the archbishopric in 1573. [Ware.]

15-73. EDWARD BROWNE, the Dean, like his predecessor,

held this prebend with his deanery. He is called &quot;Dean

of Tuam and of Annaghdown,&quot; and appears to have been

still in possession in 1591. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3- *4-]

1615. ANTONY MARTIN, M. A. afterwards B. D. appears.

[Reg. Vis.] In 1619 he became Archdeacon of Dublin
;

in 1621 Treasurer of Cashel
;
in 1623 Dean of Waterford

;

and in 1625 was advanced to the bishopric of Meath.

1665. RICHARD BUTLER appears as Prebendary. [Reg.

Tuam.] I have not found the date of his appointment.

He died, at Galway, on July 26th, 1667.

1667. RICHARD GRIFFITH (M. A. of University College,

Oxford?) succeeded. He resigned in 1669, and was

made Prebendary of Killabeggs.

1669. THOMAS RADCLIFFE, M. A. Sacrist of Clonfert
;
col

lated June 7th (FF.); installed June 15th. [D.Reg.]
In 1676 he became Prsecentor of Kilfenora. After hold

ing his prebend forty-two years, he died in 1712,

1712. HENRY HART, M. A. was collated to this prebend and

to the Praecentorship of Kilfenora on the same day, Oc

tober 13th. (FF.) He was Vicar-General of the diocese

of Tuam. He resigned on March 25th, 1719. [D. Reg.]
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1719. EDWARD NICHOLSON, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmain-

more; collated April 10th (FF.) ;
installed by proxy,

May 19th. [D. Reg.] He was in the habit of charitably

maintaining at school as many poor children as he was

years old. He died in 1730, aged 87.

1730. JOHN FOLLIOTT, M. A. collated December 30th. (FF.)

He died in 1753.

1754. WILLIAM IRELAND, B. A. collated January 14th.

(FF.) He died in 1787.

1787. THOMAS ELLISON, Clerk, afterwards LL. D. collated

February 25th ;
installed March 2nd. [D. Reg.] He

resigned in 1789. In 1797 he accepted a prebend in

Killalfl. He died in 1805.

1789. ROBERT WARREN, B. A. collated October 1st. [D.

Reg.] He died in April 1808.

1808. The Hon.WiLLiAM BERESFORD, B. A. (son of the first

Baron Decies), was ordained a Priest in 1802. He was

collated September 27th. [D. Reg.] In 1812 he was

appointed Vicar Choral. He died on June 26th, 1830.

1830. WILLIAM LE POER TRENCH, M. A. collated October

18th. (FF.) He is the present Prebendary.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

1. MAGHERAKELLY. See KILLABEGGS.

2. MOYNECHILLY, Or MAINKILL, Or MAGHINCHILLY.

KILMEEN ? Or KlLMAINMORE ?

In 1558-73 it was usurped by force, by W. FITZJOHN DE

BURGO.

3. KILBRIEN, 01 KILVIEN. See KILMEEN.
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4. CLOGHERMORE, Or CLOWINMORE ?

Usurped by JOHN PRENDERGAST, in 1558-73,

5. CROSSCORNAIN ?

In 1591 JOHN COSTYE (sic} was deprived by the Regal Vi

sitors, for lack of orders. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3.14.]

6. CROSSBOYNE, or CROSSBOKYN, Or CROSSBENIN,

Now a Rectory.

1591. DAVID FITZMAURICE is named as Prebendary, and is

deprived for want of Orders. [Ibid.]

7. KILCORNAN, perhaps the same as CROSSCORNAIN.

8. DISERT.

TEIGE M !NLOWE was Prebendary about 1591, and was de

prived for defect of Orders. [Ibid.]

9. BALLINGARRY, ?

Usurped by JOHN PRENDERGAST in 1558-73.

10. &quot; PR^BENDA ECCLESIARUM PARVARUM.&quot;

See KILLABEGS.

11. KILBOYNE, Or KILARYNE ?

MATTHEW TULLY was collated to this prebend on March

6th, 1638-9. (FF.)

It is not easy to say what churches are intended

under all these names : some of them may belong to Kil-

macduagh, as that diocese is mixed up with that of Tuam
in some of the returns. They all occur in a manu

script now in Trinity College Library, of the dates 1573,

1591, &c.
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VICARS CHORAL.

IT appears that in ancient times the Vicars Choral ofTuam
were five in number. In process of time some of these

were discontinued, and their revenues were applied to

the purposes of an (Economy Fund. The diminution

in number was gradual, as will be seen below. At the

present time there is only a single one.

In the Regal Visitation Book of 1615, the five Vicars

Choral are stated to be &quot; Rectors and Vicars of the ca

thedral church of Tuam.&quot;

Between 1558 and 1573, the following Vicars are named.

THOMAS O DONNELL.

JOHN COSGRAVE.

JOHN DAY. &quot; He is studying at Dublin.&quot;

CONLY O KENNY. Studying at Oxford.&quot;

THOMAS MAGLEY. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1573-1600. WILLIAM LEEWARD, or SEEWARD?
THOMAS TRASSYE.

AUBERY CLAKE (CLARKE ?)

THOMAS ADYCAT ?

[The names are badly written, in MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

^

E. 3. 14.]

1600 (circa}. JOHN WILLIAMS appears. He was Preben

dary of Balla at this time. [Ibid.]

1615. THOMAS O BROCHAN.

WILLIAM O BOKIN.

DOMINIC O KIREVAN,
&quot; a Student.&quot;

NICHOLAS O DONOGHOE.

ABEL WALSH, the Dean. [Reg. Vis.]
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1622. ABEL WALSH, Dean of Tuam.

THOMAS O BROCHAN, Prebendary of Balla.

WILLIAM O BocniN.

WILLIAM BERMINGHAM.

WILLIAM O BROCHAN. [MS. Marsh.]

1662. 1st place, sequestered to DAVID CAMPBELL. (FF.)

2nd place, JOHN BUTLER; collated April 17th. (FF.)

3rd and 4th place, sequestered for repair of the ca

thedral. (FF.)

1665-6. TOBIAS PULLEIN, Clerk, was collated on January

19th. [D. Reg.] Quaere, was he a Fellow of Trinity

College, afterwards Dean ofFerns, and Bishop of Cloyne,

and of Dromore ?

1671. EDWARD PRICE, Clerk, was collated and instituted

October 10th
;
installed 8th April following. [D. Reg.]

He was at this time Prebendary of Kilmainmore, and

afterwards of Kilmoylan. He died in 1706.

HENRY GONNE, M. A. collated same day. [Ibid.]

THOMAS ECCLESTON, M. A. collated October 15th;

installed 8th April following. [D. Reg.] He was Pre

bendary of Kilmeen at this time.

DAVID BURCHES, M. A. Rector of Kiltullagh ;
collated

and installed on same days as last named. [D. Reg.]

1719. JOHN VESEY, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmoylan and

Archdeacon of Kilfenora, was collated to two vacant

places of Vicar Choral, consolidated into one, on June

2nd. (FF.) He died in 1733.

1770. JOHN BUTLER was collated to &quot; the two Vicar Cho-

ralships,&quot;
on January 27th. (FF.) They have continued

from that time to be united under one presentation.

177- ? EDMUND BURTON, LL. B. Archdeacon of Tuam, was

Vicar Choral. He resigned in 1777.

1777. CHARLES COOTE, M. A. Dean of Kilfenora; collated

December 30th. (FF.) He died in September 1780.
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1780. THOMAS ADDERLY BROWNE, LL. B. Chancellor of

Ross, was collated to two Vicar Choralships, on October

9th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in 1788.

1789. DAVID COPE, M. A. collated February 28th. [D.

Reg.] He died in March 1790.

1795. JAMES MEARA, M. A. collated July 4th. [D. Reg.]
He resigned in 1812.

1812. The Hon. WILLIAM BERESFORD, B. A. Prebendary
of Lacca

;
collated October 20th. [D. Reg.] He died

in 1830.

1830. JOHN GALBRAITH, M. A. collated November 27th.

(FF.) In 1844 he was appointed Provost. He is the

present Vicar Choral.

MINOR SEES.

BISHOPS OF MAYO.

The See of Mayo is believed to have been erected in the

middle of the seventh century. Probably it was of but

small extent. The time at which it became united to

Tuam is doubtful. SirJamesWare thought that the union

took place in the year 1210; but his editor, Harris, fol

lowing Archbishop Ussher s judgment, believes that the

union was not perfectly established before the year 1559.

The few prelates, whose names can now be collected,

are here enumerated
; chiefly taken from the Annals of

Innisfallen, as quoted by Harris.

A. D. 665, or 670? ST. GERALD, a native of England, one

of the disciples of St. Colman, Bishop of Lindisfarne,

enlarged a monastery at Mayo, which Colman had

founded, chiefly for the reception of some Englishmen

CONNAUGHT.] H



50 MAYO.

who had followed him from that country ;
from which

circumstance it afterwards obtained the name of &quot;

Mayo
of the Saxons.

1

Gerald erected this monastery into an

episcopal see, and himself became its first Bishop. He
died on March 13th, about the year 697, according to

Ware
; or, as the Annals of Tigernach say, in 732.

726, or 732. MUREDACH M !NRACHT, or the son of INDRECHT,

&quot;Bishop of Mayo of the Saxons,&quot; died; having been

killed in the battle of Conaght. [Ma Geoghegan.]
But see O Donovan s Hy-Fiachrach, p. 453, who main

tains that Muredach was not a Bishop, but a Chieftain.

768. AIDAN, Bishop of Mayo, died.

1209-10. CELE O DUBHAI (O DuFFY), &quot;Bishop of Mayo
of the Saxons,&quot; died. [Four Masters.]

1231. STEPHEN O BRACHIN (O BROCHAN?)
&quot; Archennach,

or Chief Governor of
Mayo,&quot;

died. [It does not neces

sarily follow that he was Bishop.]

1428. WILLIAM PRENDERGAST, a Franciscan friar, was pro

moted to this see by the Pope, on July 16th. In 1430

he was deprived, for not taking out the necessary letters

and papers at Rome
; upon which,

1430. NICHOLAS WOGOMAI, another Franciscan, was sub

stituted in his room by the Pope, on July 17th.

1478. - - O HiGGiN,
&quot;

Bishop of Mayo of the Saxons,&quot;

died. [Four Masters.]

1492, or 1493. ODO, or HUGH, Bishop of Mayo, died.

1493. JOHN BELL, a Franciscan friar, who was acting as a

Suffragan of the Archbishop of Canterbury, succeeded,

on November 5th.

1557. EUGENE MAC BRECHAN, BRETHERNE, or BRETHMAIN,

was Bishop in this year ;
and held a provincial Synod

at Drogheda, on behalf of the Archbishop of Armagh.

[Reg. DowdalL] In 1559 the See of Mayo became per

manently united to that of Tuam.
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ARCHDEACONS OF MAYO.

See among the earlier Archdeacons of Tuam.

THE SEE OF ENACHDUNE.

Enachdtme, now called Annaghdown, is a village in the

county of Galway, situate on the shore of Lough Corrib.

It is understood that an episcopal See was established

here at a very early period ;
but the exact date does not

appear to be known. Probably here, as occurred in se

veral other instances, the ancient abbey was raised to

episcopal dignity. At different periods we find this

see united to that of Tuam (and possibly to that of

Clonfert) ;
but I have not been able to ascertain the

year in which its final and formal union with Tuam took

place.

A curious description of this bishopric, and of the

clergy belonging to it, occurs in a letter addressed by

the Earl of Ossory to Thomas Cromwell, Vicar in spiri

tual matters to King Henry VIII. This letter, which

was copied, by Sir James Ware, from the original among
Sir George Carew s papers, has been printed in &quot; State

Papers.&quot;

The cathedral had a Dean and Chapter, and for

merly four Vicars Choral.

The Prelates of Enachdune, so far as we can now

trace them, are the following.
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BISHOPS.

Ssec. VII. ST. MELDAN was Abbat or Bishop of Lough
Orbfen, or Lough Corrib. [Monast. Hibern.]

1152. TUATHAL O CoNACTAiG, Bishop of Enachdune, as

sisted at the Synod of Kells, in this year. [Harris.]

But the Four Masters call him Bishop of Tir Briuin

(i. e. Kilmore) ;
and place his death in 1179.

1189. CONCORS, or CONOR (O MEALY), Bishop ofEnagh-
dune, was present at the coronation of King Richard I.

[Ware s Annals.] The Four Masters style him &quot; a bril

liant gem and a pillar of the Church,&quot; and place his

death at the year 1201.

1240. MURTAGH O FLAHERTY, Bishop, died. [Four Mas

ters.]

1250. THOMAS O MEALLAIDH (O MALEY) died about this

year. [Ibid.]

1251. FLORENCE M FLIN, Archbishop of Tuam, seized

this bishopric, upon the death ofO Maley ;
and retained

both its spiritualities and temporalities; which after

wards were confirmed to him on his petition, by King

Henry III. in the year 1252, at which time the bishop
ric was declared to be nothing more than an ordinary

parish. Notwithstanding this declaration, we find seve

ral bishops elected to Enaghdune alone, for a long time

after.

1251. CONCORS, or CONOR, was consecrated to this See, and

was confirmed, by the King, on May 8th. But he could

not recover his temporalities out of Archbishop Flo

rence s hands.

1259. THOMAS O CoNOR, Archbishop ofTuam, held Enagh
dune also, from this year till his death in 1279.

1282. JOHN DE UFFORD was elected Bishop, and obtained

the royal assent on March 16th. But four or five years
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afterwards he was ejected by the Archbishop of Tuam,
who took possession.

1286. STEPHEN of FULBURN, Archbishop of Tuam. [See
under Tuam.]

1289. WILLIAM DE BERMINGHAM, who was appointed

Archbishop of Tuam in this year,
&quot; followed the exam

ple of his predecessors, and annexed the church of

Enachdune, which was still vacant, to that of Tuam.

He also caused the mitre, pastoral staff, and other pon
tificalia of the Bishop of Enachdune, which had been

placed for safety in a convent at Clare, till the creation

of a new Bishop, to be taken
away.&quot; However, he after

wards was compelled to surrender this see.

1306. GILBERT, a Franciscan friar, having been elected by
the Dean and Chapter (but without their having ob

tained the King s license to elect), was consecrated.

Two years afterwards his temporalities were restored to

him, on June 15th; the King having pardoned his

omission, for a fine of 300. The Archbishop of Tuam

gave every opposition, and complained of him to the

Pope ;
but Gilbert retained possession for nearly twenty

years.

While holding this See, the Bishop appears to have

acted as a suffragan in England (as was the custom with

many Irish prelates about this period). We find him

granting an indulgence of forty days to all those persons

who should pray for the souls of William Fundy and his

wife, who were buried in the church of Kingsbury,
Warwickshire. [Astle s Catalogue of Charters.] Also

in the year 1301, he dedicated an altar in the Abbat s

Chapel at Nether Cerne Abbey, Dorsetshire; and

granted an indulgence of twenty days to those who
should visit it. He likewise dedicated the chapel of the

Infirmary there; and granted an indulgence of thirty
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days to all who should visit it. [Hutchins Dorsetshire,

vol. ii. p. 289.]

1324? JAMES O KEARNEY was appointed Bishop by Pope
John XXII. and by the same authority he was trans

lated to Connor, in 1325 or 1326.

1325-6? ROBERT LE PETIT, Bishop of Clonfert, was ap

pointed by the Pope on November 8th
;
and had his

temporalities restored by the King on June 22nd (or

December 5th), 1326. [Rot. Claus. 20 Edw. II.] He
sat but a short time.

1327. THOMAS O MALEY, who was Archdeacon of Enach-

dune in 1311, succeeded. He appears to have gone over

to the Pope, who was at Avignon, and to have died in

that city. The old annalists place his death in 1328;

but Harris is of opinion that he was sitting in 1330, at

which time a complaint was made to the Pope by King
Edward III. that the Archbishop of Tuam had possessed

himself of this see, under cover of a pretended union,

said to have been made by the Pope in 1324, which

union had been kept secret both from the King and the

Bishop. This appeal proved ineffectual, and the Arch

bishop retained possession.

1330. MALACHI MAC .^EDA, Archbishop of Tuam, reco

vered this see, as stated above, and kept it till his death

in 1348. Yet Ware states (p. 640) that on Bishop

O Maley s death the temporalities of Enachdune were

seized into the King s hands, and so continued till the

year 1346.

1395. HENRY, Bishop of Enachdune, or of Mayo, is men

tioned at this year as being a suffragan to the Bishop of

Exeter. [Registr. Exon. Dr. Todd.]

139-. JOHN TWILLOW, Bishop, died in 1402. [Ware.] In

1396 the Bishop of Enachdune, a suffragan of the Bi

shop of Oxford (quaere, Exeter ?) dedicated two altars in
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the chapel of Nether Cerne, Dorsetshire. [Hutching

Dorsetshire.]

1402. JOHN BRIT, a Franciscan friar, was appointed suc

cessor, on January 24th. [Ware.]

1421. MATTHEW, Bishop of Enachdune, died.

1421. JOHN CONNERE (CONNERY? or BONNERE?) a Fran

ciscan Friar, was advanced to the See, upon Matthew s

death, on November 14th. He appears to have holden

preferment in England together with his See. Hutching

[Hist, of Dorset] states, that &quot; in 1422, John Boner,

Bishop of Enachdune, exchanged his rectory of Ched-

dington for the vicarage of Nether Cerne in Dorsetshire,

to which he was instituted on December 8th, 1422.&quot;

1438. JOHN, Bishop of Enachdune, is named as a suffragan

of the Bishop of Exeter. [Registr. Exon.]
1450. THOMAS,

&quot;

Bishop of Enachdune, or of
Mayo,&quot;

was

a suffragan of the See of Exeter. [Ibid.]

1484. THOMAS BARRETT appears to have been Bishop (un

less there be some confounding of him with T. Barrett,

who was Archdeacon of Enachdune, and Bishop of El-

phin, in 1372). A manuscript in the British Museum

has the following entry: &quot;Mr. Thos. Barrett, Bishop of

Knackdune, hath the moyetie of the lordship of Bren, in

Brentmarshe, so long as he shall stand Persone there
;
so

that he with the revenues fortifie the sea-walles and

bancks for the salvacion of the said
lordship.&quot; [Cat.

MSS. Harleian, No. 1278 (anno 2 Ric. III.) See also

Nos. 2293-7.] Thomas Barrett had been Prebendary

of Laughton, in the church of York (qurcre, Lincoln ?)

and was a Suffragan of the Bishop of Lincoln. [Cole.]

1551. JOHN MOORE is called &quot;

Suffragan Bishop of Enach

dune
;&quot;

and receives a mandate to assist at the consecra

tion of Patrick Walsh, Bishop elect of Waterford. [Cod.

Clar. 36.]
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1573. WILLIAM MULLALY, Archbishop of Tuam, held this

see.

1622. A return, made to the Royal Commissioners by Arch

bishop Daniel, of Tuam, mentions &quot;

Annaghdown, for

merly a bishopric united to Tuam
;
now merely a rec

tory, the revenues of which the Earl of Clanrickard

enjoys. It formerly had four Vicars Choral.&quot; [MS.

Marsh.]

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

There appears to have been in ancient times a Dean, an

Archdeacon, and some Canons. [The diocese likewise

had its
&quot;

Official,&quot; or Chancellor.] The Canons are

mentioned in the year 1206. [Ware, p. 605.] In 1306

the Dean and Chapter are mentioned as electing their

Bishop. [Ibid.]

DEANS.

1523. DONALD O FLAHERTY is Dean. In 1527 he under

takes to defend the Warden and Vicars of Galway

against Bernard O Flaherty and all his claims. [O Fla-

herty, p. 226.]

1558. PATRICK BLACH, or BLACK, was Dean for twelve or

fourteen years. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1638. The deanery of Enachdune is returned as vacant. (FF.)
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ARCHDEACONS.

1255. O LAIDIGH, Archdeacon of Enachdunc, died. [Four

Masters.]

1311. THOMAS O MALEY, M. A. was Archdeacon, having

been presented by the Crown, sede vacante. In 1327

he was raised to the bishopric. [Cod. Clar. 36, and

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1372. THOMAS BARRETT, Archdeacon, became Bishop of

Elphin, in this year ;
and after governing that diocese

thirty-two years, left a very high character behind him.

[Ware.]

1523. EDMUND DE BURGO was Archdeacon. [Misccll.

Archseol. vol. i. p. 75.]

1558-1572. STEPHEN KYRNAY (KEARNEY?) was Archdea

con. He is described as &quot; a student residing at Oxford.&quot;

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.] I do not know

whether this be the same as Stephen Kerovan (Kirwan)

who follows.

1572. STEPHEN KEROVAN was a native of Galway, and was

educated partly at Oxford, and partly at Paris. On re

turning from Paris he conformed to the Protestant reli

gion, and was made Archdeacon of Enaghdune. In

1573 he was raised to the bishopric of Kilmacduagh ;

and in 1582 was translated to Clonfert.

1591. CONLY O KENEVAN (KiRWAN?) is called Archdeacon

ofTuam and of Enachdune. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3-I3-]

CONNAUGHT.]



58 ENACHDUNE.

CANONS.

1328. MAURICE O GIBELLAIN, LL. D. the greatest pluralist

in Connaught, was a Canon. See more of him among
the Canons of Tuam.

1487. WALTER BLAKE was a Canon. In this year he was

advanced to the bishopric of Clonmacnois. [Ware, p.

174.] King Henry VII. wished to make him Archbi

shop of Tuam in 1504 or 1505, but the Pope refused

his assent, and appointed another person. [O Flaherty,

p. 224-5.]
1487. JOHN DE BURGO, and NEHEMIAH MAGONELLY, are

Canons, and Officials. The latter was also a Canon of

Tuam.

1492. RICHARD (or RISTARD) DE BURGO, a member of the

powerful family of that name, had possessed himself of a

canonry, and likewise of the rectory and vicarage ofFur-

anmor in this diocese. He wanted this last church to be

erected into a prebend ;
but the metropolitan, the Arch

bishop of Tuam, would not give his consent. This Ri

chard had also obtained canonries in the churches of

Tuam and of Kilmacduagh. He was living in 1511.

[O Flaherty, pp. 168, 222, &c.]

1511. THOMAS MAC FLOYN, or MAC FLYN, was a Canon.

[Ibid. p. 171.]

1523. WALTER CUSSIN is mentioned as a Canon both of

Tuam and of Enachdune. [Miscell. Archseol. Soc. vol.

i. p. 75.]
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VICARS CHORAL.

It does not appear when these Vicars were first added to

the cathedral; nor at what period they ceased. The

only notice of them which I have met with is the fol

lowing :

A. D. 1558-72(?) The four Vicars are returned as follows,

in a manuscript in Trinity College, Dublin. [E. 3. 13.]

CLEMENT SKERETT is custos of two.

THADY M NKALE.

JOHN M NEALE.

SKYRETT, or SKERETT, was a Prebendary of Tuam at this

time.
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DIOCESE OF KILLALA.

The See of Killala is believed to be one of those which

owes its foundation to St. Patrick. One of his biogra

phers relates, that in his progress through Connaught,

he built a church at a pleasant place on the river Moy,
and named it Kill-aladh. He appointed Muredach, one

of his disciples, its first Bishop. This transaction must

have taken place between the years 434 and 441.

In later times the prelates of this See were called by
the territorial name, Bishops of &quot;

Tir-Amalgaid&quot; (now

Tyrawley) ;
and sometimes of &quot;

Hy-Amalgaid,&quot; or &quot; Hy
Fiachra-mui,&quot; from the families of the district in which

Killala is situate.

Very few traces of its earlier prelates are now to be

found.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

I know of no ancient seal of this diocese remaining. The

modern armorial bearings are engraved in Harris s

Ware.

TAXATIONS.

1. A. D. 1306. By Authority of Pope Boniface.

ALADENSIS DYOCESIS.

Taxacio ecclesiarum civitatis et dioceseos Aladensis, facta

per juratos Die proxima post festum Sancti Bartholomsei

anno domini millesimo ccc. sexto.

Taxacio Spiritualium Episcopi, xl.
mar&amp;lt;

;
Decima liii.

8

iiij

d

Communia ejusdem, .... vmarc Decima dim. marc.

Vicaria ejusdem Ecclesiac, . . xx. s Decima ij.

8
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2. By Royal Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth and King

Charles!., A. D. 1587 and 1629.

s. d.

Episcopatus, . . . 23 6 8

Decanatus, 400
Archidiaconatus, 1134
Prjcpositura, 600
Praebenda de Kilneharpy, 400

de Killanly (sic),
001

All Sterling.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 434-441(?) ST. MUREDACH, a disciple of St. Patrick,

and one of his companions, was appointed by him the

first Bishop of his Church of Killala
;
and received con

secration accordingly. We do not know the exact time

of his appointment, nor how long he sat, nor who suc

ceeded him for the next hundred years. O Donovan is

of opinion, that this Muireadach cannot have been the

first Bishop, seeing that his received pedigree would

place him nearly two centuries too late. [Hy-Fiach-

rach, p. 228.] Perhaps there were two prelates of the

same name.

534 to 544 ? KELLACH, the son of a King of Connaught, is

said to have been Bishop of Killala, between these years.
&quot; He was murdered by his fosterers, near a place called

Adergoole, and the murderers were torn in pieces by
wild horses.&quot; [Harris.]

During this long hiatus in the line of prelates of

Killala, we hear (from the poet Giolla losa Mor Mac

Firbis), of seven Bishops of one noted family, the

O Maolfoghmhairs, descendants of King Laoghgaire,
monarch of Ireland, in the fifth century; who, accord-
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ing to O Donovan, were the Herenachs, or hereditary

wardens, of the church of Killala. Their names are as

follows; but we know nothing of the order of their suc

cession, nor of the periods of their incumbency. [See

Hy-Fiachrach, pp. 50, 51, 227, 228.]

Mo CELE O MAOLFOGHMHAIR.

AENGUS MAC CELE (O M.)

MUIREADACH MAC CELE (O M.)

AODH MAC CELE (O M.)

AlNMTHEACH MAC CELE (O M.)

MAC-LAN MAC CELE (O M.)

FLANN MAC CELE (O M.)

O Donovan remarks, that these Mac Celes &quot; of the Clann

Cele&quot; were probably the family now called Mac Hale,

p. 50.

1151. O MAOLFOGHMHAIR (probably one of the above-

named seven),
&quot; called Bishop of Tir Amalgaidh and

O Fiachrach,&quot; died. [Ware.] This name is now An

glicised into Milford. [O Donovan.]

1177. IMAR O RUADHAIN (now RUANE), called &quot;

Bishop of

O Fiachrach,&quot; died.

11 ? MAEL ISA MAC MAILIN is named as a Bishop, con

temporary with one of the O Dowda Chieftains who was

slain in the year 1197. His diocese is not expressly

named. O Donovan conjectures that he may have been

Archbishop of Tuam
;
but that See was then full and

had been so nearly forty years. And besides, the terri

tory of the O Dowdas was situate in the dioceses of Kil

lala and Achonry. [See Hy-Fiachrach, p. 159.]

1198. DONAT O BEODA was Bishop. He died in 1205 or

1207.

1207. CORMAC O TARPAID succeeded; and, according to

Ware, died in 1226. But see the two following entries.
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1214. O CEALLAIGH, or O KELLY, Bishop of Hy-Fiachrach,
died. [Four Masters.]

1224. MAOLMUIRE O CoNMAic, Bishop of Hy-Fiachrach,
and of Kinel Hugh [Kilmacduagh ?] died. [Ibid.]

1234. JOHN (or AENGUS) O MAELFOGHMHAIR died. [Ware.]
1253. GILLIKELLY O RuADHAiN, his successor, died. On

June 22nd the King granted his license to the Chapter
to elect a new Bishop.

1253? JOHN O LAIDIGH, a Dominican friar, was appointed

Bishop ;
and was consecrated at Tuam, on the second

Sunday in Lent. He died in 1275. [Four Masters.]

1275. Another JOHN O LALDIGH, or O LoYNE, also a friar,

appears to have succeeded (unless there be some confu

sion here between the names). He died in October,

1280. [Ibid.]

1281. DONAT O FLAHERTY succeeded, by canonical election,

and received confirmation from the King, on April 16th.

He appears to have been a prelate greatly esteemed.

He died at Dunboyne, on his journey to Dublin, in

1305-6
;
and was buried in St. Mary s Abbey, at Mul-

lingar.

1306. JOHN TANKARD, Archdeacon of Killala, having been

elected by the Dean and Chapter, pursuant to royal li

cense, on June 13th, was confirmed in his office by the

Archbishop of Tuam, on June 28th. We are not in

formed how long he sat.

1343. JOHN O LAITHIN died; and the See remained vacant

three years.

1346-7. WILLIAM O DowDA (O DuBHDA), third son of

Donnchad Mor, a member of a very high family in

those parts, Chieftains of Hy-Fiachrach, and sometime

Kings of Lower Connaught, succeeded to the bishopric ;

and having sworn fealty to the King, had his temporali
ties restored on March 25th. The Four Masters style
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him &quot; a founder of churches and sanctuaries, a man

eminent for his piety, almsgiving, and
humanity.&quot;

He
died in 1350. The Annals of Lough Kee mention two

of his sons. [See also the Genealogical Table in O Do-

novan s Hy-Fiachrach.]

1350. ROBERT, a native ofWaterford, succeeded. He sat

till the year 1380 or 1381.

1381. BRIAN FITZ DONAGH, or DOWDA, was elected by the

Dean and Chapter ;
but it does not appear that he was

confirmed or consecrated ;
the Pope having determined

to bestow the See on another person. Queere, whether

Brian be the same as Cormac, a son of Donchadha Og
O Dowda, who is called Bishop of Killala in the Book

of Lecan ? [See Hy-Fiachrach, p. 48.]

1381. THOMAS LODOWIS, a Dominican Friar, was placed in

the See in August, 1381, by Pope Urban VI. who

coolly told King Richard II. that he had (during Ro

bert s life) reserved this turn of presentation to himself,

decreeing every thing vain which should be attempted

contrary thereto; and, therefore, Robert being now

dead, he had promoted Lodowis, whom he exhorts the

King to take into his care and protection. [Harris.]

This Bishop died about the close of the year 1388.

1389. THOMAS ORWELL, or HORETVEL, a Franciscan Friar,

was advanced by the Pope on January 31st. In 1396

he is mentioned as being a suffragan of the See of Nor

wich. [Cole.] In 1400 he was translated from Killala

to some other See
;
but whether in Ireland or England,

does not appear.

1399-1400. THOMAS, Archdeacon of Killala, succeeded by
the Pope s provision ;

and the King gave him back his

temporalities on March 12th. His incumbency was

very short.
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1403. MUREDACH, surnamed CLERAGH, who had succeeded

Thomas, died in this year.

1403. The name of his successor does not appear.

1416. O HAINMCHE, or O HANCKI, Dean of Killala, is said

by Ware to have been promoted to the bishopric. But

the Four Masters state, that he died this year, and never

became Bishop.

14 . CONNOR O CONNELL, or O COINEAL, succeeded. He

died in 1423.

1423. MARTIN succeeded Connor. He died in 1431.

[Ware.] Perhaps this is the &quot; O Martin,&quot; whose death

the Four Masters place in this year ;
but they call him

Bishop of Clogher, in which diocese no such Prelate is

known.

1431. THADY M CREAGH was appointed, by provision of

the Pope ;
and was pardoned for accepting the appoint

ment, and was admitted to all the privileges of an Eng
lish subject, by King Henry VI. in September of this

year. [Rot. Pat. 10 Hen. VI.]

143-. MANUS FITZ-ULTAGH O DowDA, Archdeacon of Kil

lala, was advanced to the bishopric. He died in 1436.

14 . CONNOR O CONNELL, Bishop, was slain in 1461, by

Manus, son of O Dowda. [See above; there may be

some confusion here between two Connor O Connells.]

1461. DONAT O CoNOR, a Dominican Friar, was appointed

Bishop. [See Hib. Domin. p. 475.]

14 . JOHN O CASSIN was Bishop. He resigned the See,

about 1490.

1493. THOMAS was Bishop in this year. He died in 1497.

1498. THOMAS, surnamed CLERAGH, or CLERK, Archdeacon

of Sodor in the Isle of Mann, was advanced to this See,

by the Pope, on June 3rd. He resigned in 1505, and

retired to the rectory of Chedsey, in Somersetshire;

where he died in 1508.

CONNAUGHT.] K
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1505-6. MALACHI O CLUAIN, or O CLOWAN, was promoted

by the Pope on February 12th. He was consecrated at

Terraon-feichan, by Octavian, Archbishop of Armagh,
assisted by the Bishops of Derry and Clogher, on Sep
tember 3rd, 1508. [Registr. Octavian.] We are not

told the reason why the consecration was delayed so

long. Possibly, the resignation of Thomas was forced,

and incomplete in law
;
and it was deemed prudent to

wait until his death.

1523. RICHARD BARRETT appears (by proxy), at a provin

cial Council holden at Galway this year, as Bishop of

Killala. But neither the time of his coming in, nor of

vacating, is known for certain.

1549. REDMUND O GALLAGHER succeeded to the bishopric

in this year. [MS. Tenison, in Trin. Coll. Dubl.] Can

this be the person who, in the latter part of Queen Eli

zabeth s reign, appears as Bishop of Derry under the

Pope s appointment? [See Derry diocese.]

1573(circa). OWEN O GALLAGHER was Bishop of Killala

about this year, at least before the year 1580. He had

been appointed to it by the Pope. [Cod. Lambeth.

DCXI.]

1585. OWEN O CONNOR, Dean of Achonry, was elected Bi

shop, or had a custodiam of the See. [Rolls Office.]

In this year he appears as party to an indenture made

between Sir John Perrott the Lord Deputy, the Arch

bishop of Tuam, Sir Richard Bourke, and other land

holders of the county of Mayo. He signs himself

&quot; Owen electe Killala.&quot; The indenture provided that

he should have the town of Killala and six quarters of

land, rent free. [Hardiman s Appendix to O Flaherty s

West Connaught, p. 331.] But the Bishop did not re

ceive the letters patent of his full appointment to the

See, until 1st of December, 1591. He then was conse-
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crated, in that same month; and held the bishopric

about sixteen years.

1607-8. MILER MAGRATH, Archbishop ofCashel, laid his

rapacious hands upon the two remote sees of Killala and

Achonry ;
and held them under a grant of commendam

from King James, until his death in 1622. That grant

bears date January 10th. It gave him other prefer

ments also, in the dioceses of Elphin, Killala, and

Achonry. He had a second grant, to the like effect,

dated April 27th, 1611; and a third, dated February

24th, 1612-3. [Rot. Pat.J

KILLALA and ACHONRY.

1623. ARCHIBALD HAMILTON, D. D. a native of Scotland,

educated at the University of Glasgow (second son of

Sir Claud Hamilton of Cochonogh, Knight), was pro

moted to this See by patent dated May 21st; and was

consecrated at Drogheda on June 29th. At the same

time he received a grant of the bishopric of Achonry,
in commendam; and from this period the two Sees have

continued to be united. In 1630 Bishop Hamilton was

translated to the archbishopric of Cashel; where having
suffered great loss and personal danger in the rebellion

of 1641, he retired to Sweden, and died at Stockholm,
in the year 1659. [Lodge.]

1630. ARCHIBALD ADAIR, M. A. Dean of Raphoe, and a

Prebendary of (Killala ?FF.) succeeded to these sees, by
two patents dated 22nd and 23rd of April. [Rolls Of

fice.]
He was consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on

May 9th. On May 18th, 1640, he was deprived, by a

sentence of the High Commission Court, on a charge of

having uttered seditious words against
&quot; the Solemn

League and Covenant.&quot; [See an account of this trans-
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action in Carte s Life of Ormond, vol. i. p. 96.] Soon

afterwards King Charles made him amends for this se

vere treatment, by promoting him to the bishopric of

Waterford and Lismore.

1640. JOHN MAXWELL, D. D. Bishop of Ross, in Scotland,

was translated to Killala by patent dated October 12th.

His appointment having been delayed from some un

known cause, he received a second patent, dated Fe

bruary 26th, 1640-1. [Rot. 16 Car. I.] He was a na

tive of Dumfrieshire
;
became Minister of Mortlick in

Banffshire, and afterwards at Edinburgh. In 1633 he

was made Bishop of Ross, a Privy Councillor in Scot

land, and a Lord of Session. He was employed in the

compilation of the Liturgy and Canons intended for

Scotland, by Archbishop Laud
;
and from that circum

stance became so unpopular, that he found it prudent to

quit Scotland in March 1638-9. [Reid.] King Charles

had a very high opinion of his abilities and honesty ;

and wished to make him Bishop of Elphin in 1639 : but

he had previously promised that bishopric to Dr. Tilson,

Dean of Christ Church, Dublin. [StrafTord s Letters,

vol. ii. p. 369.]

While sitting at Killala, he was in great danger,

with his wife and family, from the Rebels in 1641, near

to Shruel
;

&quot; but some of the Protestant gentry arrived in

time to rescue them
;
and Bryan Kilkenny, Guardian of

the Abbey of Ross, near Shruel, assisted in the rescue,

and conveyed the Bishop s wife and children, with seve

ral other Protestants, to his monastery ;
and there en

tertained them with great civility during several
days.&quot;

[Account of the causes of the Irish Rebellion. 8vo.

1747.] But see Clanricard s Memoirs, folio, pp. 72, 73
;

and likewise, the particulars of the Bishop s sufferings

and losses, as given by himself in a deposition made on
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examination, on 1st May, 1642, among Stearne s MSS.

in Trinity College, Dublin.

After these misfortunes, he repaired to the King at

Oxford, bearing with him a highly commendatory letter

from the Marquess of Ormond. [Carte s Life and Let

ters, vol. iii.]
In 1645 he was translated to the archbi

shopric of Tuam; and these sees remained vacant till

the Restoration.

Bishop Maxwell was said to be a man of gravity and

consummate learning; an excellent preacher; and a

great asserter of the King s prerogative, which he de

fended in a treatise, called

1.
&quot; Sacrosancta Regum Majestas.&quot;

4to. Oxford,

1644.

Besides that work, he published (but without affix

ing his name) :

2. Episcopacie not abjured in his Majesty s Realm of

Scotland. 4to. 1641.

3. The burthen of Issachar; or, the tyrannical

Power and Practices of the Presbyterial Government in

Scotland. 4to. 1646.

This last was reprinted, in the collection called &quot; the

Phosnix.&quot; 8vo. London, 1707.

1660-1. HENRY HALL, D.D. was a native ofWells in Somer

setshire, educated at Lincoln College, Oxford
;
he became

Chaplain to the Marquess of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant
;

and was made Dean of Cork, and a Prebendary, and

afterwards Prsecentor, of Christ Church, Dublin. He

was promoted to these sees by patent dated January

19th ;
and was consecrated at St. Patrick s, Dublin, with

eleven other Bishops, on January 27th.

He did not long enjoy the episcopal dignity, dying

at his palace on July 23rd, 1663. He was buried in
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his cathedral, where an inscription to his memory still

remains.

166|. THOMAS BAYLY, D. D. a native of the county of Rut

land, received his education at Cambridge, and became

an eminent Greek Scholar. Having been brought over

to Ireland by Bishop Jeremy Taylor, he was made Dean

of Down, and Archdeacon of Connor. His patent for

these sees is dated March 1st. He was consecrated at

Tuam, on June 5th, by the Archbishop of Tuam, as

sisted by the Bishops of Elphin and Clonfert. [See

some account of him and his literary works under the

diocese ofDown.] He died at Killala on July 20, 1670
;

and was interred in the nave of his cathedral. His mo
numental stone has become much defaced. All of the

inscription, which can now be read, is as follows :

Hie Alladensis requiescit Praesul

THOMAS BAYI^EUS, S. T. D. [Literis ?]

Grascis omnes superavit, et

Omnimoda doctrina claruit

. . . . ce et Ecclesia fo

. . . um carcerem et

In cselos evectus

Dierum satur et hoc

[Tumulo conditur?]

The figures of the date 1670 are in the four corners

of the stone.

1670. THOMAS OTWAY, D. D. an Englishman, educated at

Cambridge, became Chaplain to Baron Berkeley, Lord

Lieutenant of Ireland
;
and was promoted to these sees

by patent dated November 16th. He was consecrated

in Christ Church, Dublin, on 29th January following,

by the Primate, assisted by the Archbishop of Dublin

and the Bishops of Meath, Kildare, and Killaloe. He



BISHOPS. 71

was considered to be an excellent, pious, and charitable

Prelate. He rebuilt the decayed cathedral, almost en

tirely at his own cost
;
and left behind him other proofs

of a generous spirit. In 1679 he was translated to the

bishopric of Ossory, under which diocese see further par
ticulars.

1679-80. JOHN SMITH, D. D. Dean of Limerick, succeeded

by patent bearing date February 13th. He was born

at Athboy, in the county of Meath. In 1635 he was

Rector of Iniskeen and Rossory, in the diocese of

Clogher. [Todd.] In 1664 he was made a Prebendary
of Limerick, and Archdeacon of Ardfert; and in 1666

became Dean of Limerick. He was consecrated at

Tuam on March 21st, by the Archbishop, assisted by the

Bishops of Elphin and Clonfert. He was aged and in

firm at the time of his promotion to the episcopal office;

and died within the year of his consecration, viz. on

2nd of March, 1680-1. On a flat stone lying on the

north-west of the communion table, in the cathedral

of Killala, is the following inscription, beneath a shield

charged with the arms of the See, and surmounted by
a mitre :

&quot; Hie positae reducem sperant Dominum et animam exuviae Patris ad-

modum in Domino venerabilis JOANNIS SMITH, D. D. Ecclesiarum Alladen-

sis et Achadensis nuper proh dolor ! Episcopi ; Pastoris vigilantissimi, con-

cionatoris facundissimi, hominis integerrimi. Obiit 2 Martii. ^Etatis suae

76. Anno Domini. 1680.&quot;

1681. WILLIAM SMITH, D. D. Dean of Dromore, was pro
moted to these sees, by patent dated May 2nd

;
and was

consecrated at Tuam, on June 2nd, by the Archbishop,
assisted by the Bishops of Elphin and Clonfert. Before

the close of the year he was translated to Raphoe.
1681-2. RICHARD TENNISON (or TENISON) M. A. Dean of
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Clogher, was presented by patent dated February 18th;

and was consecrated on the following day in Christ

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted

by the Bishops of Meath, Raphoe, and Cloyne.

He was born at Carrickfergus, and is believed to

have been a cousin of Dr. Tenison, Archbishop of Can

terbury. His first instruction was at the school of Car

rickfergus ;
from thence he went to St. Bee s, in Cum

berland^ and afterwards graduated in Trinity College,

Dublin
;
of which, many years afterwards, he was ap

pointed Vice-Chancellor. Having finished his college

course, he removed to Trim, and became diocesan

schoolmaster of the diocese of Meath. Subsequently he

took Holy Orders, and was made Rector of Laracor, and

of Agher in the diocese of Meath; and subsequently

Dean of Clogher, Rector of Louth, and Vicar of Donogh-

more, near Navan; having obtained these preferments

through favour of the Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant,

to whom he was Chaplain. In the troubles under

King James II. he fled to England, with his wife and

six children, and undertook the cure of St. Helen s

parish in London
;
but returned to Ireland upon the ac

cession of King William, and was translated to the see

of Clogher. In 1697 he was once more translated, to

Meath. While he was residing in London, he printed

a Sermon preached to the Protestants of Ireland, in Lon

don, on October 23rd, the day of deliverance from the

massacre of 1641. See others of his works, under the

diocese of Meath. In the Archiepiscopal Library at

Lambeth [Cod. 1029], is a Letter written by him to

Archbishop Tenison of Canterbury (dated 14th Septem

ber, 1696), upon the subject of the Dissenters in his

diocese. He concludes, by saying :

&quot; I am now building

a hermitage at Clogher ;
where I will constantly pray
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for your Grace and the Government, and end my life in

a religious retirement.&quot;

1690-1. WILLIAM LLOYD, a native either of Flintshire, or

of the Isle of Anglesey, received his education at Trinity

College, Dublin, of which afterwards he was constituted

a Fellow by Royal mandamus, on llth August, 1684.

In the same year he was made Prsecentor of Killala, and

Dean of Achonry. His patent for these Sees bears date

February 28th
;
and he was consecrated in Christ Church,

Dublin, on August 23rd, by the Archbishop of Dublin,

assisted by the Bishops of Deny, Killaloe, and Clonfert

(one prelate out of every province in Ireland).

He repaired at a great expense the See-house and

gardens, which had been miserably despoiled during the

wars under King James II. He died on December

llth, 1716; and was buried in his cathedral.

His monumental stone, which lies in the centre of

the nave, is inscribed thus :

&quot;

Depositum GULIELMI [LLOYD] Episcopi Aladensis et Achadensis
;

qui obiit die Deccmbris undesimo. Anno Domini 1716.&quot;

The stone is much corroded.

The Bishop published :

1. A Sermon on John, viii. 13. 1695.

2. A Thanksgiving Sermon, on 1 Timothy, ii. 42.

8vo. London, 1715.

1716-7. HENRY DOWNES, D. D. a native of England, suc

ceeded. He had been a member of New College, Ox
ford, and Vicar of Barrington, in the diocese of Ely.
His patent bears date February 8th. He was consecrated

in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on May 12th, by the Archbi

shop of Tuam. In 1720 he was translated to Elphin,
and from thence to Meath, and afterwards to Derry.

CONNAUGHT.] L
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He has left behind him the following discourses in

print:

1. A Charity Sermon, on Psalm cxii. 9, 10. 4to.

London, 1697.

2. An Assize Sermon, on 1 Timothy, i. 8. 4to.

Oxford, 1708.

3. A Thanksgiving Sermon, on Psalm Ixxvi. 10.

4to, London, 1719.

4. A Fast Sermon, on 2 Peter, iii. 15. 4to. Lon

don, 1720.

5. A Sermon before the Lords Justices of Ireland,

4to. Dublin, 1721.

6. A Chanty Sermon, on Eccles. xi. 10. 4to. Dub

lin, 1721.

7. A Sermon, on the Restoration of King Charles

II. 29th May. 1725.

1720. CHARLES COBBE, M. A. Dean of Ardagh, was pro

moted to these Sees by patent dated August 13th; and

was consecrated on the next day in St. Patrick s, Dub

lin, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops
of Meath and Raphoe. In 1726 he was translated to

Dromore; in 1731 to Kildare; and in 1742-3 to the

archbishopric of Dublin.

The following creditable anecdote is related of the

Bishop, in the late Mr. Austin Cooper s MS. additions

to Ware: &quot; Mr. Cobbe was domestic Chaplain to the

Duke of Bolton, Lord Lieutenant, and was designed for

the deanery of Killala (in Mayl718), vacant by the death

of Knapp ;
but instead of this, he was appointed Dean

of Kilmacduagh, in June 1718 [qusere this], and was

offered the rectory of St. Mary s, Dublin, then fallen to

the Crown, by lapse, thro Dean Francis [of Leighlin]

omission to take out a Faculty before being presented to

another benefice. But Dr. Cobbe generously refused it,
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as belonging to another man, who had fallen into an

error but was guilty of no crime.

&quot; However a King s fisher was easily found for the

purpose, one Dean Cross [of Ferns], who got possession

of that
Living.&quot; [Todd s MS.]

1726-7. ROBERT HOWARD, D. D. Uean of Ardagh, and

Praecentor of Christ Church, Dublin, succeeded, by pa

tent dated February 23rd
;
and was consecrated at Dun-

boyne, in the county of Meath, on March 19th, by the

Primate, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Derry.

In 1729 he was translated to Elphin.

Dr. Howard was born in October 1670; in 1703 be

came a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin; was ap

pointed Vicar of St. Anne s, Dublin, in November 1717
;

then Curate of St. Bride s, Dublin ;
a Prebendary of St.

Patrick s, in December 1721
;
Dean of Ardagh, in April

1722; Chancellor of St. Patrick s, Dublin, and Vicar of

Finglas, in April 1723; and Prsecentor of Christ Church,

before the end of that year. See some account of his

writings, under the diocese of Ardagh.
1 729-30. ROBERT CLAYTON, D. D. was of English descent,

but born in Dublin, and educated at Trinity College, of

which he became a Fellow. He was promoted to these

Sees by patent dated January 23rd
;
and was consecrated

in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on May 10th, by the Archbi

shop of Tuam. In 1735 he was translated to Cork,

under which diocese see some notice of his character and

writings. In 1745 he was again translated, and became

Bishop of Clogher.

1735-6. MORDECAI CAREY, D. D. Bishop of Clonfert, was

translated to these Sees by patent dated December 20th
;

and was enthroned by proxy at Achonry, on March

19th; and at Killala next day. [D. Reg.] I have found

one Sermon published by him
;

it was preached before

the Irish Protestant Schools. 4to. Dublin, 1 744. The
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Bishop died at Killala, on 2nd October, 1751
;
and was

buried in his cathedral, on the south side of the Com
munion table

;
where his monumental stone may be seen.

1752. RICHARD ROBINSON, D. D. (afterwards created Baron

Rokeby) was a native of England, educated at West

minster school, and at Christ Church, Oxford. He was

made a Prebendary of York
;
and came to Ireland as

Chaplain to the Duke of Dorset, Lord Lieutenant. His

patent for these Sees bears date January 17th. He was

consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on January 19th.

In 1759 he was translated to Ferns
;
in 1761 to Kildare

;

and in 1765 to the Primacy. See some account of his

character, under the Diocese of Armagh.
1759. SAMUEL HUTCHINSON, M. A. Dean of Dromore, and

Archdeacon of Connor, succeeded by patent dated April

20th. He was consecrated in St. Anne s Church,

Dublin, on April 22nd, by the Archbishop of Dublin,

assisted by the Bishops of Elphin and Derry. He died at

Killala, on October 27th, 1780; and was there buried.

1781. WILLIAM CECIL PERY, M. A. (afterwards created

Lord Glentworth) Dean of Derry, was raised to these

Sees by patent dated February 5th. He was conse

crated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on February 18th, by
the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Clonfert and Killaloe. In 1784 he was translated to

Limerick.

1784. WILLIAM PRESTON, M. A. a native of England, was

educated at the school of Heversham, in Cumberland,

and became a Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge,
and afterwards Rector of Okeham, in Surrey. Being

possessed of apt talents for public business, he acted for

several years as Charge d Affaires of the British Govern

ment at the Courts of Vienna and of Naples, and after

wards wras appointed Chaplain and Secretary to the

Duke of Rutland, Lord Lieutenant; by whom he was
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promoted to these Sees on November llth. He was

consecrated before the close of the year.

In 1787 he was translated to Ferns ; under which

diocese see an anecdote honorable to his abilities and

his sense of gratitude. Besides the monument raised to

his memory in Ferns Cathedral, there is a second in the

parish church of Heversham, adjoining to one which the

Bishop had erected to his mother.

1787. JOHN LAW, D.D. Bishop of Clonfert, was translated

to Killala by patent dated November 10th.

In 1795 he was translated to Elphin.

1795. JOHN PORTER, D.D. an Englishman, who was edu

cated at Cambridge and became Regius Professor of

Hebrew in that University, came to Ireland as Chaplain

to Earl Camden, Lord Lieutenant. He was promoted

to these Sees by patent dated June 5th
;
and was conse

crated on June 7th, at the Castle Chapel, Dublin, by the

Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Clon

fert and Waterford. In 1798 he was translated to

Clogher.

1798. JOSEPH STOCK, D. D. formerly a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, a Prebendary of Lismore, was promoted

to these Sees by patent dated January 18th. He was

consecrated in the Chapel of Trinity College, on Janu

ary 28th, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the

Bishops of Elphin and Clonfert. In 1810 he was trans

lated to Waterford; under which diocese see some ac

count of his literary works.

1810. JAMES VERSCHOYLE, LL. D. Dean of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, succeeded by patent dated May 2nd. He was

consecrated on May 6th, in St. Patrick s, Dublin, by the

Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Clon

fert and Down. He presented to the Church of Killala

a handsome service of Communion plate, and a valuable
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clock
;
besides expending large sums, out of his private

purse, upon the repairs of the Cathedral
;
on the purchase

of glebes for the clergy, and on the erection of school-

houses
;
likewise on the judicious restoration of the vene

rable Round Tower of Killala, which had been seriously

damaged by lightning dnring his incumbency.
He died on April 13th, 1834, aged 84; and was

buried in the churchyard of Killala, where his tomb may
be seen. Within the church, on the south side of the

Communion Table, is a marble tablet to his memory, in

scribed as follows :

Near this spot are deposited the remains of the Right Reverend JAMES

VERSCHOYLE, LL. D. Lord Bishop of Killala and Achonry, over which

dioceses he presided for nearly 24 years. He departed this life on the 1 3th

day of April, 1834, in the 85th year of his age.

Upon Dr. Verschoyle s death, this bishopric became

united to Tuam, by Act of Parliament ! and the succeed

ing Prelates are to be found under the diocese of Tuam.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The Chapter of Killala is mentioned under the year 1281.

[Cod. Clarend. 46.] It appears to have consisted an

ciently of a Dean, Archdeacon, Provost, and two Preben

daries, viz. of Killuchanpy and Killanly. Afterwards,
in the reign of Charles I. we find seven or eight churches

styled prebendal. At present the number of Prebends

is five.

SEAL.

The Chapter Seal, now in use, is dated 1754. It bears the

figure of St. Patrick, holding a crozier in one hand and
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a shamrock in the other; and is inscribed,
&quot; The Seal of

the Chapter of the Cathedral Church of Killala.&quot;

DEANS.

1416. O HANEKI was Dean. Ware states, that he was

raised to the bishopric of Killala in this year. But the

Annals of the Four Masters relate, not that he was made

Bishop, but that he died, in this year.

1442. MAC WILLIAM BARRETT was Dean, and died in

this year. [Four Masters.] Probably he was a mem
ber of a family of Welsh extraction, which had settled

in Tirawley. [See Hy Fiachrach, p. 325-6.]
I have found no other Deans for a period of 170

years.

1613. WILLIAM FLANAGAN, a creature of Archbishop Miler

Magrath s; who also obtained for him the deanery of

Achonry, and gave him a prebend in Cashel. He was

presented on June llth. [Rot. Pat.]

1628-9. WILLIAM BUCHANAN, M.A. (ordained Deacon and

Priest on July 29th, 1627) was presented on February
21st [Lib. Mun.] ;

and installed in June following. (FF.)
&quot; Vir bonae famas, doctrinae sufficient, et optimae con-

versationis.&quot; [Reg. Vis.] In 1635 he was made Dean
ofAchonry ;

and soon afterwards exchanged the Deanery
of Killala for the Praecentorship of the same.

1635-6. ROBERT FORGIE, M.A. Praecentor, exchanged with

Buchanan. He was presented on February 26th [Lib.

Mun.] ;
and was instituted on June 9th. (FF.) The

Regal Visitors give him a good character.

1664. HENRY DC-DWELL, D. D. (ordained Deacon at Tuam,
in September, 1634, and Priest at Elphin, on June 12th,

1636). Patent dated July 7th. [Rolls Office.] He was

instituted October 18th. (FF.) In 1666 the Crown

presented him to the rectory of Rathfarnham, in the
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diocese of Dublin
;
and in the same year he was made

Preecentor of Elphin.

1674. ALEXANDER MURRAY, D. D. presented May 20th

[Lib. Mun.]; instituted July 2nd. (FF.)

1701. FRANCIS KNAPP, M. A. presented December 24th

[Ibid.] ;
instituted Jannary 31st. (FF.) He was a native

of Berkshire in England, was entered a member of St.

John s College, Oxford, and afterwards became a Demy
of Magdalene College. Antony a Wood mentions some

verses of his composition. [Athense Oxon.] He died in

1717, or 1718, and was buried at the place of his birth,

Chilton, near Abingdon. [Hewitt s Hundred of Comp-

ton.]

1718. JONATHAN SMEDLEY, M. A. presented September 6th

[Lib. Mun.]; instituted September llth. (FF.) In 1724

he resigned and was made Dean of Clogher ; under

which diocese see a list of his published works.

1724. PETER MATURIN, LL. D. Prebendary of Rosserkbeg ;

presented May 4th [Ibid.] ;
installed May 28th. (FF.)

He was Vicar-General of Killala and of Achonry.
1741. THEOPHILUS BROCAS, M. A. Archdeacon of Killala,

and a Prebendary of Clonfert, and likewise of Kilmac-

duagh; presented December 24th; instituted June 5th,

1742. (FF.) He died in 1770; and was buried at St.

Anne s Church, Dublin.

1770. JOHN BROCAS, M. A. formerly a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin, was presented on June 30th [Ibid.] ;

and was instituted on July llth. (FF.) He died in

1795.

1795. THOMAS VESEY DAWSON, D. D. presented June llth

[Ibid.] ;
instituted September llth. (FF.)

1796. THOMAS THOMPSON, B. A. presented on March 16th

[Ibid.]; instituted on the same day(?) [Reg. Tuam.]
He died, of fever, at Castlebar, on November 10th, 1799.
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Bishop Stock, in his &quot; Killala Narrative,&quot; gives him a

high character
;
and mentions that he and his wife and

family were sheltered in the castle (palace) of Killala,

during the French invasion in 1798.

1800. WALTER BLAKE KIRWAN, M. A. a Prebendary of St.

Patrick s, Dublin ; presented January 25th [Lib. Mun.] ;

instituted May 23rd. (FF.)

He was born, of Roman Catholic parents, in the

town ofGalway, in 1754; was educated at the Jesuit

College of St. Omer s
;
and afterwards was removed to

the University of Louvain, where he graduated and

took Holy Orders. Having been appointed Chaplain to

the Neapolitan Ambassador at the Court of London, he

took up his residence in that city, and soon afterwards

conformed to the Protestant Church. In 1787 he re

turned to Ireland
; and, being permitted to exercise his

profession in Dublin, speedily acquired extraordinary

celebrity as an impassioned preacher, more especially of

&quot;

charity sermons.&quot; In 1789 he was collated to the pre

bend of Howth, in St. Patrick s. He died, near Dublin,

on the 27th of October, 1805. A volume of his Sermons

was published in London, in 1816
;
to which is prefixed

a sketch of his life.

1806. EDMUND BURTON, M. A. Archdeacon of Tuam, was

presented on February 5th [Lib. Mun.] ;
instituted and

installed on March 8th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1817.

1817. Hon. GEORGE GORE, M. A. (seventh son of the se

cond Earl of Arran) was presented on August 21st; and

was instituted and installed on October 4th. [D. Reg.]
He died on August 27th, 1844, and was buried in the

churchyard of Killala, in his brother s vault.

1844. JAMES COLLINS, D. D. Vicar of Denn, in the diocese

of Kilmore; presented October 21st; instituted October

28th. [D. Reg.]

CONNAUGHT.] M
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He has laudably exerted himself in the restoration of

the choir, and the improvement of cathedral service
;
and

is author of the following publications :

1. The Nature and Attributes of the Church. 8vo.

Dublin, 1834.

2. Lectures on the principal Features of the United

Church of England and Ireland. 8vo. Dublin, 1838.

3. Pastoral Tracts, &c., addressed to his Parishio

ners. 1842.

4. &quot;A Voice from the Cathedral,&quot; a Letter to the

Parishioners of Killala. 1845.

PROVOSTS, or PRECENTORS.

The older records denominate this officer Provost
;
but in

the reign of James I. or Charles I. that name appears to

have been disused, and that of Precentor is substituted

for it.

1232. &quot;FACHTANO HALGAITH, Comharb ofDromMochuda,
and Official of Hy-Fiachrach, a man who kept a house

of hospitality for the entertainment of the learned, and

for the relief of the sick and indigent, died.&quot; [Four

Masters.] I doubt whether this Fachtan ought to be in

serted here
;
but have determined to give him the bene

fit of the doubt.

1356. GREGORY was Provost in this year, when the Pope
advanced him. to the bishopric, of Elphin. In 1372 he

was made Archbishop of Tuam.

1454. The Provost of Killala is mentioned
;
but his name

does not occur. [Dudley Firbisse s Annals, p. 239.]
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15 . HENRY FITZSYMON, Provost, was deprived in 1593.

[Rot. Pat]
1593. JAMES M FARRELL, alias M DERMOTT, was appointed

by the Crown, on September 18th. [Rot. Pat.]

PRECENTORS.

1611. THOMAS PELLIE, or PELLY, was presented by the

Crown, on September 25th. [Lib. Mun.]
1626. ROBERT FORGIE, M.A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

on November 24th, 1624) was presented by the Crown,

by lapse, on July 5th
;
and was installed on August 4th.

[Reg. Vis.] He had been previously collated by the

Bishop, on the 5th of the preceding January. But it

would seem that that collation was deemed invalid. A
high character is given to Forgie by the Regal Visitors.

In 1635-6 he was made Dean. He was basely murdered,

together with several other clergymen, by the rebels, at

the bridge of Shrule, on Sexagesima Sunday, 1641-2.

1635-6. WILLIAM BUCHANAN, the Dean, upon being made

Dean of Achonry in this year, exchanged the deanery
of Killala for the proecentorship. He was admitted on

February 16th
;
and installed on April 30th. (FF.) We

find him receiving a new collation or institution, in

March 1637. [Turr. Berm.]
1639. ANDREW M DowELL, collated September 26th. (FF.)

He was also Praecentor ofLismore. He died in the

next year.

1640. JOSEPH WARE, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin ; collated October 13th. (FF.) In 1642 he was

made Dean of Elphin. He died in 1648
;
and probably

the dignity remained vacant till the Restoration.
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1661. RODOLPH, or RALPH HOLLINGWORTH, Dean of

Achonry ;
collated April, or June, 15th. (FF.)

1662. JAMESVAUGHAN, D.D. Treasurer of Leighlin; collated

April 2nd. (FF.) In the next week he was appointed

Dean of Achonry, by an exchange with Hollingworth.

1684. WILLIAM LLOYD, a native of Wales, a Fellow of Tri

nity College, Dublin, was collated on September llth.

He was appointed Dean of Achonry at the same time.

In 1690 he was raised to the See of Killala.

1691. SAMUEL FOLEY, B. D. was presented to this dignity,

and to the deanery of Achonry, by patent dated April

4th. [Lib. Mun.] He was born at Clonmel, in the

county of Tipperary, and became a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin. He was ordained in 1678. In 1689

he was made Chancellor of St. Patrick s, Dublin ;
and in

that year had the honour of being attainted by King
James II. In September 1694, he was raised to the

bishopric of Down and Connor
;
but died in the follow

ing year.

1694-5. JOHN YEARD was appointed to the prsecentorship,

and the deanery of Achonry, by patent dated February

12th. [Lib. Mun.] He died in 1733.

1733-4. JONATHAN ROGERS, D. D. collated January 12th,

and installed the same day. [D. Reg.] In the follow

ing May he was appointed a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin
;
and in 1741 he resigned both these preferments,

and accepted a prebend in the cathedral of Armagh.
1741-2. ROBERT BERKELEY, M. A. afterwards D. D. (a

younger brother of Dr. George Berkeley, Bishop of

Cloyne), Treasurer of Cloyne, and Vicar-General of that

diocese
;
collated January 29th. (FF.) He resigned in

1784.

1784. GEORGE BERKELEY, M. A. (a son cf his predecessor?)

a Vicar Choral of Cork
;
collated May 30th. [Reg. Ar

magh.] He died in 1804.



ARCHDEACONS. 85

1804. THOMAS SUTTON, B. A. Prebendary of Killanly;

collated August 16th; installed the same day. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1842.

Upon his death, the appointment was suspended by
the Privy Council, and the revenues were transferred to

the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

1845. SAMUEL STOCK, M. A. was elected by the Dean and

Chapter to perform the duties of the Prsecentor, on June

22nd. [D. Reg.]

ARCHDEACONS.

1235. ISAAC O MAOLFOGHMHAIR, Archdeacon of Killala,

died. [Four Masters.] See some account of his family

at p. 61, supra.

1257. MAOLPATRICK MAC CELE O MAOLFOGHMHAIR, Arch

deacon, &quot;was slain.&quot; [Ibid.]

1281. SIMON was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F.

i. 18.]

1306. JOHN TANKARD, Archdeacon, was elected Bishop of

Killala, by the Dean and Chapter, in this year. [Ware.]
1311. WILLIAM was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

F. i. 1 8.]

1400. THOMAS, the Archdeacon, was appointed Bishop of

Killala by the Pope. [Ware.]
1431. MANUS FITZHUGH O DowDA, Archdeacon, was ad

vanced to the bishopric of Killala. [Ware.]
1615. ANDREW MAGRATH (probably a son, or nephew, of
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Archbishop Miler Magrath) was Archdeacon. He was

likewise Praecentor of Achonry. [Reg. Vis.]

1622. WALTER BERMINGHAM was appointed by the Crown

on March 3rd. [Rot. Pat.] In 1628 we find him collated

to a prebend in Tuam
;
and in 1630, holding the pre

bend of Errew, in this diocese.

1637. JOHN ARCHDALL was presented by the Crown, on

November 1st. (Rolls Office). Early in the next year

we find him instituted to the archdeaconry of Achonry.
1639. JOHN LAYNGE (the name is nearly obliterated) ;

col

lated September 20th (FF.) ; probably Laynge, who was

prebendary of Ardagh.
1641. See note (a).

1661. ROBERT BROWNE wascollatedto the archdeaconry and

the prebend of Skryne, on September 2nd, or llth. (FF.)

Qucvre, if he held a prebend in the Cathedral of Raphoe
in 1664 ? In 1670 he became a Prebendary ofAchonry.

1673. ISAAC SMITH was admitted on November 20th. (FF.)

1685. MICHAEL JONES, M. A., was collated on April 10th

(FF.) He appears again in 1708.

1719. SANKEY WINTER, M. A. Archdeacon of Achonry,

appears. [V. B.] In 1724 he resigned, and was made

Archdeacon of Kildare
;
and in the next year became

dean of that cathedral.

(a) 1641. An &quot; Archdeacon Gilbert&quot; is spoken of at this year; but I cannot

find any trace of his appointment. In a deposition made by the Rev. John Gold

smith, Rector of Burrishoole, respecting the proceedings of the rebels and Miles,

Viscount Mayo, in 1641, he mentions an agreement signed by his Lordship and

certain others, among whom are named Archdeacon Gilbert and Dean Varges.

The latter, perhaps, may be intended for Dean Forgie, of Killala
;
but I cannot

tell whether Gilbert was Archdeacon of that diocese, or of Tuam. [See Lodge s

Peerage, by Archdall, vol. iv. p. 240.] He was one of the clergymen who were

with the Bishop of Killala, at the bridge of Shrule, when the Bishop was wounded

and several of the clergy were killed. Gilbert was stripped and plundered, but

escaped with his life, [MS. Trin.Coll. Dubl., F. 3. 2.]
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1724-5. TOBIAS CAULFIELD, M. A. (a grandson of the

second Baron Charlemont), Prebendary of Ballisadare,

inAchonry Cathedral, was collated on January 28th (FF.),

and installed on February 15th. [D. Reg.] He was at

this time a Prebendary of Raphoe. He died in 1735.

1736. THEOPHILUS BROCAS, M. A. a prebendary of Clon-

fert; collated May 8th; admitted October 14th. [D.

Reg.] In 1741-2, he was made Dean.

1742. HENRY CAREY, M. A. (son of Dr. Carey, Bishop of

Killala), Prebendary of Lackan
;
collated June 9th (FF.)

1770. CHARLES HAWKES, B. A. Prebendary of Lackan;

collated March 15th. (FF.)

1788. MARTIN SHERLOCK, M. A. collated October 28th

(FF.)

1799. JOHN KING, M. A. appears. [Chapter B.] In 1790

he was Vicar-General of the diocese. He died in 1818.

1818. THOMAS KINGSBURY, M. A. collated February 21st

(FF.) ;
installed February 25th [D. Reg.] In 1820 he

was collated to a prebend in Achonry. He died in

1846.

1847. GEORGE TRULOCK, M. A. a Prebendary of Achonry,
Vicar-General of the diocese, was collated on Janu

ary 4th. He died in September 25th of the same year.

1847. HON. ROBERT PLUNKET, M. A. (son of the first Baron

Plunket, and brother of Dr. Plunket, Bishop of Tuam),
was collated on December 7th.

PROVOSTS, see PRJECENTORS, above.
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PREBENDARIES.

1. KILLANLY.

1633. &quot;Vacant; worth xs. per annum.&quot; [Reg. Vis. P.O.]
1639-40. THOMAS WALKER was presented by the Crown

to this prebend, and to the vicarages of Castlecomer and

Kilglasse, on December 2nd. [Lib. Mun.] He was

instituted January 21st. (FF.)

1661. MATTHEW WALLIS, or WALLACE, was collated on

September 27th. (FF.)

1693. WILLIAM AUCHINLECH, M. A. is named as Pre

bendary (in a Visitation Book at Armagh). In 1704 he

was one of the Clergy s Proctors to Convocation. We
find him in possession in 1708. [V. B.]

1711-2. SANKEY WINTER, M. A. collated February 16th.

(FF.) In the following December he became Archdea

con of Achonry. In 1719 he exchanged his archdea

conry for that of Killala.

1712-3. THOMAS VALENTINE, M. A. collated March 9th.

[D. Reg.] We find him in possession in 1742
;
but do

not know when he vacated.

1766. SIR JAMES HUTCHINSON, Bart. M. A. Prebendary of

Ardagh in this cathedral, and Archdeacon ofAchonry ;

collated April 6th (FF.) He appears to have resigned

in 1800. See more of him under Achonry diocese.

1800. THOMAS SUTTON, B.A., collated August 24th [D.

Reg.] He resigned in 1804, and was made Prascentor.

1804. JAMES BURROWES, B. A., collated August 16th. [D.

Reg.] He is the present Prebendary.
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2. ERREW.

1630. WALTER BERMINGHAM, Archdeacon of this diocese,

and a Prebendary of Tuam, was instituted on August
4th. (FF.)

1637-8. WILLIAM MAC DOWELL was admitted on February
26th (FF.)

1639. ALEXANDER MONTGOMERY; collated September (or

October) 16th. (FF.)

1661. JAMES WALE, called &quot;

Prebendary of Killoran,&quot; was

collated on September 23rd. [Turr. Berm.] Qucere,

did he become a Prebendary of Kildare in 1678 ?

1683. HENRY CROFTON appears ;
and again in 1721. [Chapt.

Book.] He was likewise Praecentor of Achonry. He
died in 1722.

1722. JOHN OWEN, M. A. collated December 21st. (FF.)

1725-6. ANDREW NIXON, collated January 12th. (FF.) He
died in 1731.

1731. GEORGE LOYD, or LLOYD, M. A. collated June 19th;

installed June 28th (or July 15th). [D. Reg. Ch. Book.]

He resigned in 1735.

1735. ZACHARY LANGTON, M.A. a Prebendary of Achonry ;

collated December 6th. [D. Reg.] He appears to have

holdeii this preferment fifty years, as we find him Pre

bendary in 1785.

1785. CHARLES KENT, M. A. collated November 9th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1801.

1801. EDWIN STOCK, M. A. (a son of Dr. Stock, Bishop
of Killala), was collated on February 1st. (FF.) He was

accidentally killed by the kick of a horse.

1835. RICHARD ST. GEORGE, M. A. collated April 30th.

[D. Reg.] He is the present Prebendary.

CONNAUGHT.] N
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3. ARDAGH.

1626. JOHN LAYNGE appears as Prebendary. [Reg. Vis.

Prerog. Office.] In 1639 we find (probably) the same

person Archdeacon of this diocese.

1628. GILBERT (or EDWARD?) SEABROOKE, Chaplain to

the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland (or to the Lord Chan

cellor ?) ;
was presented by the Crown on August 14th

[Rolls Office] ;
instituted August 29th. (FF.)

1633. ROBERT CONNELL appears as Prebendary. [Reg.

Vis.]

1639. WILLIAM NORRIS
;
collated October 16th (FF.)

1661. EDMUND ROWLATT; collated September 3rd. (FF.)

In 1666 we find him holding a prebend in Elphin. In

1668 he was made Archdeacon of Achonry.

1693. HENRY YEADEN, M. A. appears. [Reg. Armagh.] In

the same year we find him Archdeacon of Achonry.
1721. THOMAS WALLS, M. A. Archdeacon ofAchonry, held

this prebend. [Vis. Book.] He resigned it in 1734.

1734-5. JOHN WALLS, M. A. was collated to this prebend,

and to the archdeaconry of Achonry, on January 8th.

[D. Reg.]

1755. WILLIAM EVELYN, M. A. was collated to the same

archdeaconry and prebend, on March 27th. [D. Reg.]

1760. SIR JAMES HUTCHINSON succeeded to the same two

preferments. He was collated to this prebend on June

26th (FF.) ;
but resigned it for that of Killanly, in 1766.

1766. NICHOLAS ARBUTHNOT
;
collated June 23rd. (FF.)

1770. WILLIAM GARRETT, B. A. collated June 1st. (FF.)

He resigned in 1806.

1806. JOHN GARRETT, B. A. (son of his predecessor), col

lated October 22nd. [D. Reg.] He is the present

Prebendary.
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4. LACKAN, Or LECAN.

1630. ROBERT WHITE, M. A. (ordained Dean and Priest

on August 6th, 1620), became chaplain to Richard, first

Earl of Cork, and was presented by the Crown to this

prebend, and to Doughorne, in Achonry, which two

were united by his patent, on November 17th. He re

ceived institution on March 5th, and was installed to

Lackan on March 12th
;
and to Doughorne on April 7th,

1632. [Prerog. Office.]

1639. SAMUEL BAYNHAM(?), collated September (or Octo

ber) 16th. (FF.) He was one of the clergy who, with

Dean Forgie and others, were brutally murdered by the

rebels at the bridge of Shrule, in the spring of 1641-2.

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. 3. 2.]

1661. MATTHEW MATTHEWS
;
collated September 23rd. (FF.)

1693. JAMES MOORCROFT, M. A. appears as Prebendary.

[Reg. Armagh.] In 1697-8, he was made Archdeacon

of Meath.

1708. JOHN PRICE, M. A. appears. [V. B.] Qucere,t\iQ Chan
cellor of Kilfenora ? He resigned in 1711 [D. Reg.],

and became a Prebendary of Achonry.
1711-12. ROBERT FAUSSETT, B. A. collated February 8th.

(FF). In 1722 he was made Prsecentor of Achonry. He

resigned his prebend in 1725.

1725. HENRY READ, M. A. collated October 29th. (FF.)

He died in 1740.

1741. HENRY CAREY, M. A. collated May 24th; installed

June 27th. [D. Reg.] In the next year he was made

Archdeacon.

1742. EDWARD FANNING, B. A. collated June 26th. (FF.)

In 1745 he was appointed Vicar-General of the two

dioceses.

1763. ALEXANDER CLENDININO; collated May 26th. (FF.)
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1767. CHARLES HAWKES, B. A. collated July 2nd. (FF.)

In 1770 he resigned his prebend, and was made Arch

deacon.

1770. ALEXANDER DUKE was collated July 25th. (FF.)

1776. JAMES LITTLE, M. A. appears. Bishop Stock tells

us, in his &quot; Killala Narrative,&quot; that Mr. Little was driven

from his house, and plundered, by the rebels in 1798;

however, he himself escaped, and continued in possession

of this prebend, which he held more than fifty years.

1827. GEORGE TRULOCK, M. A. collated October 27th.

[D. Reg.] He resigned in 1832, for the prebend of Bal-

lysadare, in Achonry ;
and subsequently became Arch

deacon of Killala.

1832. GEORGE BERMINGHAM, B. A. collated June 16th
;

installed June 26th. [D. Reg.] He is the present Pre

bendary.

5. ROSSERKBEG.

This church took its name ROS SEIRCE, from Seirce the

daughter of Cairbre, the son of Amhalgaidh. [Hy-Fi-
achrach, p. 227.]

1631-2. THOMAS FLANNELLY (ordained Deacon, May 9th,

1613; Priest, July 6th, 1615), collated March 26th;

installed April 4th. &quot; A native, sound convert, reads

Irish well, of good character.&quot; [Reg. Vis. Pr. O.]

1661. JOHN FORGIE, M.A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

24th November, 1624), collated September 27th. (FF.)

He held the prebend of Killoran, in Achonry; and

afterwards that of Moynelagh.
1693. DILLON ASHE, D. I), appears. [Reg. Armagh.] In

1704 he was made Archdeacon of Clogher; and was

one of the Proctors to Convocation for the clergy of that

diocese. He afterwards became Chancellor of Armagh.
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1708. FRANCIS KNAPP, M. A. appears. [V.B.] Qua3re,

could this be the Dean?

1721. WILLIAM HUSBAND appears. [V.B.] He resigned

in this year.

1721-2. PETER MATURIN, LL. D. collated January 20th.

(FF.) In 1724 he resigned, and was made Dean.

1724. JOSIAH TOLLET, B. A. appears. [C. Book.]
1741. WILLIAM TISDALL, M. A. was collated on July 9th.

[D.Reg.] He died in 1766.

1766. LUKE GODFREY was collated October 27th. (FF.) In

1767 he received a second collation, on July 24th. (FF.)

1770. GEORGE ROGERS appears. [C. Book.]
1781. GEORGE HAZLITT, M. A. was collated on October

16th. (FF.)

1797. THOMAS ELLISON, LL. D. formerly a Prebendary of

Tuam
;
collated March 18th. Bishop Stock records the

military ardour which he displayed in the French inva

sion in 1798. He died in 1805.

1805. ROBERT NIXON, B. A. Curate of Killula; collated

January 26th
; installed March 6th. [D. Reg.] He died

in 1812.

1812. JOSEPH VERSCHOYLE, Sen. B. A. Archdeacon of

Achonry; collated June 22nd (FF.); collated again,

January 13th, 1819. [D. Reg.] He is the present Pre

bendary.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

In this diocese, as well as in others, we find several churches

styled prebendal, which have ceased to be such in later

times. The Regal Visitation Book of 1633 sets down
the following prebends, in addition to the five still ex

isting:
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1. KILROE.

ARCHIBALD ADAIR, Prebendary,
&quot; absens studendi

gratia.&quot;

Probably this was a son of Bishop Adair. He was or

dained Deacon on May 14th, 1633; and was admitted

on September 16th, 1633. (FF.)

2. KILLABEG, alias DRINAHAN.

Vacat
;
valet v.

B

per annum.

3. FARRINHARPIE.

Vacat
;
valet x.B

per annum.

4. SKRINE, Or SKREEN (SCRINIUM S
1

ADAMNANI.)

This was an ancient church, celebrated for containing the

shrine of Adamnan, the eminent Abbat of Hy. It ap

pears to have been formerly a place of considerable im

portance. In the time of Queen Elizabeth the taxa

tion of Skrine exceeded that of the deanery, viz. 5.

In 1630, MALCOLM HAMILTON, Archbishop ofCashel, was

appointed by the Crown to the prebend of Skrine, with

license to hold it in commendam, by patent dated Au

gust 3rd. [Rolls Office.] It would seem that this ap

pointment was considered as irregular, or improper. He

was installed on October 7th, 1630, by the Dean and

Praecentor,
&quot; at nullus consensus Capituli.&quot;

We find

him, however, formally admitted afterwards, on Novem

ber 30th, 1631. [Reg. Vis. Pr. O.]
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CANONS,

WHOSE STALLS ARE NOT NAMED.

1327. MAURICE O GIBELLAIN, an eminent man, who ho

noured no fewer than six Chapters of this province by

belonging to them, was a Canon of Killala. See some

notice of him in Tuam diocese.

1456. DONALD M CUNOGLOY, &quot;gerecs
se pro Canonico Ec-

clesiae Aladensis,&quot; is noticed at this year, in the Register
of Archbishop Prene, at Armagh. This description of

him is in the phrase usually adopted by the Popes, when

speaking of any Prelates or Dignitaries whom they did

not choose to recognise.

MINOR SEES.

DONOGHMORE.

This is the name of a townland in the parish of Killala; on
which it appears that there was a church built in the
time of St. Patrick, the incumbent of which bore the

title of Bishop. In one of the Lives of St. Patrick given
by Colgan (Vita septima, sect. 83), we read Venit Pa-
tricius ad ecclesiam de Domnach-mor, ubi est Episcopus
Machua.&quot;

This saint was also patron of the Abbey of Moyne,
near Killala. We do not know whether any of his suc
cessors at Donoghmore retained the episcopal rank and
title. [Hy-Fiachrach, p. 466.]
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KILMORE MOY.

This place, situate in the county of Mayo, and barony of

Tirawley, is now a vicarage in the diocese of Killala,

not far distant from the town of Ballina. It is reported

to have been the see of a Bishop in the sixth century ;

but we hear of only one prelate.

Saec. VI. CEALLACH, or KELLACH, the eldest son of Eoghan
Bel, King of Connaught, had been educated by St.

Kieran, of Clonmacnois
;
he entered into Holy Orders,

and became a Bishop here
;
but afterwards resigned his

bishopric, and retired to a hermitage near Loch Conn, at

which place he was basely murdered, at the instigation

of a rival, who knew him to be the true heir to the king
dom of Connaught. [O Donovan s Hy-Fiachrach, pp.

415, 471.]
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DIOCESE OF ACHONRY.

This see, anciently called the see of Achad-Chaoin, and

Achad-Conair (from which last comes the modern con.

tracted name Achonry), was founded about the year

530, by St. Finian, Bishop of Clonard; who erected

here a monastery, and placed over it his friend and dis

ciple, Nathy, or Dathy. The superiors of this house are

occasionally styled Prelates, Abbats, or Bishops ofAchad-

Conair
;
and in some of the ancient annals they are called

Bishops of Luigny, or Lieny, from the district in which

Achonry is situated.

In the year 1623 this bishopric was permanently
united to that of Killala.

As might well be expected, the list of early Prelates

of this small and ancient diocese is sadly imperfect.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

I have not met with any ancient episcopal seal of this dio

cese. The modern one, used for Killala and Achonry

united, has been engraved in Harris s Ware.

TAXATIONS.

1. A. D. 1306. By Authority of Pope Boniface (or

Clement?)

AKADENSIS DYOCESIS.

Temporalia et spiritualia Epis-

copi Akadensis taxantur in

anno ad xxv.marc Decimaii.marc dim.********
CONNAUGHT.] O
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Achagonny, ii.*&quot;

1 Decima ii.
s
viii.?

Communitas Capituli in Scu-

rio (sic), dim. marc. Decimaviii.d

2. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, A. D. 1586.

s. d.

Episcopatus, 10

Decanatus, 100
Praspositura, 068
Archidiaconatus, cum vicaria de Kil-

lowryn, 400
3. By Commissioners of King Charles I. (a supplemental

Taxation of omitted Benefices). A. D. 1629.

s. d.

Prsebenda de Killaraght, .... 8

Killoran, ..... 1

Doughorne, .... 1

Tremoymleigh (Moyne-

lagh?), 003
Killfry, 001
SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A.D. 530. ST. NATHY or DATHY (David?), who bore the

additional titles of Cruimthir and of Cornrah, was a

disciple of St. Finian, who placed him over the church

and monastery which he had erected here about this

year. We have no information as to the duration of his

incumbency, nor as to the names of his successors for

upwards of six centuries from that time.

1152. MAELRUAN O RUADAN was Bishop of Achonry, and

present as such at the Synod of Kells. He is said

to have been a man of wisdom, and of considerable re-
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putation in his country. He sat eighteen years after

this Synod, and died in 1170.

1214. GILLA NA NAOMH, or GELASIUS, O RUADAN died in

this year.

1214. CLEMENS O SINADAIG succeeded. He died in 1219.

1219. CARUS O TARPA, or CORMAC M TARPA, or O TAPPA,
Abbat of Mellifont, became Bishop of Luigny. He died

on January 25th, 1226, at Mellifont, and was buried in

his abbey.

1226. GELISA (GIOLLA IOSA) O CLERY succeeded. The
Annals call him Bishop of Luigni. He died in 1230.

1231. THOMAS O RUADAN succeeded. He died in 1237,

and was buried in his cathedral.

1238. AENGUS O CLUMAIN, whom John Hartry calls Eu-

GENIUS O CLUMHAIN, was consecrated to this see in

1238. He sat until 1250 or 1251; at which time, being

aged and infirm, he resigned his bishopric, and retired

to the Abbey of Boyle, where he died in 1263, or 1264.

The Pope s letter, accepting his resignation, and autho

rizing the Archbishop of Tuam to license the Dean and

Chapter to elect a successor, is dated &quot; 2nd November,
anno Pontificates sexto.&quot; This must be either 1248 or

1258. See Baluzii Miscellanea, torn. i. (Todd s MS.)
1251. THOMAS O MiACHAlN was elected, and received the

King s assent and confirmation on June 20th. He died

in the spring of 1265-6.

1266. DENIS O MiACHAlN, Archdeacon of the diocese, was

elected Bishop. The Annals of the Four Masters call

him Thomas, and state that he was consecrated at

Athenry on the Sunday before Christmas, in company
with John, Bishop of Clonfert. He died in November,

1285, and was buried in his cathedral.

1286. BENEDICT was elected by the Chapter, in pursuance
of the Royal license, dated April 29th. On the 27th of
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September in that year the King restored his tempo
ralities. It is probable that this is Benedict O Bran,

O Bragan, O Braccain, or O Brogan, who is called Bishop
of Luigny, and who died about the close of the year 1311.

[Harris inserts here HENRY M OiREACHTY, a Cistertian

monk, who was Bishop of Derry at this time. The

Annals of Connaught, and of the Four Masters, call him

&quot;Bishop of Connor;&quot; qucere, of &quot; Achad Conair ?&quot; He

may have been Bishop of Achonry previous to 1297;

but this is a matter left in great uncertainty.]

1312. DAVID, of Kilheny, was elected Bishop. The King s

writ for restoring his temporalities bears date August 1,

1312. In 1306 he held a benefice in the diocese of

Kilmacduagh. [Taxation.] He died in 1344.

1344. MURCHARD M MAEL Moi O HARA, who had formerly

been Abbat of Boyle, was elected Bishop, but died

within the year. [Four Masters.] John Hartry s words

are,
&quot; Murchertachus vel Murachus filius Moel Muadh

O Hara, qui foret Episcopus Luigniae quievit.&quot;

1348. DAVID, Bishop of Achonry, died. Others say he

died in 1344. There appears to be a confusion between

him and David, above mentioned.

1348-9. NICHOLAS O HEDRAM, a Cistertian monk, suc

ceeded, by the Pope s provision. He received his tem

poralities from the King, on March 19th. He governed
the see about twenty-five years, and died in 1373.

1374. WILLIAM ANDREW, D. D., an Englishman, a Domi
nican Friar, was appointed by the Pope ;

and on August
1st, the King restored his temporalities to him. He
was considered a man of great wisdom and learning, yet
is not known to have left any literary remains behind

him. In 1380 he was translated to the see of Meath.

1381. SIMON, a regular (of some order, not now known)

appears to have succeeded
; though both Ware and



BISHOPS. 101

Harris have omitted to notice him. He was a suffragan

of the Bishop of Ely.
&quot; On December 15th, 1387, Tho

mas Arundel, Bishop of Ely, gave leave for the venera

ble father, brother Simon, Dei gratia Achadensis Epis-

copus, to reconcile the church of Gamlingay, in Cam

bridgeshire, which had been polluted by the effusion of

blood.&quot; [Cole.]

1396. &quot; The Bishop O HARA (believed to be Bishop of

Achonry) died.&quot; [Four Masters.] Ware does not men

tion him, nor the next two prelates.

1398. THOMAS, son of Maurice M Donagh, Bishop of

Achonry, died. [Ibid.]

1409. BRYAN O HARA, Bishop, died. [Ibid.]

1414. LAURENCE PETER JACOPIN, a Dominican Friar, was

appointed by the Pope, by a bull dated July 6th. [Hib.

Domin.]
141-. DONAT was Bishop, according to De Burgo; he died

about the year 1424, as appears by the Papal bull ap

pointing his successor. [Ibid.]

1424. RICHARD BELMER, B. D. a Dominican Friar, was

appointed by the Pope, on April 12th. [Ibid.]

1435. O HARA the Red, Bishop of Achonry, died. [Four

Masters.]

1436. NICHOLAS O DALY, a Dominican Friar, was promoted
to this see, by the Pope, on September 3rd. [Hib.

Dom.] Pope Eugenius IV. speaks of him as being a

person of great virtue. [Todd s MSS.]
1442. THADY (quaere, Abbat of Boyle?) died at Rome, this

year.

1442. JAMES BLAKEDON, D. D. a Dominican Friar, suc

ceeded, by the Pope s provision, dated October 15th.

[Hib. Domin.] In 14523 he was translated to the see

of Bangor, in North Wales. H e was born at Blakedon,

or Blackdon, in Somersetshire; and in 1443 became a
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suffragan of Bishop Backington of Bath and Wells. He
was likewise Master of St. Catherine s Hospital, at Bad-

minster, near Bristol, which was the mother church of

all the Bristol churches in Somersetshire. He held this

last appointment till his death on October 24th, 1464.

[Hearne s Walter Hemingford, and Willis s Survey of

Bangor.]

1452. CORNELIUS, Abbat of Boyle, succeeded Blakedon.

He governed the diocese twenty years, and died in 1472.

1473. ROBERT WELLYS, or WELLYL, a Franciscan Friar,

was appointed by the Pope, on July 14th. The dura

tion of his incumbency does not appear.

1488 or 1489. BERNARD, Bishop of Achonry, died.

1489. JOHN DE BTJSTAMANTE, or BUCLAMANT, a Spanish

Monk, Preceptor of the Convent of St. Catherine, at

Toledo, was appointed Bishop by the Pope s provision,

dated September 23rd. Ware is of opinion that he

never came over to Ireland to visit his see.

14 . RICHARD is said to have succeeded. If so, he held his

dignity but a very short time
;
for he died in 1492.

1492. THOMAS FORT, M. A. an Augustinian Monk of Bod-

min, in Cornwall, was appointed Bishop by the Pope s

provision, dated October 13th. In 1496 he was Prior

of Huntingdon, in England.
1508. EUGENE O FLANAGAN, B. D. a Dominican Friar, was

appointed by Pope Julius II. on December 22nd
;
and

the Pope recommended him to the King for his confir

mation. [Hib. Domin.]
1523. CORMAC was Bishop in this year. He appears as a

witness to the attestation of a will of Dominic Lynch of

Galway. [See Miscell. Archseol. Soc. vol. i. p. 75.]

We neither know the date of his appointment nor that

of his vacating.

1562-3. OWEN (or EUGENE) O HAIRT, or O HARTE, Prior
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of the Dominican Abbey of Sligo, is said to have suc

ceeded to this see, by an appointment from the Pope,
dated January 28th. [Hib. Domin.] Queen Elizabeth

appears to have neglected filling up this see, as well as

some few others, during great part of her reign. In

1563 Eugene assisted at the Council of Trent. In 1585

we find him, as Bishop, a party to an indenture between

the Lord Deputy Sir John Perrott, and the chief free

holders of the county of Sligo. [Hardiman s Appendix
to O Flaherty s West Connaught, p. 346.] He died in

1603, in the hundredth year of his age, and was buried

in his cathedral of Achonry.
1607-8. MILER MAGRATH, Archbishop of Cashel, whose

long arms reached to dioceses in every part of Ireland,

obtained from King James I. a grant of these two sees,

in commendam, and held them until his death in 1622.

From that period the see of Achonry has continued

to be united to that of Killala
;
and its succeeding pre

lates will be found under the latter diocese.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The constitution of this body appears to have varied, from

time to time. Anciently, it comprised a Dean, Provost,

Archdeacon, and five Prebendaries, namely, of Killa-

raght, Killoran, Doughorne, Tremoymlagh, and Kilfry.
Several other churches are styled prebendal in the se

venteenth century. At present the recognised prebends
are only three.
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DEANS.

1246. THOMAS (or TOMULTACH) O CoNOR, Dean of Achonry,
was raised to the bishopric of Elphin in this year. He
was afterwards translated to Tuam, and held that arch

bishopric during twenty years. [Ware.]
1442. MAC MULROONA M&amp;lt;DONAGH, the Dean (most probably

of Achonry), died. [Four Masters.]

1582. OWEN O CONNOR, who had been educated in the

University of Oxford, and was well skilled in the Irish

language [Pococke MSS.], was presented on August
24th. [Lib. Mun.] In 1591 he was raised to the bi

shopric of Killala, which he held about sixteen years.

1615. WILLIAM FLANAGAN, a creature of Archbishop Miler

Magrath, was Dean. [Reg. Vis.] He was at the same

time Dean of Killala, and a Prebendary of Cashel.

1628-9. WILLIAM BUCHANAN, M.A. Dean of Killala, was

presented to this deanery also, on February 21st. [Rolls

Office.] On February 28th, 166^, he (if it was the

same W. B.) resigned, and became Dean of Tuam.

1661. RANDAL (or RODOLPH) HOLLINGWORTH, was presented
on March 22nd

;
instituted April 8th. (FF.) Either

in this month or the following June, he was made Pra?-

centor of Killala.

1662. JAMES VAUGHAN, Treasurer of Leighlin, was insti

tuted on April 9th. (FF.) At or about this same time

he was appointed Prsecentor of Killala. In August of

this year he was elected Warden of Galway ; and, as

such, held the seven vicarages anciently belonging to

the seven vicars of that college. (FF.)

1683. WILLIAM LLOYD, M.A. a native of Wales, became a

Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin. His first employ
ment in the church was the chaplaincy of the Guild of
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St. Nicholas s parish, Dublin
;
in which he proved him

self a diligent preacher. [Bp. Dopping.] He was pre
sented to this deanery, and to the Praecentorship of Kil-

lala,on August llth; and was instituted September llth.

(FF.) In 1690 he was advanced to the bishopric of

Killala.

1691. SAMUEL FOLEY, B. D. Chancellor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, was presented on April 4th
;
and at the same

time to the praecentorship of Killala. In 1694 he was
raised to the bishopric of Down and Connor.

169. JOHN YEARD, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) succeeded
to the deanery and prascentorship of his predecessor, on

February 12th. He is author of &quot; A Paraphrase upon
Ecclesiastes, with an Analysis and Notes.&quot; 8vo. London,
1701. He died in 1733.

1733. SUTTON SYMES, D. D. a Prebendary of Ferns, was

presented on November 30th [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted

21st May, 1734.

1752. RICHARD HANDCOCK (father of the first Lord Castle-

maine), presented September 15th [Ibid.] ; instituted

October 22nd. [D. Reg.] He held the deanery till his

death on July 25th, 1791.

1792. JAMES LANGRISHE, B. A. presented January 5th

[Lib. Mun.] ; instituted January 14th. (FF.) He re

signed in 1806, and became Archdeacon of Glendaloch.
1806. JAMES HASTINGS, M. A. Archdeacon of Glendaloch,

exchanged with his predecessor. He was presented on

August 13th [Lib. Mun.] ;
and instituted on Septem

ber 21st. (FF.)

1812. ARTHUR HENRY KENNEY, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin; presented June 10th [Lib. Mun.];
instituted June 27th. (FF.) He resigned in 1821, and
became Rector of St. Olave s, Southwark, London.

CONNAUGHT.] P
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1821. WILLIAM GREENE, M. A. presented June llth [Lib.

Mun.] ;
instituted October 19th. (FF.) He resigned

in 1824.

1824. THEOPHILUS BLAKELEY, M. A. Dean ofConnor; pre

sented December 6th; instituted 23rd February, 1825.

(FF.) In 1839 he resigned, and was made Dean of

Down.

1839. EDWARD NEWENHAM HOARE, B. A. instituted June

14th. [D. Reg.]

PRECENTORS, or PROVOSTS.

1615. ANDREW MAGRATH (a son or nephew of Archbishop
Miler Magrath), appears. [Reg. Vis.] He was also

Archdeacon of Killala.

1621. JAMES M CoNRY (ordained Deacon 8th December,

1618; Priest, 30th November, 1619) was presented by
the Crown, on May 23rd; installed May 6th, 1622.

[Prerog. Office.]

1633-4. RICHARD BOYLAND, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, on March 3rd. [Lib. Mun.] Mason, in his

Parochial Survey, dates this appointment 10th May,
1635. Perhaps there was a second presentation.

1661. JASPER PHEASANT, M. A. (ordained Deacon, at Dub

lin, on 1st March, 1640; Priest, by the Bishop of Derry,
on June 18th, 1660) was collated on August 1st. (FF.)

In the following spring he was made Dean of Killaloe
;

and continued to hold these preferments during thirty

years.

1693. HENRY CROFTON, M. A. a Prebendary of Killala, ap

pears as Praecentor. [Reg. Armagh.] He died in 1722.
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1722. ROBERT FAUSSETT, M. A. a Prebendary of Killala
;

collated December 24th. (FF.) We find him Provost

in 1742. I do not know when he vacated.

1760. SIR JAMES HUTCHINSON, Bart. M. A. collated Janu

ary 26th. In May following he resigned, and was made

Archdeacon. He held a prebend in the church of

Killala.

1760. THOMAS MANNINGHAM, B. A. collated June 27th.

(FF.) He died in 1777.

1777. EDWARD SYNGE, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) was col

lated on December 16th. He held the dignity forty

years.

1818. JOSEPH VERSCHOYLE, Jun. M. A. Prebendary of Bal-

lysadare; collated September llth; installed October

31st. [D. Reg.] He is the present Prsecentor.

ARCHDEACONS.

1266. DENIS O MIACHAIX, Archdeacon, was raised to the

bishopric of Achonry, in this year. [Ware.]
1615. DERMIT ULTAGH, one of the creatures and tools of

Archbishop Miler Magrath, was Archdeacon. [Reg.

Vis.] He had been Treasurer of Cashel, but was de

prived by the Royal Visitors.

1625. HENRY SHARPE (ordained Deacon and Priest on May
5th, 1623) was presented by the Crown, by lapse. His

patent is dated June 21st. The Bishop having refused

to institute him, on the ground that the benefice was

already full, the matter was brought before the Archbi

shop of Tuam, at his metropolitical Visitation
;
who gave



108 ACHONRY.

him institution on September 14th, and he was installed

on September 28th. [Prerog. Office.] On the same

day, June 21st, the Crown presented him to the arch

deaconry of Dromore.

1637-8. JOHN ARCHDALL, Archdeacon of Killala, was in

stituted on March 12th. (FF.)

1668. EDMUND ROWLATT, Prebendary ofArdagh in Killala,

instituted October 12th. (FF.) He and his next five

or six successors were collated to that prebend, and this

archdeaconry, at the same time.

1693. HENRY YEADEN, M. A. appears. [Reg. Armagh.]
He had been a Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin.

1705. THOMAS WALLS, M. A. was installed on April 6th.

(FF.) He held a benefice in Tuam at this time.

1712. SANKEY WINTER, M. A. was collated on December
12th. (FF.) In 1719 he exchanged this archdeaconry
for that of Killala. Subsequently he became Archdea

con, and then Dean, of Kildare.

1719. THOMAS WALLS returned to his archdeaconry. [Vis.

Book.] He resigned in 1734.

1734-5. JOHN WALLS, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) was collated

on January 8th. [D. Reg.] In July 1736 he was ap

pointed Vicar-General of the united dioceses. He re

signed in 1755.

1755. WILLIAM EVELYN, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmovee;
collated March 27th. He resigned on April 14th, 1760.

He died in 1770.

1760. SIR JAMES HUTCHINSON, Bart. M. A. the Prsecentor,

collated May 6th. (FF.) In the same year he was made
a Prebendary of Killala. In 1765 he was appointed
Vicar-General of the two dioceses. He held the arch

deaconry fifty-three years.

His widow bequeathed 1000 Stock towards the
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support of widows of poor clergymen of the united dio

ceses^).

1813. JOSEPH VERSCHOYLE, Sen. M. A. (a nephew of Dr.

Verschoyle, Bishop of Killala), collated April 3rd. [D.

Reg.] He is the present Archdeacon.

CANONS.

1327. MAURICE O GIBELLAIN was a Canon. See more of

him under the diocese of Tuam, p. 30.

PREBENDARIES.

1. KILLARAGHT
(i. e. the church of St. Athracta, a female

saint, contemporary with St. Patrick).

1624. PATRICK CAMPBELL (ordained Deacon and Priest,

April 1st, 1624) was collated on April 10th
;
and in-

(a) The following is an extract from her will, which is preserved in the dio

cesan registry of Killala :

&quot;

I give and bequeath to the Bishop of Killala, and to his successors, one

thousand pounds interest or share in the Consolidated joint Government Irish

Stock, bearing an interest of three and a half per cent., in trust for the use of

clergymen s widows, of the dioceses of Killala and Achonry ;
the interest of said

one thousand pounds Stock to be given to the widows of curates only, or to help

to educate the sons of curates, according as the Bishop of Killala and his suc

cessors for the time being may think proper. And if it should happen at any
time that there are not widows of curates, or sons of curates to be educated, in

the dioceses of Killala and Achonry, I desire the interest of the said sum of one

thousand pounds Stock may be given by my said trustees towards the support of

the widows of the beneficed clergymen of the dioceses of Killala and Achonry,

until there shall be widows of curates, or sons of curates to be educated, in the

dioceses of Killala and Achonry.&quot;
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stalled on April 28th (1625 ?) The annual value of the

prebend is declared to be thirty shillings. [Prerogative

Office.] In 1639 he resigned this prebend for that of

Kilmovee.

1639. EDWARD GUBBINS was collated on September 6th.

(FF.)

1661. WILLIAM PORTMAN, M. A. collated April 16th. (FF.)

In the next year the Crown presented him to the arch

deaconry of Elphin.

1670. ROBERT BROWNE, Archdeacon of Killala, was insti

tuted on June 20th. (FF.)

1673. ANTONY COPE, LL. D. Archdeacon of Elphin, was

admitted on November 14th. (FF.) In 1683 lie was

promoted to the deanery of Elphin. In 16 he resigned

this prebend; and in 1693 became Prsecentor of Ar

magh.
1693. THOMAS LANGDALL, or LANGDON, appears. [Reg.

Armagh.] He resigned in 1695.

1695. THOMAS BETHELL, M. A. collated August 23rd. [D.

Reg.] He was still in possession in 1729.

1735. ZACHARY LANGTON, M. A. collated July 5th. [D.

Reg.] In the same year he became a Prebendary of

Killala. He held this stall forty-seven years.

1782. ROBERT LOYDE (or LLOYD), M. A. collated November
6th. [D. Reg.]

1796. VEITCH SIMPSON, B. A. collated November 8th.

(FF.) ;
instituted November 15th. [Reg. Tuam.] He

died in 1820.

1820. JAMES ELWOOD, B. A. collated September 27th. (FF.)

1836. EDWARD POWELL, M. A. collated February 25th.

[D. Reg.] He is the present Prebendary.
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2. BALLISODERE, 01 BALLYSADARE.

I can find no names of any early Prebendaries.

16 . ROBERT WHITLAW was Prebendary, and resigned in

1695. [D. Reg.]
1695-6. TOBIAS CAULFIELD, M. A. (grandson of Sir Wil

liam Caulfield, second Baron Charlemont), collated

February 18th. [D. Reg.] In 1704 he was one of the

Clergy s Proctors to Convocation. In 1716 we find him

holding a prebend in Raphoe. In 1724 he was Vicar-

General of this diocese, and shortly afterwards became
Archdeacon of Killala. He died in 1 735.

1742. ADAM CAULFIELD, M. A. (son of his predecessor), ap

pears to be Prebendary. [Vis. Book.] He died in June,
1772 [D. Reg.] ; and was buried at St. Mary s, Dublin.

1772. ROBERT SHAWE, M.A. collated December 16th.

(FF.) He held the prebend forty-five years, till his

death in 1817.

1817. JOSEPH VERSCHOYLE, Jun. B. A. collated September
23rd (FF.) ; installed September 26th. [D. Reg.] In

1818 he was made Prsecentor.

1820. THOMAS KINGSBURY, M.A. Archdeacon of Killala,

collated February 21st. [D. Reg.] He resigned in 1821.

1821. WILLIAM HANDCOCK, B. A. collated June 15th. (FF.)
He resigned in 1829.

1829. CHARLES MOLLOY, M.A. collated December 21st;

installed December 26th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1832.

1832. GEORGE TRULOCK, M. A. Prebendary of Lackan, in

Killala; collated May 28th. (FF.) In 1833 he was

appointed Vicar-General of the united dioceses. In

1834 he resigned, and became Archdeacon of Killala.

1834. LEWIS POTTER, M. A. collated June 5th. [D. Reg.]
He resigned in 1838.
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1838. WILLIAM NEWTON GUINNESS, M. A.
;
collated Fe

bruary 28th. [D. Reg.] He is the present Preben

dary.

3. KILMOVEE.

1639. PATRICK CAMPBELL, Prebendary of Killaraght, was

collated on September 6th. (FF.)

1661. PATRICK READE was collated on April 4th. (FF.)

We find him in possession in 1693. [Reg. Armagh.]
1704. GEORGE CARR, M.A. appears. [V. B.] In this

year he was the Chapter s Proctor to the Convocation.

[Ware.] He died in 1711.

1711. JOHN PRICE, M. A. Prebendary of Lackan, in Kil-

lala; collated May 8th. (FF.) He died in 1729.

1729. JAMES SOTHEBY, M. A. instituted July 28th
;
in

stalled August 1st. (FF.) In 1746 he was appointed
Vicar-General of the united dioceses. He died in 1751.

1751-2. WILLIAM EVELYN, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, on December 4th. [Lib. Mun.] He was like

wise collated by the Bishop, on January 29th foliowing,
and was installed on February 13th. [D. Reg.] In

1755 he resigned, and became Archdeacon.

1755. HON. GEORGE MAITLAND (third son of the sixth

Earl of Lauderdale), succeeded. He resigned in April,
1764.

1764. OLIVER CARTER, M.A. a Prebendary of Killaloe,

was collated on June 6th. (FF.)

1789. GEORGE PALEY, M. A. collated October 24th. [D.

Reg.]

1724. CHARLES SEYMOUR, M. A. collated October 27th.

[D. Reg.] He resigned in 1811.

1811. JOSEPH SEYMOUR, B. A. collated October 23rd. [D.

Reg.] He is the present Prebendary.
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ANCIENT PREBENDS,

Mentioned in the Regal Visitation Books, and in other re

cords. Some of them are now churches not prebendal,

and others cannot at present be ascertained.

DOUGHORNE, DOWCHORN, or PUGHORNE.

1630-1. ROBERT WHITE was presented by the Crown to

this prebend, and also to that of Lackan, in Killala, on

17th November, and was instituted on March 5th. [Rolls

Office.]

KILLASSER.

1605. This prebend, with two quarters of land, is granted,

by patent from the Crown, to Edward Crofton. [Erck s

Register, p. 255.]

KILLORAN.

1629-30. JOHN FORGIE, collated February 20th; installed

March 10th. &quot; No consent ofDean and
Chapter.&quot; [Reg.

Vis.]

1634. ROBERT CONNELL appears as Prebendary. [Turr.

Berm.]

1641. GEORGE WRAY was presented to &quot; the prebend of

Killoran, in Ormeraghy,&quot;
with several rectories, on

August 4th. [Rolls.]

1662. JAMES WALE, collated April 4th. (FF.)

KILLEDAN.

1639. ADAM BLACKBALL was collated on September 12th.

(FF.)

1661. ROBERT Ross was collated September 19th. (FF.)

CONNAUGHT.] Q
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MOYNELAGH.

1639. JOHN FORGIE was collated September 16th. (FF.)
1661. EDMUND ROWLATT; collated September 16th. (FF.)

He held the Prebend of Ardagh, in Killala.

1693. HENRY YEADEN, the Archdeacon, was Prebendary.

[Reg. Armagh.]

Pr

Regal Visitation Book of 1615 sets down the disused

prebends as follows :

. KlLMOROGHE, ~| TT T- . ..

133 rrsebendse spectaverunt (ut asse-

ritur) ad Ecclesiam Cathedralem

Aghadensem ;
et tenentur per Ed-

IMLAFADDA,

CLONOGHILL,

KlLLOSHALWEY,

KlLLOROWE,
de KILWAR . . .

et KILLOWEN,

KlLMACTEGE,

KlLNEAGH et

KlLLEDAN,

KlLMAREE,

DOGHARNE,

MoYNELAGHY,

wardum Croftown.

Tenentur per Episcopum.

[This was Miler Magrath !]

Another Royal Visitation Book, of 1633, in the Prerogative
Office, describes the prebends of Achonry, as follows:

Prasb. DOUGHERNE, Robert White.

,, KILLORAN, John Fargie (Forgie.)

KILLOSALNIE, vacant, worth 4s. per annum.
CLOWNEOGHILL, vacant, worth 10s. per annum.
IMLAGHFADDA, vacant, worth 10s. per annum.

KILMURROGH, vacant, 12s.
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Praeb. KILLARAGHT, Patrick Campbell, 305.

KILMONIE, Ditto, Sequestrator, 85.

MOYNELAGH, vacant, 55.

KINAVE, vacant, 305.

,, KILLIDAN, vacant, 30s.

KILFRIE, vacant, 65.

KILNARRETT, vacant, 55.

KILTURROGH, vacant, 10s.

KILMACTEIGE, vacant, 105.
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DIOCESE OF ELPHIN.

THIS See is said to have been erected by St. Patrick, about

the middle of the fifth century, at a place formerly
called Imleach Ono, but which afterwards obtained the

name of AILFIN, or Elphin. It seems probable that in

process of time, certain smaller bishoprics (they were
&quot;

goode chepe&quot;
in those days) were annexed to or ab

sorbed in it
; such as Ardcarne, Cashel-Irra, Drumcliffe,

and Roscoman : these are now simple rectories within

the diocese. Some of the old annalists occasionally call

this See &quot; Siol-Muireadach
;&quot; or,

&quot; the bishopric of East

Connaught.&quot;

The name of the first Bishop has been preserved ;

but very few indeed of his successors can now be traced,

before the invasion of the English in the twelfth century.

Till the year 1760, the Bishops of Elphin were

styled Bishops
&quot;

by Divine Providence.&quot;

ARMS OF THE SEE.

No ancient seal of this bishopric is now known. Harris has

engraved that of Bishop Howard, who was appointed in

1729.

TAXATIONS.

1. By Authority ofPope Boniface (or Clement?). A.D. 1306.

There are eighty-nine entries ofseparate parishes of this dio

cese, but no mention is made on the roll, as now remain

ing, of the Bishop, the Dean, or any member of the

Chapter.
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2. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, 1586; and of King

Charles, 1629.

s. d.

Episcopatus, 103 18

Decanatus, 13 6 8

Archidiaconatus, 2 13

Praepositura, 1 10

Praebenda de Tyrebrewen, .... 1 10

Corcaghlin, 2 13 4

Artaghe, 200
Dunclyffe, 400
Killmacallan, 068
Clonconnogher, .... 300
Ballyntubber, 13 4

Varan, 200
Kilbegnet, 200
Killuckyn, 1 10

Kilcowle, 100
Tirmenberry, .... 400

,, Duncliefe in Comitatu

Slygo, 200
All Sterling.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 450 (about). Asicus, a Monk, of austere habits of

life, was appointed by St. Patrick the first Bishop of

the church which he had founded at Elphin. He is said

to have recommended himself to his patron, by his su

perior skill as an artificer in the working of metals. He
died and was buried at Rathcunge, in Tirconnell, but

we are not informed of the year of his decease.

From this time we have a long hiatus, of seven cen

turies, in the series.
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1136-7. DOMNALD O DuBHTHAi (O DuFFY), Bishop ofEl-

phin, died there at this time. Ware is of opinion that

he was Bishop of Clonmacnois also.

1168. FLANAGAN O DUBHTHAI, probably a member of the

same family, died this year at the Abbey of Cong.
1174. MAELISA O CONACHTAIN appears as Bishop of Elphin.

In 1152 he assisted at the Synod of Kells, as Bishop of
&quot; East

Connaught&quot; (quaere, Roscoman ?) The Four
Masters call him Bishop of &quot; Siol

Murray.&quot; He died in

this year, 1174.

1195. FLORENCE M RIAGAN (O MAOLRUANA) O MULRONY,
a Cistercian Monk, was Bishop. He is said to have
been descended from the Kings of Connaught. He was

likewise Abbat of Boyle. He died in this year.

1214-5. ARDGALL O CoNOR, of the royal family of Con-

naught, Bishop of Elphin, died.

1224. DENIS O MuLKYRAN, called
&quot;Bishop ofArdcarne,&quot;

died. Harris has inserted him in the series, because at

that time Ardcarne was united to Elphin. Dr. Lanigan,

following the Four Masters, affirms that he was not Bi

shop, but Archdeacon, of Ardcarne. [Eccl. Hist. vol. iv.

p. 346.]

12 . ALAN,
&quot; Archdeacon of

Mayo,&quot; became Bishop. We
know no more concerning him.

1229. DENIS O MORDA (or O MOORE) is found resigning
the bishopric of Elphin in this year. He died two

years afterwards (on December 15th, 1231), on Trinity

Island, in Lough Kee, where he had founded a hospi
tal (hospitium) with the aid of Clarus M Mullan, Arch

deacon of Elphin, and the Canons thereof. [Annals of

Boyle.]

1232. DONAT O CONNOR held this bishopric about twelve

years. He died on April 23rd, 1244, and was buried in

the Abbey of Boyle. [Four Masters.]
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1245. JOHN O HuGRAiN, Archdeacon of Elphin, was elected

Bishop by the Dean and Chapter, pursuant to a license

directed to them by King Henry III. on June 12th,

1244. It appears that the Pope had likewise given the

bishopric to the same person; but the Archbishop of

Tuam, his metropolitan, refused to admit or consecrate

him until he should have the King s assent. He vacated

his see within a year, dying at the Monastery of Rath-

Hugh, in the county of Westmeath. [Four Masters.]
1246. CORNELIUS RUFUS (CONNOR ROE),

&quot; son of the Comor-
banofMolua&quot; (Bishop of Killaloe?) is said to have
succeeded in this year, and to have died shortly after

wards.

1246. THOMAS (or TOMULTACH) O CONNOR, Dean of

Achonry, was elected Bishop, but without the King s

license
;
this offence was afterwards forgiven, upon his

humble petition. After sitting here thirteen years, he
was translated to the archbishopric of Tuam in 1259.

1260. MILO, or MALACHI MAC THADY O CONNOR, Archdea
con of Clonmacnois, having been elected by a majority
of the Chapter, was consecrated at Dundalk, by the

Archbishop of Armagh. But the Dean and others ofthe

Chapter declared the election informal, and presented
Thomas Macdermott to the King, as the person duly
elected. The Archbishop of Tuam added his confirma
tion to this statement. The King, upon this represen
tation, accepted Thomas, and directed the Archbishop
of Tuam to consecrate him

; which was done, and after

Thomas had appealed to the Pope and had been ac

knowledged as rightful Bishop, the King ordered his

temporalities to be restored to him. Milo still held pos
session

; but it is probable that he would have been ex
truded. However, his death occurred at this conjunc
ture, and put an end to the dispute.
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1262. THOMAS MAC FEBRALL M DERMOTT, the person
named above, Abbat of Boyle, came into peaceable pos
session of the see upon Milo s death. He went through
the form of a second election. It appears that his re

venues were seized and detained by Hugh O Connor,

styled King ofConnaught, and others
;
and that so much

interest was taken in the matter that both the King of

France and the Queen of Castile wrote letters to King

Henry III. interceding for his protection of the Bishop.

He sat only three years, dying in 1265.

1266. MAURICE M NEAL O CONNOR, a Dominican Friar,

was elected by the Chapter, and was confirmed by the

King, on April 23rd. He governed the see eighteen

years, and died in 1284.

1284. AMHLAVE O TOMULTY (O CoNNOR), having been

elected by the Chapter, was consecrated as successor of

Maurice
;
but he died very soon afterwards, having never

been confirmed in his new dignity. [Four Masters.]

1285-6. GELASIUS (or GELISA) MAC INLIANAIG O CONNOR

(who is called LISACH O CONNOR in some of the annals)

became Bishop. He was Abbat of the Premonstraten-

sian Monastery of Lough Kee. His confirmation in the

see took place on October 5th, 1285
;
and he had his

temporalities restored in the following March. He sat

about eleven years, and died in 1296.

1296. MALACHI M BRIEN M DERMOTT, Abbat of Boyle,

was elected, and received confirmation from the King.

It seems that he met with some obstruction and delay in

the recovery of his temporalities. He died at Rome,

about the end of the year 1302, or the beginning of

1303. The Four Masters state that another person was

elected Bishop at the same time, namely, Marianus O Do-

nabhair, a Dominican Friar; and that both of them

went to Rome, to prosecute their claims.
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1303. DONAT O FLANAGAN succeeded Malachi, first as Abbat
of Boyle, and afterwards as Bishop. His temporalities

were given up to him on September 10th. He was a

person in great reputation for wisdom. He died on the

22nd of May, or June, 1307, or 1308.

1308. CHARLES M !NLIANAIG O CONNOR, Abbat of Lough
Kee, was elected by one portion of the Chapter, and was

consecrated to the see, at Armagh. But the Archbishop
of Tuam espoused the cause of a rival candidate, and by
the influence of the Pope succeeded in ousting O Con

nor, who returned to his abbey and continued to govern
it for more than thirty years.

1310. MALACHI MAC J^DA, or MAC HUGH, one of the Ca

nons, having been elected by a part of the Chapter, and

being supported by his metropolitan, obtained the Pope s

provision to this bishopric, and was afterwards accepted
and confirmed by the King, on December 7th. In 1312,

or 1313, he was translated to the archbishopric of Tuam.

1312-13. LAURENCE O LAGHTNAN, Abbat of Boyle and a

Canon of Elphin, succeeded by the Pope s provision,

dated January 20th, and was consecrated in that year.

He was for some time Official, or Vicar-General, of.

Tuam
;
and possibly he may be the same who was a Ca

non of Kilmacduagh in 1306. He died in 1325.

1326. JOHN O FINASA, or O FEENAGHTY (called in his pa
tent JOHN DE ROSCOMAN), a Canon of Elphin, was elected

by the Dean and Chapter ;
and having been accepted by

the King, was consecrated by the Archbishop of Tuam.
He received his temporalities from the King on the first

of the following March. He died in 1354, and was

buried in his cathedral.

1356-7. GREGORY, Provost of Killala, was appointed by the

Pope s provision, dated February 27th. He had been

consecrated previously for the bishopric of Down, which

CONNAUGHT.] R
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the Pope bestowed on him upon a report that the then

Bishop of Down had died. But this report proving to

be incorrect, the Pope made him amends by presenting

him to the see of Elphin. After sitting here sixteen

years, he was translated to Tuam in 1372.

1372. THOMAS BARRETT, Archdeacon ofEnachdune, was

consecrated to this see. He appears to have been a per

son of high reputation. After governing the diocese

thirty-two years, he died at Deny in 1404. Some say

that he was buried there
;
but the Four Masters assert

that he was interred at Arradh of Lough Con
(i.

e. Er-

rew, in the parish of Crosmolina, county of Mayo).
1405. JOHN O GRADA succeeded. We know little about

him; except that he died in the year 1417.

[1410-4. THOMAS COLBY, D.D. a Carmelite Friar of Nor

wich, is believed to have been Bishop of this see, but we

do not know the time or other particulars of his coming
in. Pope John XXII. who sat from 1410 to 1414,

calls him Bishop of Elphin, and gives him a provision

for his translation to the see of Waterford. That claim

of his, however, was successfully resisted by John Geese,

the Bishop of Waterford in possession ;
and King Henry

VI. in 1422 set the question at rest, by confirming

Geese. Qusere, might Colby have been coadjutor Bishop

to Thomas Barrett, in the latter years of his life ?]

1417-8. ROBERT FOSTEN, D. D. a Franciscan Friar, suc

ceeded by the Pope s provision, on February 15th [or

April 19th. King.] We have no further information

concerning him
;
and it is not known whether he ever

visited his see.

[1423. &quot;THOMAS COLLEY (i.e. COLBY), Bishop of Elphin,

died in this
year.&quot; [Rot. Pat. 20 Hen. VI.] See above.]

14 . WILLIAM O ETIGAN, or O HETIGAN, was Bishop.

We are not told at what time he was appointed. But it
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is said that in 1444 he went to Rome, with several

others of the clergy of Connaught, and that most of

them died there. [Four Masters.]

1450. CORNELIUS appears as Bishop. We hear ofhim again

in 1453
;
but cannot trace his appointment, nor his va

cating.

145- ? JOHN was Bishop after Cornelius; as appears by the

Papal bull appointing his successor Nicholas. [Hib.

Domin.]
1458. NICHOLAS O FLANAGAN, a Dominican Friar, was ap

pointed by the Pope, on June 7th of this year, and filled

the see for a very long time. After sitting here thirty-

six years, feeling the approach of blindness and other

infirmities of age, he offered to resign his bishopric in

the year 1494, and recommended George Brann, Bishop
of Dromore, for his successor. It appears, however, that

Brann was not appointed until the year 1499
;

and

Ware believed that the see was governed in the mean

time by one Cornelius
;
and after his death, by Richard

Mac Brien, a Dominican Friar.

1468 (Qucere, 1498?) CONOR O MELAGHLIN, Bishop of

Elphin, died.&quot; [Four Masters.] Probably this is the Cor

nelius above mentioned, and the year ought to be 1498.

1499. GEORGE BRANN, Bishop of Dromore, who was by
birth an Athenian, was translated to Elphin, by a bull

dated April 18th. He resigned his see in about six or

seven years, but he lived until 1530; under which year
the Four Masters state that &quot; the Greek Bishop of Elphin
died.&quot;

1506. CHRISTOPHER FISHER, an Englishman, educated at

Oxford, was made Bishop about this time, and soon af

terwards was appointed to a prebend in York. [An
tony a Wood.] He was King Henry VIII. s agent at

Rome
;
and brought to that King a consecrated golden
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rose from the Pope in 1510. In 1505, being then at

Paris, he entertained Erasmus at his house, and was a

singular friend to Dean Colet. [Knight s Life of Eras

mus.] He died in 1511.

15 1-. THOMAS WALSH, who succeeded Fisher in his pre

bend at York, is named by Erasmus as having likewise

been his successor in the see of Elphin, and being in

possession of it in 1521. [Todd.]
15 . JOHN MAX, a Premonstratensian monk, Abbat of

Welbeck, and a Prebendary of York, is said to have been

Bishop of Elphin, and to have died in 1536. He also

held the abbey of Tichfield, in Hampshire, in commen-

dam. [Cole.]

1544. CONAT O SniEL or O SIAGHAL, Abbat of Assadara

(Ballysadare), and chaplain to O Donnell, the chief of

O Reilly s country, was appointed by Henry VIII. on

March 23rd. [Rot. Pat.] The King had directed his

conge d elire in the usual form to the Dean and Chapter ;

but upon their refusal to elect Conat, he appointed him

by his own authority. [Todd.] We do not know how

long he sat.

15 . BERNARD O HiGGiN, a Dominican Friar, succeeded,

by the Pope s provision. He was alive in 1552 ; but

probably died in that year.

1552. ROLAND DE BURGO, Bishop of Clonfert, obtained from

King Edward VI. the administration of this bishopric, in

union with his own, during life. The grant bears date

April 10th. He died at a very advanced age, in June

1580.

1580. THOMAS CHESTER, an Englishman (son of Sir Wil

liam Chester, Knight, Sheriff, and afterwards Lord

Mayor, of London, in which city his son was born), suc

ceeded. He died at Killiathan (Killane, in the County
Galway?), in June 1584. [See MS. Pedigree of theChes-



BISHOPS. 125

ters of Chicheley, Buckinghamshire, a family founded

by an elder brother of this Prelate.]

1584. JOHN FITZJAMES LYNCH, B. A. a native of Galway,
who was educated at New Inn Hall, Oxford, succeeded

by patent dated November 4th. He is charged with

having greatly wasted the property of his see by fee-farm

grants, &c., and is said to have been a Protestant only in

name. He resigned his bishopric on August 19th, 1611.

He was buried in St. Nicholas Church, at Galway.
1611. EDWARD KING, B. D. an Englishman (probably the

same who was made Dean of Elphin in 1603), received

his education in the University of Oxford, but appears
afterwards to have become a Fellow of Trinity College,
Dublin. He was presented to this bishopric on No
vember 15th, and was consecrated in the followingO
month. He worthily undertook to repair the cathedral

of Elphin ;
to build a solid residence for himself and his

successors
;
and to recover some of the property which

his predecessor had alienated from the see. Having in

some degree effected this, he voluntarily resigned to his

clergy the quarta pars episcopalis, which they had long
been accustomed to pay. He governed the diocese with

great reputation twenty-seven years and three months
;

and dying on March 8th, 1638-9, aged 63, was buried

in his cathedral.

His tombstone, now set up against the interior wall

of the vestry, is thus inscribed :

&quot; Here lyeth the body of EDWARD KING, Doctor in Divinity, conse

crated bishop of Elphin, anno Dni 1610, and continued Bp. in that See until

the eighth of March 1638, on which day and yeare he dyed at the age of

63. This bishop much augmented the revenue of that See, was a constant

Preacher of God s Word, and a man of great sanctity of life.&quot;

1639. HENRY TILSON, D.D. Dean of Christ Church, Dublin,
was born at Halifax, in Yorkshire, in the year 1576.



126 ELPH1N.

He came to Ireland as Chaplain to the Earl of Strafford
;

who speaks ofhim as &quot; a most worthy, honest, and religious

person,&quot; [Nalson s Collections] ,
and took several oppor

tunities of advancing him in the Church. His Letter of

Privy Seal was dated August 7th, and he was conse

crated in Christ Church on September 23rd. In the

troubles which followed the rebellion of 1641, his library

and other property were plundered(a), and he retired to

England,
&quot; and settled at Southill, in the parish ofDews-

bury, in Yorkshire. Being much straitened in circum

stances, he employed himself in clerical duties, being
allowed a salary by Sir Thomas Wentworth for preach

ing at Comberworth.&quot; He died on March 31st, 1655,

and was buried in the Southill chapel of Dewsbury
church, where a monument is erected to him, bearing
this inscription :

P.M.

Reverend! in Christo patris

HENRICI TILSON,

Hen. F.

Episcopi Elphinensis

in Hibernia,

Nati A 1576, juxta Halifax

in Agro Eboracensi

Denati 31 die Martii A. 1655

in eodem agro ;

Viri ob eruditionem et pietatem

insignis,

Parentis charissimi,

P.

NATHAN TILSON

Hen. F. Hen. N.

See Watson s History of Halifax, p. 521. [Todd.]

(a) A curious illustration of the mixture of blind superstition with wild fero

city is given in one of the &quot;

Depositions&quot; made by the sufferers in the rebellion

of 1641, to the following effect, viz. :

In the churchyard of Elphin was an ancient &quot;font-stone;&quot; on which it was
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1660-1. JOHN PARKER, B. D. was a native of Dublin, and

in 1642 was a minor Canon of St. Patrick s Cathedral,

and Chaplain to the Marquess of Ormond, Lord Lieute

nant. In 1643 he succeeded his father as a Prebendary
of Christ Church, and also of St. Patrick s. In 1642

he was made Dean of Killaloe. In 1649 he was stripped

of his preferments, and thrown into prison, by Cromwell s

party, on suspicion of being a spy of the Marquess of

Ormond, and upon his release followed that nobleman

to England. At the Restoration he returned to Ireland
;

and was presented to this see by patent dated January

19th; and was consecrated, with the other Prelates,

in St. Patrick s Cathedral, Dublin, on January 27th.

He immediately began to repair his cathedral church

and his own palace, which had been utterly neglected

during the usurpation of Cromwell. In 1667 he was

advanced to the archbishopric of Tuam. Bishop Parker

printed a Sermon on 2 Samuel, xix. 14, preached before

the houses of Parliament, 4to. Dublin, 1663.

1667. JOHN HODSON, D. D. a native of England, became

Dean of Clogher in 1661, and was raised to this see by

patent dated August 10th. He was consecrated in

St. Nicholas Church, at Galway, on September 8th, by
the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of

Killala and Clonfert
;
and was enthroned at Elphin on

September 12th. [D. Reg.] He proved himself a warm

benefactor to Elphin and to his see
; for, by an inden

ture dated 1685, he vested certain lands in the county

of Cavan, in trustees, to be holden for ever at a pepper-

commonly believed that St. Patrick had left the print of his knee. The rebels, in

1641, wantonly destroyed this font
;
and when afterwards they attacked the Bi

shop s castle, and were repulsed with loss, they attributed their failure in the

bloody enterprise solely to the crime which they had committed against the Vir

gin Mary, in breaking that stone ! [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. 3. 2.]
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corn rent
;
the one moiety of the rents to be employed in

maintaining a grammar-school in Elphin for the benefit

of the inhabitants, and especially for teaching the chil

dren ofthe poor gratuitously ;
the schoolmaster to be ap

proved by the Bishop. The other moiety was destined

for restoring and adorning the cathedral of Elphin, in

such manner as the Bishop and the Dean and Chapter
shall think fit

;
and lastly, he directed that the oversight

of the trusts should vest in the Bishop and the Dean and

Chapter. At the present time each moiety amounts to

twenty pounds per annum.

Bishop Hodson died on February 18th, 1685-6, and

was buried in his cathedral. A tombstone, which for

merly lay in the nave of the church, but which, with

others, was removed not long ago to the wall of the

vestry, for better preservation, bears the following in

scription to his memory :

Depositum JOHANIS HODSON

nuper Elphinensis Episco-

pi qui obyt 18 Febr.r

anno Domini 1685

et aetatis suge 77

Hie requiescit

in spe bea-

tae resur-

recti-

onis.

After his death King James distributed the revenues

of the see among his Popish Bishops.

1691. SIMON DIGBY, D. D. Bishop of Limerick, was trans

lated to Elphin, by patent dated January 12th. He pre

sided over this diocese thirty years. He died at his

house at Lacca on April 7th, 1720, and was buried in

the church of Tosrara (Mount Talbot), in the county of

Koscommon. He was not unmindful of the poor in his
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last will. Walpole, in his &quot; Anecdotes of
Painting,&quot;

speaks of the Bishop as being
&quot; a good limner.&quot;

1720. HENRY DOWNES, D. D. Bishop of Killala, succeeded

by a patent dated in June. In 1724 he was translated

to Meath, and afterwards became Bishop of Deny.
1724. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, D. D. Bishop of Clonfert, was

translated to Elphin by patent dated April 16th. In

December, 1729, he was advanced to the archbishopric

of Cashel
;
under which diocese see a further account

of him.

1729-30. ROBERT HOWARD, D. D. Bishop of Killala, suc

ceeded by patent, dated January 13th. He was en

throned at Elphin on June 26th. [D. Reg.] He was

lineal ancestor of the present Earls of Wicklow, his son

having been created Viscount Wicklow. He died on

April 3rd, 1740, aged 69, and was buried in St. Bride s

Church, Dublin.

1740. EDWARD SYNGE, D. D. Bishop of Ferns, &c., was

translated to Elphin by patent dated May 15th, and was

enthroned on . He died at Dublin on January 27th,

1762, and was buried in St. Patrick s churchyard.

1762. WILLIAM GORE, D.D. Bishop of Clonfert, succeeded

Dr. Synge. His patent bears date May 3rd. He was

enthroned on May 14th. [D. Reg.] In 1772 he was

translated to the see of Limerick.

1772. JEMMET BROWNE, D. D. Bishop of Cork, &c., was

translated to Elphin by patent dated March 6th. In

1775, he was again moved, and became Archbishop of

Tuam.

1775. CHARLES DODGSON, D.D. Bishop of Ossory, suc

ceeded. His patent is dated April 12th. He died in

Dublin, on January 21st, 1795, and was buried at St.

Bridget s, in that city.

CONNAUGHT.] S
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1795. JOHN LAW, Bishop of Killala, was moved to Elphin

by patent dated March 27th. He was enthroned in

the following month. He died in Dublin on March 19th,

1810, leaving no issue, and was buried in Trinity Col

lege chapel. During his incumbency at Elphin he

printed a Sermon preached before the Incorporated So

ciety of Protestant Schools. 4to. Dublin, 1796.

1810. HON. POWER TRENCH, D. D. Bishop of Waterford,

was translated to Elphin by patent dated April 30th.

He sat here nine years, and then was made Archbishop
of Tuam.

1819. JOHN LESLIE, D. D. Bishop of Dromore, succeeded.

The King s letter for his translation bears date No

vember 16th. He was enthroned by proxy on Decem

ber 22nd. [D. Reg.] The Bishop has been a liberal

contributor to the repairs and improvements of his ca

thedral.

An Act of Parliament, in 1834, directed that this see

should be annexed to that of Kilmore upon the next

avoidance; and upon^the Bishop of Kilmore s death, in

1841, Bishop Leslie became Bishop of Kilmore, Elphin,

and Ardagh.
Future Bishops will be noticed under the diocese of

Kilmore.

MINOR SEES.

1. DRUMCLIFFE.

This place, which is now a mere village, in the county of Sligo,

was formerly a considerable town, and a Bishop s see.

The see was afterwards united either to that of Roscom-
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mon or Elpliin. St. Columba founded an abbey here in

the year 590
;
and it is probable that some ofthe Abbats

were also Bishops of DrumclifTe. None of their names,

however, as holders of that dignity, have come down

to us.

i

ARCHDEACONS.

The following Archdeacons of this small diocese are men

tioned in Archdall s Monasticon Hibernicum.

950. FLANN O BECAIN, Archdeacon of DrumclifTe, a learned

and celebrated scribe, died.

1029. AENGUS O HOENGUSA, Archdeacon, perished by an

accidental fire, in a neighbouring island, called Inis-

lanne.

1053. MURCHADH O BEOLLAIN, Archdeacon, died.

1225. AMLAVE O BEOLLAIN, Archdeacon, died; a man of

extraordinary erudition, and in general esteem for piety,

wisdom, and unbounded hospitality.

2. ARDCARNE.

This place, which is situate in the county of Roscommon,

was anciently a Bishop s see
;
but became united either

to that of Roscommon or Elphin, at some period now

unknown. We cannot trace any of its Prelates, except

that Archdall cites, from the Four Masters,

523. &quot;BEAIDH, Bishop of Ardcarne, died in this
year.&quot;

ARCHDEACONS.

1225. DIONYSIUS or DENIS O MULKYRAN, Archdeacon of

Ardcarne, died. But see above, p. 118. The rectory of

Ardcarne is now attached to the archdeaconry of Elphin.
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3. CASHEL-IRRA.

This small village, near Sligo, is said to have been formerly
a Bishop s see. Its first Bishop was St. Bron, a disci

ple of St. Patrick, who died in the year 509, or 511, or

512. St. Biteus, son of Asicus, another of St. Patrick s

disciples, was also Bishop here. See Harris s Ware, p. 464,

and Archdall s Monasticon, p. 629. No others of its

Prelates are known.

4. ROSCOMMON.

The sees of Roscommon and Elphin were united shortly

before the arrival of the English in Ireland, in the twelfth

century. We cannot now trace the succession of Bishops
of Roscommon. Archdall mentions that one of the

Abbats of the monastery founded here in the sixth cen

tury was also Bishop. He states that &quot; the Abbot Siedal,

Siadhail, or Sedulius, who was also called Bishop of

Roscommon, died in the year 813 or 816.&quot;

ARCHDEACONS.

1234. GILLE NA NAOMH M ARTHUR O BRUIN,
&quot; Archdea

con of Roscommon, a venerable priest, died.&quot; [Annals
of Boyle.]

5. TIGHBOHIN.

Archdall, from Colgan, relates that this (now a prebendal

church) was once a Bishop s see, and contained a cele

brated school. A. D. 640, St. Baithen was Bishop. We
know none of his successors.
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DEAN AND CHAPTER.

Harris remarks, that in some old Visitation Books he found

the Chapter of Elphin described as consisting of a Dean,

Archdeacon, Provost, and twelve Prebendaries. At

present there is no Provost, but a Praecentor in his place ;

and the twelve prebends are reduced to eight. I have

not ascertained at what period this change of the con

stitution took place. In a paper which remains on re

cord in the diocesan registry, entitled &quot; The Answer of

the Dean and Chapter of Elphin to the Inquiries of his

Grace Richard, Archbishop of Tuam,&quot; dated 1638, it is

stated: &quot; There are a Dean, Chantor, Archdeacon, and

eight Prebendaries
;
and we have heard that there are

four more belonging to the said church, viz. : Kilbegnat,

Clontonogher, Drumcliffe, and Killuckin. We have no
Vicars Choral(a), Choiristers, nor Organist, nor means to

maintain them. The body of the cathedral is used as

a parochial church,&quot; &c. &c.

The earliest period at which I have found mention
of the Dean and Chapter is in the beginning of the thir

teenth century, under the incumbency of Bishop Alan.

The present Chapter Seal is quite a modern one.

(a) Yet it would seem that at some former period there had been Vicars Cho
ral

;
for the Annals of Dudley Firbisse record the death of Mairgeas O Flanagan,

chief ofthe choir, in 1461
; and also of Gilchrist M Edigan, Vicar of St. Patrick s,

and one of the choir, in 1463.
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DEANS.

1240. GILLA NA NAOMH O DREAIN,
&quot; Dean of the Abbey of

Ardcarne, (query, Dean of Elphin?) died.&quot; [D Alton s

Boyle.] The Four Masters call him not Dean, but

Archdeacon.

1258. GILCHEEEST O CARMACAiN (O CoRMACAiN), Dean of

Elphin, died. [Four Masters.]

1271. SIMON MAGRATH, Dean of Ardcarne, died. [Four

Masters.] N. B. Concerning the see of Ardcarne, see

above, p. 131.

1444. O FLANAGAN was Dean (most probably of Elphin).

See the Annals of Dudley Firbisse, ad ann. [Miscell.

Archseol. Soc.]

1487. MALACHI O FLANAGAN died. [Four Masters.]

1487. THOMAS O HEIDIGEIN, or EIDIGEIN, or EDIGEN, suc

ceeded. [Ibid.]

1591 (circa). THOMAS BURKE, or BOURKE, was Dean.

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.] He died in 1603.

1603. EDWARD KING, M. A. a native of Huntingdonshire,

in England, was born in 1575, and received his educa

tion in the University of Oxford. He was presented by

patent dated May 28th. [Lib. Mun.] It is probable

that he is the person who was promoted to the bishopric

in 1611.

1606. ERIELL O HiGGiN was appointed Dean, by patent

dated April 30th. [Ibid.]

1613-14. JOHN EVATT, B. A. was presented on January
18th. [Ibid.] He was still Dean in 1633.

1634. RICHARD JONES, M. A. was presented on May 31st.

[Ibid.] He was a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

He died in 1642.

1642. JOSEPH WARE, M. A. Praecentor of Killala, and a
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Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin
; presented on

March 10th. [Rolls Office.] He died in 1648.

16 . EDWARD SYNGE, an Englishman (brother of Dr.

George Synge, Bishop of Cloyne), a man of considera

ble learning, and an eloquent preacher, was preferred to

the rectory of Killary, in the diocese of Meath, upon the

resignation of his brother, in 1638. In 1647 he became

a Minor Canon of St. Patrick s, Dublin
; and, while

there, distinguished himselfj by his firm adherence

to the Book of Common Prayer, in opposition to the

fanatical &quot;

Directory.&quot; Upon King Charles s Restoration

he was raised to the bishopric of Limerick, and after

wards was translated to those of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

1661-2. CLEMENT PAYMAN, PAMAN, or PAYNEM? was pre

sented on February 12th. [Lib. Mun.]
1664. DANIEL NEYLAN, or NEYLAND, D. D. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin, was presented on June 12th.

[Ibid.] He died in February 1667-8; but had pre

viously resigned his deanery.

1665. THOMAS CROFTON, M. A. Prebendary of Kilcoole in

this cathedral, and also a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, was presented on April 12th [Ibid.] ;
instituted

on May 3rd [D. Reg.] ;
and installed June 10th. (FF.)

He died in 1683.

1683. ANTONY COPE, LL. D. Archdeacon of this diocese,

was presented on August 28th [Lib. Mun.] ;
and insti

tuted September llth (FF.) He held a prebend in the

church of Achonry. In May 1700, he resigned his

deanery, for a prebend in the cathedral of Connor. He
died in February 1704-5, and was buried at St. Peter s,

Dublin.

1700. EDWARD GOLDSMITH, D. D. a Prebendary of Connor,

having exchanged preferment with Cope, was presented

on May 30th, and instituted on July 26th. (FF.) It is
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believed that he was the grandfather of Oliver Gold

smith^) the poet. He died in 1722, or 1723.

1722-3. PETER MAHON, M. A. (son of Nicholas Mahon,

ancestor of the Barons Hartland), Archdeacon of this

diocese, was appointed Dean on February 12th [Lib.

Mun.], and was instituted on February 19th. (FF.) Bi

shop Nicolson makes honorable mention of him as a dili

gent preserver of the Antiquities of his country. He
died in (February?) 1739.

1739. CHRISTOPHER LLOYD, D. D. was presented on Oc

tober 6th [Lib. Mun.], and instituted on October 9th

(FF.) He died in July 1757, and was buried at St.

Bridget s, in Dublin.

1757. JAMES DICKSON, M. A. a native of England, suc

ceeded. His patent bears date November 12th. [Lib.

Mun.] He was instituted on December 12th, and in

stalled on December 17th. [D. Reg.] In 1768 he re

signed, and became Dean of Down.

1768. ROBERT BLIGH, M. A. (brother of the first Earl of

Darnley), a Prebendary of Ross, was presented on July

9th, and was instituted on August 20th. [D. Reg.] He
died in 1778.

1778. JOHN BARRY, D. D. a Prebendary of Cork and of

Cloyne, was presented on May 12th, and instituted on

June 13th. (FF.) He died in January 1794.

1794. FRANCIS BROWNE, LL. D. presented March 5th

(a) Charles O Conor, of Belanagare, has recorded that &quot; the clergyman deli

neated in the poem of The Deserted Village, is the Rev. Thomas Contarine (the

poet s uncle), son to one of the Contarini family in Venice, the friend and com

panion of Bishop Berkeley, a man of talent and great goodness of heart. The old

soldier is Major M Dermott, of Emlagh, in the county of Roscommon : the picture

is drawn true to life.&quot; O Conor s Memoirs of the Life of O Conor, 8vo. Dublin,

1796, p. 186.
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[Lib. Mun.] ; installed next day. [D. Reg.] He died

in 1797.

1797. JOHN FRENCH, B. A. was presented on March 13th.

[Lib. Mun.] He held the dignity upwards of fifty

years, and died on February 14th, 1848, at the age of 78.

1848. WILLIAM WARBURTON, M. A. succeeded. His patent
is dated April 26th. He was instituted May llth, and

installed May 13th. [Chapt. Book.]

PRECENTORS.

This dignity is not mentioned by name in the earlier ac

counts of the Chapter. Perhaps the following sentence

in the Annals of Dudley Firbisse may prove that there

was a Prsecentor at that time. If not, O Flanagan must

have been a Vicar Choral.

1461. &quot; MUIRGEAS WILLIAM, O FLANAGAN S son, Priest of

St. Kill, and Chief of the Quire in Elphin, quievit.&quot;

[Firbisse, p. 243.]

1603. RICHARD PENTNEY was appointed by the Crown, by
patent dated December 15th. [Lib. Mun.]

1617, or 1618. CORNELIUS (or CONOR) TULLIE,
&quot; a native,

a good reader,&quot; who had been ordained Deacon on

April 20th, 1617, and Priest, on June 20th, 1618, was

collated on July 22nd, and installed the same day.

[Prerog. Office.] He also appears to have been pre
sented by the Crown, by a patent dated November 27th.

[Lib. Mun.]
1633. JAMES CROXTON was presented by the Crown. His

patent bears date after October 16th. He was a favourite

of Archbishop Laud, who recommended him to the

CONNAUGHT.] T
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Earl of Strafford for preferment. In 1635 the Crown

presented him to &quot; the Rectory, College, and four Stalls

of Gawran in the county of Kilkenny&quot; [Rolls Office],

upon which he resigned his praecentorship. Some years

afterwards we find him a Prebendary of Ferns.

1635. JOSEPH WARE, M. A. was admitted on June 10th.

(FF.) In 1636 he became a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,

Dublin; in 1640 was made Praecentor ofKillala; and

in 1642 was presented to the deanery of Elphin.

1666. HENRY DODWELL, M. A. Dean ofKillala, was collated

on July 24th.

1681-2. JONATHAN LAW, M. A. collated and installed on

January 10th. (FF.) In 1703 he resigned, for the pre

bend of Tighbohine.

1703. WILLIAM BRERETON, Prebendary of Artagh, was

collated on March 25th. He is styled
&quot; Prascentor or

Provost;&quot; and we hear of no more Provosts afterwards.

He was at this time a Prebendary of Limerick; and in

1718 was made a Vicar Choral of that Cathedral. He

died in 1721.

1721. GEORGE MANBY, M. A. afterwards D. D. collated

May 18th. (FF.) He was Vicar-General of the dio

cese. He died in 1742.

1742. NICHOLAS SYNGE, D. D. a Prebendary of Tuam, and

also of St. Patrick s, Dublin; collated April 28th. (FF.)

In 1743 he was made Archdeacon of Dublin; and in

1 745-6 was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1746. Right Hon. PHILIP SMYTHE, sixth Viscount Strang-

ford, a Prebendary of Cork, was presented by the

Crown. His patent is dated April 7th
;
he was institu

ted on May 26th, and installed on July 26th. [D. Reg.]

On April 21st, 1752, he resigned, and was made Dean

of Derry.

1752. WILLIAM FRENCH, M. A. Prebendary of Kilgoghlin ;
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collated May 28th. (FF.) In 1769 he was made Dean
of Ardagh. He died in January 1785.

1785. STEPHEN RADCLIFFE, B. A. Prebendary of Kilgogh-

lin, was made Praecentor. His collation took place on

February 23rd. [D. Reg.]
1797. RICHARD WYNNE, B. A. collated January 9th. [D.

Reg.] In 1818 he was appointed Praecentor of St. Pa

trick s, Dublin. Upon his death in 1835, the appoint

ment was suspended by the Privy Council, and the

revenues were transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commis

sioners.

ELECTED.

1838. THOMAS CRAWFORD, M. A. Vicar of Athleague, was

elected by the Dean and Chapter to perform the duties

of Praecentor.

COLLATION RESTORED.

By an order in Council dated April 17th, 1847, the suspen

sion was removed, and permission given to collate a

Praecentor, subject to the severance of the revenues.

1848. HENRY IRWIN, B. A. collated
;
installed March

2nd. In a few weeks he resigned, on being appointed

Archdeacon.

1848. FREDERIC HAMILTON, M. A. collated
;
installed

in June.

TREASURER.

A Treasurer of Elphin is mentioned at the year 1260

[Ware, p. 629] ;
but I do not find any other notice of

such an officer.
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ARCHDEACONS.

1224. MAOLKEEVIN O SEINGIN,
&quot; Airchinneach of Ard-

carne&quot; [quasre, Archdeacon, or Herenach?] died.

[Four Masters.]

1225. AMLAFF O BEOLAN, &quot;Airchinneach of Drumcliffe,&quot; a

&quot;learned man, and a Britach, died.&quot; [Ibid.] Seep. 131.

1225. DIONYSIUS O MULKIARAN, &quot; Airchinneach of Ard-

carne,&quot;died. [Ibid.] See above, pp. 118, 131.

1232. CLARUS was Archdeacon of Elphin. In this year he
founded the Monastery of Athmoy, for Prsemonstraten-

sian Canons regular of the Order of the Holy Trinity.

[King s
Collections.] He likewise founded other con

vents of the same Order
;

as Kilroe, Lough Outer, and

Lough Kee. He died on Whitsunday 1241, and was
buried at the Abbey of Lough Kee. [Annals of Lough
Kee.] See also D Alton s Annals of Boyle, pp. 377,

409, where a high eulogium is passed on him.

1241. JOHN was Archdeacon. In 1245 he was elected Bi

shop of this see. In consequence of some disputes be
tween the Pope and the King, respecting their rights of

presentation, it is not quite certain whether he ever was

actually consecrated to his see. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.
F. i. 1 8.]

1245. CLARUS M&amp;lt;MAOLEOIN O MAELOMAIR was Archdea
con. [Four Masters.] He died in 1251. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. F. i. 1 8.] Perhaps this may be an error of

date in the Masters for 1235
; for, as we have seen above,

Clams the Archdeacon died in 1241.

1255. THOMAS M*DERMOTT, Archdeacon, died. He was
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parson of Moylurg, Airteach, and Clan Cuain. [Four

Masters.]

1265. MAOL BRIDE O GRUAGAIN, or O GROGAN, Archdea

con of Elphin, died. [Ibid.]

1287. FLORENCE O GIBELLAIN, Archdeacon, an eminent

philosopher, died. [Ibid.]

1289. SIMON O FINACHTA, or O FINASA (now FENESY)
died. [Ibid.]

1309. WALTER RENAGH was appointed Archdeacon. [Cod.
Clarend. 36; and Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

1362. OIRECHTAGH MAC BRENNAN died. [Four Masters.]
1402. MURTOGH O FLANAGAN died. [Ibid.]
1591 (circa). THAD^US M&amp;lt;KORGLESSE, or CORGLES, is

stated to be Archdeacon. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3- M-]
1615. JOHN FOSTER, M. A. appears. [Reg. Vis.]
1616-17. ERASMUS MATTHEWS (ordained Deacon, Septem

ber 13th, 1614; Priest, February 26th, 1614-5) was
collated on January 8th, or 13th (FF.) ;

or on October

10th, 1615, according to the Regal Visitation Book of

1633. [Prerog. Office.]

1661-2. WILLIAM PORTMAN, M. A. a Prebendary of

Achonry, was presented by the Crown, by patent dated

February 19th. [Lib. Mun.] He was the Chapter s

Proctor to Convocation in this year.

1665. JAMES WILSON, M. A. was collated on July 6th (and

again, on July 24th, 1666). (FF.) He was Vicar-Gene
ral of the diocese. In 1667 he was made Provost of

Tuam
;
and in 1668 Dean of that cathedral.

1668-9. VINCENT CAVE was installed on February 18th.

(FF.)

1669-70. ANTONY COPE, LL. D. (who was ordained Priest

at Elphin, in 1669) was installed on January 7th. (FF.)
In 1673 he became a Prebendary of Achonry. In 1683
he was promoted to be Dean of Elphin.
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1683. JOHN BROWN, or BROWNE, M. A. (qugere, a Vicar

Choral of St. Patrick s, Dublin ?) collated October 22nd.

(FF.) He died in 1700.

1700. PETER MAHON, M. A. was collated by the Archbishop
of Tuam, during his triennial Visitation, on July 24th

[Reg. Tuam.] ;
installed October 23rd. (FF.) In 1722

he was Vicar-General
;
in the end of that year he was

made Dean.

1722-3. Louis, or LODOWICK HAMILTON, B. A. collated Fe

bruary 19th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1743.

1743. ARTHUR MAHON, LL. B. (son of Dean Peter Mahon
above named) was collated June 6th. (FF.) In 1750

he resigned, and became Prebendary of Howth, in St.

Patrick s, Dublin. He died in May 1788, aged 72; and

was buried at Boyle.

1750-1. HENRY CUNNINGHAM, M. A. collated February
22nd. (FF.) In 1761 he resigned, and accepted the

prebend of Ballintubber.

1761. JOHN MAC LAUGHLIN, B. A. collated May 28th. In

1769 he exchanged preferment with his successor,

Wardlaw.

1769. JOHN WARDLAW, Prebendary of Tir Brien
; collated

March 2nd. [D. Reg.] He was collated again in

March 1771. In December 1781, he resigned, and be

came a Prebendary of Limerick.

1782. EPHRAIM MONSELL (ordained Deacon at Limerick,
in 1749) was collated April llth. [D. Reg.] He died

on April 10th, 1798.

1798. OLIVER CARY, B. A. collated June 8th [D.Reg.];
collated again, in June 1802. In 1809 he resigned the

archdeaconry, and accepted the prebend of Kilcoole.

1809. WILLIAM DIGBY, M. A. (eldest son of Rev. W. Digby,
Dean of Clonfert) was collated September 15th. [D.

Reg.] He compiled the Statistical account of the parish
of Killukin, printed in &quot; Mason s Parochial

Survey.&quot;
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He was also author of several pieces on the controversy

with the Church ofRome
; among which are,

&quot; A Reply
to part of Dr. Milner s End of Religious Controversy,&quot;

8vo. 1824; and &quot; Courte Explication historique des

Sceaux et des Trompettes de FApocalypse ;&quot; printed at

Toulouse in France. He resigned on July 10th, 1823
;

and became Rector of Killashee, in the diocese of Ar-

dagh.

1823. JOHN ORSON OLDFIELD, B. A. a native of Lismore in

the county of Waterford, was collated on July 12th, and

installed on July 14th [Chapt. Book.] ;
collated again

on October 20th, and installed October 22rd, 1825. In

1845 he resigned, and was made Prebendary of Ballin-

tubber.

1845. Louis HENRY STREAN, M. A. collated June 26th;

installed July llth. [Chapt. Book.] He resigned in

December 1847, and accepted preferment in England.

1848. HENRY IRWIN, B. A. the Proecentor; collated April

6th
;
installed May 13th. [Chapt. Book.]

PROVOSTS.

1260. A Provost is mentioned at this year, but his name is

not given. [See Ware, p. 629.]

1460. RORY MAC MANUS O CONNOR, a Canon and Provost

of Elphin, died. [Miscell. Arch^ol. Soc. vol. i. p. 75.]

1591 (circa}. NICHOLAS O KELLY appears. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3.14.] He was deprived, probably for non-re

sidence, about 1594. [Lib. Mun.]
1594. DONAT O HoRAN was appointed by the Crown, by

patent dated July 5th. [Lib. Mun.]
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1615. FLORENCE KELLY, M. A. appears. [Reg. Vis.] He
was also Prebendary of Artagh. In 1622 we find him

Archdeacon of Tuam.

1618. CORNELIUS TULLY; admitted June 7th, or 27th. (FF.)

See above, p. 137, among the Prcecentors.

1674. SAMUEL HAWKES, Prebendary of Tirbrien; installed

April 10th. (FF.) After this period I find no more

Provosts appointed ;
the office merged in that of Prae-

centor.

CANONS.

1310. MALACHI MAC AEDHA, a Canon, was appointed

Bishop of Elphin, by the Pope. He is said to have com

posed a large volume of miscellaneous pieces, which is

still extant. [Ware.]
1313. LAURENCE O LACHNAN, or O LACHTNAN, a Canon, was

raised to the see of Elphin. [Ware.]
1326. JOHN O FiNASA, a Canon, a native of Roscommon,

was elected Bishop of this diocese. [Ware.]
1327. MAURICE O GIBELLAIN was a Canon. [See under

Tuam diocese, p. 30.]

1343. DONAGH CLEIREACH O MULBRENAN, a Canon, was

killed by the cast of a javelin. [Four Masters.]

1427. NEHEMIAH O BEOLAN appears. [Reg. Swayne.]
1461. MAGONIUS MAC DONAGH appears. [Registr. Prene.]

1461. WILLIAM O FLANAGAN, &quot;Priest and Canon of the

Chapter of Elphin, died.&quot; [Four Masters.] See among
the Prcecentors^ p. 137.

1463. GILCHREEST M EDIGEIN,
&quot; Vicar of Teampul Patrick

at Elphin, and Canon of the Chapter, died.
1

[Four
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Masters.] The Annals of D. Firbisse call him &quot; one of

the Quire.&quot;

1488. CATHAL (or CHARLES) M EIDIGEIN, who held the same

preferments as his predecessor Gilchreest, died of the

plague. [Four Masters.]

1511. CORNELIUS O LEYNAN appears. [O Flaherty, p. 171.]

1540. JOHN HOVEDEN, a Canon, was raised by the Pope to

the bishoprics of Cork and Cloyne : but he never gained

possession, King Henry VIII. having already appointed
a Bishop. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

I do not find at what period distinct prebends were first as

signed to the Canons. It appears, as stated before at

p. 133, that anciently the prebends were twelve in num

ber. Probably some of them may have been afterwards

united to the several dignities, as we know that Kil-

lukin was attached to the archdeaconry ;
while the rest

have fallen into lay hands, and have become entirely

lost to the Church.

1. KILGOGHLIN (KERCAGHLIN, CORCAGHLANE, Or CORROGH-

CLOGHLIN.)

1615. RODOLPH O DoNOVAN appears as Prebendary. [Reg.

Vis.]

1627-8. JOHN KING, collated January 8th; installed Ja

nuary 20th. [Prerog. Office.] I believe he was made

Dean of Tuam in 1638.

1666. THOMAS ECCLESTON, M. A. collated March 25th.

CONNAUGHT.] U
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[D. Reg.] In 1671 he became a Prebendary of Tuam.

He held these stalls till his death in 1707.

1707. GEORGE (or GILBERT?) DIGBY, M. A. collated April

16th. (FF.) In 1704 he had been one of the clergy s

Proctors to Convocation. He died in 1731.

1731. WILLIAM FRENCH, B. A. Prebendary of Termon-

barry; collated August 21st. (FF.) In 1741 he was

appointed Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1752 he

was made Prcecentor.

1752. JAMES BLAIR, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmacallan
;

collated June 24th. [D. Reg.] Installed the same day.

[Chapt. Book.] He died in 1777.

1777. JOHN M LAUGHLIN, B. A. Prebendary ofTirbrien;

collated in August; installed November 13th. (FF.)

He died in January 1783, and was buried at St. Peter s,

Dublin.

1783. STEPHEN RADCLIFFE, B. A. collated July 9th. [D.

Reg.] In 1785 he resigned, and became Praecentor.

1 785. GABRIEL STOKES, D. D. was born in Dublin. He
became a Fellow of Trinity College, and Rector of

Ardtrea, in the [diocese of Armagh. He was instituted

March 9th. (FF.) In 1786 he was made a Prebendary of

Lismore, and in 1793 Chancellor of Waterford. He
died on April 13th, 1806. See some account of his

literary labours, under the diocese of Waterford.

1806. JOHN BRINKLEY, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Cambridge, was collated on May 24th. (FF.) On the

5th of June following he was collated to the rectory of

Derrybrusk, in the diocese of Clogher. In 1810 he be

came Archdeacon of Clogher ;
and in 1826 he was raised

to the bishopric of Cloyne; where see further notice of

this eminent astronomer and truly good man.

1827. GEORGE VERNON, M. A. presented by the Crown on

November 30th
;
instituted January 27th (FF.) ;

installed
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same day. [Chapt. Book.] He is the present Pre

bendary.

2. BALLINTUBBER.

1625. ROBERT MAWE, called Prebendary of Clanconnor

and Kilbegnett, was presented by the Crown, by patent

dated May 20th. [Lib. Mun.] In 1G28 he was made

Dean of Clonfert.

1628. HENRY SHARPE, M. A. collated March 5th; installed

March 19th
;

&quot; a good divine and good preacher.&quot;

[Prerog. Office.] Qucere, if he was the Archdeacon of

Dromore and of Achonry ? See above, p. 107. He va

cated the prebend by death.

1662, JAMES HAMILTON, M. A. (who was ordained Deacon

September 19th, 1630, at Durham) was collated May
12th. [D. Reg.] Qucere, if he was a Prebendary of

Clogher ? or, Treasurer of Dromore ?

1683. SAMUEL HODSON, Prebendary of Tirbrien; collated

April 13th. (FF.) He died in 1716.

1716. ROBERT BREDIN, M.A. collated August 4th. (FF.)

He died in 1734.

1734. WILLIAM HARRISON, M.A. collated July 26th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1741.

1741. NATHANAEL BARTON, M. A. collated March 29th

(FF.); installed June 17th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in

1761, for the^prebend of Tighbohine.

1761. HENRY CUNNINGHAM, M.A. Archdeacon ofthe diocese
;

collated May 9th. [D. Reg.] He died in July 1777,

aged 70, and was buried at St. Thomas s, Dublin.

1777. WILLIAM SANDFORD, B. A. collated November 4th.

(FF.) He held the prebend till 1809.

1809. JAMES WHITELAW, M. A. collated September 9th.

[D. Reg.] He died in 1813.
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1813. WILLIAM BLUNDELL, D. D. collated May 1st; in

stalled same day. [D. Reg.] He died in Dublin on

September 7th, 1844.

1845. JOHN ORSON OLDFIELD, B. A. Archdeacon of the dio

cese; collated February llth; installed February 27th.

[Chapt. Book.]

3. TIRBRIEN (or AGHERAM.)

1615. WILLIAM ROYCROFT, or RYCROFT (ordained Deacon

on May 29th, 1611
;
Priest two days afterwards) ap

pears as Prebendary. [Reg. Vis.] In 1622 the Crown

presented him (by lapse) to the ancient prebend of

DrumcliiFe, by patent dated June 6th. He was insti

tuted July 14th, and installed November 3rd. In 1627

we find him Prebendary of Kilcoole. [Prerog. Office.]

1616. NICHOLAS COXHEAD (ordained Deacon 21st April
1608

; Priest, 8th April 1609), was collated on Oc
tober 3rd (FF.), and installed on November 1st.

The Visitors of 1633 call him &quot; a good Reader.&quot;

[Prerog. Office.] In 1635 we find him presented again

to this prebend by the Crown, by patent dated Decem
ber 16th. [Rolls Office.]

1636. ROBERT KING, B. A. collated August 5th. (FF.) He

resigned in 1640.

1640. ARTHUR WARE, formerly a Fellow of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin, and at this time beneficed in the diocese of

Killala, was collated on April 30th. (FF.) In 1643, or

1644, he was promoted to the archdeaconry of Meath.

1660-1. SAMUEL HAWKES was collated on March 9th, and

was installed on the same day. [D. Reg.] In 1674 he re

signed, and was made Prsecentor.

1674. JOHN STEEVENS, or STEPHENS; installed April 27th.

(FF.)
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1682-3. SAMUEL HODSON (son of Dr. Hodson, Bishop of

Elphin) was collated March 1st. (FF.) He resigned

within a month, for the prebend of Ballintubber.

1683. ANDREW PATTERSON (ordained Deacon in 1673) ;
col

lated April 16th. (FF.) He died in 1704.

1704. JOSEPH GRAVE, or GRAVES, M. A. collated October

13th. (FF.) He resigned this prebend for the rectory
of Killesolan.

1722. GEORGE ANTROBUS, M. A. afterwards D. D. appears.

[Vis. Book.] In 1751 he was made a Canon of Kildare,

but continued to hold this prebend. He died in 1760,
and was buried in St. Peter s, Dublin.

1761. WILLIAM PHIBBS, B. A. collated May 16th. [D.

Reg.] He resigned in April 1767.

1767. JOHN WARDLAW, B. A. collated April 30th. (FF.) In

1769 he exchanged this prebend for the archdeaconry.
1769. JOHN M LAUGHLiN,B.A. Archdeacon, exchanged with

Wardlaw. He was collated on March 2nd. [D. Reg.]
He resigned in 1777.

1777. ANTONY WELDON, M. A. collated August 25th. (FF.)
He died in 1801.

1801. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert

and of Ferns; collated June 26th. [D. Reg.] He died

in January 1813.

1813. SAMUEL ADAMS, B. A. collated March 20th
; installed

same day. [D. Reg.] In 1829 he was appointed Dean of

Cashel. He is the present Prebendary.

4. KILMACALLAN.

1615. This prebend is named as one of those which were

usurped by laymen. Sir John King was the person
who withheld it. [Reg. Vis.]

1634. MILO SUMNER was instituted on August 20th. (FF.)
In 1661 we find him Archdeacon of Clogher.
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1666. EDMUND ROWLATT, a Prebendary of Killala, appears.

In 1668 he was appointed Archdeacon of Achonry, but

retained his prebend to the year 1684, or longer. His

next successor is unknown.

1722. THOMAS WALLS, D. D. appears. [V. B.] He was at

this time a Prebendary of Killala, and Archdeacon of

Achonry. In 1704 he was the Chapter s Proctor to

Convocation. He died in 1750.

1750. JAMES BLAIR, M. A. collated October 23rd; installed

same day. [D. Reg.] In 1752 he obtained the prebend

of Kilgoghlin, but did not resign Kilmacallan till 1755.

1755. RICHARD DOHERTY, B. A. collated June 5th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1760.

1760. ROBERT CURTIS, M. A. collated March 18th. (FF.)

He held the prebend till his death, in August 1799.

1799. THOMAS HACKETT, B. A. collated September 7th.

[D. Reg.] He held this prebend forty-two years. He
died in 1841, and was buried at Boyle.

After his death the appointment to the prebend was

suspended by the Privy Council ; and some portion of

the revenues was disappropriated, and transferred to the

Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

ELECTED.

1841. ROBERT CAGE, or CADGE, M. A. I find, that he was

collated by the Bishop on November 13th, and was in

stalled the same day. Also, that he was afterwards

elected by the Dean and Chapter, on March 16th, 1842.

[Chapt. Book.]

5. KILCOOLE (KILCOWLE, or KILCULLY.)

1615. HUGH BREHAN (?) is named as Prebendary. [Reg.

Vis.]
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1619. HUGH STANLEY was admitted on November 9th. (FF.)

1627. WILLIAM ROYCROFT, or RYCROFT, B. A. formerly

Prebendary of Tirbrien, was collated November 21st;

installed November 27th. The Royal Visitors call him
&quot; a good Divine and Preacher.&quot; [Prerog. Office.]

1661. THOMAS CROFTON, M. A. appears. He had been or

dained Deacon at Elphin in September 1641
;
and Priest,

at Dublin, in March 1641-2. [D. Reg.] In 1661-2

he became a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin
;
and

in 1667 was made Dean of Elphin.
1667-8. EDWARD NICHOLSON, B. A. was collated on March

9th. (FF.) In 1674 he was made a Prebendary ofTuam.
It does not appear how long he retained this prebend.
In 1704 we find him one of the Proctors to Convocation

for the clergy of Elphin.
1709-10. JOHN BULLINGBROOKE, M. A. was collated on

March 1st. (FF.)

1729. MICHAEL GRIFFIN, M. A. collated May 26th (FF.);

installed June 2nd. [D. Reg.] He was the diocesan

schoolmaster. He died in 1743.

1743. OLIVER GARY or CAREY (ordained Deacon in Septem
ber 1729) was collated June 25th. (FF.) In 1759 the

Crown presented him to the rectory of Enniscorthy.

In 1767 he resigned his prebend, and was made Prse-

centor of Ferns.

1767. WILLIAM DIGBY, M. A. Dean of Clonfert, was collated

June 25th; installed same day. [D. Reg.] In 1769 he

was presented to the prebend of Geashill, in the Cathe

dral of Kildare. After holding his prebend of Kilcoole

forty-two years, he resigned it in 1809.

1809. OLIVER GARY, Jun. B. A. Archdeacon of this diocese,

exchanged his dignity for this prebend. He was col

lated September 16th
;
he died in England, on May 24th,

1846, aged ninety-four years.
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Upon his death, the appointment to this prebend
was suspended by the Privy Council.

ELECTED.

1847. JOHN MULOCK MAGUIRE, Vicar of Boyle, was elected

by the Chapter on February 1st, and was installed the

same day. [Chapt. Book.]

6. TIGHBOHINE (or TAGHBOYNE) alias ARTAGH (from the

townland in which it is situate).

1615. &quot; MAURICE GRIFFITH, Armiger(a), Prsebendarius El-

phin,&quot;
is named in Mason s Parochial Survey of Killu-

kin parish, vol. ii. Quaere, if it was this prebend which

he held ? He was a layman.
1628. GILBERT SEABROOK, M. A. of Broadway Hall, Ox

ford, who had been ordained Deacon and Priest, on De
cember 19th, 1619, was presented by the Crown, on

August 15th. [Lib. Mun.] He was installed on Au

gust 29th, or September 4th. [Prerog. Office.] He was

Chaplain to the Lord Chancellor. The Royal Vi

sitors call him &quot; a good Divine and a good Preacher.&quot;

N. B. There appears to be some confusion here, between

this prebend and that of Artagh, in the diocese of Kil-

lala. See above, p. 90.

1661. ROBERT BROWNE is named as one of the Prebendaries,

in a book remaining in the Diocesan Registry ;
but his

stall is not mentioned. Probably it was either this, or

Kilmacallan, cr perhaps Drumcliffe. A Robert Browne

was Archdeacon of Killala in this year. In 1664 Browne

appears to have become a Prebendary of Raphoe.

(a) On this expression used of a clergyman, see note upon John Lancaster,

Praecentor of Lismore, in the volume containing the Province of Munster.
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1665. EDWARD HAWKES, M. A. was collated on Novem
ber 24th. [D. Reg.] He was still Prebendary in 1694.

[Reg. Tuam.]
1698. WILLIAM BRERETON was appointed Prebendary on

April 13th. [Mason s Parochial Survey, vol. ii. p. 328.]

In 1703 he became Precentor.

1703. JONATHAN LAW, M.A. the Praecentor, having ex

changed preferment with Brereton, was collated on March
25th. [Ibid.]

1724-5. GEORGE COPE, M.A. collated March 22nd. (FF.)

He resigned in April 1731.

1731. WESTENRA CRUMPE, M. A. collated April 27th; in

stalled May 8th. [D. Reg.] He died in 1761.

1761. NATHANAEL BARTON, M.A. Prebendary of Ballin-

tubber; collated May 1st. He died in 1770, or 1771.

1771. WILLIAM FRENCH, M. A. Prsecentor of this Church,
and Dean of Ardagh, was collated on January 17th;

and installed next day. [Chapt. Book.] He died in

January 1785; and was buried at St. Michan s, Dublin.

1785. JOHN HENRY GOULDSBURY, B. A. collated February
1st. (FF.) He resigned in 1819. In 1825 he was ap

pointed to the prebend of Oran.

1819. WILLIAM FRENCH, Jun. M. A. collated October

22nd; installed same day. [D.Reg.] He is the present

Prebendary.

7, ORAN.

1615. This prebend, with two others, was usurped by a lay

man, Henry Molloy. [Reg. Vis.] ;
and in 1633, by Sir

George Malbey.
1635-6. JOHN WILKINSON was presented by the Crown,

by patent dated March 3rd [Lib. Mun.], and was insti

tuted on April 13th. (FF.) He was still Prebendary in

1666 [D. Reg.], and at that time was Rector of Sligo.

CONNAUGHT.] X
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1668-9. COOTE ANNESLEY; collated February 19th. (FF.)

1722. JOHN FONTANIER, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He died

in 1730. [D.Reg.]
1730. THOMAS CONTARINE, B. A. (descended from a family

of high distinction in Venice) was collated on July 24th.

(FF.) He died in 1758.

1758. JOHN HICKES, M. A. collated July 27th; installed

same day. [D. Reg.] In July 1783, he was appointed

Vicar-General of the diocese. He died on September

1st, 1796(?)
17 . LUKE MAHON, collated February 22nd. (FF.) He

died in 1795.

1795. JOHN CROMIE, M. A. collated July 17th. [D. Reg.]
He resigned in 1805.

1805. THOMAS RADCLIFFE, B. A. collated May 10th. [D.

Reg.] He resigned in 1807.

1807. WILLIAM CUNNINGHAM, collated March 13th. [D.

Reg.] He died in 1825.

1825. JOHN HENRY GOULDSBURY, B. A. who formerly had

been Prebendary of Tighbohine, was collated on Octo

ber 20th. (FF.) After a residence of sixty-one years
in the town of Boyle, he died there, on August 13th,

1831, aged 85. A marble tablet is erected to his me

mory in Boyle church.

1832. JOHN MOLLOY, B. A. collated October 20th
fD.Reg.] ;

installed same day. [Chapt. Book.] He is the present

Prebendary.

8. TERMONBARRY.

1615. This prebend was usurped by a layman, Robert Nu

gent, Esq. [Reg.Vis.]

1617. MICHAEL SMYTH, M. A. of Catherine Hall, Cam

bridge (who had been ordained Deacon, on September

17th, 1609; and Priest, on September 23rd, 1610) was
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collated April 4th. [Prerog. Office.] I believe it was

he who became Archdeacon of Clonfert in 1634.

1619. DANIEL O FARRELL, or O FERRAL, was appointed by
the Crown, by patent dated November 25th. [Rot.

Pat. Jac. I.]

1637. WILLIAM SMYTH; collated October 13th. (FF.)

Quaere, if he was a Prebendary of Tuam in 1639?

1639. HENRY CRISPE (quaere, SHARPE?) collated October

31st. [Turr. Berm.]
1661. ARCHIBALD CARR, M. A. collated July 25th. [D.

^
Reg.]

1674. JAMES HONAN (ordained Priest, 1671) was collated

on April 27th, and installed the same day. (FF.)

1678. JOHN KEOGH, M. A. collated and installed February
12th. (FF.)

1 722. EDWARD MUNNS, B. A. appears. [V. B.] Probably
he was collated in 1720; as his name appears upon the

roll of oaths in that year ;
but his preferment is not there

specified.

1730. WILLIAM FRENCH, B. A. (of French Park); collated

August 1st; installed same day. [D.Reg.] In the

next year he resigned, for the prebend of Kilgoghlin.

1731. GEORGE BLACKBURNE, B. A. collated August 21st.

(FF.) In July 1743, he resigned, and became Preben

dary of Tirbrien, and Rector ofKilmore.

1743. THOMAS PALMER, M.A. collated July 23rd. (FF.)

He died in 1774.

1774. WENSLEY BOND, M. A. Dean of Ross, succeded. In

1775 he resigned this stall, for the rectory of Sligo; and

in 1776 he was made Treasurer of Ferns.

1775. JOHN CLIFFE, M. A. was collated on March 16th.

[D. Reg.] He died in 1816.

1816. EDWARD BULLINGBROOKEAYRES, M.A. collatedMarch
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15th
;
installed April 19th. [Chapt. Book.] He died

in 1841.

1841. FRANCIS IRWIN, M. A. collated October 12th; in

stalled same day. [Chapt. Book.] He is the present

Prebendary.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

In the Regal Visitation Book of 1615, the following prebends
are stated to be &quot; of late times usurped by Laymen.&quot;

DRUMCLIFFE, by the Earl of Clanricard.

KILMACALLAN (afterwards recovered), by Sir John King.
CLONCONOGHER,&quot;! i In 1633 Sir George

-r, ^ by Henry Molloy.or BASLICKE, j Malbey was stated

OWRAN (afterwards recovered), by do.
|

to be in possession

KILBEGNETT, by ditto. j of these three.

KILLUCKIN, by Maurice Griffith, Esq.
TERMONBARRY (afterwards recovered), by Robert Nugent,

Esq.

BASLICK, or CLONCONNOGHER, or CLONTOMOGHER.

The rectory of this church is now in lay hands
;
and the

vicarage is united to the prebend of Ballintubber.

1623. ROBERT MAWE was presented by the Crown, on July
1st, to the prebend of Clanconogher, alias Baslicke; and
at the same time to the prebend of Kilbegnett. [Rot.
Pat. 21 Jac. I.] In 1625 Mawe was made Prebendary
of Ballintubber .

1637-8. WILLIAM FREEMAN, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, on February 27th. [Rolls Office.]

1669. The Bishop reports, that there is no such prebend.

[D. Reg.]
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DRUMCLIFFE.

It has been stated above, p. 116, that in ancient times Drum-
cliffe was a Bishop s see. In 1615 it was called a pre

bend, and was said to have been taken possession of by
the Earl of Clanricard.

1622. WILLIAM ROYCROFT, or RYCROFT, Prebendary of

Tirbrien, was presented by the Crown, by lapse, to this

prebend, on June 6th. [Lib. Mun.]
1661. ROBERT BROWNE, M. A. is called Prebendary. [Dioc.

Reg.] See above, p. 152.

1669. The Bishop reports to the Barons of the Exchequer,
that there is no such prebend. [Ibid.]

KILBEGNETT.

This former prebend was, in 1615, in the hands ofa layman ;

and again in 1633. The rectory still continues so. The
church is no longer prebendal.

1623. ROBERT MAWE was presented by the Crown to this

prebend, and to that of Baslick, on July 1st. [Lib. Mun.]
1633. RICHARD THORPE was presented by the Crown, on

December 9th. [Rolls Office.]

1669. The Bishop reports to the Exchequer, that there is

no such prebend.

KILLUCKIN.

In 1615 this prebend was stated to be in lay hands. In

1633 it was attached to the archdeaconry.
1635. WILLIAM NEWPORT was presented by the Crown, on

December 4th. [Rolls Office.]

1669. The Bishop reports that Killuckin is the prebend of

the Archdeacon
;
and such it continues at this day.
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DIOCESE OF CLONFERT.

This bishopric is believed to have been founded in the

sixth century, by St. Brendan (not St. Brendan of Birr,
but a contemporary and

fellow-student). He erected

the Abbey of Clonfert in the year 558
; conferred on it

the episcopal dignity, and either himself became its first

Bishop, or, as others say, placed Mo-ena, one of his dis

ciples, in that post. As several of the later prelates are

styled
&quot; successors of Brendan,&quot; and not &quot;

successors of

Mo-ena,&quot; perhaps the former account is the correct one.

The list of early Bishops is sadly imperfect. Indeed the

ancient diocesan records have been long lost. Peter

White, on being appointed Registrar in the year 1717,
entered a notice in writing, that &quot; he found no records,
nor anything else, in the

Registry.&quot;

ARMS OF THE SEE.

The Seal of Bishop Whitcornbe, dated 1735, has been en

graved in Harris s Ware. The Royal Irish Academy
possesses the original seal of Bishop Young, 1799; also

a very ancient Seal of a Bishop Charles, of whom we
have no account, inscribed

S. CARULI CLONFERTENSIS EPI.

The consistorial seal at present in use is an ancient one.

TAXATIONS OF THE SEE AND OF THE CHAPTER,

1. A. D. 1306. By Authority of the Pope.
Redditus et proventus

Episcopi Clonfer-

tensis
&amp;gt;
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iiij.&quot;

Redditus et proven-

tus Decani Clon-

fertensis, . . .

Redditus et proven-

tus Archidiaconi

ibidem, .... Ixvi.
8

viii.
d

Praebenda Thomae

Praecentoris, . . xi.
8

i.
d

Praebenda Cancella-

rii, xvii.
8
ix.

d

Proebcnda Thesaura-

Decima viii.
9

Decima vi.
8

viii.
d

Decirna xiii.
d
q.

Decima xx.d
q.

m,
Prsebenda Canonici

de Oc.hkill,

xxxvii. 8
ix.

d Decima iii.
8
ix.

d
q.

iiii.
d Decima vi.

d

Pra3benda Canonici

de Kilseslyn, . . xvi.
8

ix.
d Decima xxi.d

Prsebcnda Canonici

de Ouchrard, . . xxiii.
8

v.
d Decima ii.

8
v.

d
q.

Prsebenda de Eder-

gawil, .... xi.
8

Praebenda Canonici

de Trabull, . . x.
8

Praebenda de Fynna-

wyr, xi.
8

Communa Canoni-

corum, .... liii.

Summa taxationis liii.

i.
d Decima xiii.

d
q.

i.
d Decima xii.

d
q.

i.
d Decima xiij.

d
q.

iiij.
d Decima v.

s

iiij.
d
q.

j.

1
vi.

8
viii.

d Unde Decima

2. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, and of King Charles,

in 1586 and 1629.

s. d.

Episcopatus, 24

Decanatus, ... 12
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Archidiaconatus, . .
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the founder, St. Brendan, died on March 1st, in 571 or

572, while his patron was yet alive. The Annals of

Ulster call him &quot;

Bishop of Clonfert-Brenain.&quot;

GOO (circa}. FINTAN, who, from his love of music, obtained

the surname of CORACH, is said to have been Abbat and

Bishop of Clonfert. Nothing certain appears to be known
of him

;
but tradition asserted that he lived to the ex

traordinary age of 1 35 years.

620. ST. SENACH GARBH succeeded Fintan
;
but whether as

Abbat or Bishop, does not clearly appear. He died in

620.

620. ST. COLMAN, the son of Congal, is believed to have suc

ceeded Senach in the abbacy ; perhaps in the bishopric
also. He is stated to have died in the same year as his

predecessor.

6 . COMIN, surnamed Foda, a man of the noble family
of the Hy Fiachrach, was appointed Bishop by the

King of Connaught. He governed his diocese with

much wisdom. His death took place on November

12th, 662. A hymn, supposed to be of his composition,
is mentioned by Ware.

825. RUTMEL, who is styled
&quot; Prince and Bishop of Clon

fert,&quot; died.

861. CATHAL M CoRMAC,
&quot;

Bishop of Clonfert Brendain,
died.

921. CORMAC M ^EDAIN died.

951. CIARAN O GABHLA died. [Four Masters.]
1166. GILLA MAC AIBLIN O HANNICADA died. He is called

&quot; Comorban ofBrendan
;&quot;

and it seems uncertain whether

he was Bishop of Clonfert or ofArdfert, in Kerry, where
St. Brendan was regarded as chief patron.

1170 (?). CEALACHAN O DARMODY is said to have been

Bishop. [Ma Geoghegan.]
1171. PETER O MORDHAI, or O MoRE, a Cistercian Monk,

CONNAUGHT.] Y
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the first Abbat of Boyle, became Bishop of Clonfert.

He is styled
&quot;

Bishop of Omaine&quot; (the district in which

Clonfert is situate). He was a Prelate greatly esteemed
;

&quot; a divine and learned monk.&quot; He was unhappily
drowned in the River Shannon, near Portnacarrig, on

December 27, 1171.

1171. MAEL ISA M AwARD succeeded. He sat a very short

time, dying in 1173.

1173 (?). MAEL CALLAN M ADAM O CLERICEN. He died in

1186.

1187. MlJIRCHEARTAGH O MAOILTJIDHER, Bishop of Clon-

fert and Clonmacnois, died. [Four Masters.]

1195. DONALD O FiNN,
&quot; Comorban of Clonfert Brendan,&quot;

Abbat or Bishop, died.

1202. MUIRCHEARTACH O CoRMACAiN died. [Four Mas

ters.] Ware states, that the Annals of Innisfallen assert

that a Bishop of this name died at Clonfert in 1205, but

that his see is not named.

1248. THOMAS, Bishop of Clonfert, died
;
and on May 27th,

1249, King Henry III. issued his license for the elec

tion of a successor.

1249. CORMAC or CHARLES O LUMHAIN was a person in

high esteem for probity and learning. He is believed

to have been elected successor to Thomas. The Four

Masters style him
&quot; a venerable divine, the chief sage of

Ireland.&quot; He died at a great age, in 1259. Perhaps
the ancient seal mentioned above, p. 158, belonged to this

Prelate.

1259. THOMAS O KELLY, a man of noble family, son and

brother of successive chieftains ofHy Many [O Donovan]
succeeded. He died on the Sunday after Epiphany,

1263-4, and was buried in the Dominican Convent of

Athenry.
1266. JOHN, an Italian, the Pope s Nuncio, was appointed

by Papal authority, after a vacancy of three years. He
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was consecrated at Athenry,on the Sundaybefore Christ

mas in that year. He proved to be a great benefactor to

his church, and is believed to have erected the statues

and other carvings which decorate the western end of the

cathedral. After governing this diocese thirty years,
the Pope promoted him to the archbishopric of Bene-

vento, in Italy.

1296. ROBERT, a Monk of Christ Church, Canterbury, was

appointed Bishop by the Pope, and was confirmed by
the King. He sat here eleven years, and died in 1307.

1308. GREGORY O BROGY, Dean of this cathedral, was
elected Bishop by the Chapter, pursuant to the Royal
license, on April 23rd. He, like his predecessor, go
verned the diocese eleven years. He died in 1319.

1319. ROBERT LE PETIT, a Franciscan Friar, was elected

by the Chapter, on February 10th
;
and that election

was confirmed by the King, on February 24th. In 1321

he was deprived of his see, for some cause now unknown
;

and in 1325 was created Bishop of Enaghdune by the

Pope. In that same year we find him acting as &quot;

official&quot;

to the Bishop of Exeter. [Cole.]

1322. JOHN O LEAN (or ILEYAN), Archdeacon of Tuam, was

appointed by the Pope, and received the King s confir

mation towards the close of this year. He governed the

see thirteen years, and died on April 7th, 1336. Upon
his death, the King placed the temporalities under cus-

todiam, and no Bishop was appointed for ten years.

1347. THOMAS O KELLY, a Secular Priest, is found in pos

session of the see on October 14th of this year. We do

not know the exact time of his appointment. It seems

probable that he died in 1377.

1378. MAURICE O KELLY, another Secular Priest, was con

secrated to this see in 1378. He appears to have sided

with Gregory, one of the rival Archbishops of Tuam,
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and to have joined him in annoying his competitor and

successor, William. In 1394 the Pope translated Mau
rice to Tuam, having forced William to resign his

archbishopric. At the same time he offered Clonfert to

William
;
but that prelate declined the offer, and soon

afterwards died of a broken heart from his ill usao-c.
&amp;lt;3

[1398. WILLIAM O CORMACAIN, the ejected Archbishop of

Tuam, received a grant of this bishopric from the Pope ;

but he declined to take out the bulls for his appoint
ment. See above.]

1398. DAVID CORRE, a Franciscan Friar, was appointed

Bishop by the Pope, on March 20th. We do not know
how long he sat.

1407. THOMAS O KELLY is found in the see at this year,
and in 1415 and 1435. In Trinity College, Dublin

[MS. F. 1. 1 8.], is a &quot;Redditus Episcopalium Clonfer-

tens. temporibus Tho. I Kelly Ep.
1
Clonf. 8

1407.&quot; In

1438 he was translated to the archbishopric of Tuam.
1438. JOHN O HEYN, a Franciscan Friar, Provincial of

his Order in Ireland, was appointed Bishop by the Pope,
on July 19th. He sat about four years.

1442( ?) THOMAS DE BURGO succeeded. He died in 1446,
and was buried in the Dominican Convent of Athenry.

1446-7. JOHN WITH, a Franciscan Friar, formerly Provin
cial of his Order, was elected Bishop ;

but either he de

clined the dignity, or else he resigned it almost imme

diately afterwards.

1447. CORNELIUSO MULLEDY,O MAOLALLA, Or O MlJLLALLY,
another Franciscan, was appointed by the Pope, on

May 22nd. But he sat here a very short time, being
translated to the see of Emly in the following year.

1448. CORNELIUS O CuNLis, Bishop of Emly, was directed

by the Pope to exchange sees with O Mulledy. His

provision to Clonfert is dated September 29th. He was
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alive, at Rome, in 1469
;
and is believed to have re

signed his bishopric before that year.

1482. MATTHEW M&amp;lt;CRAITH, a civilian, educated at Oxford,

appears as Bishop in this year. He is said to have been

a person greatly esteemed. He died in a Franciscan

convent, at Killought in Galway, in 1507, and was

buried at Kilcomain.

1508. DAVID DE BURGO, a Secular Priest, succeeded by the

Pope s provision, on July 5th. He died in the follow

ing year.

1509. DENIS O MoRE, B. D. a Dominican Friar, was ap

pointed Bishop by the Pope, on November 7th. He
died in the year 1534. [Hib. Domin.]

1536. RICHARD NANGLE (DE ANGULO), D. D. who was Pro

vincial of the Augustinian Hermits in Ireland, was pro
moted by King Henry VIII. and consecrated in this

year. The Pope had previously appointed another

person ; and Nangle made way for him, either by death

or resignation, in or before 1541 (a).

1541. ROLAND DE BURGO, Dean of Clonfert, had been ap

pointed to the bishopric by Pope Paul VII. in 1534
;

but we do not know that he took possession at that

time; and as the King s ecclesiastical supremacy was

() On this subject there is a curious letter in the Lambeth Library, from R.

Couley to Thomas Cromwell, the Vicar-General in spirituals of King Henry VIII.

He says :

&quot; The Papysticall sect is springing up and increasing ;
whereas the King-

proposes one Doctor Nangle to the bishopric of Clonfert, one Rowland Burk

purchased bulls from Rome, whereby he repulsed the King s presentee.
* * *

Religious men (monks) now go immediately to Rome, and obtain what they want
;

so that there are now five Bishops put in by the
Pope.&quot; [Cod. DC 11.]

Mr. Nangle had been recommended to the King by Archbishop Brown, who

reported him to be not only
&quot; well learned, but also a right honest man, and one

who will set forth the word of God in the Irish
tongue.&quot; [State Papers, III.

p. 123.]
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acknowledged in Ireland in 1536, Henry nominated

Richard Nangle, as mentioned above, p. 165. After

wards, in 1541, Nangle being probably dead, Roland

obtained the King s assent in due form on September

23rd, and a patent for his consecration was directed to

the Archbishop of Armagh. [Cod. Clarendon, 36.] The

King, by a grant dated October 24th, 1541, permitted

him to hold his deanery and other benefices in commen-

dam [Rot. Pat. 33 Hen. VIII.] ; and, in 1542, largely

augmented the revenue of the bishopric, by annexing
to it the lands, &c. of the dissolved Abbey of Clonfert.

In April 1552, this prelate obtained a grant of the

bishopric of Elphin ;
and continued to hold both sees

till his death, at a very advanced age, in June 1580.

1582. STEPHEN (KEROVAN) KIRWAN, had been Archdeacon

of Enachdune, and in 1573 was raised to the bishopric

of Kilmacduagh ;
he was translated to Clonfert, by pa

tent dated May 24th, 1582. He is believed to have

died in 1601.

CLONFERT AND KILMACDUAGH.

1601. ROLAND LYNCH, Bishop of Kilmacduagh, obtained a

grant of this see in commendam&amp;gt; on October 20th, 1601
;

he states that he entered upon his bishopric on Fe

bruary 14th, 1601-2. [MS. Todd.] From this period

these two sees have continued in union. There is great
reason to believe that he sadly impaired the revenues of

both of them, by granting improper leases. He died at

Loughrea, in December 1625.

1627. ROBERT DAWSON, D. D. an Englishman, Dean of

Down, and a Prebendary of Lismore, succeeded to the

sees of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh, by a patent dated

April 29th, which declared the union to be for his

life only. He was permitted to hold the prebend of
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Tipper, in St. Patrick s, Dublin, in commendam, toge
ther with any other benefice (except the deanery of

Clonfert, or of Kilmacduagh) not exceeding the value

of 30 sterling in the King s books, provided that not

more than two of them have cure of souls.

He also received a grant, to him and his succes

sors for ever, of the dissolved Abbey of Clonfert
[&quot;

De
Portu

puro&quot;]
in frank almoigne, with all lands and

appurtenances thereto belonging, with a clause of union

to the said bishopric. [Lib. Mun.] This abbey had

formerly been given to the see by King Henry VIII.

(see above) ;
but was afterwards aliened

;
then recovered

and resumed by the Crown : it was finally restored to

the see, by the care and exertions of the Earl of Straf-

ford, by a writ of Privy Seal dated September 24th,
1634. [Stratford s Letters, vol. i. pp. 172, 301, 392.]

The Bishop was consecrated on May 4th, in the

Chapel of Dublin Castle, by the Archbishop of Dublin,
assisted by the Bishops of Ossory and Ferns. He rebuilt

the see house of Clonfert.

Having been much ill-used during the rebellion of

1641, he retired with some difficulty to England, and

died at his father s house in Kendal, in Westmoreland,
on April 13th, 1643. He was buried in the parish
church

; where, on a brass plate, affixed to a stone lying
within the communion-rails, is the following inscription :

&quot; Hie jacet Reverendus in Christo Pater ROBERTUS DAWSON, Epis-

copus Clonfertensis et Duacensis Hibernicus. Qui obiit die 13 Aprilis, 1643.&quot;

[See a brief memoir of the Bishop, in a work entitled
&quot; Annals of

Kendal.&quot;]

1644. WILLIAM BAYLY, D. D. a native of Scotland, educated

at Glasgow (but D. D. of Oxford), having been driven
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out of his country by the Covenanters, fled into Ireland,

and afterwards joined King Charles at Oxford. He was

promoted to these sees by patent dated March 23rd
;

and was consecrated at Oxford, by Archbishop Ussher,

assisted by the Bishops of Killala and Down, on May
2nd. It appears from the Rolls of Chancery, 18-20

Car. I. that he had been designed for the see of Kilmore,

upon Bishop Bedell s death
;
for we find a revocation of

several letters patent made to him, dated March 3rd,

1643-4. [Todd s MSS.] The Bishop had little en-

joyment of his see until the King s Restoration. He died

at Clonfert, on August llth, 1664, and was buried in

the cathedral.

1664-5. EDWARD WOLLEY, D. D. a native of Shrewsbury,
in England, educated at St. John s College, Cambridge,
was domestic Chaplain to King Charles I. and afterwards

to King Charles II. who, in reward of his great diligence

in reclaiming sectaries to the Church, promoted him to

these bishoprics, by patent dated March 10th. He was

consecrated at Tuam, on April 16th, by Samuel, Archbi

shop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Elphin and

Killala.

He set himself to work at repairing and improving
his cathedral; and also the episcopal residence. In one

of the rooms of this last, his armorial bearings yet remain

over the chimney-piece, with the motto
&quot;pasce

oves.&quot;

Dr. Wolley was highly respected in his dioceses, for

his excellence in preaching and his exemplary life. A
list of his numerous published works is given in Ware s

Writers of Ireland. He died, from an accidental fall in

his own house (as currently reported), in 1684. Upon
his death, King James II. seized the episcopal revenues,

and gave them to the Popish Bishops, keeping the two

sees without a lawful pastor.
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1691. WILLIAM FITZGERALD, D. D. a native of Cork, Dean

of Cloyne, and Archdeacon of Ross, succeeded, by

patent dated July 1st; and was consecrated in Christ

Church, Dublin, on the 26th of that month, by the

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops ofMeath,

Kildare, and Raphoe. He was a generous benefactor to

the poor of Dublin and Clonfert. After governing these

dioceses upwards of thirty years, he died in 1722, aged
about eighty-eight years.

1722. THEOPHILUS BOLTON, D. D. a native of the county of

Mayo, Prsecentor of Christ Church, and Chancellor of

St. Patrick s, Dublin, was promoted by patent dated

September 12th
;
and was consecrated at St. Patrick s,

on September 30th, by the Archbishop ofTuam, assisted

by the Bishops of Meath and Elpliin. He was enthroned

at Clonfert, on October 8th
; and at Kilmacduagh, on

October 15th. [D. Reg.] In 1724 he was translated

to Klphin, and afterwards to Cashel.

1724. ARTHUR PRICE, D. D. (son of the Rev. Samuel Price,

Vicar of Straffan, in the diocese of Dublin [MS. Todd.] ),

Dean of Ferns, and Archdeacon and a Canon of Kildare,

succeeded by patent dated May 1st. He was consecrated

in St. Patrick s Cathedral, Dublin, on May 3rd, by the

Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare

and Elphin ;
and was enthroned at Clonfert, on June

29th, and at Kilmacduagh the next day. In 17| he

was translated to Ferns, and subsequently to Meath, and

to Cashel.

1730. EDWARD SYNGK, M. A. Chancellor of St. Patrick s,

Dublin, was promoted by patent dated May 28th, and

was consecrated at St. Werburgh s Church, in Dublin, on

June 7th, by his father, the Archbishop of Tuam, as

sisted by the Bishops of Elphin and Killala
;
his younger

brother, afterwards Bishop of Killaloe, preaching the

CONNAUGHT.] Z
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consecration sermon. [Mant.] He was enthroned at

Clonfert, on March 4th; and at Kilmacduagh, on March

18th, following. In 1731 he was translated to Cloyne;
in 1733 to Ferns; and in 1740 to Elphin. He pub
lished :

1. A Sermon on the King s Accession. 4to. Dublin,

1719.

2. A Sermon on the Anniversary of the Irish Rebel

lion. 4to. 1725.

3. A Sermon on the same occasion. 4to. 1731.

1731. MORDECAI GARY, D. D. was a native of England,

educated at Trinity College, Cambridge. He was Rec

tor of St. Catherine s, in Colman-street, London; and be

came Chaplain to the Duke of Dorset, Lord Lieute

nant of Ireland, who promoted him to this bishopric.

His patent bears date March 22nd. He was consecrated

on March 26th, in St. Anne s Church, Dublin, by the

Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Killala

and Elphin ;
and was enthroned at Clonfert on June

5th, and at Kilmacduagh on June 16th. [D. Reg.] He

published
&quot; A Sermon on the 5th ofNovember, preached

at Christ Church, Dublin.&quot; 4to. Dublin, 1735. In that

year he was translated to Killala.

1735. JOHN WHETCOMBE, D. D. formerly a Fellow of Tri

nity College Dublin, became a Canon of Kildare, and

Chaplain to the Duke of Dorset, Lord Lieutenant, and

Rector of Louth, in the diocese of Armagh. He was

promoted to this bishopric by patent dated December

24th
;
was consecrated on January 4th, at St. Peter s

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted

by the Bishops of Killala and Elphin; and was en

throned at Clonfert, on January 15th, and at Kilmac

duagh, on January 20th. [D. Reg.] In 1742 the bi

shopric of Kilfenora was given to him in commendam ;
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but this arrangement was not continued to his succes

sors. In 1752 he was translated to Down; and shortly
afterwards was made Archbishop of Cashel.

1752. ARTHUR SMYTH, D. D. Dean of Deny, succeeded, by
patent dated March 4th. He was consecrated in St.

Andrew s Church, Dublin, on April 5th, by the Arch

bishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Killala and

Elphin. In the next year he was translated to the see

of Down
;
afterwards to Meath

;
and finally to Dublin.

See some account of him in &quot; Eblana
Depicta.&quot; [Todd s

MS.]
1753. Hon. WILLIAM CARMICHAEL, LL. D. (second son of

the second Earl of Hyndeford), was Archdeacon of

Bucks, in England, in 1742, and became Chaplain to

the Earl of Harrington, Lord Lieutenant. He was pro
moted to this bishopric by patent dated January 26th

;

and was consecrated at St. Werburgh s, Dublin, on April

1st, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bi

shops of Elphin and Raphoe. In 1758 he was translated

to Ferns, shortly afterwards to Meath, and eventually to

Dublin.

1758. WILLIAM GORE, M. A. Dean of Cashel (son of Dr.

William Gore, Dean of Down) succeeded. His patent
bears date April 6th. He was consecrated at St. Anne s

Church, Dublin, on April 16th, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Derry and Elphin ;

was enthroned at Clonfert, on May 5th, and at Kilmac-

duagh on June 5th. [D.Reg.] In 1762 he was trans

lated to Elphin.

1762. JOHN OSWALD, B. C.L. was an Englishman, educated

at St. Mary s Hall, Oxford. He became Rector of Mar-

low, in Shrophirc, and a Prebendary of Westminster.

He came to Ireland as Chaplain to the Earl of Halifax,
Lord Lieutenant; and was promoted to this bishopric
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by patent dated July 3rd. He was consecrated in St.

Michan s Church, Dublin, on July 4th, by the Archbi

shop of Dublin, assisted by the bishops of Derry and El-

phin. In 1763 he was translated to Dromore.

1763. DENISON CUMBERLAND, M. A. a native of England,
was educated at Westminster, and at the University of

Cambridge ;
and became Vicar of Fulham, near Lon

don. He was raised to these sees by patent dated May
16th; and was consecrated in St. Andrew s Church,

Dublin, on June 19th, by the Archbishop of Tuam, as

sisted by the Bishops of Elphin and Down. He was

enthroned at Clonfert, on June 28th. In 1772 he was

translated to Kilmore. A full account of this prelate

may be seen in the &quot; Memoirs of Richard Cumberland&quot;

(his son). 2 vols. 8vo. 1807.

1772. WALTER COPE, M. A. Dean of Dromore, and Rector

of Loughgilly, in the diocese of Armagh, was promoted

by patent dated March 9th
;
and was consecrated in the

Castle Chapel, Dublin, on March 15th, by the Primate,

assisted by the Bishops of Kilmore and Dromore. He
was enthroned at Clonfert, on April 7th

;
and at Kilmac-

duagh (by proxy), on April 15th. [D. Reg.] In 1782

lie was translated to Ferns.

1782. JOHN LAW, M. A. an Englishman (son of Dr. Edmund

Law, Bishop of Carlisle, and brother of the first Lord

Ellenborough, and of Dr.George H. Law, Bishop ofBath

and Wells), received his education at the Charterhouse,

and at the University of Cambridge. He became Arch
deacon of Carlisle

;
and having been appointed Chaplain

to the Duke of Portland, Lord Lieutenant, came to Ire

land, and was promoted to this bishopric by patent dated

August 24th. He was consecrated in the Chapel ofDub
lin Castle, on September 21st, by the Archbishop of

Tuam, assisted by the Bishops ofMeath and Cloyne.
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He was considered to be a man of great genius and high

literary attainments. In 1787 he was translated to Kil-

lala, and afterwards to Elphin.

1787. RICHARD MARLAY, M. A. Dean of Ferns, succeeded,

by patent dated November 12th; and was consecrated

in the Castle Chapel, Dublin, on December 30th, by the

Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of Ossory
and Killaloe. He was a person of great talents, and

was universally esteemed as an excellent Prelate. In

1795 he was translated toWaterford.

1795. Hon. CHARLES BRODRICK, D. D. was Treasurer of

Cloyne and Rector of Middleton, when he was raised to

this bishopric. His patent bears date March 21st. He
was consecrated in the Castle Chapel, Dublin, on Satur

day, March 22nd, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted

by the Bishops ofCork and Killaloe
;
and was enthroned

at Clonfert, on May 1st; and at Kilmacduagh, by proxy,

on the following day. [D. Reg.] In 1796 he was

translated to Kilmore, and afterwards to Cashel.

1796. HUGH HAMILTON, D. D. Dean ofArmagh, succeeded.

His patent is dated January 20th. He was consecrated

in the Chapel of Trinity College, Dublin, on January

31st, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bi

shops of Killala and Elphin. He was enthroned by

proxy. After sitting here two years, he was translated

to Ossory.

1798. MATTHEW YOUNG, D. D. a native of Castlerea, in the

county of Roscommon, became a Fellow of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin, and Professor of Natural Philosophy in

the University. He was selected for promotion as being
&quot; the most distinguished literary character in the king
dom.&quot; He was generally considered a person of first-

rate attainments in science, an exemplary divine, and of

elegant manners and cheerful disposition. His patent
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for this bishopric is dated February 2nd; and he was

consecrated the next day in Trinity College Chapel, by
the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of

Killala and Elphin. He was enthroned at Clonfert, by

proxy, in May 1799. After an incumbency of less than

two years, he was unhappily cut off by the disease of

cancer on the tongue, at the age of fifty years. His

death took place at Whitworth, in Lancashire, on No
vember 28th, 1800. His body was brought to Ireland,

and was interred in Trinity College Chapel. It is some

what remarkable, that no Bishop of Clonfert had died

during the preceding 116 years.

Dr. Young was an early patron of the Royal Irish

Academy, and a valuable contributor to its published
&quot;

Transactions.&quot; He also left behind him the following

works, in print :

1. An Enquiry into the principal Phenomena of

Sounds and Musical Strings. 8vo. Dublin, 1784.

2. Ancient Gaelic Poems, collected in the Highlands
of Scotland. 4to. Dublin, 1787.

3. An Enquiry how far the Provost of Trinity Col

lege, Dublin, is invested with a Negative on the Pro

ceedings of the Senior Fellows. (Anonymous.) 8vo.

Dublin, 1790.

4. State of the Case, respecting the Right of the Pro

vost of Trinity College, Dublin, to exercise a controlling

Negative at the College Board; with the opinion of

Counsel thereon. (Anonymous.) 8vo. Dublin, 1792.

5. Demonstration of Newton s Theory for the Cor

rection of Spherical Errors in the Object-glasses of Tele

scopes. 4to. Dublin, 1792.

6. Philosophical Essays, viz. :

On the Force of Testimony in establishing Facts

contrary to Analogy.
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On the Precession of the Equinoxes.
On the number of primitive colorific rays of Solar

light.

On the Velocity with which fluids issue from the

apertures in Vessels. 4to. Dublin, 1799.

7. An analysis of the principles of Natural Phi

losophy (being the heads of lectures, as found among
his papers after his death). 8vo. Dublin, 1803.

1801. GEORGE DE LA POEB BERESFORD, LL. D. Dean of

Kilmore, succeeded, by patent dated January 2nd. He
was consecrated on February 1st, at St. Thomas s

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted

by the Bishops of Killala and Elphin. In the following

year he was translated to Kilmore.

1802. NATHANAEL ALEXANDER, D. D. Praecentor of Ar

magh, was raised to this bishopric by patent dated March

llth. He was consecrated at St. Mark s Church, Dub

lin, on March 21st, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted

by the Bishops of Clogher and Cloync ;
and was en

throned at Clonfert, on February 7th, 1803. In 1804

he was translated to Killaloe, and afterwards to Meatli.

1804. CHRISTOPHER BUTSON, D.D. was born in the parish of

Lambeth, Westminster, in May 1747. He was the son of

John Butson, a gentleman who owned the property upon
which the well-known Astley s Amphitheatre was after

wards erected.

At nine years of age he was sent to the school of Dr.

Lydiatt, at Warwick. Afterwards he was removed to

Winchester. In January 1767, he was matriculated at

Oxford, as a Commoner of Trinity College ;
and in the

next year obtained a Fellowship of New College. In

1771 he gained the Chancellor s prize for an English

poem
&quot; On the Love of our Country ;&quot;

a composition

which was considered to have a high degree of merit,
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and which has been printed more than once. In 1772

he became B. A.
;
but the superior degrees he took in

Trinity College, Dublin, after his retirement from Eng
land; becoming M. A. in 17; D.D.inl790. In 1774

he vacated his Fellowship of New College, by marrying

the daughter of Sir H. Gould, of Sharpham Park, in So

mersetshire ;
and coming over to Ireland in that year,

took Priest s Orders in Dublin, on November 1st. [Con
sist. Dubl.] His earliest preferment in this country was

to the rectory of Kiltullagh, in the diocese of Tuam. In

April 1784 he was appointed Dean of Waterford; and

in June of the same year was presented to the vicarage

of Kilbarran, in the diocese ofRaphoe. (FF.) In 1802

he was made Chancellor of Ferns.

His patent for this see bears date July 12th. He was

consecrated in St. Patrick s, Dublin, on July 29th, by
the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Kildare and Waterford.

He constantly resided upon his see during thirty-

four years, a period more than equal to that of the

united incumbencies of his eight next predecessors, who

had occupied Clonfert as a stepping stone to more eligi

ble bishoprics. In the year 1834, by the vacancy occa

sioned by the translation of Bishop Ponsonby from Kil-

laloe to Limerick, the sees of Killaloe and Kilfenora

became united to Clonfert, under the Church Tempora
lities Act.

Dr. Butson died at Bath, in the eighty-ninth year of

his age, on March 22nd, 1836
;
and was buried in the

abbey church of that city A monument was erected

there to his memory, which bears the following inscrip

tion, composed by himself:
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MEMO-RLE SACRUM

REVERENDISSIMI VIRI CHRIST. BUTSON, S. T. P.

QUI OLIM IN ACADEMIA OXONIENSI

COLLEGII NOVI SOCIUS CLARUIT,

POSTEA IN HIBERNIAM TRANSGRESSUS

AD ECCLESLE CATHED. FERNS CANCELLARIATUM

EX DECANATUM AVATERFORD PROVECTUS, A. D. MDCCLXXXIV.

DEHINC EPISCOPUS CLONFERT. A. D. MDCCCIV. CONSECRATUS,

DICECESIN HANC PER ANNOS TRIGINTA

FIDELITER ADMINISTRAVIT

TUM CLERICORUM SUORUM OBSERJ ANTIA,

TUM PAUPERUM ATQU^E SUORUM PIETATE

SPECTATUS.

DENIQ. AD DICEC. CONJUNCTAM KILLALOE A. D. MDCCCXXXIV. PROMOTUS

DIE NONO ANTE CAL. AP. OBIIT A. D. MDCCCXXXVI.

LXXXIX.

On the stone upon the grave,

The Right Rev. Christopher Butson, D. D. Lord Bishop of Killaloe and Clon-

fert, Died March 23rd, 1836, in the eighty-ninth year of his age.

Subsequent Bishops of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh
will be found under the diocese of Killaloe.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The Chapter of Clonfert consists of a Dean, Archdeacon,

Sacrist, and eight Prebendaries. We find notices of

the Chapter as early as the year 1307; but are able to

trace very few ofits members beforethe sixteenth century.

SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

1308. GREGORY O BROGY was Dean. In this year he was

unanimously elected Bishop of the diocese.

1319. JAMES appears as Dean. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

CONNAUGHT.] 2 A
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1392. MICHAEL (or NICHOLAS?) O KELLY, Dean of Clonfert,

died. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1407-1438. THOMAS O LONGAIN (or LONERGAN) was Dean
under the incumbency of Bishop O Kelly, who sat from

1407 to 1438. [Cod. Clar. 36, and MS. Trin.Coll.Dubl.]
1460-1470. SIMON M KEOGH, a descendant of the O Kellys,

chieftains of Hy-Many, was Dean. [O Donovan.]
1534. ROLAND (FITZREYMOND) DE BURGO was Dean in

this year, when the Pope appointed him to the bishop
ric of Clonfert. But as King Henry VIII. had pre

viously placed another person in that see, Roland s ap

pointment remained null until the year 1541
; when, the

Bishop having died, Roland succeeded, with the King s

consent, and was permitted to hold his deanery in com-

mendam. He died, full of years, in June 1580. [Ware.]
1591 (circa). DONAT O LoRCHAN is named as Dean. [MS.

Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1597-8. ARILAN LOUGHLIN was presented to the deanery

by the Crown, on January 26th. [Lib. Mun.]
1622. REVATIUS (or RYVAS) TULLY appears. [MS. Marsh.]

He was father of Connor Tully, Prsecentor of Elphin.
He died on December 31st, 1627. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. F.
3. 27.]

1627-8. ROBERT MAWE, a Prebendary of Elphin, was pre
sented on February 12th. [Lib. Mun.]

1638. SAMUEL PULLEIN, D. D. a native of Ripley in York

shire, was educated at Pembroke Hall, in Cambridge,
and afterwards became the first Master of the Grammar
School at Leeds. Having come over to Ireland as

Chaplain to the Marquess of Ormond, Lord Lieutenant,
he was appointed a Prebendary of Kilkenny in 1634;
Chancellor of Cashel, and Rector of KnockgrafFon in

that diocese, in 1636
; and was promoted to this deanery

by patent dated November 14th. [Rolls Office.] In
1642 he was made a Prebendary of St. Patrick s,
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Dublin. Having been plundered by the rebels soon after

the outbreak in 1641, to the amount of between 4000

and 5000, he retired to England ; and, returning

at the restoration of King Charles II. was advanced to

the archbishopric of Tuam.

1661-2. RICHARD HEATON, D. D. a Prebendary of Killaloe,

was presented on February 12th. [Rolls Office.] In

June of this year we find him appointed to a prebend in

Leighlin.

1666. NICHOLAS PROUDE, M. A. Archdeacon of Cashel, and

Rector of Island Magee, was presented on October 31st,

and was installed on April 21st. (FF.)

1669-70. JOSHUA BROOKSBANK, M. A. Praecentor of Lime

rick
; presented February 5th [Lib. Mun.] ;

instituted

February 16th. (FF.)

1692. JOHN BURDETT, M. A. is Dean. He was a Prebendary
of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He died in July 1726, and

was buried at St. Michan s, Dublin.

1726. ROBERT TAYLOUR, M. A. Prebendary of Kilteskill,

and Proccentor of Kilmacduagh; presented September

8th; instituted September 19th. [D.Reg.] He died in

May 1744 (1745?) [Lodge.]

1745. WILLIAM CROW, M. A. Archdeacon of this diocese,

was presented on August 9th [Lib. Mun.], and instituted

on August 16th. (FF.) He resigned in 1766.

1766. WILLIAM DIGBY, M. A. (grandson of Dr. Simon

Digby, Bishop of Limerick and of Elphin) was pre

sented on October 28th, and instituted on November

12th. [D. Reg.] In 1767 he became a Prebendary of

Elphin. In 1770 he was instituted to the prebend of

Geashill, in the cathedral of Kildare. He held his dean

ery more than forty-five years, till his death in 1812.

He published a work, entitled &quot;

Twenty-one Lectures on

Divinity,&quot; 8vo. Dublin, 1787: and in the Anthologia
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Hibernica (vol. ii. p. 261) is a letter by him, on the sub

ject of Dr. Geddes s Translation of the Bible.

1812. THOMAS HAWKINS, D. D. succeeded by patent dated

May 7th, and was instituted on May 27th. (FF.) He
was Rector of Dunkerrin, in the diocese of Killala. In

1831 he was appointed First Chaplain to the Lord Lieute

nant, and Dean of the Castle Chapel, Dublin. He died

at his rectory of Dunkerrin, on January 17th, 1850, aged

eighty-four years.

1850. EDWARD MITCHELL KENNEDY, M. A. Prascentor of

St. Patrick s, Dublin, and Rector of Mountrath in the

diocese of Leighlin, was presented, in February.

PRECENTORS.

It appears from a Regal Visitation Book, of the year

1615(?) that the Cathedral ofClonfert formerly had a

Prascentor : but no such dignitary is now known, nor do

the names of any Prsecentors remain on record.

TREASURERS, see under SACRISTS.

ARCHDEACONS.

Before 1307, FLORENCE was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. F. i. 1 8.]

1321. ISAAC appears as Archdeacon. [Ibid.]
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1550. MILO (or MEILER) BURKE, or DE BURGO, was pre
sented by the Crown on May 20th. [Lib. Mun.]

1587. ROLAND LYNCH, a native of Galway, was Archdea

con. In this year he was consecrated Bishop of Kil-

macduagh. In 1601 he was likewise appointed to the

Bishopric of Clonfert.

1591 (?). THOMAS BURKE was Archdeacon. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1634. MICHAEL SMYTH, M. A. was collated to the Arch

deaconry. (FF.) Qucere, if he had not been formerly a

Prebendary of Elphin? See p. 154. In 1638-9, he ob

tained a prebend in the church of Tuam.

He appears to have possessed a considerable private pro

perty. The rebels, in 1641, plundered him of cattle

and goods to the amount of 9200. He saved his life

by escaping from them to the fort of Galway. [MS.
Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. 3. i.]

1661. JOHN KERR was collated on April 23rd. (FF.) Pro

bably he is the person who was a Prebendary of Clogher
at this time, and shortly afterwards was made Dean of

Ardagh.
1702. ADAM USSHER, M. A. was collated on June 8th.

(FF.) Probably he was the son of Sir William Ussher,

Knight, of Dublin, and of Grange, in the county of

Wicklow
;
a collateral descendant of Archbishop Ussher.

[See Elrington s Life of Ussher.]
1722. WILLIAM USSHER, M. A. appears. [D. Reg.] He

died on February 17th, 1743. [Lodge s Peerage.]
1745. WILLIAM CROW, M. A. Sacrist of this cathedral, was

collated on April 23rd. (FF.) Within six months he re

signed, and was made Dean.

1745. WILLIAM PIGOTT, M. A. Provost of Kilmacduagh ;

collated August 17th. (FF.) He held the Archdea

conry forty-five years, and died in 1790.
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1790. JOHN SCOTT, M. A. was collated on December 14th.

[D. Reg.] In 1796 he resigned, on being appointed
Dean of Lismore.

1796. THOMAS HACKETT, Sen. Prebendary of Dro^hta;

collated November 30th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in

1802.

1802. THOMAS HACKETT, Jun. M. A. (son of his predeces

sor), Sacrist of this cathedral, succeeded. He resigned

in December, 1803, and became Prebendary of Killas-

picmoylan.

1804. JOHN HACKETT, B. A. Prebendary of Killaspicmoy-

lan, exchanged with his predecessor. He was collated

on January 2. (FF.)

1812. JAMES STRANGE BUTSON, M. A. Prebendary of Kil-

connell, was collated in December. In 1815 he was made

Provost of Kilmacduagh. He died at Dublin on Janu

ary 29th, 1845, and was buried in the cathedral of

Clonfert.

1845. JOHN ARMSTRONG, M.A. collated June 24th. In 1847

he was made Dean of Kilfenora
;
but retained his Arch-

deaconrv.

SACRISTS.

This officer appears to represent here the Treasurer of other

cathedrals.

1407-38. M. O CosKRAN, or O CosKEA, was Sacrist during

part of the incumbency of Bishop O Kelly. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. and Cod. Clar. 36.]

1591 (or earlier?) EDMUND FITZJOHN appears. He is de-
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scribed as being then an aged man. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1636-7. JAMES WILKINSON, called &quot;

Sacrist of Clontnskart,
or Vicar Sacristary of Clontuskart

Abbey,&quot; was instituted

on March 21st. (FF.)

1665. JOHN BUTLER was collated to the &quot;

Sacristy ofAugh-
rim,&quot; and likewise to the prebend of Aghnacalla, on

August 23rd. (FF.)

166-. WILLIAM WILKY is said to have vacated this office in

1667. [Reg. Tuam.]
1667-8. THOMAS RADCLIFFE, M. A. was collated by the

Archbishop of Tuam, then holding his Provincial Vi

sitation on January 14th, and was installed on January
22nd. [Reg. Tuam.] In 1669 he was made a Pre

bendary of Tuam.
166 (

J. THOMAS BANKES, M. A. a Prebendary of Tuam, was

collated on May 18th. (FF.)

1687. HENRY BANKES was Sacrist. He was likewise Arch

deacon of Kilmacduagh, and Vicar-General of the di

ocese of Clonfert. [Reg. Tuam.]
1698. JOHN SHIRLEY was admitted on May 7th. (FF.)

1705-6. THOMAS SIMPSON, M. A. collated March 6th. (FF.)

1707-8. THOMAS VALENTINE, M. A. collated January 10th.

(FF.) He resigned in 1710-11, on becoming a Preben

dary of Killala
;
and Simpson returned to the office.

1710-11. THOMAS SIMPSON, M. A. was collated on February
14th. (FF.) He afterwards became Prebendary of Kill-

aspicmoylan, but retained the sacristy. He resigned
in 1737.

1 737. EDWARD CLARKE, M. A. Prebendary of Fenore, was

collated on September 28th, and installed on October

25th. [D. Reg.] On the same day he was appointed

Prebendary of Killaspicmoylan. He died in 1741.
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1741. WILLIAM CROW, M. A. Prebendary of Kilquane ;
col

lated May llth. (FF.) In 1745 he resigned, and was

appointed Archdeacon.

1745. RICHARD RATHBORNE, collated April 23rd. (FF.)

1770. JOSEPH RATHBORNE was collated on February 8th.

[D. Reg.] In August of this year he was made a Pre

bendary of Kilmacduagh.
1772. RICHARD RATHBORNE, collated August 8th. [D.

Reg.] On the same day he was collated to the prebend
in Kilmacduagh, holden by his predecessor.

1777. SAMUEL MEADE, M. A. collated April 21st. On the

same day he was appointed Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh.

(FF.)

1788. WILLIAM DARBY, B. A. collated May 21st; and on

the same day, to the Archdeaconry of Kilmacduagh.

[Roll at Tuam.] He died in 1791.

1791. JOHN ASHE, collated October 27th. (FF.) He died

in the next year.

1792. ROBERT BLAKENEY, LL. B. collated September 29th.

(FF.) He resigned in 1794.

1794. THOMAS HACKETT, Jun. B. A. collated December

12th. In 1802 he resigned, and was made Archdeacon.

1802. THOMAS LLOYD, B.A. collated August 19th. [D.

Reg.]
1813. THOMAS PDREFOY, B. A. collated May 12th. (FF.)

At his death, in May 1837, the appointment was suspended

by the Lord Lieutenant in Council, by an order dated

June 24th. No Substitute has been elected by the

Chapter.
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CANONS.

1327. MAURICE O GIBELLAIN was a Canon. See some no

tice of him among the Canons of Tuam. [Four Mas

ters.]

1407-38. THADY O HARAIN was a Canon in the time of

Bishop O Kelly. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.]
1496. DAVID DE BURGO and FLORENCE O GRAIDON (quaere,

O KENEVAN) appear. [O Flaherty, pp. 163, 174.]
1497. DAVID O LANGAYX appears. [Ibid.]

THEOBALD DE BURGO is spoken of, in 1511, as having
been formerly a Canon of Clonfert as well as of Tuam,

though possessing it by no legal title, but by forcible

entry. He was dead in 1511, and his preferment was
then vacant. [O Flaherty, p. 171.]

1502. FLORENCE O GENEVAIN, or O GRAIDON,
THADY MAC HYACHAIN,

j.

Id.
p. 168.

HUBERT MAC MYLOID,

PREBENDARIES.

1. KILCONNELL.

1625-6. MARCUS LYNCH, B. A. was presented by the

Crown, on February 1st. [Lib. Mun.] In 1628 he was
made a Prebendary of Tuam.

1634. ROBERT DAWSON, Prebendary of Fenore
; collated

June 30th. (FF.) (Perhaps this was the Bishop of the

diocese
; who, as was not unusual in those times, may

have been allowed to hold a prebend in commendam).
1661. JOHN CROOKSHANK, D.D. was an Englishman, and

CONNAUGHT.] 2 B
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had been ordained by the Archbishop of Canterbury, in

1639. [Reg. Tuam.] He was collated on April 27th.

(FF.) In 1671-2 he received from the Crown some other

appointment in this cathedral
;
but it is not stated what

that was. [Lib. Mun.]
1674. JOHN FRENCH, Prebendary of Kilteskill; collated

October 20th. (FF.)

1697-8. PETER HARVEY; collated March 7th. (FF.) In

1704 he was a Proctor to Convocation for the clergy of

this diocese.

1717. PETER HERVEY, M. A. (quaere, the same, or another

person ?) was collated on
,
and installed August

17th. [D.Reg.]
1721. HENRY WRIGHT, M. A. Prebendary of Kilquane;

collated May 12th. (FF.) In 1745 he was made Arch
deacon of Kilmacduagh.

1759. WILLIAM CROW, Jun. M. A. collated September
llth. He was still Prebendary in 1787.

178-. JAMES LANGRISHE, B. A. collated . In 1790 he

resigned, and was made Provost of Kilmacduagh.
1790. MATTHEW KNAGGS, B. A. collated December 10th.

(FF.) He died in 1809.

1809. JAMES STRANGE BUTSON, M. A. (son of Dr. Butson,

Bishop of Clonfert), was educated at Winchester School,

and became a Fellow of New College, Oxford. He was

collated on May 3rd. (FF.) In 1812 he resigned, and

was made Archdeacon.

1812. PHILIP BARRY, B. A. collated May 1st. (FF.) He

resigned in 1818.

1818. DANIEL AUGUSTUS BEAUFORT, LL. D. collated Octo

ber 3rd. (FF.) Dr. Beaufort was author of a &quot; Memoir
of an Ecclesiastical Map of Ireland&quot; (with the map). 4to.

1821. JOHN BURKE, M.A. Provost of Kilmacduagh ;
col

lated June 1st. [D. Reg.]
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In 1843t he appointment to this prebend was suspended by
the Lord Lieutenant in Council, by an order dated Fe

bruary 18th
;
and on May 2nd, in the same year, the

suspension was removed, subject to the severance of all

the revenues.

1843. ROBERT COLLIS, M. A. He is the Present Prebendary.

.
2. KILQUANE, Or KILCOAN.

1638. JOHN HARDING; collated June 1st. (FF.)

1718. HENRY WRIGHT, M. A. collated November 17th

(FF.) ;
installed same day. [D. Reg.] In the follow

ing year he was made Provost of Kilmacduagh ;
and in

1721 exchanged this prebend for that of Kilconnell.

1721. WILLIAM CROW, or CROWE, M. A. He resigned in

1741, and became Sacrist.

1741. DANIEL ROBERTSON, M. A. Prebendary of Killaspic-

moylan; collated May llth. (FF.) In 1745 he resigned,
and became Prcecentor of Kilmacdua^h.O

1745. EDWARD SHADWELL, B. A. collated May 19th. (FF.)

In 1752 he was made Treasurer of Kilfenora. He died

in 1771.

1771. DIXIE BLUNDELL, M. A. collated April 12th. On the

same day he was appointed Prajcentor of Kilmacduagh.
In 1775 he was elected a Prebendary of Christ Church,
Dublin. He resigned in 1782.

1782. FRANCIS HALL, B. A. (afterwards LL. D.) ;
collated

July 2nd. (FF.) On the same day he was made Prse-

centor of Kilmacduagh. In 1797 he was preferred to

the archdeaconry of Kilmacduagh.
1803. RICHARD BLACKBALL VINCENT, B. A. collated De

cember 22nd (FF.) [or April 25th, 1804, D. Reg.] On
the same day he was appointed Archdeacon of Kilmac

duagh. He died in 1834.

1834. JOHN BRUNSKILL, B. A. collated April 26th. [D.Reg.]
He is the present Prebendary.
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3. KILLASPICMOYLAN.

1628. WILLIAM BERNARD; collated June 13th. In August

following lie was made Prebendary of Crosscornan. (FF.)

1661-2. JOHN PULLEIN; presented (by the Crown?) on

March 8th; instituted April 27th. At the same time he

was appointed Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh.
1679. EDWARD WALLER, M. A. admitted April 29th. (FF.)

1697-8. CHARLES WATTS; collated March 7th. (FF.) On
the same day he was made a Prebendary of Kilmacduagh.

1699. JOHN AMBROSE succeeded Watts in both his prefer

ments; he was collated on August 1st. In 1711 he

was deprived.

1711. JOHN PIGOTT, M. A. collated November 14th. [D.

Reg.] In 1726 he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Kilteskill.

1726. WILLIAM HEWETSON, M. A. (ordained Priest, 18th

September, 1726), was collated on October 3rd (FF.) ;

on the same day he was appointed Treasurer of Kilmac

duagh. He died in 1728.

1728. DANIEL ROBERTSON, B. A. was collated to this pre

bend, and also to the treasurership of Kilmacduagh, on

July 21st. (FF.) He resigned in 173-. In 1741 he

became Prebendary of Kilquane.

173-. THOMAS SIMPSON, M.A. Sacrist of this church, be

came Prebendary. The date of his appointment does

not appear. He resigned in 1737.

1737. EDWARD CLARKE, M. A. Prebendary of Fenore, was

collated on September 28th, and installed on the next

day. [D. Reg.] He died in 1741.

1741. PATRICK MOORE, M. A. collated June 18th. (FF.)

He died in 1762.

1762. CHARLES SMITH, B. A. (quxrc, if the Prascentor of
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Dromore?) collated May 1st (FF.); installed May 7th.

[D.Reg.] He resigned in 1776.

1776. MICHAEL SMITH, Clerk; collated June 16th. (FF.)

1796. JOHN HACKETT, B. A. (son of Thomas Hackett, Sen.

Archdeacon of Clonfert), was collated on September
24th. [D. Reg.] In 1804 he exchanged his prebend
for the archdeaconry.

1804. THOMAS HACKETT, Jun. B.A. Archdeacon, exchanged
with his predecessor. He was collated on January 2nd.

(FF.) He resigned (or died) in 1812.

1812. ARMSTRONG KELLY, M. A. collated October 1st.

(FF.) He resigned in 1833.

1833. RICHARD H. DIGBY, collated February 19th. He died

in 1837.

Upon his death, the appointment was suspended by
the Lord Lieutenant in Council, on June 24th, 1837.

No Substitute has been elected by the Chapter.

4. FENORE.

In the time of Queen Elizabeth, this was called a &quot; double

prebend.&quot;
But I do not find two distinct Prebendaries,

as was the case at Donoghmore, and Luske, in the Ca

thedral of St. Patrick s, Dublin.

PREBENDARIES.

1630. ROBERT DAWSON (probably the Bishop), was collated

on April 12th. (FF.) In 1634 we find him Prebendary
of Kilconnell.

1662. DUDLEY PIERSE, or PEARCE, B. D. Dean of Kilmac-

duagh, was installed to &quot; the two
prebends&quot;

of Fenore,

August 4th. (FF.) In the same year he was appointed
Archdeacon of Tuam. He died in 1700.

1700. THOMAS REVETT, M. A. was collated May 9th (or

31st). (FF.) In 1704 he was one of the Clergy s Proc-
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tors to Convocation. In 1711 he obtained a prebend in

the church of Limerick. In 1717 he was Vicar-Gene

ral. He died in 1735-6.

1735-6. EDWARD CLARKE, M. A. the Sacrist, was collated

on March 23rd
;
and installed on March 29th. [D. Reg.]

In 1737 he resigned, and became Prebendary of Killas-

picmoylan.

1737. WILLIAM LEWIS, M. A. was collated on October

18th, and installed on October 22nd. In 1743 he re

signed, and was made Archdeacon of Kilfenora.

1743. WILLIAM PIGOTT, M. A. collated June 30th. (FF.)

In 1745 he became Provost of Kilmacduagh ;
and in the

same year Archdeacon of Clonfert.

1745. WILLIAM LEWIS, M. A. appears to have returned to

his prebend, and to have been collated to it on August
17th. (FF.)

1758. DAVID LEWIS was collated on March 23rd. He
either died, or resigned in the following year.

1759. MARLBOROUGH GREEN was collated on September
llth. (FF.) He died in 1784.

1784. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M. A. Prebendary of Droghta,
was collated on June 3rd. (FF.) In 1785 he became

a Prebendary of Ferns. In 1790 he was Vicar-General

of Clonfert. In 1801 he was made a Prebendary of El-

phin. He died in January 1813.

1813. RICHARD JONES HOBSON, M. A. collated June 5th.

He resigned in 1816, and became Archdeacon of Wa-
terford.

1816. RICHARD EYRE, LL. D. was collated on May 18th.

He resigned in 1829.

1829. RICHARD EYRE, Jun. B. A. (son of his predecessor)

was collated on July 18th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in

1831.

1831. EDWARD HARTIGAN, M. A. Prebendary of Droghta;
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collated December 10th. (FF.) He is the present Pre

bendary.

5. BALLYNULTER.

1628. JOHN MEALE (MALEY? WEALE? or NEALE?) was

collated on August 21st. (FF.)

1665. JAMES CLARKE, or CLERKE, was collated on August
22nd. (FF.) In 1667 he was made Provost of Kilmac-

duagh. I believe he held both these preferments more

than fifty years, till the year 1718.

1718. DAVID EDINGTON was collated on November 17th.

(FF.) He died on March 27th, 1727.

1727. JAMES NICHOLSON, M. A. collated September 25th.

[D. Reg.] He held the prebend forty-four years, till

his death in 1771.

1771. GEORGE GARDINER, M. A. was collated on March 1st.

(FF.) He died in 1799.

1799. LEWIS HORSEY YOUNG, B. A. collated August 10th.

[D. Reg.] In 1802 he was made a Prebendary of Kil-

macduagh. He died in 1816.

1816. HON. CHARLES LE POER TRENCH, LL. D. collated

August 1st. He was Vicar-General of the dioceses of

Clonfert and Kilmacduagh. In 1821 he became Arch
deacon of Ardagh; and in 1825 was collated to a pre
bend in the church of Tuam. At his death in 1839, the

appointment was suspended by the Lord Lieutenant in

Council, by an order dated December 27th. No Substi

tute has been appointed by the Chapter.

6. ANNACALLA (AGH-NA-CALLAGH).

1638-9. HUGH DUNSTERVILLE, a Prebendary of Kilmac

duagh, was collated on February 4th. (FF.) In 1661

he appears as a Prebendary of Cork, and Archdeacon of

Cloyne. He died in 1665,
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1665. JOHN BUTLER, M. A. a Vicar Choral ofTuam (a Pre

bendary of Cork ?) was collated (and at the same time

was appointed
&quot; Sacrist of Aughrim&quot;)

on August 23rd.

(FF.)

1684-5. STAFFORD LIGHTBURNE, M. A. was collated on Ja

nuary 25th. (FF.)

1693. EDWARD ARMSTRONG, M. A. collated in September.

[D. Reg.] He was likewise a Prebendary of Kilmac-

duagh. He held these preferments forty-six years, till

1739.

1739-40. THOMAS VERO, M. A. (ordained Deacon 24th

September, 1732), was collated on February 2nd. (FF.)

He also held a prebend in Kilmacduagh. ^ He died in

1767.

1767. WILLIAM SHEWBRIDGE, M. A. was collated to both

the prebends vacated by his predecessor, on April

24th. [D. Reg.] He received a new collation on the

8th of March following.

1777. RICHARD FISHER, B. A. was collated on March 17th;

and at the same time to a prebend in Kilmacduagh.

(FF.) He resigned in 1802.

1803. THOMAS PAUL, B. A. collated January 1st. (FF.)

He resigned in 1812.

1812. RICHARD VAVASOUR, B. A. was collated in Novem

ber. In 1816 he was made a Prebendary of Kilmac

duagh. In 1822 he resigned, and accepted preferment

in England.
1822. JAMES HANNAGAN was collated in October. He died

in December 1847.

1848. HENRY GABBETT WHITE, M. A. was collated on Ja

nuary 19th.
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7. DROGHTA.

1631. JOHN KELLY; collated July 30th. (FF.)

1635. ALEXANDER SUTTON; admitted August 24th. (FF.)

1662. GEORGE YOUNGE
; collated April 30th. (FF.)

1675-6. THOMAS DENT, M. A. collated January 6th. (FF.)

1722. RICHARD BANKS, M. A. appears. [Vis. Book.] He
died in 1730.

1730. GILES EYRE, M. A. Dean of Killaloe
;
collated No

vember 3rd. (FF.) In 1737 he was made Treasurer of

Kilmacduagh. He died in 1749.

1750. JOHN DOYLE, M.A. collated May 21st (FF.); in

stalled June 29th. [D. Reg.] In July, this year, he

was appointed Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh. He died

in 1769, or 1770, and was buried at St. John s, in Cashel.

1770. ALEXANDER ALCOCK, M.A. (son of Rev. John Al-

cock, Chancellor of Waterford), was collated on Fe

bruary 10th. On the same day he was appointed Arch

deacon of Kilmacduagh. In 1784 he became a Vicar

Choral of Lismore.

1777. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M. A. was collated on April

21st (FF.) ;
and on the same day was made a Preben

dary of Kilmacduagh. In 1784 he resigned, and ac

cepted the prebend of Fenore.

1784. THOMAS HACKETT, M.A. was collated on June 3rd.

(FF.) In 1796 he resigned this prebend for the arch

deaconry.

1797. ROBERT MARSH, M. A. was collated on March 16th.

[D. Reg.] He resigned in 1825.

1825. EDWARD HARTIGAN, M.A. collated February 8th.

(FF.) In 1825 he was made a Prebendary of Kilmac

duagh. In 1831 he resigned the prebend of Droghta
for that of Fenore.

CONNAUGHT.] 2 C
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1832. HENRY MARTIN, B. A. a Prebendary ofKilmacduagh,
was collated on February 7th. [D. Reg.] He died in

1834.

1834. JOHN DELMEGE, B. A. was collated on May 10th.

And on the same day he was appointed to a prebend in

Kilmacduagh. He is the present Prebendary.

8. KILTESKILL.

1500-10? THEOBALD DE BURGO held this prebend. He
was likewise a Prebendary of Tuara. He died a short

time previous to the year 1511. [O Flaherty, p. 171.]
1510? WALTER DE BURGO was elected his successor; but

the Pope annulled his appointment, and rejected him.

[Ibid.]

1511. RICHARD DE BURGO was presented by Pope Julius II.

by a bull dated January 9th. [Ibid.] He was at this

time a Prebendary of Tuam, and also of Kilmacduagh.
1591 ? THADY O CORMACAIN was Prebendary. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E.
3. 14.]

1661. JOHN FRENCH was collated to the prebend of Cross-

cornan and Kilteskill, on April 27th. (FF.) In 1674

he appears to have become Prebendary of Kilconnell.

1681-2. ROBERT SHAWE was admitted on February 20th.

(FF.) In 1702 he was made Archdeacon of Kilmac

duagh. He died in 1713.

1713-14. ROBERT TAYLOUR, B. A. (ordained Deacon, 17th

December, 1713; and Priest, on 24th January follow

ing) was collated on February 1st; and on the same

day was made Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh. In 1722

he became Praecentor of Kilmacduagh; and in 1726

Dean of Clonfert. He was son of Sir Thomas Taylor,
Bart, uncle of the first Earl Bective, and lineal ancestor

of the Marquess of Headfort. He resigned this prebend
in 1726.
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1726. JOHN PIGOTT, M. A. Prebendary of Killaspicmoylan ;

collated October 3rd. (FF.)

1734. THEOPHILUS BROCAS, M. A. was collated on Septem
ber 4th. [D. Reg.] He was also a Prebendary of Kil-

macduagh. In 1736 he was made Archdeacon ofKil-

lala; and in 1741 Dean of that cathedral. He died in

1770.

1770. HENRY PIGOTT, Clerk, Treasurer of Kilmacduagh ;

collated May 24th. (FF.) Readied in 1791.

1791. THOMAS Ross, B. A. collated February 26th. (FF.)

On the same day he was appointed Treasurer of Kilmac

duagh. He resigned in 1800.

1800. JOHN BUCKLEY, or BUCKBY, M. A. collated April 3rd

(FF.) [or May 12th, Reg. Tuam]. On the same day he

was appointed to the treasurership of Kilmacduagh. He

resigned in 1804.

1804. ALEXANDER MACAULEY, B. A. was collated on April
21st. (FF.) He was made Treasurer of Kilmacduagh
at the same time. He is the present Prebendary.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

1. CROISCORNAIN, or CROSSCORNAN.

It does not sufficiently appear whether this was a prebendal
church in the diocese of Tuam (see above, p. 46), of

Clonfert, or of Kilmacduagh. It is given to the last in

MS. F. i. 1 8. Trin. Coll. Dubl. but to Clonfert in the

First Fruits Returns. But the accounts of these dioceses

are often so mixed together, that it is sometimes difficult

to ascertain the diocese to which a church belongs.
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1628. WILLIAM BERNARD, Prebendary of Killaspicmoylan,

was collated to this prebend on August 6th. (FF.)

2. KILUARNAN (quaere, KILLORAN, Or KILCORNAN ?
)

1683. ANTONY BURKE, admitted April 25th. (FF.)

It does not appear, certainly, whether this church belongs to

Clonfert, or to Kilmacduagh, or even to Tuam.

ADDENDUM to the Notice of Bishop Young s Publications,

p. 174.

At the time when that page was printed off, I was not aware

of another work commenced by the Bishop, but not quite

finished, and never made public; namely, &quot;The Psalms of

David, a new Translation, with Notes.&quot; 8vo. This was com

posed while the author was a Fellow of Trinity College, and

was put to press ; but some of his friends having taken ex

ception to the work, it was discontinued, and the printed

sheets were destroyed. The only copies which I have met

with were two in the library of the late Dr. Elrington, Re

gius Professor of Divinity, one of which was printed on thick

quarto-size paper. It has no title: it contains a Preface,

p. i.-xxx. ; Psalms, i. to cxxxvii. 2, on pp. 1-264; and notes

on Psalms i. to ex. on pp. 1-96.
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DIOCESE OF KILMACDUAGH.

This see is believed to have been founded in the early part

of the seventh century, by Colman, the son of Du-

ach, from whom it derived its name KIL MAC DUACH (or

as commonly pronounced, KILMACOW.) We find it some

times called the bishopric of
&quot;Hy

Fiachrach Aidhne,&quot;

and of &quot; Kinel
Hugh.&quot;

Its territorial extent is very

small, and the benefices are few
;
on which account it

was annexed by way of commendam to the church of

Clonfert, in 1602; and this union has been continued to

the present day.

Scarcely one of its Bishops during the first five or six cen

turies can now be ascertained.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

I know of no ancient seal of the Bishops. The present ar

morial bearings of the see are engraved in Harris s

Ware.

TAXATIONS OF THE BISHOPRIC AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. A. D. 1306. By Authority of the Pope.

DUACENSIS DYOCESIS.

Taxatio omnium ecclesiasticorum reddituumet proventuum

Dyoceseos Duacensis.

Spiritualia Duacen

sis Episcopi, . . vii.
1

iij.
s

viij.
d Decima xiij .

8

iiij
.

d
ob.

Tcmporalia ejus-

dem, .... xxvi.H
iiij

8 Decima lii.
8

iij.

d
ob-
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Proventus Decani, . ii.
marc Decima

ij.

s

viij.
d

Proventus Archidia-

coni, .... v.
marc Decima dim. marc.

Proventus Thesau-

rarii, .... xxiiij.
8 Decima

ij.

s

iiij.

d
ob.q.

Beneficium Praecen-

toris, .... vi.
s

viii.
d Decima viij.

d

ProventusPraepositi, xxx.8 Decima
iij.

8

Proventus Laurentii

I Lathnan Cano-

nici, x.s Decima xij.
d

Proventus Nenae( ?)

Mac Gillachmean

Canonici, . . .

iiij.
8 Decima

iiij.
d
ob. q.

2. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth, A. D. 1586.

s. d.

Episcopatus, 13 6 8

Deeanatus, 200
Archidiaconatus, 400
Prsepositura, 200
Cantariatus, ,. 168
Thesaurariatus, 168
Praebenda de Disert Kelly, .... 100

Kilcornan, 12

Kilchryste, . . . . 15

Kynmarra, 100
,, Croscornan, .... 11 8

,, Ballyneddye (Island-

eddy), 068
All sterling.
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SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

Circa A. D. 620. COLMAN MAC DUAGH, a person related

to the Kings of Connaught, lived for seven years as a

hermit in the southern parts of Connaught. He after

wards was raised to the rank of a Bishop, and fixed his

seat at the place called after him, Kil Mac Duagh. The
duration of his incumbency and the time of his death

are unknown(a).
814. INDRECHT, Bishop of Kilmacduagh, died. [Ware.]
1178. RUGNAD O RUADAN, son of Cellaigh (or Gilla Cel-

laigh), died.

1203. MAG GIOLLA CHEALLAGH O RUADAIN died. [Four

Masters.] Quaere, whether this be not the same with

the foregoing Prelate ?

1224. MAOL MUIRE O CoNMAic,
&quot;

Bishop of Hy Fiachra,

Killala, and Kinel
Hugh,&quot;

died. [Four Masters.]
1227. ODO, or HUGH, who was Prsecentor of this church,

was elected its Bishop ;
and received the King s confir

mation of his election on May 12th. [Ware.]
1247. CONNOR O MURRAY, &quot;

Bishop of Fiachra Aidhne,&quot;

died. [Four Masters.]

1249. GELASIUS MAC SCELEGAI, Bishop, died. [Ware.]

(a)
&quot; On the south side of the cathedral is an ancient altar, in good taste

;

under a relief of a bishop is this inscription : Sanctus Colman patronus totius

Diocesis Duacensis. In the middle is a crucifix, and a person on each side,

with Ave Maria and some devotions round it.

&quot; To the west of the cathedral, in the churchyard, is a small cell, where they

say the Patron Saint was buried, and that the body was afterwards carried to

Aghrim. Between this and the church is M Duagh s chapel ;
in which is stand

ing a large tree, of which they take pieces by way of relics
;
and to the south of

this is a raised work of stone, which they call the Bishop s Bed.&quot; [Bp. Pococke s

MSS. Todd.]
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1283. MAURICE I LATHNAN, or I LEYAN, died, and was in

terred in the Dominican Convent of Athenry. In Ja

nuary or March of the following year the King issued

his license to the Chapter for the election of a successor.

1284. DAVID O SEDAGHAN was elected Bishop. He received

back his temporalities from the King on July 13th.

He died in 1290, and was buried in the same convent as

his predecessor.

1290. LAURENCE O LAGHTNAN, a Cistercian Monk, suc

ceeded. He probably was a man ofeminence, as we find

him governing three large abbeys in succession, namely,

Ashroe, Boyle, and Knockmoy. The King gave his

assent to the election on August 10th. The bishop died

about the beginning of 1306, 1307, or 1308.

1308. LUKE succeeded to the vacant bishopric; and held it

during seventeen or eighteen years, till his death, in

1325.

1326. JOHN, who was at the time Dean of this cathedral,

was elected by the Chapter, and had his temporalities

restored by the King on September 3rd. [Rot. Cane.]

He was consecrated in that year by Malachi, Arch

bishop of Tuam. He was living in 1347
;
but it is not

known how long he held his see.

1360. NICHOLAS was consecrated to this see in 1360. We
know nothing concerning him, except that he was sit

ting in 1371, and perhaps in 1377.

1394. GREGORY I LATHNAN, or I LEYAN (a Dominican?)

appears as Bishop in 1394. He died in the following

year, and was buried in the Dominican abbey of Ros-

common.

1395. NICHOLAS I LEYAN, a Dominican Monk, succeeded.

He only held the see four years, dying in 1399. He
was buried in the Dominican convent of Athenry.
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1399. JOHN I CoMAiD succeeded
;
of whom we know nothing

but that his death is registered in the year 1401 in the

register of the aforesaid convent of Athenry.
1418. JOHN, Abbat of Corcumroe, was promoted to this

bishopric by the Pope, on October 23rd, in this year.

We do not find the names of those who succeeded him

for about seventy years.

149f . CORNELIUS appears as Bishop. He resigned in 1502.

[A return of the revenues of this see in the year 1500,

is in Trin. Coll. Dubl. MS. F. i. 18.]

150f . MATTHEW, Archdeacon ofKillaloe, succeeded, by the

Pope s provision, dated March 8th. He was still sit

ting in 1523. The time of his death is not known.

1533 or 1534. CHRISTOPHER BODEKIN, or BODKIN, was con-

secrated Bishop ofKilmacduagh, at Marseilles in France,

on November 4th. In 1536 King Henry VIII. gave
him the archbishopric of Tuam, and he governed both

dioceses till his death in 1572.

1573. STEPHEN KIRWAN (or KEROVAN), Archdeacon of

Enaghdune, was appointed by Queen Elizabeth on

April 13th. In 1582 he was translated to Clonfert, and

his see was placed under a custodiam.

1582. THOMAS BANCKES, a Franciscan Friar, had a custo

diam of this see granted to him by the Lord Deputy,
Sir John Perrott. In 1585 we find him, under the

title of&quot; Elect Bishop of
Kilmacduagh,&quot; a party to an

indenture between the Lord Deputy and Lord Clan-

rickard, and others. [O Flaherty s West Connaught,

Append, p. 323.] Bishop Lynch, in his return made

to the Royal visitors in 1615, states that on his entrance

to the bishopric in 1587, he found Banckes in possession.

[Prerog. Office.]

CONNAUGHT.] 2 D
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1587. ROLAND LYNCH, Archdeacon of Clonfert, was ap

pointed Bishop, by Letter of Privy Seal dated June 14th

[Rot. Pat.] and was consecrated in the beginning of

August. In 1602 he was made Bishop of Clonfert, with

license to hold Kilmacduagh in commendam. Since that

period the two sees have always gone together ;
and the

succeeding Bishops are to be found under the diocese of

Clonfert.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

It appears that anciently this Chapter comprised a Dean,

Archdeacon, Treasurer, Prsecentor, fcnd Provost (the

Provost here, as in a few other instances, seeming to hold

the place of Chancellor) ;
also six Prebendaries. Of these

last, only two now form part of the capitular body. In

1500 it had a Chancellor as well as a Provost, and five

prebends; namely, Kenvarra, Disert Kelly, Ecclesia-

rum parvarum, Cauda (or Canda), and Croiscornan.

[MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

SEAL.

An ancient seal of a Dean of Kilmacduagh is now in the

Museum of the Royal Irish Academy, bearing a figure

of the Virgin and Child, with the inscription SIGILLUM

DAVID DECANI DUACENINS (Duacensis). By the work

manship it appears to be of the fourteenth century. It

was found about a year ago, in the ruins of the cathe

dral.
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SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

1326. JOHN, Dean of this church, was elected its Bishop by
the Chapter, and obtained the King s approval of his

appointment. [Ware.]
13 . DAVID was Dean. See above. We know no par

ticulars concerning him, nor have we found any of his

successors for the next two centuries.

1558-1572. JOHN TIERNEY (or O TIERNAY) was Dean; but

he enjoyed only two-thirds of the revenues, for a lay

man had seized upon the other portion. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591. MATTHEW WARDE appears. [Ibid. E. 3. 14.] In a

patent roll of James I. (12 Jac. I.) he is called M&amp;gt;Warde.

He appears again in 1615, as party in a Chancery suit

relating to the O Shaughnessy family, and is then de

scribed as being eighty years old, and upwards. [Hy
Fiachrach, p. 379.]

1621. JOHN WINGFIELD was presented on July 5th. [Lib.

Mun.j
1624. JOHN YORKE was presented on December 18th.

[Ibid.] He was still Dean in 1642.

1661-2. DUDLEY PIERSE, B. D. was presented on February
5th [Ibid.], and was instituted on April 3rd. (FF.) In

the next year he became Archdeacon of Tuam, and a

Prebendary of Clonfen. He was in possession of the

Deanery in 1678. [Reg. Tuam.]
1699 or 1700. STEPHEN HANDCOCK, M. A. (a brother of

Sir William Handcock, Recorder of the City of Dublin)
was presented on June 7th [Lib. Mun.], and instituted

on September 22nd. (FF.) He died in 1719.

1719. CHARLES NORTHCOTT, M. A. a Prebendary ofCloyne,
was presented on August 28th. [Lib. Mun.] He died

in 1730.
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1730-1. JOHN RICHARDSON, Clerk, was presented on Fe

bruary 20th [Lib. Mun.], and was instituted on July

6th. (FF.) He had been a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin, and Rector of Annagh in the diocese of Kil-

more, and at this time was Rector of Belturbet. He

distinguished himself by laborious and persevering en

deavours to convert Roman Catholics to the Protestant

faith. He has left behind him two interesting works in

print :

1. A short History of the Attempts that have been

made to convert the Popish Natives of Ireland. 8vo.

London, 1712.

2. The great Folly, Superstition, and Idolatry of

Pilgrimages in Ireland, especially that to St. Patrick s

Purgatory. 8vo. Dublin, 1727.

1747-8. JAMES STOPFORD, M. A. Provost of Tuam, and

Archdeacon of Kilialoe
; presented on February 10th.

[Lib. Mun.] Instituted January 8th. [D. Reg.] In

1753 he was promoted to the bishopric of Cloyne.

1753. WILLIAM NETHERCOAT was presented on July 25th

[Lib. Mun.], and instituted on August 3rd. (FF.)

1771. ROBERT GORGES, D. D. Rector of Termonfeichan, in

the diocese of Armagh; presented September 26th.

instituted October 4th. (FF.) He died in 1802.

1803. USSHER LEE, M. A. was presented on January 22nd

[Lib. Mun.], and instituted on March 5th. (FF.) In the

following year he was appointed to the deanery of Wa-

terford, which he still holds.

1804. RICHARD BAGWELL, M. A. a native of Clonmel, was

presented on October 30th. He was likewise Praecen-

tor of Cashel. In 1805 he became Dean of Clogher.

1806. WILLIAM FORSTER, B. A. afterwards LL. D. was pre

sented on February 22nd, and instituted on April 30th.

(FF.) He died on April 16th, 1823, aged sixty-two

years ;
and was buried at Gort.
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1823. RICHARD HOOD, LL. D. was presented on October

24th, and instituted on November 12th. (FF.) He was

much distinguished for his scientific attainments. He
died on the 20th of November, 1836, aged sixty-seven

years ;
and was buried at Gort.

1837. JOHN THOMAS O NEIL, M. A. Chancellor of Killaloe,

was instituted on October 10th. He resigned in No
vember 1838.

1839. ANTONY LA TOUCHE KIRWAN, M. A. (son of Dr.

Walter Kirwan, Dean of Killala), was instituted on May
20th. [D. Reg.] In 1849 he resigned, on being made

Dean of Limerick.

1849. JOSEPH ALDRICH BERMINGHAM, M. A. was presented

on June 26th
;
instituted on October loth

;
and in

stalled on November 17th. [D. Reg.]

ARCHDEACONS.

1333. FLORENCE M ANOGLAIGH,
&quot; Archdeacon of Killoran,&quot;

died. [Four Masters.] N. B. Killoran is a parish at

tached to the archdeaconry of Kilmacduagh. I have

not found the names of any Archdeacons of Kilmac

duagh until a comparatively late period.

1591. JOHN MILES appears. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3.

14.]

1607. MALACHI (or MALACHNAN) M EMBREHUNA is
&quot; Arch

deacon of Kilmakugh, otherwise Down.&quot; [Rot. Pat.

12 Jac. I.]

1630. EDWARD DUNSTERVILLE, Chaplain to the Lord Chan

cellor of Ireland, was presented by the Crown, on June

14th. [Lib. Mun.] In 1637 he resigned, and became

a Prebendary of Ferns.
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1637. ROGER LLOYD; collated July 26th. (FF.) In 1639

he obtained a prebend in the church of Tuam.

1661-2. JOHN PULLEIN was presented by the Crown, on

March 8th [Lib. Mun.] and was instituted on April

27th. (FF.) At the same time he was appointed a Pre

bendary of Clonfert.

1687. HENRY BANKES appears. He was also Sacrist of

Clonfert, and Vicar-General of that diocese. [Reg.

Tuam.]
1702. ROBERT SHAWE, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was Archdeacon at this time. (FF.) He died in 1713.

1713-14. ROBERT TAYLOUR, B. A. was collated to the arch

deaconry on February 1st
;
and at the same time to a

prebend in Clonfert. (FF )
In 1722 he became Pre

centor. In 1726 he was made Dean of Clonfert. He

died in May 1744. [Lodge s Peerage.]

1745. HENRY WRIGHT, B. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was collated on April 23rd. (FF.) He died in 1750.

1750. JOHN DOYLE, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert; col

lated July 7th; installed same day. He died in 1769.

1770. ALEXANDER ALCOCK, M. A. was collated, on Febru

ary 10th, to this archdeaconry, and to a prebend in

Clonfert. [D. Reg.] In 1784 he was appointed a Vicar

Choral of Lismore. He died in 1807.

1788. WILLIAM DARBY, B. A. was collated on May 21st;

and on the same day was made Sacrist of Clonfert. [Reg.

Tuam.] He died in 1791.

1791. FRANCIS BROWNE was collated on September 20th.

[D. Reg.] In 1794 he was made Dean of Elphin.

1797. FRANCIS HALL, LL. D. Treasurer and Vicar-General

of the diocese; collated February 3rd. [D. Reg.]

1803. RICHARD BLACKBALL VINCENT, B. A. was collated on

December 22nd. (FF.) On the same day he was made

a Prebendary of Clonfert. In the next year he was ap-
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pointed Vicar-General of both dioceses. He resigned
in 1815.

1815. ROBERT KING, M. A. collated March 23rd. He re

signed in 1830.

1830. THOMAS PERCIVAL MAGEE, B. A. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin; collated April 13th; installed

next day. (FF.) He is the present Archdeacon.

H*. cU^&amp;gt;C
/ /^^7i^c.iB^l1f i^^-tZ; S-g^yc^rtt&quot;

*# KYf tsar

TREASURERS.

1558-72. THADY FITZJOHN was Treasurer; but O Sech-

nassy (O Shaughnessy) had usurped the revenues. [MS.
Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591. MALACHI O MOLONA (or MOLOWNAN) was Treasurer
either ofKilmacduagh or ofTuam (the returns of the two
dioceses are intermixed). He was deprived by the

Royal Visitors, for
irregularity. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E. 3. 14.] I find no successor for 135 years.
1704. See note below(a).
1726. WILLIAM HEWETSON, M. A. was collated on October

3rd. (FF.) On the same day he was made a Preben

dary of Clonfert. He died in 1728.

1728. DANIEL ROBERTSON, B. A. was collated to this dig
nity, and to a prebend in Clonfert, on July 21st. (FF.)
He resigned in 1737. In 1745 he became Precentor.

1737. GILES EYRE, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert and
Dean of Killaloe, was collated on September 28th. [D.
Reg.] He was father of the first Lord Eyre. He died
in 1749.

(a) Owen Lloyd was the Chapter s Proctor to Convocation in this year ;

therefore, probably, he was either Treasurer or Precentor
; but I have not been

able to trace his appointment.
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1749. THOMAS LANCASTER, Vicar of Ballinasloe, succeeded.

He died in 1768.

1768. HENRY PIGOTT, Clerk, was collated on August 1st

(FF.), and was instituted on August 21st. [D. Reg.] In

1770 he was made a Prebendary of Clonfert. He died

in 1791.

1791. THOMAS Ross, B. A. collated February 28th. (FF.)

On the same day he was appointed a Prebendary of

Clonfert.

1795. FRANCIS HALL, LL. D. appears. In 1797 he became

Archdeacon of this diocese.

1800. JOHN BUCKBY, Clerk, was collated on April 12th.

[Reg. Tuam.] ;
and on the same day he was made a

Prebendary of Clonfert. He resigned in 1804.

1804. ALEXANDER MACAULAY, B. A. collated April 21st

(FF.) ;
and on the same day to the prebend vacated by

his predecessor.
He is the present Treasurer.

PRJECENTORS.

1227. ODO, or HUGH, Prsecentor of Kilmacduagh, was

elected Bishop of the diocese in this year. [Ware.]

1558-72. MALACHI O Docnsi (quaere, O DocHRA ? or

O DowDA ?) was Prsecentor ;

&quot; but a layman had all the

fruites.&quot; [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13, 14.]

1591. RODERIC O CoNOR appears. [Ibid.]

1662. MARDOCHEUS MACKENZIE was collated to this dignity

and &quot; the prebend of Kilcornan,&quot; on August 4th. (FF.)

1683. ANTONY BURKE was admitted on April 25th; and at

the same time was made Prebendary of Kilcornan. (FF.)

1718-19. JONATHAN WILSON was collated on February 26th.

(FF.)
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1721-2. ROBERT TAYLOUR, M. A. the Archdeacon, was col

lated on March 2nd. (FF.) In 1726 he became Dean
of Clonfert.

1745. DANIEL ROBERTSON, B. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert;

collated April 23rd. (FF.) He had formerly been Trea

surer of this cathedral.

1771. DIXIE BLUNDELL, M. A. was collated to this dignity,
and to a prebend in Clonfert, on April 12th. (FF.) In

1775 he became a Prebendary ofChrist Church, Dublin.

He resigned in 1782.

1782. FRANCIS HALL, B. A. succeeded to both the prefer
ments of his predecessor, on July 22nd. (FF.) In 1795
he appears as Treasurer; and in 1797 he was appointed
Archdeacon of this diocese.

1797. WILLIAM SMITH, B. A. was collated on March 22nd.

[D. Reg.] He resigned in 1833.

1833. CHARLES SMITH, M. A. (son of his predecessor) was
collated in July. He was Vicar-General of the diocese

ofElphin. Upon his death on August 5th, 1842, the

appointment was suspended by the Lord Lieutenant in

Council, by an order dated September 1st, 1842. No
Substitute has been appointed by the Chapter.

PROVOSTS.

- EDMUND O CAHIL was Provost
;
but we do not find

the date of his incumbency.
&quot; In the O Shaughnessy s

chapel in the cathedral, is a tomb with this inscription :

&quot; Orate pro anima EDMONDI O CAHIL, Praepositi et Canonic! Duacen-

sis.&quot; [Bishop Pococke s MSS. Todd.]

CONNAUGHT.] 2 E
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1558-72. MYLER M TRANACH is named as Provost. [MS.
Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591. TEIGE M !NNELOWE was Provost. He also held the

prebend of Disert-kelly. [Ibid. E. 3. 14.]

1634. ROBERT DAWSON, Bishop of Clonfert, held this office

in commendam, by patent dated June 1st, or 29th. (FF.)

See also among the Prebendaries of Clonfert.

1661. PATRICK KERR, collated April 26th. (FF.)

1667. JAMES CLARKE, or CLERK, a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was instituted on August 1st. (FF.) I believe he held

this dignity fifty years.

1718-19. HENRY WRIGHT, M. A. a Prebendary of Clon

fert; collated February 26th. (FF.) In 1745 he re

signed, and was made Archdeacon.

1745. WILLIAM PIGOTT, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was collated on April 23rd. (FF.) He held the dignity

forty-five years, till his death in 1790.

1790. JAMES LANGRISHE, B. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was collated on December 18th. (FF.) In 1792 he

was made Dean of Achonry, which dignity he ex

changed, in 1806, for the archdeaconry of Glendaloch.

He resigned the provostship in 1810.

1810. JOHN WILLIAM KEATINGE, D. D. Dean of Tuam;
collated November 30th. (FF.) In this same year he

was appointed Dean of St. Patrick s, Dublin. He re

signed in 1813.

1813. JOHN ROBERTS, M. A. collated July 20th. [D. Reg.]

He died in 1815.

1815. JAMES STRANGE BUTSON, M. A. Archdeacon of Clon

fert; collated March 13th. [D. Reg.]

1818. JOHN BURKE, M. A. was collated on October 3rd.

(FF.) In 1821 he was made a Prebendary of Clonfert.

He resigned early in 1843
;
and the appointment was

suspended by an order of the Privy Council, dated Fe-
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bruary 18th. But on May 3rd of the same year the

suspension was removed, and leave was given to collate ;

subject to the severance of the entire income of the pro-

vostship.

1843. JAMES FLEMING MORAN, collated July 5th.

CANONS.

1283. NICHOLAS DE CANAGH was a Canon. [Prynne,
vol.

iii.]

1306. LAURENCE O LAGHTNAN, or I LATHNAN, and

NENA M&amp;gt;GILLACHMEAN, are named as Canons, in the

Papal Taxation of this year.

1307. JOHN O CAROLAN, was a Canon. [Prynne, vol. iii.

p. 1190.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. ISLAND EDDY.

1591. The prebend was vacant at this time. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1638. ROBERT DAWSON, the Bishop, was collated to this

prebend on June 1st. (FF.) See other prebends, &c
which he successively held, in commendam, at pp. 185,

189, 210.

1667. JOHN SHAWE was instituted on August 3rd. (FF.)
1697-8. CHARLES WATTS was collated on March 7th. On

the same day he was made a Prebendary of Clonfert.

1699. JOHN AMBROSE succeeded Watts in both his prefer-
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merits. He was collated on August 1st. (FF.) We
find him deprived in 1711.

1711. JOHN PIGOTT, M. A. was collated to both the pre

bends holden by his predecessor, on November 14th.

[D. Reg.]

1734(?) THEOPHILUS BROCAS, M. A. Prebendary of Kiltes-

kill, in Clonfert, was collated, probably in this year. In

1736 he became Archdeacon of Killala; and in 1741

Dean of that cathedral. He died in 1770.

1770. JOSEPH RATHBORNE, Sacrist of Clonfert, was collated

on August 16th. (FF.)

1772. RICHARD RATHBORNE succeeded to the sacristy and

to this prebend, on August 8th. [D. Reg.]

1777. ROBERT HAWKSHAW, M. A. was collated to this pre

bend, and also to one in Clonfert, on April 21st. (FF.)

In 1801 he became a Prebendary of Elphin. He died

in 1813.

1813. JAMES STRANGE BUTSON, M.A . Archdeacon of Clon

fert, was collated on June 7th. He resigned in 1815 or

1816, and became Provost.

1816. RICHARD VAVASOUR, B. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert;

collated August 17th. [D. Reg.] He resigned in 1822,

and accepted a benefice in England.

1822. HENRY MARTIN, B. A. collated December 13th. (FF.)

He resigned in 1834, and was made Rector of Aughrim.

1834. JOHN DELMEGE, M.A. collated May 10th. [D. Reg.]

On the same day he was made a Prebendary of Clonfert.

2. KINVARRA.

Quaere, whether this is the prebend anciently called &quot; Pra3-

benda Ecclesiarum Parvarum&quot; ?

1502. THEODORIC O BERYN,
&quot;

qui se pro Clerico
gerit,&quot;

is

arbitrarily deposed in this year by Pope Alexander VI.
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to make room for his successor, a member of a more

powerful and influential family. [O Flaherty, p. 168.]
1502. RICHARD DE BURGO was appointed by the Pope, by

a bull dated November 23rd. [Lib. Mun.] He had

previously obtained, by various means, prebends in

the dioceses of Tuam and Clonfert.

1591. This prebend was vacant. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

E-3- 14-]

1627. THOMAS PEYTON was collated in October. (FF.) He
was at this time Dean of Tuam. He died in the spring
of 1638.

1638. HUGH DUNSTERVILLE, M. A. was collated on April
llth. (FF.) In the next year he obtained a prebend in

Clonfert. He died in 1665 (or 1666).
1666. Unknown.

1678. ROBERT ORR, M. A. collated July 28th. (FF.)

1693. EDWARD, or EDMUND ARMSTRONG, M. A. a Preben

dary of Clonfert; collated July 1st. [D. Reg.] He
held these two prebends forty-six years.

1739-40. THOMAS VERO, M. A. was collated to both the

preferments of his predecessor, on February 2nd. (FF.)

He died in 1767.

1767. WILLIAM^ SHEWBRIDGE, M. A. was collated to the

same two prebends, on April 24th. [D. Reg.]
1777. RICHARD FISHER, B. A. was collated to the two pre

bends vacated by Shewbridge, on March 17th. (FF.)

He resigned them in 1802.

1802. LEWIS HORSEY YOUNGE, B. A. Prebendary of Bally
-

nulter, in Clonfert; collated August 23rd. (FF.) He
died in 1816.

1816. EDWARD HARTIGAN, M.A. a Prebendary of Clonfert,

was collated on June 10th. [D. Reg.] In 1819 he was

appointed Registrar of the diocese. He is the present

Prebendary.



214 KILMACDUAGH.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

It is not easy to ascertain at this day what several of these

prebends were; nor does it appear whether they be

longed to Kilmacduagh, to Clonfert, or to Tuam; for

the earlier returns of these three dioceses are sometimes

mixed up together, and sufficient specification is not

given. (See above, pp. 45, 46.)

1. BEGXA (quaere, BEAGH? or KILBEACONTY?)

1558-72. ARTHUR LYNCH was Prebendary. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

2. CROSCORNAIN.

1558-72. ODO M BRENNA was Prebendary; but &quot;Lord

Clanricarde had part of the fruites.&quot; [Ibid.]

1591. JOHN COSTYE (or Coffye?),
&quot;

laicus,&quot; was Prebendary.

The Royal Visitors deprived him, for lack of Orders.

See above, p. 46.

3. DISERT, Or DISERT-KELLY, Or HYSCHELLY.

1558-72. &quot;TnADY M NEALE usurped it.&quot; He was also

a Vicar Choral of Enachdune. See above, p. 59.

1591 ? TEIGE M !NLOWE was Prebendary. He was likewise

Provost at this time. The Regal Visitors deprived him of

his prebend, for lack of Orders. See above, pp. 46, 210.

1662. CADWALADER JENKINS was collated to this prebend

on May 1st. (FF.)

1665. JOHN SHAUGHNESSY was collated, on August 31st.

(FF.)
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4. ECCLESIARUM PARVARUM.

Quaere, if Kinvarra ? or Killabeggs, in Tuam diocese ?

1558-72. THOMAS O MULRATH was Prebendary. [MS.
Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 13.]

1591(?) NICHOLAS FITZDONAT, Prebendary, was deprived,

for lack of Orders. See above, p. 34.

5. KILCHREEST.

1591. JOHN&quot;M&amp;lt;CREAGH was Prebendary. [MS. Trin. Coll.

Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1630. JOHN CORBETT was collated on July 1st. (FF.)

1675. WILLIAM GLENNE, M. A. was collated to this prebend,

on November llth. (FF.)

KILCORNAIN.

1591. This prebend is returned as vacant. [MS. Trin.

Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

1662. MARDOCHEUS MACKENZIE. See above, p. 208.

1683. ANTONY BURKE. See above, p. 208.



ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.

PAGE 18, line 6, dele or at Ballinaspic.

P. 18, 1. 22, dele William.

P. 19, 1. 18, add, In the year 1829 we find in the church of

Tuam two Archdeacons (one of whom probably belonged to the

diocese of Enachdune, which at that time was governed by the

Archbishop of Tuam), a Prascentor, a Treasurer, and a Chancel

lor. A bull of Pope Nicholas IV. of this year, printed by Prynne

(in his Records, vol. iii. p. 384), names John Major and Concors

Magoneum (sic) Archdeacons ;
John de Alatro, Praecentor ;

Ni

cholas de Hyndeberg, Treasurer ; Thomas de Watford, Chancel

lor ;
and Allan de Wells, and Nicholas de Garcin, Canons.

P. 20, 1. ult., add, He was Rector of Athenry.

P. 24, 1. 11, add, In the rebellion of 1641, Pigott was robbed

of his goods, and was deprived of his benefice, by the Blakes of

Galway. [MS. Depositions, Trin. Coll. Dubl.]

P. 30, 1. 7, add, Christian, or Christinus, was a Canon in the

year 1250. [Rot. Pat. 34 Henr. III.]

P. 31, 1. 16, add, O Kelly was deprived by the Royal Commis

sioners, about 1591, for having accepted a second benefice. [MS.

Trin. Coll. Dubl. E. 3. 14.]

P. 33, 1. 15, add, or Fitzwilliam.

P. 35, 1. 32, add, Mr. Dunne generously gave up all the reve

nues of his prebend to the Archbishop, to be applied in aid of

the Clerical Widows Fund of the diocese. I believe that he

published a sermon before the Association for Discountenancing

Vice, in November, 1801. 2nd Edition, 8vo. Dublin, 1815.

P. 36, 1. 26, for
&quot; the revenues,&quot; &c. read, half of the revenues.

P. 38, 1. 7, add, Nolan was likewise Vicar of Ballinrobe.
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P. 39, 1, 22, add, The Royal Visitors deprived O Mullally for ir

regularity.

P. 39, 1. 29, add, In the depositions of sufferers by the rebel

lion of 1641, Hamond is called Prebendary of Killabegs. He
was robbed of his property, and deprived of the profits of his

church living, worth 100 per annum. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl.

F. 3- -.]

P. 42, 1. 15. add, Upon Dr. Trench s death, the Lord Lieutenant

and Privy Council disappropriated the revenues of this prebend,

and annexed them to the vicarage of Achill, by an order dated

January 6th, 1840. [Council Books.]

P. 44, 1. 2, add, by an order dated March 9th, 1846. [Ibid.]

P. 45, 1. penult, add, In 1591 Richard Donogho was Preben

dary of Moynchilly. The Royal Commissioners deprived him, for

lack of full age and of Holy Orders. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. E.

3- H-]
P. 49, 1. 12, add, On June 28th, 1841, the Lord Lieutenant and

Privy Council issued an order that the revenues of the Vicar

Choral should be transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commission

ers. [Council Books.]

P. 54, 1. 1 1, add, The temporalities of the see were in the King s

hands, in the tenth year of King Edward III. by Bishop O Ma-

ley s death. [MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. F. i. 18.]

P. 81, 1. 23, add, In the Library of the Royal Dublin Society

is a very scarce tract by Dean Kirwan (of which I had not heard

when p. 81 was being printed). It is entitled &quot;A Discourse on

Religious Innovations, delivered at the Neapolitan Ambassador s

Chapel, on March 20th, 1786; to which is added a Letter to a

Friend in Galway, giving his Reasons for quitting the Roman Ca

tholic Church.&quot; 12mo. second edition (reprinted from one in

London). Dublin, 1787- That sermon was preached while its

author was nominally a priest of the Church of Rome; it was

designed partly as a reply to a recent pamphlet by the Rev. Joseph

Berrington (a well-known Roman Catholic writer, whose sen

timents were deemed too liberal by many of the priests of his

communion), in which the author had made some statements

CONNAUGHT.] 2 F
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which were supposed to cast reflections upon certain practices of

the Romish Church. The letter to his friend is dated June 19th,

1787; and it informs us that Mr. Kirwan had conformed to the

Protestant religion two days previously, namely, on June 17th;

and that he had made his public profession of faith before the Ve

nerable Dr. Hastings, Archdeacon of Dublin. It is scarcely ne

cessary to add, that this discourse is not contained in the volume

of his sermons published in 1816.

P. 85, 1. 6, add, but the suspension was afterwards removed

by the same authority.

P. 88, 1. 17, add, Valentine was Sacrist of Clonfert, at the time

of his collation to this prebend.

P. 95, 1. 2, add, Walter de Killenywas a Canon in 1306,

[Prynne, vol. iii. p. 1161.]

P. 139, 1. 9, after &quot;council,&quot; add, by an order dated Septem

ber 1 6th, 1835. [Council Books.]

P. 144, 1. 10, add, In 1284 Odo Magrawry (quaere, Magrath?)

was a Canon of Elphin; and in 1285 Trinotus O Themelty (sic)

and Dionysius de Eoscoman were Canons. [Prynne, vol. iii. p.

687.] In 1092 Adam de Eoche was a Canon. [Prynne s Ee-

cords, vol. iii.]

P. 150, line 19, read, The appointment to the prebend was re

commended for suspension by the Privy Council, but was not

suspended; but some portion of the revenues was disappropri-

ated, and transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners, by an

order dated October 22nd, 1841. [Council Books.]

P. 151, 1. 2, add, by an order dated June 26th, 1846. [Ibid.]



APPENDIX
TO

FASTI ECCLESIJE HIBERNIC^.

CONSECRATIONS OF IRISH PRELATES.

THE following account of the Consecrations to Irish Sees, since the

Reformation, may, perhaps, prove acceptable to many inquirers. It

commences from the year 1551, when the Reformed Service-book of

King Edward VI. was ordered to be received and adopted in Ireland,

by Royal Proclamation.

Many of these Consecrations have been already made public, by Sir

James Ware, and his editor, Harris ;
others have been obtained from

original sources, as Diocesan Registries, Chapter-books, Family Papers,

&c., by my late valued friend, the Rev. Dr. Elrington, and myself.

The series is not complete in its details ;
for most of our Registers,

during the troubled reign of Queen Elizabeth, have been mislaid or

destroyed ;
and I have not had sufficient opportunity hitherto of col

lecting the particulars from other faithful quarters.

The number of Irish Prelates from the year 1551, including those

who were sitting at that time, is 581, namely :

Armagh, . . .
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The number of Consecrations since 1551 is 325.

No Archbishop of Armagh has been consecrated since A. D. 1613.

No Prelate has been consecrated to Clogher since 1645.

Nor to Elphin since 1667.

Nor to Kildare since 1 705.

No Prelate was consecrated to Meath between 1625 and 1840.

None to Tuam between 1661 and 1839-

The longest incumbency of an Irish Prelate was that of Miler

Magrath, who was Archbishop of Cashel fifty-two years, from 1570 to

1622.

The following interchanges of Prelates between Great Britain and

Ireland have occurred since the Reformation :

TRANSLATED FROM ENGLAND.

1718. William Nicolson, from Carlisle to Derry.

1724. Hugh Boulter, ,, Bristol Armagh.

TRANSLATED FROM WALES.

1716. John Evans, from Bangor to Meath.

1800. Hon. William Stuart, St. David s Armagh.

TRANSLATED FROM SCOTLAND.

1611. Andrew Knox, from The Isles to Raphoe.

1633. John Leslie, The Isles Raphoe.

1640. John Maxwell, ,, Rosse Killala.

1693. Alexander Cairncross, Glasgow Raphoe.

TRANSLATED FROM IRELAND TO GREAT BRITAIN.

1567. Hugh Curwin, from Dublin to Oxford.

1582. Marmaduke Middleton, Waterford St. David s.

1603. John Thornburgh, Limerick Bristol.

1627. William Murray, Kilfenora Llandaff.

1667. William Fuller, Limerick Lincoln.

1692. Edward Jones, ,, Cloyne St. Asaph.

NOTE. Those Prelates to whose names an asterisk (*) is prefixed,

were consecrated according to the form in the Roman Ritual.

The names, or dates, within brackets [ J are those of which there

may possibly be some doubt, as the authorities do not always agree.
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INDEX.

Killeny (Walter de), 218.

KING (Edward), 125.

(William), 32.

King (Edward), 134.

-(John), 21,87, 145.

- (Robert), 148, 207.

- (William), 24.

Kingsbury (Thomas), 87, 111.

KIRWAN (Stephen), 57, 166, 201.

Kirwan (Antony L.), 205.

(Walter B.), 81.

Knaggs (Matthew), 186.

Knapp (Francis), 80, 93.

Kyrnay, or Kearney (S.),57.

L.

Laly, or Lally, see also Mullaly.

(Isaac), 24.

(William), 34.

Lambert (Francis), 33.

Lancaster (Thomas), 208.

Langdall, or Langdon (T.), 110.

Langrishe (James), 105, 186,

210.

Langton (Zachary), 89, 110.

LAW (John), 77, 130, 172.

Law (Jonathan), 138, 153.

Laynge (John), 86, 90.

Lee (Peter), 24.

Lee (Ussher), 204.

Leeward, or Seeward (W.), 47.

LESLIE (John), 130.

Lewis (David), 190.

(William), ib.

Lightburne (Stafford), 192.

Little (James), 92.

LLOYD (William), 73, 84.

Lloyd (Christopher), 136.

-
(George), 89.

(Owen), 207, n.
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Lloyd (Robert), 110.

(Roger), 38, 206.

(Thomas), 184.

- (William), 104.

Lodge (Edmund), 43.

LODOWIS (Thomas), 64.

Lonergan (John), 32.

Loughlin (Arilan), 178.

Loyd, see Lloyd.

LUKE, a Bishop, 200.

LYNCH (Edward), 202.

(John J.), 125.

(Roland), 166, 181.

Lynch (Arthur), 214.

(John), 34.

(Marcus), 39, 185.

(Stephen), 38.

M.

Macauley (Alexander), 195, 208.

Machin (Nicholas de), 30.

MACHUA, 95.

Magee (Thomas P.), 207.

Magley, or Mayley (T.), 47.

Magnell (Nehemiah), 30, 58.

Magoneum (Concors), 216.

MAGRATH (Miler), 67, 103.

Magrath (Andrew), 85, 106.

(Simon), 134.

Magrawry, quaere, Magrath ?

(Odo),218.

Maguire(JohnM.), 152.

Mahon (Arthur), 142.

(James), 23.

- (Luke), 154.

(Maurice), 43.

(Peter), 136, 142.

(Thomas), 33, 41.

Major (John). 216.

Maitland (George), 112.
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Maley, or Meale ? (John), 191.

Manby (George), 138.

Manningham (Thomas), 107-

MARLAY (Richard), 173.

Marsh (Jeremiah), 39.

(Robert), 193.

MARTIN, 65.

Martin (Antony), 44.

(Henry), 194, 212.

MATTHEW, a Bishop, 55, 201.

Matthews (Erasmus), 141.

(Matthew), 91.

Maturin (Gabriel J.), 29.

(Peter), 80, 93.

MAULE (Henry), 25.

Maurice (Theodore), 29.

Mawe (Robert), 147, 156, 178.

MAX (John), 124.

MAXWELL (John), 14, 68.

Maxwell (William H.), 34.

Mayo, Bishops of, 49.

Meade (Samuel), 184.

Meale, or Maley (John), 191.

Meara (James), 49.

MELDAN (St.), 52.

Miles (John), 205.

Miller (James), 39.

Minor Sees, 49, 51, 95, 130.

MOENA (St.), 160.

Molloy (Charles), 111.

(John), 154.

Monsell (Ephraim), 142.

Montgomery (Alexander), 89.

MOORE (John), 55.

Moore (Patrick), 188.

Moorecroft (James), 91.

Moran (James F.), 211.

Mossop (John), 43.

Mulconry (Thomas), 27.

MULLALY (Thomas), 12.

MULLALY (William), 12, 20, 44, 56.

Munns (Edward), 155.

MUREDACH (St.), 61.

CLERAGH, 65.

Murray (Alexander), 80.

(Henry), 39.

M AEDAIN (Cormac), 161.

M AEDHA (Malachi), 7, 54, 121,

144.

M Anoglaigh (Florence), 205.

M Auley (Alexander), 195.

M AWARD (Mael Isa), 162.

M BRECHAN (Eugene), 50.

M Brenna (Odo), 214.

M Brennan (O.), 141.

M CELE, several Bishops of this

tribe, 62.

M CLERIGH (Eugene), 4.

M Conagh (John), 42.

M Conry (James), 106.

M CORMAC (C.), 161.

M CRAITH (Matthew), 165.

M CREAGH (Thady), 65.

M Creagh (John), 215.

M Cunogloy (D.), 95.

M DERMOTT (Malachi), 120.

(Thomas), 119, 120.

M Dermott (Thomas), 140.

M DONAGH (Thomas), 101.

M Donagh (M.), 104, 144.

M Dowell (Andrew), 83.

(William), 89.

M DuAGH (Colman), 199.

M Edigan,or M Eidigein (G.), 133,

144.

(Cathal), 145.

M Embrehuna (M.), 205.

M Farrell (James), 83.

M FLIN, or M FLYNN (Florence)

6, 19, 52.
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M Floyn, or M Flyn (T.), 58.

M Gillachmean (N.), 198, 211.

M Hyachain (Thady), 185.

M lnlowc (Teige),46, 210, 214.

M lNRACHT (M.), 50.

M Kenzie (M.), 208.

M Keough (Simon), 178.

M Korglesse (Thadzeus), 141.

M Laughlin (John), 142, 146, 149.J

M MAILIN (Macl-isa), 62.

M Myloid (Hubert), 185.

M Neale, or M Neil (J.), 59.

(Thady), 59, 214.

M OiREACHTY (Henry), 100.

M SCELEGAI (G.),199.

M Tranach (Myler), 210.

N.

NANGLE (Richard), 165.

NATHY (St.), 98.

Nethercoat (William), 204.

Newport (William), 157.

Neylan, or Neyland (Daniel), 135.

NICHOLAS, a Bishop, 200.

Nicholson (Edward), 32, 38, 45,

151.

(James), 191.

Nixon (Andrew), 89.

(Robert), 93.

Nolan (Thomas), 38.

Norris (William), 90.

Northcott (Charles), 203.

O Becain (Flann), 131.

O BEOUA (Donat), 62.

O Beollain (Amlaff), 131, 140.

(Murchadh), 131.

(Nehemiah), 144.

O Beryn (John), 30.

O Beryn (Theodoric), 212.

O Bokin (Donald), 24.

.- (William), 48.

O BRACCAIN, O BRAGAN, O BRAN,

O BRACHIN, or O BROCHAN (S.) (

50.

(Benedict), 99, 100.

O Breen (Stephen), 27.

O Brochan, or O Brogan (Tho

mas), 33, 48.

(William), 48.

O BROGY (Gregory), 163, 177.

O Bruin (G.), 132.

O Cahill (Edmund), 209.

O CAIRIL [O CARROL] (C.), 4.

O CARROL (Thomas), 8.

O Carthy (Thomas O.), 31.

O CASSIN (John), 65.

O CLERICEN (M. C.), 162.

O CLERY (Gelisa), 99.

O CLUAIN (M.), 66.

O CLDMAIN (Aengus), 99.

O CONACHTAIN (M.), 118.

O CONACTAIG (T.), 52.

O CONAIL, or O CONNEL (C.), 4.

, (Connor), 65.

O CONMAIC (M.), 63.

O CONNOR, or O CoNOR (Amlave),

120.

(Ardgall), 118.

(Charles), 121.

(Donat), 65.

(Gelasius), 120.

(Maurice), ib.

(Milo), 119.

(Owen), 66, 104.

(Thomas), 7, 52, 104,

119.

O Connor (Roderic), 208.

u. (Rory M.), 143.
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O CORMAC (M.), 199.

O CORMACAIN (M.), 162.

(W.), 9, 164.

O Cormacain (Gilchreest), 134.

(Thady), 194.

O Coskran (M.), 182.

O Crechain (Maol Eoin), 27.

O CuNLis (Cornelius), 164.

O DALY (Nicholas), 101.

O DARMODY (C.), 161.

ODO, a Bishop, 50, 199, 208.

O Dochsi (Malachi), 208.

O DoNABHAiR (Marianus), 120.

O Donnell (Thomas), 47.

O Donoghoe (Nicholas), ib.

O Donovan (Rodolph), 145.

O DowDA (Cosney), 27.

(Manus F.), 65.

(William), 63.

O Dowda (Constantine), 20.

(Manus), 85.

O Dreain (Gilla), 134.

O DuBHAi (Charles), 5, 50.

(Donald), 5, 118.

(Flanagan), 118.

(M.), 5.

O Eidigan, Eidigein, or Heidigeiri

(T.), 134.

O ExiGAN (William), 122.

O Ferrall (Daniel), 155.

O FiHELY (Maurice), 11.

O FiNASA (John), 121, 144.

O Finasa (Simon), 141.

O FiNN (Donald), 162.

O FLAHERTY (Donat), 63.

(Murtach), 52.

O Flaherty (Donald), 56.

O FLANAGAN (Donat), 121.

(Eugene), 102.

(Nicholas), 123.

O Flanagan (Malachi), 134.

(Muirgeas), 133, 137,

(Murtagh), 141.

(William), 144.

(-), 134.

O FLYN (F.), 6.

O GABHLA (C.), 161.

O GALLAGHER (O.), 66.

- (R.), ib.

O Gibellain (Maurice), 30, 58, 95,

109, 144, 185.

(Florence), 141.

O GRADA [O GRADY] (J.), 8, 122.

O Graidon (Florence), 185.

O Grogan (Maol Bride), 141.

O HAINMCHE, or O HANEKI, 65, 79.

O HAIRT, or O HARTE (Owen),
102.

O Halgaith (F.), 82.

O Haneki, 79.

O HANNICADA (Gilla), 161.

O HARA (Murchard M.), 100.

(Bryan), 101.

the Red, ib.

O Harain (Thady), 185.

O HEDRAM (Nicholas), 100.

O HEYN (John), 164.

O HlGGIN ( ), 50.

(Bernard), 124.

O Higgin (Eriell), 134.

O Hoengusa (Aengus), 131.

O HoisiN (Aedh), 4.

(Edan), 5.

O Honrain (Donat), 24.

O Horan (Donat), 143.

O HuGRAiN (John), 119.

O KEARNEY (James), 54.

O KELLY (John), 27.

(-),63.

(Maurice), 9, 163.
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O KELLV (Robert). 31.

(Thomas), 10, 162, 163,

164.

O Kelly (Nicholas), 143, 178.

O Kenevan (Conly), 28, 57.

(Florence), 185.

(Miler), 30.

O Kenny (Conla), 47.

O Kirevan, O Kirwan (D.), ib.

O Krayllagh, O Kelly? (R.), 31.

O LACHTNAN (James), 6.

(Laurence), 121, 144,

200, 211.

(Marianus), 520.

O Laidigh, an Archdeacon, 57.

O LAIDIGH (John), 63.

O LAITHIN (John), 63.

O Langain (David), 185.

Oldfield (John 0.), 143, 148.

O LEAN (John), 27, 163.

O Leynan (Cornelius), 145.

O Longain (Thomas), 178.

O Lorchan (Donat), ib.

O Lowan (James), 38.

O LUMHAIN (C.), 162.

O Mael Conry, or Maelconry (T.),

27.

O MAELFOGHMHAIR, several Bi

shops of this name, 61, 62,

63.

O Maelfoghmhair (J.), 85.

-
(M.), 85.

O MAEL OMAIR (E.), 4.

O Mael Omair (Clarus), 140.

O MALEY, or O MEALY (C.), 52.

(Thomas), 52, 54, 57.

O MAOILUIDHER (M.), 162.

O Maynor (M.), 30.

O MKALLAIGH, see O MALEY.
O MEANE (Maurice), 36.

O MELACHLIN (Conor), 123.

O MIACHAIN (Denis), 99, 107.

(Thomas), 99.

O MoGHAN (Gregory), 8.

O Molownan (Malachi), 19, 26,

207.

O MORDA, O MOORE (D.), 118,

165.

O MORDHAI, O MORE (P.), 161.

O Mulbrenan (Donagh), 144.

O MULKYRAN (Denis), 118, 131,

140.

O MULLALY (Thomas), 12.

-
(William), 12, 39.

O MULLEDY
(Cornelius), 164.

O Mulmichill (W.), 38.

O Mulrath (Thomas), 215.

O MULRONY (Florence), 118.

O MURRAY (Connor), 199.

O Neil (John T.), 205.

O Nioc (Murchad), 4.

Ormsby (Coote), 31.

Orr (Robert), 213.

O RUADAIN (Felix), 5.

(Gelasius), 99.

(G.), 63.

(Imar), 62.

(M Giolla K.), 199.

(Maelruan), 98.

(Rugnad), 199.

(Thomas), 99.

ORWELL (Thomas), 64.

O SEDAGHAN (David), 200.

O SEINGIN (M.), 140.

O SHIEL (Conat), 124.

O SiNADAiGH (Clemens), 99.

OSWALD (John), 171.

O TARPA (Carus), 99.

O TARPAID (Cormac), 62.

Othemelty (T.), 218.
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OTWAY (Thomas), 70.

Owen (John), 89.

P.

Paley (George), 112.

Palmer (Thomas), 155.

PARKER (John), 15, 127.

Patterson (Andrew), 149.

Paul (Thomas), 192.

Payman (Clement) 135.

Pearce, or Pierse (D.), 28, 38.

Pecke (Richard), 31.

Pelly, or Pellie (T.), 83.

Pentney (Richard), 137.

Pero (Edward), 34.

Perrin (Mark), 39.

PERY (William C.), 76.

PETIT (Robert le), 54, 163.

Peyton (Thomas), 21, 213.

Pheasant (Jasper), 106.

Phelim, an Archdeacon, 28.

Phibbs (William), 149.

Pierse, Pearce, or Persse (Dudley),

28, 38, 189, 203.

Piersey (James), 33.

Pigott (Edward), 24, 34.

(Henry), 195, 208.

(John), 188, 195, 212.

(William), 181, 190, 210.

PINSON (Philip), 11.

PLUNKET (Thomas), 19.

Plunket (Robert), 87.

Poer, see Power,

PORTER (John), 77.

Portman (William), 110, 141.

Potter (Lewis), 111.

Powell (Edward), 110.

Power, or Poer (Richard), 42.

PRENDERGAST (W.), 50.

PRESTON (William), 76.

PRICE (Arthur), 169.

Price (Edward), 31, 37, 48.

(John), 91, 112.

Proude (Nicholas), 179.

PULLEIN (Samuel), 15, 178.

Pullein (John), 188, 206.

(Tobias), 48.

(William), 32.

Purefoy (Thomas), 184.

Q.

Quatremain (Thomas), 40.

R.

Radcliffe (Stephen), 139, 146.

, (Thomas), 44, 154, 183.

Rathborne (Joseph), 184, 212.

(Richard), 184, 212.

Read, orReade (Henry), 91.

Patrick, 112.

Renagh (Walter), 141.

Revett (Thomas), 189.

RICHARD, a Bishop, 102.

Richardson (John), 204.

ROBERT, a Bishop, 64, 163.

Roberts (John), 210.

Robertson (Daniel), 187, 188, 207,

209.

ROBINSON (Richard), 76.

Roche (Adam de), 218.

Rogers (George), 93.

(Jonathan), 84.

Roscoman (Dionysius de), 218.

Roscommon (See of), 132.

Ross (Robert), 113.

| (Thomas), 195, 208.

|

Rowlatt (Edmund), 90, 108,114,150.

Roycroft, or Rycroft (W.), 148,

151, 157.

IRUTMEL, 161.
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RVDER (John), 17.

Ryder (Dudley C.), 25, 32, 35.

(John), 35.

S.

SALERNO (Walter de), 6.

Sandford (William), 147.

Scott (John), 182.

Seabrooke (Gilbert), 90, 152.

Seals of Bishops, Deans, &c. 1, 20,

(50, 78, 97, 116, 133, 158, 197, 202.

SEDULIUS, or SIADHAL, 132.

Semple (Andrew), 40.

SENACH (ST.), 161.

Seymour (Charles;, 112.

(Charles IL), 42.

(Joseph), 112.

Shadwell (Edward), 187.

Sharpe (Henry), 107, 147.

Shaughnessy (John), 215.

Shawe (Fielding), 38.

(John), 211.

(Merrick), 38.

(Robert), 111, 194, 206.

Sherlock (Martin), 87.

Shewbriclge (William), 192, 213.

Shirley (John), 183.

SIMON, a Bishop, 100.

Simon, an Archdeacon, 85.

Simpson (Thomas), 183, 188.

(Veitch), 110.

Skerett, or Skyrett (C.), 36, 59.

Smedley (Jonathan), 80.

SMITH, or SMYTH (John), 71.

(William), 71.

Smith, see also under Smyth.
-

(Charles), 188, 209.

(Isaac), 86.

(Michael), 43, 188.

(William), 209.

SMYTH (Arthur), 171.

Smyth, see also Smith.

(Michael), 43, 154, 181.

-
(William), 155.

Smythe (Philip), 138.

Sotheby (James), 112.

Stanley (Hugh), 151.

Steevens, or Stephens (John), 148.

St. George (Richard), 89.

STOCK (Joseph), 77.

Stock (Edwin), 89.

(Samuel), 85.

Stokes (Gabriel), 146.

STOPFORD (James), 25, 204.

Strangford (Viscount), 138.

Strean (Louis H.), 143.

Suffragans of English Bishops, 11,

50, 53, 54. 55, 163.

Sumner (Milo), 149.

Sutton (Alexander), 193.

(Thomas), 85, 88.

Symes (Sutton), 105.

SYNGE (Edward), 16, 25, 129, 135,

169.

(Nicholas), 29, 35, 138.

Synge (Edward), 107.

T.

Tablere, le (Daniel), 22.

TANKARD (John), 63, 85.

Taxations of Achonry), 97.

Clonfert, 158-160.

Elphin, 116, 117.

Enachdune, 3.

Killala, 60.

Kilmacduagh, 19

Tuam, 2, 3.

198.

Tayler. or Taylor (Silvanus), 24.

or Taylour (Robert), 179,

194, 206, 209.
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TENNISON (Richard), 71.

THADY, a Bishop, 101.

THOMAS, a Bishop, 55, 64, Go, 85,

162.

Thomas, a Dean, 20.

a Prsecentor, 159.

(Richard), 35.

Thompson (Thomas), 80.

Thorpe (Richard), 157.

Tierney (John), 203.

Tighbohin, an ancient See, 132.

TILSON (Henry), 126.

Tisdall (William), 93.

Toilet (Josiah), 93.

Townsend (Horatio), 43.

Trassye, Tracy? (T.), 47.

TRENCH (Power), 18, 130.

Trench (Charles le P.), 41, 191.

- (William le P.), 45.

Trulock (George), 87, 92, 111.

Tullie, or Tully (Cornelius), 137,

144.

(Matthew), 46.

(Revatius), 1

TWILLOW (John), 54.

U. V.

Valentine (Thomas), 88, 183.

Vavasour (Richard), 192, 212.

Vaughan (James), 84, 104.

Vernon (George), 146.

Vero (Thomas), 102, 213.

VERSCHOYLE (James), 77.

Verschoyle (Joseph), 93, 107,

111.

VESEY (John), 15.

(Sir Thomas), 28.

Vesey (Agmondesham), 40, 43.

(George), 43.

(John), 37, 48.

109,

Vesey (Thomas), 40.

UFFORD (John de), 52.

Vicars Choral of Elphin, 133, 137.

of Enachdune, 59.

of Tuam, 19, 47.

Vincent (Richard B.), 187, 206.

Viridett (Daniel), 43.

Ultagh (Dermit), 107.

Ussher (Adam), 181.

(William), 181.

W.

Wale (James), 89, 113.

Walker (Thomas), 88.

Wallace, or Wallis (M.), 88.

Waller (Edward), 188.

Walls (John), 90, 108.

(Thomas), 90, 108, 150.

WALSH (Thomas), 124.

Walsh (Abel), 21, 47, 48.

Warburton (Charles), 30.

(William), 137.

Ward, or Warde (John), 203.

Wardlaw (John), 142, 149.

Ware (Arthur), 148.

(Joseph), 83, 134, 138.

Warren (Robert), 45.

Watford (Thomas de), 216.

Watts (Charles), 188, 211.

Weldon (Antony), 149.

Wells (Alande),216.

WELLYS (Robert), 102.

WHETCOMBE, or WHITCOMBE

(John), 170.

White (Henry G.), 192.

(Robert), 91, 113, 114.

- (William), 22.

WT
hitelaw (James), 147.

Whitlaw (Robert), 111.

Wilkinson (James), 183.
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Wilkinson (John), 153.

Wilky (William), 183.

William, an Archdeacon, 85.

Williams (John), 33, 47.

Wilson (Charles), 42.

(James), 21, 24, 141.

(John), 38.

(Jonathan), 208.

Wingfield (John), 203.

Winter (Sankey), 86, 88, 108.

WITH (John), 1G4.

WOGOMAI (Nicholas), 50.

WOLLEY (Edward), 1G8.

Woolhouse, or Woodhouse (J.), 28.

Wray (George), 113.

Wright (Henry), 18C, 187, 206,

210.

Wynne (Richard), 139.

Y.

Yeaden (Henry), 90, 108, 114.

Yeard (John), 84, 105.

Yorke (John), 203.

YOUNG (Matthew), 173, 196.

Young, or Younge (George), 193.

Younge (Lewis H.), 191, 213.

THE END.
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the Christians of S. Thomas. By the Rev. EDAVALIKEL PHILIPOS, Chor-

episcopus, Cathanar of the Great Church at Cottayam, in Travancore. Edited

by the Rev. G. B. HOWAED, B.A. Crown 8vo., limp cloth, 2s. 6d.

REV. W. H. RIDLEY.

THE EVERY-DAY COMPANION. By the Rev. W. H. RIDLEY,
M.A., Rector of Hambleden, Bucks. PT. I. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 2s. PT. II. Is. 6d.

Or in One Volume, cloth, 3s.



THEOLOGICAL WORKS, (continued}.

T. J. BAILEY, B.A.

OEDINUM 8ACBOBTJM IN ECCLESIA ANGLICANA DE-
FENSIO, unacum Statutis, Documentis, et Testimoniis ordinum Anglicanorum
valorem probantibus; et Registro Consecrationis Archiepiscopi Parkeri, in

Bibliotheca Lambethse Asservato, Photozincographies expresso, cum permissu
Reverendissimi in Christo Patris Dora. Domini Archiepiscopi Cantuariensis.

Editore T. J. BATLEY, B.A., e Coll. C. C. Cantab. Ecclesiae Anglican Sacerdote.

Large Folio, cloth, 1 10s.

A DEFENCE OF HOLY OEDEES IN THE CHUECH OF ENG-
LAND, including the Statutes, Documents, and other Evidence attesting the

Validity of Ang ican Orders : with a Photozincograph of a portion of the Record
of Archbishop Parker s Consecration, from the Register in the Archiepiscopal

Library at Lambeth. Edited by the Rev. T. J. BAILEF, B.A., C.C. Cull.,

Cambridge. Crown 8vo., cloth, 6s.

REV. R. PAYNE SMITH, D.D.

THE AUTHENTICITY AND MESSIANIC INTERPRETATION
OF THE PROPHECIES OF ISAIAH vindicated in a Course of Sermons

preached before the University of Oxford, by the Rev. R. PAYNE SMITH, D.D.,
Canon of Christ Church, Regius Professor of Divinity. 8vo., cloth, 10s. 6d.

ARCHDEACON FREEMAN.
THE PEINCIPLES OF DIVINE SERVICE

; or, An Inquiry con-

cerning the True Manner of Understanding and Using the Order for Morning and

Evening Prayer, and for the Administration of the Holy Communion in the Eng
lish Church. By the Ven. ARCHDEACON FREEMAN, M.A., Vicar of Thorverton,
and Prebendary of Exeter. A New Edition. 2 vols., 8vo., cloth, 16s.

REV. T. LATHBTJRY.
A HISTOEY OF THE BOOK OF COMMON PEAYEE, AND
OTHER AUTHORIZED BOO^KS, from the Reformation; and an Attempt to

ascertain how the Rubrics, Canons, and Customs of the Church have been under

stood and observed from the same time: with an Account of the State of Reli

gion in England from 1640 to 1660. By the Rev. THOMAS LATHBURY, M.A.,
Author of &quot;A History of the Convocation,&quot; &c. Second Edition. 8vo., 10s. 6d.

OXFORD LENTEN SERMONS.
PEESONAL EESPONSIBILITY OF MAN : AND THE PEOPHETS
OF THE LORD THEIR MESSAGE TO THEIR OWN AGE AND TO
OURS. Sermons preached during the SEASON OF LENT, 1868 and 1809,
in Oxford. With a Preface by the BISHOP OF OXFOED. 2 vols. 8vo., 12s. 6d.

REV. J. W. BURGON.
A PLAIN COMMENTAEY ON THE FOUE HOLY GOSPELS,

intended chiefly for Devotional Readme. 5 vols., Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 1 Is.

SHOET SEEMONS (NINETY-ONE) FOE FAMILY BEADING :

following the Course of the Christian Seasons. Second Series. By the Rev.

JOHN W. BURGON, M.A., Fellow of Oriel, and Vicar of St. Mary-the-Virgin s.

Now complete in Two Volumes. Fcap., cloth, 8s.

The First Series (Ninety) may also be had in Two Volumes, cloth, 8s.

REV. DR. FRANCIS HESSEY.
CATECHETICAL LESSONS ON THE BOOK OF COMMON
PRAYER. Illustrating the Prayer-book, from its Title-page to the end of

the Collects, Epistles, and Gospels, and designed to aid the Clergy in Public

Catechising. By the Rev. Dr. FBANCIS HESSEY, Incumbent of St. Barnabas,

Kensington. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

MR. ROBERT BRETT.
THOUGHTS DUEING SICKNESS. By EOBEET BRETT, Author of

&quot;The Doctrine of the Cross/ and &quot;Devotions for the Sick-room.&quot; Fourth

Edition, with new Preface, Fcap. 8vo., limp cloth, Is. 6d.



THEOLOGICAL WORKS, (continued). 5

CATENA AUREA.

CATENA ATJKEA. A Commentary on the Four Gospels, collected

out of the Works of the Fathers by S. THOMAS AQUINAS. Uniform with the

Library of the Fathers. He-issue. Complete in 6 vols. 8vo., cloth, 2 2s.

THOMAS A KEMPIS.

OF THE IMITATION OF CHRIST. FOUR BOOKS. By THOMAS
A KEMPIS. A New Edition revised. On toned paper, with red border-lines, &c.
Small 4to., cloth, 12s. Also, printed in red and black, with red lines, on tontd

paper. Fcap., cloth, 4s.

TEXT-BOOKS FOR OXFORD EXAMINATIONS TINDER NEW
THEOLOGICAL STATUTE.

THE DEFINITIONS OF THE CATHOLIC FAITH AND CANONS
OF DISCIPLINE OF THE FIRST FOUR GENERAL COUNCILS
OF THE UNIVERSAL CHURCH. In Greek and English. 2nd Edition.

Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 2s. (id.

DE FIDE ET SYMBOLO : Documenta quaedam nee non Aliquoram
SS. Patrum Tractatus. Edidit CAROLUS A. HEURTLEY, S.T.P., Dom. Mar-

garetae Praelector, et /Edis Christi Canonicus. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 4s. 6d.

S. AUKELIUS AUGUSTINUS, Episcopus Hipponensis, de Catechi-

zandis Itudibus, dc Fide Rerum quae 11011 videntur, dfc Utilitate Credendi. In

Usum Junioruui. Edidit C. MAKRIOTT, S.T.B., Olim Coll. Oriel. Socius. New
Edition. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 3s. 6d.

REV. H. W. BELLAIRS.

THE CHURCH AND THE SCHOOL; or, Hints on Clerical Life.

By HENRY \\ALFORD BELLAIRS, M.A., one of Her Majesty s Inspectors of

Schools. Crown 8vo., cloth, 5s.

REV. T. S. ACKLAND.

A SHORT SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCES FOR THE BIBLE.

By the Rev. T. S. ACKLANU, M.A., late Fellow of Clare Hall, Cambridge, In

cumbent of Pollington-cum-Balne, Yorkshire. 24mo., cloth, 3s.

REV. C. A. HEURTLEY, D.D.

THE FORM OF SOUND WORDS : HELPS TOWARDS HOLDING
IT FAST: Seven Sermons preached before the University of Oxford, on some

Important Points of Faith and Practice. By CHARLES A. HEURTLEY, D.D.,

Margaret Professor of Divinity, and Canon of Christ Church. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

THE CATECHIST S MANUAL.

THE CATECHIST S MANUAL; with an Introduction by SAMUEL,
LOED BISHOP OF OXFORD. Fourth Thousand. Crown 8vo., cloth, 5s.

REV. E. CHEERE.

THE CHURCH CATECHISM EXPLAINED. By the Rev.

EDWARD CHEERE, M.A., Vicar of Little Drayton. Fcap., cloth, 2s. 6d.

EARL NELSON.

FAMILY PRAYERS. By EAEL NELSON. With the Psalter and
a Calendar of Lessons, for the use of the Master. Limp cloth, Is, Third Edit.

The Family Prayers, with Responses and Variations for the Different Seasons,

for General Use, may be had separately, in paper covers, at 3d. each; or with the

Psalter, limp cloth, 9d. Also, the Calendar of Lessons ;
a Course of Reading for

the Christian Year, lor Private or Family Use. Limp cloth, 6d.



SERMONS,

SERMONS, &c.

PAROCHIAL SERMONS. By E. B. PIJSET, D.D. From Advent
to Whitsuntide. Vol. I. Fifth Edition. 8vo., cloth, 6s. Vol. II. Fourth
Edition. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

SERMONS PREACHED BEFORE THE UNIVERSITY
OF OXFORD. By E. B. PUSEY, D.D., and printed between 18431855.
Now collected in one volume. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

PAROCHIAL SERMONS PREACHED AND PRINTED ON
VARIOUS OCCASIONS. By E. B. PUSEY, D.D. Now collected in one
volume. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

ILLUSTRATIONS OF FAITH. EIGHT PLAIN SERMONS,
by a Writer in the &quot;Tracts for the Christian Seasons&quot; [the late Rev. EDWARD
MONRO]: Abel 5 Enoch; Noah; Abraham; Isaac, Jacob, and Joseph ; Moses;
The Walls of Jericho ; Conclusions. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 2s. 6d.

Uniform, and by the same Author,

PLAIN SERMONS ON THE BOOK OF COM
MON PRAYER. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

HISTORICAL AND PRACTICAL SERMONS
ON THE SUFFERINGS AND RESUR

RECTION OF OUR LORD. 2 vols., Fcap.
8vo., cloth, 10s.

SERMONS ON NEW TESTAMENT CHARAC
TERS. Fcap. 8vo., 4s.

CHRISTIAN SEASONS. Short and Plain Sermons for every Sunday
and Holyday throughout the Year. Edited by the late Bishop of Grahamstown.
4 vols., Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 16s.

. A Second Series of Sermons for the Christian

Seasons. Uniform with the above. 4 vols., Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 16s.

ARMSTRONG S PAROCHIAL SERMONS. Parochial Sermons, by
JOHN ARMSTRONG, D.D., late Lord Bishop of Grahamstown. Fcap. 8vo., cl., 5s.

ARMSTRONG S SERMONS FOR FASTS AND FESTIVALS. A
new Edition. Fcap. 8vo., 5s.

SERMONS PREACHED BEFORE THE UNIVERSITY OF OX
FORD, and in other places. By the late Rev. C. MARRIOTT. Fellow of Oriel

College, Oxford. 12mo., cloth, 6s. Vol. II. 12mo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

FAMILIAR EXPOSITORY SERMONS : First Twelve. By
W. J. TROWER, D.D., sometime Bishop 1. Of Glasgow and Galloway,
2. Of Gibraltar. Crown 8vo., cloth, 2s.

SERMONS FOR THE HOLY SEASONS OF THE CHURCH.
Advent to Trinity. By GEORGE HUNTINGTON, M.A., Rector of Tenby, and

Domestic Chaplain to the Right Hon. the Earl of Crawford and Balcarres.

Second Edition. Crown 8vo., cloth, 5s.

PAROCHIAL SERMONS, by the Rev. H. W. BUEEOWS, B.D., Per

petual Curate of Christ Church, St. Pancras. Second Series. Fcap. 5s.

SERMONS ADDRESSED TO THE CONGREGATION OF ST.

MARY-LE-TOWER, IPSWICH. By the Rev. J. R. TUBNOCX, M.A., In

cumbent. Fcap.. 8vo., cloth, 5s.



ENGLISH DIVINES.

lEorfta 0f ik Simulant (gngliah

PUBLISHED IN THE LIBRAE! OF ANGLO-CATHOLIC THEOLOGY,
AT THE FOLLOWING PRICES IN CLOTH.

ANDREWES (BP.) COMPLETE WORKS. 11 vols., 8vo., 3 7s.

THE SERMONS. (Separate.) 5 vols., 1 15s.

BEVERIDGE S (BP.) COMPLETE WORKS. 12 vols., 8vo., 4 4s.

THE ENGLISH THEOLOGICAL WORKS. 10 vols., 3 10s.

BRAMHALL S (ABP.) WORKS, WITH LIFE AND LETTERS, &c.

5 vols., 8vo., 1 15s. (Vol. 2 cannot be sold separately.)

BULL S (BP.) HARMONY ON JUSTIFICATION. 2 vols., 8vo., 10s.

DEFENCE OF THE NICENE CREED. 2 vols., 10s.

JUDGMENT OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH. 5s.

COSIN S (BP.) WORKS COMPLETE. 5 vols., 8vo., 1 10s. (Vol. 1

cannot be sold separately.)

CRAKANTHORP S DEFENSIO ECCLESIJE ANGLICANJE.
8vo., 7s.

FRANK S SERMONS. 2 vols., 8vo., 10s.

FORBES CONSIDERATIONS MODESTJE. 2 vols., 8vo., 12s.

GUNNING S PASCHAL, OR LENT FAST. 8vo., 6s.

HAMMOND S PRACTICAL CATECHISM. 8vo., 5s.

- MISCELLANEOUS THEOLOGICAL WORKS. 5s.

- THIRTY-ONE SERMONS. 2 Parts. 10s.

HICKES S TWO TREATISES ON THE CHRISTIAN PRIEST
HOOD. 3 vols., 8vo., 15s.

JOHNSON S (JOHN) THEOLOGICAL WORKS. 2 vols., 8vo., 10s.

- ENGLISH CANONS. 2 vols., 12s.

LAUD S (ABP.) COMPLETE WORKS. 7 vols., (9 Parts,) 8vo.,
2 17s.

L ESTRANGE S ALLIANCE OF DIVINE OFFICES. 8vo., 6s.

MARSHALL S PENITENTIAL DISCIPLINE. (This volume
cannot be sold separate from the complete set.)

NICHOLSON S (BP.) EXPOSITION OF THE CATECHISM. (This
volume cannot be sold separate from the complete set.)

OVERALL S (BP.) CONVOCATION-BOOK OF 1606. 8vo., 5s.

PEARSON S (BP.) VINDICLE EPISTOLARUM S. IGNATII.
2 vols. 8vo., 10s.

THORNDIKE S (HERBERT) THEOLOGICAL WORKS COM
PLETE. 6 vols., (10 Parts,) 8vo., 2 10s.

WILSON S (BP.) WORKS COMPLETE. With LIFE, by Rev.
J. KEBLE. 7 vols., (8 Parts,) 8vo., 3 3s.

A complete set, 25.



8 DEVOTIONAL WORKS.

THE SERVICE-BOOK OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND, being
a New Edition of the &quot;

Daily Services of the United Church of England and
Ireland,&quot; arranged according to the New Table of Lessons. Crown 8vo., roan,
12s. ; calf antique or calf limp, 16s. ; limp morocco or best morocco, 18s.

A GUIDE FOR PASSING LENT HOLILY, in which is found
for each day, Advice as to Practice, a Meditation and Thoughts on the Gospel
for the Day, and Passages from the Holy Scriptures and the Fathers; with
a Collect, and One Point in the Passion of our Lord Jesus Christ. By AYRIT.LON.
Translated from the French, and adapted to the use of the English Church.
Fourth Edition. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

LENT READINGS FROM THE FATHERS. Fcap. 8vo., 5s.

DAILY STEPS TOWARDS HEAVEN; or, Practical Thoughts on
the Gospel History, for every day in the year. With Titles and Characters of
Christ. Sixteenth Edition. 32mo., roan, 2s. 6d. ; morocco, 4s. 6d.

LARGE-TYPE EDITION, sq. cr. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

TIFOUGHTS DURING SICKNESS. By ROBEET BRETT, Author of
&quot; The Doctrine of the Cross,&quot; &c. Fcap. 8vo., lirnp cloth, Is. 6d.

BREVIATES FROM HOLY SCRIPTURE, arranged for use by the
Bed of Sickness. By the Rev. G. ARDEN, M.A., Rector of Winterborne-Came

;

Domestic Chaplain to the Right Hon. the Earl of Devon. 2nd Ed. Fcap. 8vo., 2s.

THE CURE OF SOULS. By Rev. G. ARDEN, M.A. Fcap. 8vo.,
2s. 6d.

THE PASTOR IN HIS CLOSET
; or, A Help to the Devotions

of the Clergy. By JOHN ARMSTRONG, D.D., late Lord Bishop of Grahamstown.
Third Edition. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 2s.

OXPOED SEKIES OF DEVOTIONAL WOEKS,
The Imitation of Christ.

FOUR BOOKS. By Thomas A KEM-
PTS. Cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Holy Living.
THE RULE AND EXERCISES
OF HOLY LIVING. By BISHOP JERKMY
TAYLOR. Antique cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Holy Dying.
THE RULE AND EXERCISES
OF HOLY DYING. By BISHOP JEREMY
TAYLOR. Antique cloth, 4s.

Taylor s Golden Grove.
THE GOLDEN GROVE; a Choice
Manual, containing what is to be Believed,
Practised, and Desired, or Prayed for. By
BISHOP JEREMY TAYLOR. Printed uniform
with &quot;

Holy Living and Holy Dying.&quot; An
tique cloth, 3s. 6d.

The 3 Volumes in antique cf. binding, 1 6s. 6d.

Button s Meditations.
GODLY MEDITATIONS UPON
THE MOST HOLY SACRAMENT OF THE
LORD S SUPPER. By CHRISTOPHER Sur-
TON, D.D., late Prebend of Westminster.
A new Edition. Antique cloth, 5s.

Laud s Devotions.
THE PRIVATE DEVOTIONS of
DR. WILLIAM LAUD, Archbishop of Canter

bury, and Martyr. Antique cloth, 5s.

Pcap, 8vo.

Wilson s Sacra Privata.
THE PRIVATE MEDITATIONS,
DEVOTIONS, and PRAYERS of the Right
Rev. T. WILSON, D.D., Lord Bishop of Sodor
and Man. Now first printed entire. Clotn, 4s.

Andrewes Devotions.
DEVOTIONS. By the Right Rev.
Father in God, LATJNCELOT ANDREWES.
Translated from the Greek and Latin, and
arranged anew. Antique cloth, 5s.

Spinckes Devotions.
TRUE CHURCH OF ENGLAND
MAN S COMPANION IN THE CLOSET;
or, a complete Manual of Private Devotions,
collected from the Writings of eminent Di
vines of the Church of England. Floriated
borders, antique cloth, 4s.

Ancient Collects.
ANCIENT COLLECTS AND OTHER
PRAYERS. By WM. BRIGHT, D.D. Seep. 2.

Devout Communicant.
THE DEVOUT COMMUNICANT,
exemplified in his Behaviour before, at, and
after the Sacrament of the Lord s Supper :

Practically suited to all the Parts of that
Solemn Ordinance. 7th Edition, revised.

Fcap. 8vo., toned paper, red lines, clotQ, 4s.

EIKHN BA2IAIKH.
THE PORTR \ITURE OF HIS
SACRED MAJESTY KING CHARLES I.

in his Solitudes and SuTerings. Ant. cloth,5s.



POETRY,

HYMNS ON THE INNER LIFE.
THE INNER LIFE. HYMNS on the &quot;Imitation of Christ&quot; by
THOMAS A KsMPis ; designed especially for Use at Holy Communion. By the
Author of &quot;Thoughts from a Girl s

Life,&quot; &quot;Light at Eventide,&quot; &c Fcap
8vo., cloth, 3s.

REV. SAMUEL RICKARDS.
POEMS by the late Eev. SAMUEL EICKARDS, M.A., Rector of Stow-

langtoft ; formerly Fellow of Oriel College, Oxford. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 3s. 6d.

CORNISH BALLADS.
THE CORNISH BALLADS AND OTHER POEMS of the Rev.

R. S. HAWKER. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

THE LATE REV. JOHN KEBLE.
THE CHRISTIAN YEAR. Thoughts in Verse for the Sundays and

Holydays throughout the Year. Foolscap Octavo Edition, Cloth, 7s. 6d.
; mo

rocco, 10s. 6d. ; best morocco, 15s.; antique calf, 14s. ]8mo. Edition, Cloth,
6s.; 32mo. Edition, Cloth, 3s. 6d. ; morocco, plain, 5s.; best morocco, 8s. 6d.

Cheap Edition, Cloth, Is. 6d. ; bound, 2s.

MISCELLANEOUS POEMS BY THE REV. JOHN KEBLE, M.A.,
Vicar of Hursley. [With Preface by G. M.] Third Edition. Fcap., cloth 6s

THE PSALTER, OR PSALMS OF DAVID: In English Verse.
Fourth Edition. Fcap. cloth, 6s.

LYRA INNOCENTIUM. Thoughts in Verse on Christian Chil
dren. Twelfth Edition. Fcap. 8vo., 7s. 6d.

THE CHRISTIAN YEAR.
A CONCORDANCE TO THE &quot; CHRISTIAN YEAR.&quot; Fcap.

8vo., toned paper, cloth, 7s. 6d.

SIR JOHN T. COLERIDGE.
MEMOIR OF THE REV. J. KEBLE, M.A. By Sir J. T. COLE-

UIUGE. Third Edition. Post 8vo., cloth, 10s. 6d.

&quot;THE CHILD S CHRISTIAN YEAR.&quot;

THE CHILD S CHRISTIAN YEAR. Hymns for every Sunday
and Holyday throughout the Year. Cheap Edition, 18mo., cloth, Is.

WORKS BY THE LATE ISAAC WILLIAMS.
THE CATHEDRAL. Fcap. 8vo., 7s. 6d.

; 32mo., 4s. 6d.

THOUGHTS IN PAST YEARS. Sixth Edition. 32mo., 4s. 6d.

THE BAPTISTERY, OR THE WAY OF ETERNAL LIFE. With
Plates from BOKTIUS A BOLSWERT. New Edition, 2 vols., Fcap. Svo., cloth, 14s.

THE BAPTISTERY ; or, The Way of Eternal Life. 32mo., cl., 3s. 6d.

THE CHRISTIAN SCHOLAR/Fcap. 8vo., 10s. 6d. ; 32mo.,4s.6d.
THE SEVEN DAYS

; or, The Old and New Creation. Second
Edition, Fcap. 8vo., 7s. 6d.

THE IASON LEGEND.
A FRAGMENT OF THE IASON LEGEND. By HENRY HAYMAN,

D.D., Head Master of Rugby School. Fcap. 8vo., limp cloth, 2s.

E. H. HOUGHTON, M.A.

POEMS AND TRANSLATIONS. By E. H. HOUGHTON, M.A.
Crown Svo., limp cloth, 4s.

BISHOP CLEVELAND COXE.

COXE S CHRISTIAN BALLADS. Foolscap 8vo., cloth, 3s. Also
selected Poems in a packet, sewed, Is.



10 MISCELLANEOUS.

THE ELEMENTS OE PSYCHOLOGY, ON THE PRINCIPLES
OF BENEKE, Stated and Illustrated in a Simple and Popular Manner by
DR. G. RAUE, Professor in the Medical College, Philadelphia ; Fourth Edition,

considerably Altered, Improved, and Enlarged, by JOHANN GOTTLIEB DRESSLER,
late Director of the Normal School at Bautzen. Translated from the German.
Post 8vo.3 cloth, 6s.

EEV. GEORGE HUNTINGTON, M.A.

THE CHURCH S WORK IN OUR LARGE TOWNS. By GEOEGE
HUNTINGTON, M.A., Rector of Tenby, and Domestic Chaplain of the Rt. Hon.
the Earl of Crawford and Bnlcarres; formerly Clerk in Orders of Manchester

Cathedral, and Rector of St. Stephen s, Salford. Second Edition, revised and

enlarged, Crown 8vo., cloth, 6s.

HENRICUS DENISON.
GULIELMI SHAKSPERII JULIUS CAESAR. Latine reddidit

HENBICUS DENISON, Col. Om. An. apud Oxon. Olim Socius. Second Edition.

8vo., with red border lines, cloth, 6s.

EEV. I. BIGGE-WITHER.
A NEARLY LITERAL TRANSLATION OE HOMER S ODYS
SEY into ACCENTUATED DRAMATIC VERSE. By the Rev. LOVELACE
BiGGE-WlTHEE, M.A. Large fcap. 8vo., toned paper, cloth, 10s. 6d.

PROFESSOR BONAMY PRICE.

THE PRINCIPLES OF CURRENCY: Six Lectures delivered at
Oxford. By BONAMY PEICE, Professor of Political Economy in the University
of Oxford. With a Letter from M. MICHEL CHEVALIEE, on the History of the

Treaty of Commerce with France. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

REV. T. CHILDE BARKER.
ARYAN CIVILIZATION, its Religious Origin and its Progress, with

an Account of the Religion, Laws, and Institutions of Greece and Rome, based
on the work of DE COTJLANGES. By the Rev. T. CHILDE BARKER, Vicar of

Spelsbury, Oxfordshire, and late Student of Christ Church. Crown 8vo., cl., 5s.

PROFESSOR DAUBENY.
MISCELLANIES : BEING A COLLECTION OE MEMOIRS and
ESSAYS ON SCIENTIFIC AND LITERARY SUBJECTS, published at

Various Times, by the late CHARLES DAUBENY, M.D., F.R.S., Professor of

Botany in the University of Oxford, &c. 2 vols., 8vo., cloth, 21s.

FUGITIVE POEMS, relating to Subjects connected with Natural
History and Physical Science, Archaeology, &c. Selected by the late CHARLES
DAUBENY, &c. Fcap. 8vo., cl., 5s.

PROFESSOR GOLDWIN SMITH.
THE REORGANIZATION OE THE UNIVERSITY OE OXEORD.
By GOLDWIN SMITH. Post 8vo., limp cloth, 2s.

LECTURES ON THE STUDY OE HISTORY, DELIVERED IN
OXFORD, 185961. Second Edition. Crown 8vo., limp cloth, 3s. 6d.

IRISH HISTORY AND IRISH CHARACTER. Second Edition.
Post 8vo., 5s.

Cheap Edition, Fcap. 8vo., sewed, Is. 6d.

THE EMPIRE. A SERIES OE LETTERS PUBLISHED IN
&quot;THE DAILY NF-WS,&quot; 1862, 1863. Post 8vo., cloth, price 6s.

W. WILKINSON.
ENGLISH COUNTRY HOUSES. FORTY-FIVE VIEWS AND PLANS of

recently erected Mansions, Private Residences, Parsonage -Houses, Farm-
Houses, Lodges, and Cottages; with the actual cost of each, and a PRACTICAL
TREATISE ON HOUSE-BUILDING. By WILLIAM WILKINSON, Architect, Oxford.

Royal 4to., ornamental cloth, 1 16s.



AECHMOLOQICAL WORKS. 11

THE PRAYER-BOOK CALENDAR.
THE CALENDAR OF THE PEAYER-BOOK ILLUSTRATED.

(Comprising the first portion of the &quot;Calendar of the Anglican Church,&quot; with

additional Illustrations, &c.) With Two Hundred Engravings from Medieval
Works of Art. Sixth Thousand. Fcap. 8vo., cloth, 6s.

THE LATE CHAKLES WINSTON.
AN INQUIRY INTO THE DIFFERENCE OF STYLE OBSERV
ABLE IN ANCIENT GLASS PAINTINGS, especially in England, with

Hints on Glass Painting, by the late CHARLKS WINSTON. With Corrections and
Additions by the Author. 2 vols., Medium 8vo., cloth, 1 11s. 6d.

KEY. JOHff PUCKLE.
THE CHURCH AND FORTRESS OF DOVER CASTLE. By

the Rev. JOHN PUCKLE, M.A., Vicar of St. Mary s, Dover ; Rural Dean.
With Illustrations from the Author s Drawings. Medium 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

G. G. SCOTT, F.S.A.

GLEANINGS FROM WESTMINSTER ABBEY. By GEORGE
GILBERT SCOTT, R.A., F.S.A. With Appendices supplying Further Particu

lars, and completing the History of the Abbey Buildings, by Several Writers.

Second Edition, enlarged, containing many new Illustrations by O. Jewitt and
others. Medium 8vo., 15s.

REV. SAMUEL LYSONS, F.S.A.

OUR BRITISH ANCESTORS : WHO AND WHAT WERE
THEY? An Inquiry serving to elucidate the Traditional History of the Early
Britons by means of recent Excavations, Etymology, Remnants of Religious

Worship, Inscriptions, Craniology, and Fragmentary Collateral History. By the

Rev. SAMUEL LYSONS, M.A., F.S.A., Rector of llodmarton, and Perpetual Curate
of St. Luke s, Gloucester. Post 8vo., cloth, 12s.

M. VIOLLET-LE-DUC.

THE MILITARY ARCHITECTURE OF THE MIDDLE AGES,
Translated from the French of M. VIOLLET-LE-DUC. By M. MACDERMOTT,
Esq., Architect. With the 151 original French Engravings. Medium 8vo.,

cloth, 1 Is.

JOHN HEWITT.

ANCIENT ARMOUR AND WEAPONS IN EUROPE. By JOHN
HEWITT, Member of the Archaeological Institute of Great Britain. Vols. II. and

III., comprising the Period from the Fourteenth to the Seventeenth Century,

completing the work, M. 12s. Also Vol. I., from the Iron Period of the Northern
Nations to the end of the Thirteenth Century, 18s. The work complete, 3 vols.,

8vo., 21. 10s.

REV. PROFESSOR STUBBS.

THE TRACT &quot;DE INVENTIONS SANCT^E CRUCIS NOSTR^
IN MONTE ACUTO ET DE DUCTIONE EJUSDEM APUD WALT-
HAM,&quot; now first printed from the Manuscript in the British Museum, with In

troduction and Notes by WILLIAM STUBBS, M.A., Vicar of Navestock, late Fellow

of Trinity College, Oxford. Royal 8vo., uniform with the Works issued by the

Master of the Rolls, (only 100 copies printed,) price 5s. ; Demy 8vo., 3s. 6d.

HENRY GfODWIN, F.S.A.

THE ARCHAEOLOGIST S HANDBOOK. By HEKRY GODWIN, F.S.A..

This work contains a summary of the materials which are available for the investi

gation of the Monuments of this country, ammjjed chiefly under their several

successive periods, from the earliest times to the fifteenth century, together with

Tables of Dates, Kings, &c., Lists of Coins, Cathedrals, Castles, Monasteries, &c.

Crown 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.
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JOHN HENRY PARKEE, C.B., F.S.A., HON. M.A. OXON.

THE EARLY CHRISTIAN AND MEDIAEVAL ANTIQUITIES
OF ROME. By JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon. Medium
8vo. Illustrated by Woodcuts. [JB the Press.

AN INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OE GOTHIC ARCHI-
TECTURE. Third Edition, Revised and Enlarged, with ISO Illustrations,

and a Glossarial Index. Fcap. 8vo., cloth lettered, 5s.

A CONCISE GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED IN GRECIAN,
ROMAN, ITALIAN, AND GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE. A New
Edition, revised. Fcap. 8vo., with 470 Illustrations, in ornamental cloth, 7s. 6d.

The &quot;

Abridgment of the Glossary of Architecture&quot; met with a rapid sale some years ago,
since which time it has remained out of print. It is now reprinted with very numerous addi

tions and alterations.

THE ARCHITECTURAL ANTIQUITIES OF THE CITY OE
WELLS. By JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon., Honorary
Member of the Somerset Archaeological Society, &c. Illustrated by Plans and
Views. Medium 8vo., cloth, 5s.

ILLUSTRATIONS OF ARCHITECTURAL ANTIQUITIES.

WELLS: 32 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, price SI. 3s. ; or separately,
2s. 6d. each.

Also 16 Photographs, in 8vo., reduced from the above, in a case, price 15s.;

or separately, Is. each.

GLASTONBURY ABBEY: 9 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, pi-ice II.; or sepa

rately, 2s. 6d. each.

DORSETSHIRE : 23 Photographs, Folio size, in portfolio, price 4:1. 4s.
;
or separately,

2s. 6d. each.

AN ATTEMPT TO DISCRIMINATE THE STYLES OE AR
CHITECTURE IN ENGLAND, FROM THE CONQUEST TO THE
REFORMATION: WITH A SKETCH OF THE GRECIAN AND
ROMAN ORDERS. By the late THOMAS RICKMAN, F.S.A. Sixth Edition,

with considerable Additions, chiefly Historical, by JOHN HENRY PARKER, F.S.A.,
Hon. M.A. Oxon., and numerous Illustrations by O. Jewitt. 8vo., cloth, \l. Is.

SOME ACCOUNT OF DOMESTIC ARCHITECTURE IN ENG
LAND, from Richard II. to Henry VIII. (or the Perpendicular Style). With
Numerous Illustrations of Existing Remains from Original Drawings. By the

EDITOR OF &quot;THE GLOSSARY OF ARCHITECTURE.&quot; In 2 vols., 8vo., II. 10s.

Also,

FROM EDWARD I. TO RICHARD II. (the Edwardian Period, or the

Decorated Style). 8vo., 21s.

THE MEDIEVAL ARCHITECTURE OF CHESTER. By JOHN
HENRY PARKER, F.S.A., Hon. M.A. Oxon. With an Historical Introduction

by the Rev. FRANCIS GROSVENOR. Illustrated by Engravings by J. H. Le
Keux, O. Jewitt, &c. 8vo., cloth, 5s.

KEV. L. M. HTJMBEET, M.A.

MEMORIALS OF THE HOSPITAL OF ST. CROSS AND ALMS-
HOUSE OF NOBLE POVERTY. By the Rev. L. M. HUMBERT, M.A.,
Master of St. Cross. Illustrated with Thirteen Photographs, by W. SAVAGE,
and numerous Woodcuts. 4to., cloth extra, gilt edges, 15s.

; morocco elegant, 30s.

J. T. BLIGHT, F.S.A.

THE CROMLECHS OE CORNWALL: with some Account of other

Prehistoric Sepulchral Monuments, and Articles found in connection with them,
in the same County. By J. T. BLIGHT, F.S.A. Medium 8vo., with numerous
Illustrations. [/ the Press.
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THE NEW SCHOOL-HISTORY OF ENGLAND, from Early
Writers and the National Records. By the Author of &quot; The Annals of England.

*

Fourth, Thousand. Crown 8vo., with Four Maps, limp cloth, 5s.

ANNALS OF ENGLAND. An Epitome of English History. From
Cotemporary Writers, the Rolls of Parliament, and other Public Records. 3 vols.

Fcap. 8vo., with Illustrations, cloth, 15s. Recommended by the Examiners in the

School of Modern History at Oxford.

Vol. I. From the Roman Era to the Death of Richard II. Cloth, 5s.

Vol. II. From the Accession of the House of Lancaster to Charles I. Cloth, 5s.

Vol. III. From the Commonwealth to the Death of Queen Anne. Cloth, 5s.

A New Library Edition, revised and enlarged, with additional

Woodcuts. 8vo. [/ the Press.

JELF S GREEK GRAMMAR. A Grammar of the Greek Language,
chiefly from the text of Raphael Kiihner. By WM. EDW. JELF, B.D., late

Student and Censor of Ch. Ch. Fourth Edition, with Additions and Corrections.

2 vols. 8vo., II. 10s.

This Grammar is in general use at Oxford, Cambridge, Dublin, and Durham; at

Eton, King s College, London, and most other public schools.

MADVIG S LATIN GRAMMAR. A Latin Grammar for the Use
of Schools. By Professor MADVIG, with additions by the Author. Translated by
the Rev. G. WOODS, M.A. Uniform with JELF S &quot;Greek Grammar.&quot; New
Edition. 8vo., cloth, 12s.

Competent authorities pronounce this work to be the very best Latin Grammar yet published
in England. This new Edition contains an Index to the Authors quoted.

THE ETHICS OF ARISTOTLE. With Notes by the Rev. W. E.

JELF, B.D., Author of &quot;A Greek Grammar,&quot; &c. 8vo., cloth, 12s.

The Text separately, 5s. The Notes separately, 7s. 6d.

LAWS OF THE GREEK ACCENTS. By JOHN GRIFFITHS, M.A.
Fourteenth Edition. 16mo., price 6d. (Uniform with Oxford Pocket Classics.)

TWELVE RUDIMENTARY RULES FOR LATIN PROSE COM
POSITION : with Examples and Exercises, for the use of Beginners. By the

Rev. EDWAKD MOOUE, D.D., Principal of St. Edmund Hall, Oxford, and late

Fellow and Tutor of Queen s College. 16mo., 6d. (Uniform with Oxford
Pocket Classics.)

RUDIMENTARY RULES, with Examples, for the Use of Beginners
in Greek Prose Composition. By JOHN MITCHINSON, D.C.L., Fellow of Pem
broke College, Oxford; Head Master of the King s School, and Hon. Canon,

Canterbury. 32mo., sewed, Is.

PR.ELECTIONES ACADEMICS IN HOMERUM, Oxonii Habitae

Annis MDCCLXXVI MDCC LXXXIII. A JOANNE RANDOLPH, S.T.P.,

Poetics; Publico Praelectore, postea Episcopo Londinensi. 8vo., cloth, 7s. 6d.

THUCYDIDES, with Notes, chiefly Historical and Geographical. By
the late T. ARNOLD, D.D. With Indices by the Rev. R. P. G. TIDDEMAN. Sixth

Edition. 3 vols., 8vo., cloth lettered, 1 16s.

ERASMI COLLOQUIA SELECTA : Arranged for Translation and
Re-translation ; adapted for the Use of Boys who have begun the Latin Syntax.

By EDWARD C. LOWE, D.D., Head Master of S. John s Middle School, Hurst-

pierpoint. Fcap. Svo., strong binding, 3s.

PORTA LATINA: A Selection from Latin Authors, for Translation

and Re-Translation; arranged in a Progressive Course, as an Introduction to

the Latin Tongue. By EDWARD C. LOWE, D.D., Head Master of Hurstpierpoint
School ; Editor of Erasmus &quot;

Colloquies,&quot; &c. Fcap. 8vo., strongly bound, 3s.

TRILINEAR CO-ORDINATES. With Examples. Intended chiefly
for the Use of Junior Students. By C. J. C. PRICE, M.A., Fellow and Mathe

matical Lecturer of Exeter College, Oxford. Post 8vo., cloth, 8s.
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A SERIES OF GREEK AND LATIN CLASSICS

FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS.

GREEK POETS.
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EURIPIDES.
* d. s . a.

HECUBA (Text and Notes) . I

MEDEA . . .10
ORESTES ,, . .10
HIPPOLYTUS ,, . . .10

PHCENISS^E (Text and Notes) . 1

ALCESTIS ,, .10
The above Notes only, in one vol., cloth, 3s.

BACCH^E 10
ARISTOPHANES.

THE KNIGHTS (Text and Notes) 1
|
ACHARNIANS ,, 10

THE BIRDS (Text and Notes) . \ 6

HOMERUS ILIAS, LIB. i. vi. (Text and Notes) . 2

DEMOSTHENES.
DE CORONA (Text and Notes) . 2

| OLYNTHIAC ORATIONS . .10
PHILIPPIC ORATIONS, in the Press.

jESCHINES IN CTESIPHONTEM (Text and Notes) . 2

LATIN WRITERS. TEXTS AND NOTES.
VIRGILIUS.

BUCOLICA (Text and Notes) . 1
f
JNEIDOS, LIB. i. in. (Text

GEORGICA . 2 0| and Notes) . . .10
HORATIUS.

CARMINA, &c. (Text and Notes) 2 I EPISTOL*: ET ARS POETICA (Text
SATIRE . 1

|
and Notes) . . .10

The Notes only, in one vol., cloth, 2s.

PH^DRUS . . . FABUL.E (Text and Notes) . . . .10
LIVIUS . . . . LIB. xxi. xxiv. (Text and Notes) sewed, 4s. ; cloth, 4 6

SALLUSTIUS.
JUGURTHA (Text and Notes) . 1 6

|
CATILINA (Text and Notes) . 1

M. T. CICERO.
PRO MILONE (Text and Notes) . 1

IN CATILINAM ,, .10
PRO LEGE MANILIA, et PRO
ARCHIA ,, . . .1

IN Q. CSCILIUM DIVINATIO
(Text and Notes) .

IN VERREM ACTIO PRIMA
EPISTOL^E SELECTS. Pars I.

DE SENECTUTE et DE AMICI- ORATIONES PHILIPPICS, I., II.
TIA 1

|

PRO PLANCIO .

C^SAR . . . . LIB. i. in. (Text and Notes)
CORNELIUS NEPOS. LIVES (Text and Notes)
TACITUS. ANNALS. NOTES only, 2 vols., 16mo., cloth . .70

Otherportions of several of the above-named Authors are inpreparation.

POETARUM SCENICORUM GRJECORUM, ^Eschyli, Sophoclis,
Euripidis, et Aristophanis, Fabulas, Superstites, et Perditariim Fragmenta. Ex
recognitione GUIL. DINDORFII. Editio Quinta. Royal 8vo., cloth, 21s.

Uniform with the Oxford Pocket Classics.

THE LIVES OF THE MOST EMINENT ENGLISH POETS;WITH CRITICAL OBSERVATIONS ON THEIR WORKS. By SA
MUEL JOHNSON. 3 vols., 24mo., cloth, 2s. 6d. each.

CHOICE EXTRACTS FROM MODERN FRENCH AUTHORS,
for the use of Schools. 18mo., cloth, 3s.
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12mo., cloth, 4s. fid.

THE OXFORD UNIVERSITY CALENDAR 1872.

the end of December, 1871.

Corrected to

T1IK OXFORD UNIVERSITY EXAMINATION PAPERS, printed
^

directly from the Examiners Copies. From 1803 to 1872. Mont of the hack

Examination Tapers may still he obtained, u few only being out of print.

EXAMINATION PAPKKS IN LAW AND MODEUN HISTORY. From 18G3 to 18G8.

In One Volume, cloth, 7s. G&amp;lt;1.

J N T]iE SCHOOL OF NAITJKAL SCIENCE. From 1803 to 1808. 7s. 6d.

] N DISCIPLINE MATHEMATICS. From 1803 to 1808. 7s. Gd.

IN SCIENTIIS MATJIKMAIICJS ET FHYBICIS. From 1863 to 1808. 7s. Gd.

FOB THE ACADEMICAL YEAR ENDING JULY, 1870.

Copies of each may be, had separately, asfollows :

Mirliap.lman, Hilary, 1870.

No.
113. KesponnionH .

Trinity, 1870.

114. KoHponnionH .

117. iHt 1 ublic, Lit. CJrosc. et Lat.

121. 1st Public, Disc. Math.
115. ?nd 1 ublic, Lit. Hum.
llfi. 2nd Public, Theology
118. 2nd Public, Law und Hint.

110. 2nd Public, Nut. Science
120. 2nd Public, Math, et Puys.

TJic- above in one volume, cloth, price 12*.

FOR THE ACADEMICAL YEAR ENDING JULY, 1871.

Copies of each may be had separately, asfollows :

No. *
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CORRIGENDA IN THE FOREGOING LIST

(BEING CHIEFLY ERRORS IN THE NAMES OF THE ASSISTING PRELATES).

Page iii. (C. Hampton), for Thomas Lancaster read Thomas Jones.

(T. Lancaster), for June 15 read June 13.

vi. (T.

(G.

(J.

vi. (T. Moygne), for January 11 read January 12.

ix. (T. Hackett), for Killala read Killaloe.

(S. Foley), for Killaloe read Killala.

,, (J. Trail), for Richard (Bishop of Meath), read Arthur.

x. (G. Rust), for Griffith, Bishop of Ossory, read Edward, Bishop of Killaloe.

xi. (H. Maxwell), for R. Robinson, Archbishop of Armagh, read Charles (Cobbe),

Archbishop of Dublin

Hall), for Percy read John.

Leslie), for Percy read John.

(J. Saurin), for Percy read John George.
xiv. (E. Hopkins), for Roger, (Bishop of Clogher), read Robert.

,, (R. Huntington), for August 21 read July 20.

,, xvi. (W. Moreton), for Roger, Bishop of Clogher, read William, Bishop of Raphoe.
xvii. (J. Hartstonge), for Waterford read Limerick.

xviii. (E. Maurice), for 1755 read 1754.

(T. L. O Beirne), for Clonfert read Killala.

xix. (B. Vigors), for Ezechiel read William.

,, xxi. (R. Laurence), for Alexander read Nathanael.

xxiii. f D. Downes), for Cashel Cathedral read St. John s, Cashel.

TO THE BINDER.

This Appendix is to be placed in Volume IV., after page 218.
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2V. B The Names ofBishops are printed in Small Capitals.

A.

ADAIR (Archibald), 67.

Adair (Archibald), 94.

Adams (Samuel), 149.

Adycat (sic) Thomas, 47-

AIDAN, 50.

ALAN, 26, 118.

Alatro (John de), 216.

Alcock (Alexander), 193, 206.

ALEXANDER (Nathanael), 175.

Allott (Richard), 40.

Ambrose (John), 188, 211.

Amyrault (Paul), 24.

ANDREW (William), 100.

Annesley (Coote), 154.

Antrobus (George) 149.

Arbuthnot (Nicholas), 90.

Archdall (John), 86, 108.

Ardcarne (See of}, 131.

Armstrong (Edward), 192, 213.

(John), 182.

Marcus, 37.

William), 37-

Ashe (Dillon), 92.

John, 184.

Asicos, 117.

Auchinlech (William), 88.

B.

BABYNGHE (John), 9.

Bagwell (Richard), 204.

BAITHEN (St.) 132.

BANCKES (Thomas), 201.

Bankes (Henry), 183, 206.

Bankes, or Banks (T.),31, 39, 183.

(Richard), 193.

BARLOW (Randolph), 13.

BARRETT (Richard), 66.

(Thomas), 55, 57, 122.

Barrett (M William), 79.

Barry (John), 136.

(Philip), 186.

Barton (Nathanael), 147, 153.

BATERLEY (John), 10.

BAYLEY (Thomas), 70.

BAYLY (William), 167.

Baynes (Edward), 33.

Baynham (Samuel), 91.

BEAIDH, a Bishop, 131.

Beaufort (Daniel), 25.

(Daniel A.), 186.

BELL (John), 50.

BELMER (Richard), 101.

BENEDICT, a Bishop, 99.

BERESFORD (George de la Poer),

75.
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BERESFORD (William), 18.

Beresford (George de la Poer), 26,

41.

(William), 45, 49.

Berkeley (George), 84.

(Joshua), 23.

- (Robert), 84.

BERMINGHAM (R.), 10, 19.

. (William), 7, 53.

Bermingham (Edmund), 39.

(George), 92.

(John), 34.

(Joseph A.), 205.

(Walter), 42, 86, 89.

(William), 27, 48.

BERNARD, a Bishop, 102.

Bernard (William), 188, 196.

Bethell (Thomas), 110.

BITEUS (St.), 132.

Blach (Patrick), 56.

Blackburne (George), 155.

Blackball (Adam), 113.

Blair (James), 146, 150.

Blake (Walter), 58.

BLAKEDON (James), 101.

Blakeley (Theophilus), 106.

Blakeney (Robert), 184.

Bligh (Robert), 136.

Blount (Philip le), 27.

Blundell (Dixie), 187, 209.

(William), 148.

BODKIN (Christopher), 12, 201.

BOLTON (Theophilus), 129, 169.

Bond (Wensley), 155.

BONNERE (John), 55.

BOURKE (Joseph D.), 18.

(Richard), 35.

Bourke (Edmund), 42.

Bourne (Richard), 23.

Bovland (Richard), 106.

BOYLE (Richard), 14.

BRANN (George), 123.

Bredin (Robert), 147.

Brehan (Hugh), 150.

BRENDAN (St.), 160.

Brereton (William), 138, 153.

BRINKLEY (John), 146.

BRIT (John), 55.

Brocas (John), 80.

(Theophilus), 80, 87, 195,

212.

BRODRICK (Charles), 173.

BRON (St.) 132.

Brooksbank (Joshua), 179.

BROWNE (Jemmet), 18, 129.

Brown, or Browne (Edward), 20,

44.

(Francis), 136, 206.

(John), 142.

(Robert), 86, 110, 152, 157.

(Thomas A.), 49.

Bruce (Jonathan), 22.

Brunskill (John), 187.

Buchanan (William), 21, 79, 83,

104.

Buckby, or Buckley ? (John), 195,

208.

Buckley, or Bulkeley (Richard), 37-

Bullingbrooke (Edward), 155.

(John), 151.

Burches (David), 48.

Burdett (John), 179.

BURGH, see DE BURGO.

BURGO (David de), 165.

(John de), 10.

(Roland de), 124, 165, 178.

(Thomas de), 164.

Burgo (Edmund de), 57.

(David), 185.

(John), 58.
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Burgo (Milo de), 181.

(Richard), 31, 36, 58, 194,

213.

(Theobald), 31, 36, 185, 194.

(Thomas), 181.

(Walter), 31, 194.

BURGUNDY (Peter of), 11.

Burke (or Bourke), see also De

Burgo).

(Antony), 196, 208.

(John), 187, 210.

(Thomas), 134.

Burrowes (James), 88.

Burton (Edmund), 29, 40, 43, 48,

81.

BUSTAMANTE (John de), 102.

BUTSON (Christopher&quot;), 175.

Butson (James S.), 182, 186, 210,

212.

C.

Cage (Robert), 150.

Campbell (David), 48.

(Patrick), 109, 112, 114.

Canagh (Nicholas de), 211.

Carey (Henry), 87, 91.

CABMICHAEL (William), 171.

Carr, or Caer (Archibald), 155.

(George), 112.

(James), 20.

Carter (Oliver), 112.

(Thomas), 23.

CART (Mordecai), 75, 170.

Cary (Oliver), 142, 151.

Cashel-Irra (See o/), 132.

Gather (John), 36.

Cave (Vincent), 141.

Caulfield (Adam), 111.

(Tobias), 87, HI.

CEALLACH, see KELLACH.

CHESTER (Thomas), 124.

Chichester (Edward), 29.

Christian, an Archdeacon, 26, 27.

Clake (Clarke?) Adam, 47.

Clark, Clerk, or Clarke (Edward),

183, 188, 190.

(James), 35, 40, 191, 210.

(Robert), 23.

Clarus, an Archdeacon, 140.

CLAYTON (Robert), 75.

Clendining (Alexander), 91.

Cliffe (John), 155.

COBBE (Charles), 74.

Cobbe (Henry W.), 33.

COLBY, or COLLEY (T.), 122.

Collins (James), 81.

Collis (Robert), 187.

COLMAN (St.), 161.

COMIN, 161.

CONCORS, or CONOR, 52.

Connell (Robert), 90, 113.

CONNERE, Or BONNERE (J.), 55.

Contarine (Thomas), 154.

Coote (Charles), 48.

COPE (Walter), 172.

Cope (Antony). 110, 135, 141.

Cope (David), 49.

(George), 153.

Corbett (John), 215.

CORMAC, a Bishop, 102.

CORNELIUS, a Bishop, 9, 102, 119,

123, 201.

CORRE (David), 164.

Cosgrave (John), 47-

Costye (John), 46, 214.

Cotes (Washington), 25.

Courtney (John), 39, 43.

Coxhead (Nicholas), 148.

Crampton (John), 29, 37.

Crawford (Thomas), 139.
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Creery, or Crery (Jo.), 38.

Crispe (Henry), 155.

Crofton (Edward), 113, 114.

Crofton (Henry), 89, 106.

(Thomas), 135, 151.

(William), 36.

Cromie (John), 154.

Crookshank (John), 185.

Crosbie (Maurice), 33.

CROW (Charles), 24.

Crow (William), 179, 181, 184,

186, 187.

Croxton (James), 137-

Crumpe (Westenra), 153.

CUMBERLAND (Denison), 172.

Cunningham (Henry), 142, 147.

(William) , 154.

Curtis (Robert), 150.

Cussin (Walter), 58.

D.

DANIEL (William), 13.

Darby (William), 184, 206.

DAVID, a Bishop, 200.

DAVID, of Kilheny, 100.

David, a Dean, 203.

Davis, or Davies (John), 34.

DAWSON (Robert), 166, 185, 189,

210,211.

Dawson (Thomas V.), 29, 80.

Day (John), 47.

Delmege (John), 194, 212.

Denis, a Dean, 20.

Dent (Thomas), 193.

Dickson (James), 136.

DIGBY (Simon), 128.

Digby (George), 146.

(Richard H.), 189.

(William), 142, 151, 179.

DODGSON (Charles), 129.

Dodwell (Henry), 79, 138.

Doherty (Richard), 150.

DONAT, a Bishop, 101.

Donati, or Fitz Donat (N.), 34,

215.

DONELLAN (Nehemiah), 12.

Donogho (Richard), 217-

Dorsay (Richard), 36.

DOWDA (Brian F.), 64.

DOWNES (Henry), 73, 129.

Doyle (John), 193, 206.

Drumdiffe (See of), 130.

Duke (Alexander), 92.

Dunne (James), 35.

Dunsterville (Edward), 205.

(Hugh), 191, 213.

E.

Eccleston (ThomasJ, 43, 48, 145.

Echlin (John), 40.

(Robert), 21.

Edington (David), 191.

Egre, or Eque (John), 24.

Ellison (Thomas), 45, 93.

Elwood (James), 1 10.

Enachdune (See of), 51, &c.

Evatt (John), 134.

Evelyn (William), 90, 108, 112.

Eyre (Giles), 193, 207.

(John), 24.

(Richard), 190.

F.

Fanning (Edward), 91.

Faussett (Robert), 91, 107.

FERDOMNACH, 4.

FERRAL, or O FERRALL, q. v.

FINIAN (St.), 97.

FlNTAN, 161.

FISHER (Christopher), 123.
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Fisher (Richard), 192, 213.

FITZDONAGH (Brian), 64.

Fitzdonat (Nicholas), 34, 215.

FITZGERALD (William), 169.

Fitzjohn (Edmund), 182.

(Thady), 207-

Fitzmaurice (David), 46.

Fitzsymon (Henry), 83.

Flanagan (William), 79, 104.

Flannelly (Thomas), 92.

Florence, an Archdeacon, 180.

FOLEY (Samuel), 84, 105.

Folliot (John), 45.

Fontanier (John), 154.

Forgie (John), 92, 113,114.

(Robert), 79,83.

Forster (William), 204.

FORT (Thomas), 102.

FOSTEN, or FOSTER? (R.), 122.

Foster (John), 141.

Freeman (Thomas), 37.

(William), 156.

French (John), 137, 186, 194.

(William), 138, 146, 153,

155.

FULBURN (Stephen of), 7, 53.

G.

Galbraith (John), 26, 49.

Gardiner (George), 191.

Garrett (John), 90.

(William), ib.

GERALD (St.), 49.

Gervais (Isaac), 22.

GILBERT, 53.

Gilbert, Archdeacon, 86, n.

Glenne (William), 215.

Godfrey (Luke), 93.

Goldsmith (Edward), 135.

Gonne (Eliezer), 35.

Gonne (Henry), 48.

Gordon (James), 33, 40.

GORE (William), 129, 171.

Gore (George), 81.

Gorges (Robert), 204.

Gouldsbury (John H.), 153, 154.

Graves, or Grave (Joseph), 149.

Green, or Greene (M.), 190.

(William), 106.

GREGORY, 8, 121.

Gregory, a Provost, 82, 121.

Griffin (Michael), 151.

Griffith (Maurice), 152.

(Richard), 34, 44.

Grueber (Arthur), 41.

Guarcin (Nicholas de), 216.

Gubbins (Edward), 110.

Guinness (William N.), 112.

H.

Hackett (John), 182, 189.

(Thomas), 150, 182, 184,

189, 193.

HALL (Henry), 69.

Hall (Francis), 187, 206, 208,

209.

HAMILTON (Archibald), 67-

_ (Hugh), 173.

(Malcolm), 94.

Hamilton (Frederick), 139.

(James), 34, 147-

(Louis), 142.

Hamond (William), 39, 217-

Handcock (Richard), 105.

(Stephen), 203.

(William), 111.

Hanlain (Philip),
20.

Hannagan (James), 192.

Hanyn (Moriarty), 28, 42.

Harding (John), 187-
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Harrison (William), 147.

Hart (George), 43.

Hart (Henry), 32, 44.

Hartigan (Edward), 190, 193,

213.

Harvey, or Hervey (P.), 186.

Hastings (James), 105.

Hawkes (Charles), 87, 92.

(Edward), 153.

(Samuel), 144, 148.

Hawkins (Thomas), 180.

Hawkshaw (Robert), 149, 190, 193,

212.

Hazlitt (George), 93.

Heaton (Richard), 179.

Hewetson (William), 188, 207.

Hickes (John), 154.

Hinton (John), 22.

Hoare (Edward N.), 106.

Hobson (Richard J.), 190.

HODSON (John), 127-

Hodson (Samuel), 147, 149.

Hollingworth (R.), 84, 104.

Homan (James), 155.

Hood (Richard), 205.

HORT (Josiah), 17.

Hoveden (John), 145.

HOWARD (Robert), 75, 129.

Husband (William), 93.

HUTCHINSON (Samuel), 76.

Hutchinson (Sir James), 88, 90,

107, 108.

Hyndeberg (Nicholas de),216.

I. J.

JACOPIN (Laurence P.), 101.

James, a Dean, 177.

JARLATH, 4.

I CoMAiD (John), 201.

Jenkins (Cadwalader), 214.

I LATHNAN.or I LEYAN (Gregory),
200.

I LATHNAN (Maurice), 200.

I Lathnan (Laurence), 198, 200,

211.

I LEYAN (M.), 200.

(Nicholas), ib.

Ince (Robert), 24, 37.

INDRECHT, 199.

JOHN, a Bishop, 55, 123, 140, 162,

200, 201.

John, an Archdeacon, 140.

,
a Dean, 203.

Johnson (Robert), 22.

Johnston (James), 33.

Jones (Evan), 33.

-
(Michael), 86.

(Richard), 134.

JOY (William), 11.

Ireland (William), 45.

Irwin (Francis), 156.

(Henry), 139, 143.

Isaac, an Archdeacon, 180.

K.

Kaollny (John), 39.

Kearney (Stephen), 57.

Keatinge (John W.), 23, 210.

KELLAGH, 61, 96.

Kelly (Armstrong), 189.

(Florence), 28, 37, 144.

(John), 193.

Kennedy (Edward M.), 180.

Kenney (Arthur H.), 105.

Kent (Charles), 89.

Keogh (John), 155.

Kerovan, see Kirwan.

Kerr (John), 181.

-
(Patrick), 210.

Kilfenora See, united to Tuam, 15.
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